PROJECT ASSESSMENT REPORT

IN SUPPORT OF A

# PETITION FOR STATE LAND USE

# DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT

FOR THE

# PROPOSED EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL CAMPUS



Prepared by: Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. 1955 Main Street, Suite 200 Wailuku, Hawaii 808.242.1955



August 25, 2006

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

Project Name:	Proposed Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School Campus
Location:	Maui Island Wailuku TMK: (2) 3-5-002:011
Applicant:	Emmanuel Lutheran Church of Maui 520 West One Kahului, Hawaii 96732 Contact: Richard Sudheimer Phone: 808.877.3037
Consultant:	Chris Hart and Partners, Inc. 1955 Main Street Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 Contact: Matthew M. Slepin Phone: 808.242.1955
Project Summary:	Emmanuel Lutheran Church of Maui ("ELCM" or "applicant") has been a part of the community since its founding in 1967 and proposes to develop a new campus for the Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School. The project site is a 25.263 acre parcel of former agricultural land located in Wailuku, Maui and is designated by Tax Map Key (2) 3-5-002:011. The applicant owns the project site in fee simple.
	The proposed project will create new campus for the church and school. Approximately 52,000 square feet of structures are proposed for the new campus, including a pre-school building, eighteen (18) classrooms for grades K through 8, a multi-purpose complex, and other buildings accessory to school functions. At full buildout, the new school will be able to accommodate approximately 450 students.

The new campus also includes a 450-seat sanctuary for religious-services and school-related functions. Infrastructure work will also be required for project implementation, including a new access road from Waiale Road.

The project will be implemented in two (2) phases, which will commence following the appropriate approvals and funding. The first phase is preliminarily anticipated to commence in late 2008 and be completed in late 2009.

Due to existing land use designations, project implementation requires a County Change in Zoning from "Agricultural" to "Public/Quasi-Public" uses. The Community Plan designates the subject property for "Public/Quasi-Public" uses which is consistent with the proposed project. The project will also require a District Boundary Amendment from the State Land Use Commission from "Agricultural" to "Urban".

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROJECT OVERVIEW	1
A.	Property Location	1
B.	Existing Land Use	1
C.	Land Ownership and Project Applicant	1
D.	Proposed Action	1
E.	Alternatives	3
F.	Project Justification	4
G.	Entitlements and Approvals	5
H.	Pre-Consultation	5
II.	AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT, POTENTIAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATION	
ME	EASURES	7
ME A.	Physical Environment	<b>7</b> 7
ME A. 1	Physical Environment	7 7 
ME A. 1. 2. 3	EASURES	7 7 8 9
ME A. 1. 2. 3. 4	Physical Environment Land Use Topography and Soils Hazardous Substances Flood and Tsunami Zones	<b>7</b> 7 7 
ME A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	Physical Environment Land Use Topography and Soils Hazardous Substances Flood and Tsunami Zones	<b>7</b> 7 
ME A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use   Topography and Soils   Hazardous Substances   Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna   Air and Noise Quality	7 7 7 
ME. A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Physical Environment Physical Environment Land Use Topography and Soils Hazardous Substances Hazardous Substances Flood and Tsunami Zones Flora and Fauna Air and Noise Quality Historical and Archaeological Resources	7 7 
ME. A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use   Topography and Soils   B. Hazardous Substances   B. Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna   D. Air and Noise Quality   Historical and Archaeological Resources   D. Visual Resources	7 7 7 
ME. A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use   Topography and Soils   Hazardous Substances   Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna   Air and Noise Quality   Historical and Archaeological Resources   Visual Resources   Agricultural Resources	7 7 7 
ME A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use   Topography and Soils   B. Hazardous Substances   B. Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna   S. Air and Noise Quality   B. Historical and Archaeological Resources   B. Visual Resources   Coris Lecense Lecens Lecense Lecense Lecens Lecense Lecense Lecense Lecens Lecens Lec	7 7 
ME A. 1. 2 3 4 4. 5 6 6 7 8 9 9 B.	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use.   Topography and Soils.   Hazardous Substances.   Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna.   Air and Noise Quality   Historical and Archaeological Resources   Visual Resources   Socio-Economic Environment.	7 7 
ME A. 1 2 3 4 5 6 6 7 8 9 8 1 2	<b>Physical Environment</b> Land Use   2. Topography and Soils   2. Topography and Soils   3. Hazardous Substances   4. Flood and Tsunami Zones   5. Flora and Fauna   5. Air and Noise Quality   7. Historical and Archaeological Resources   8. Visual Resources   9. Agricultural Resources   9. Agricultural Resources   9. Agricultural Resources   9. Economy	7 7 
ME A. 1. 2 3 4. 5 6. 7 8 9 9 B. 1 2	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use   Topography and Soils   Hazardous Substances   Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna   Air and Noise Quality   Historical and Archaeological Resources   Visual Resources   Socio-Economic Environment   Population   Economy	<b>7 7 7 8 9 9 10 10 10 11 11 11 12 13 13 14</b>
ME A. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 1 2 C.	EASURES   Physical Environment   Land Use.   Topography and Soils.   Hazardous Substances.   Flood and Tsunami Zones   Flora and Fauna   Air and Noise Quality   Air and Noise Quality   Historical and Archaeological Resources   Visual Resources   Agricultural Resources   Socio-Economic Environment.   Population   Economy	7 7 
ME A. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9 B. 1. 2. C. 1	<b>Physical Environment</b> Land Use   2. Topography and Soils.   3. Hazardous Substances.   4. Flood and Tsunami Zones   5. Flora and Fauna   5. Air and Noise Quality   7. Historical and Archaeological Resources   8. Visual Resources   9. Agricultural Resources   9. Recreational Facilities	7 7 7 

2.	Police and Fire Protection15
3.	Medical Facilities16
4.	Schools16
5.	Solid Waste17
D	Infractructure 17
1	Roadways 17
2	Wator 23
2.	Water 24
J.	Drainago 25
4. 5	Electrical and Telephone Systems
5.	Electrical and Telephone Systems
E.	Cumulative and Secondary Impacts
III.	RELATIONSHIP TO GOVERNMENTAL PLANS, POLICIES, AND CONTROLS28
A.	State Land Use District
В.	Hawaii State Plan
C	State Eurotional Plans
С.	State Functional Flans
D.	Maui County General Plan
D.	Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan35
-	
Е.	County Zoning
IV.	SUMMARY OF UNAVOIDABLE IMPACTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND
	RESOURCES
v.	FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
VI	DEFEDENCES AO
VI.	NEFENCES

# FIGURES

Figure 1	Regional Location Map
Figure 2	Tax Map Key (2) 3-5-002:011
Figures 3a-b	Site Photographs
Figure 4	Conceptual Master Plan
Figure 5	ALISH Map
Figure 6	LSB Map
Figure 7	State Land Use Map
Figure 8	Community Plan Map

# **APPENDICES**

- Appendix A Conceptual Master Plan
- Appendix B Preliminary Drainage Report
- Appendix C Phase I, Environmental Site Assessment
- Appendix D Archaeological Field Report
- Appendix E Traffic Impact Analysis Report
- Appendix F Preliminary Engineering Report

# I. **PROJECT OVERVIEW**

### A. Property Location

The subject property comprises 25.263 acres located in the Central Valley of Maui, approximately midway between Wailuku Town and Waikapu. See Figure 1, Regional Location Map. The parcel is identified by Tax Map Key (2) 3-5-002:011. See Figure 2, Tax Map Key. The property abuts Honoapiilani Highway to the west and the eastern boundary will abut the new Waiale Road extension. The property is also identified as Lot A of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3; it is bordered by the 14.4-acre Lot J to the north and the 25.0-acre Lot B to the south.

### B. Existing Land Use

Historically, the subject property was used by Wailuku Agribusiness Co., Inc. and its predecessors for the cultivation of sugarcane and pineapple. More recently, a portion of the project site was used by short term, small scale tenant farmers to grow bananas and other fruits. The property is currently, however, vacant and fallow. See Figures 3a-b, Site Photographs. The applicant acquired the property in 2004 as Wailuku Agribusiness divested its land holdings.

### C. Land Ownership and Project Applicant

The subject property is owned in fee simple by the applicant.

### D. Proposed Action

ELCM has provided religious services for its congregation and the community for approximately 40 years. In addition, it has offered Christian educational opportunities to the community since 1978. ELCM currently offers pre-school (pre-K), grade school and intermediate school (grades K through 8) programs. Operating on a constrained campus of approximately 1.3 acres, the present school programs serve 38 students in pre-K and 175 students in grades K though 8.

The applicant proposes to develop a new campus for the Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School. See Figure 4, Conceptual Master Plan, and Appendix A. The project will be implemented in three (3) steps, designated as Phase I, Phase IA, and Phase II. Full project build-out is estimated to cost approximately \$20 million. Phase I is preliminarily estimated to be commence in late 2008 and to be completed in late 2009.

The current school facility has an enrollment of approximately 213 students in grades pre-K through 8. School functions employ 24 full- and part-time faculty, administration, and maintenance personnel. The current church has two (2) full-time pastors and one (1) administrative assistant. The new facility will employ nine (9) additional school faculty and one (1) additional maintenance person, while the new church sanctuary will have one (1) additional pastor. All church and school functions will be transferred from the existing site in Kahului to the new campus upon completion of Phase I.

Classroom size in the new campus will accommodate approximately 25 students per class in grades K-8, while the pre-school will serve approximately 40 students in total.

The master plan calls for a low-density village concept, with existing view corridors maintained and substantial open space. Buildings are one (1) or two (2) stories and will be sited around a village green, which provides the campus with a sense of place. The majority of parking will be located outside of the pedestrian areas, with visitor and accessible parking located closer.

Description of the specific project elements in each phase follows:

**Phase I.** The initial project phase will provide 12 regular classrooms, specialty classrooms for art and music, a pre-school building, athletic and recreation areas, and a multi-purpose complex that will allow for athletics and assembly (including church) uses. This phase will create approximately 30,000 gross square feet (sf) of school space and allow the school to accommodate an increase in enrollment of 30 percent, for a total of 265 students. 120 parking stalls will be provided. Infrastructure improvements include water and sewer lines, as well as an access road from Waiale Road.

- **Phase IA**. This phase will provide approximately 8,000 sf of space, including a library and technology center and a science lab.
- Phase II. The final phase will provide six (6) additional classrooms and a church sanctuary, which will accommodate 450 people. This will create an additional 14,000 gross sf of school space and is expected to accommodate an increase in student population to 490 students in grades pre-K through 8. 60 additional parking stalls will be provided as well.

It should be noted that the project is still in the conceptual stages of design. Final site plan layout may differ slightly from that described. The applicant is also continuing discussion with the State Department of Transportation, Highways Division, concerning a possible right-in, right-out access connection to Honoapiilani Highway.

### E. Alternatives

### 1. No Action

The "No Action" Alternative would see the church and school continue in their present location and facility. Given the overburdened nature of the school facilities and the desire of the applicant to expand both school enrollment and sanctuary seating capacity, this was deemed an undesirable alternative.

### 2. Deferred Action

The "Deferred Action" Alternative would see similar consequences in the short-term. In the long-term, with rising construction costs, the proposed project would likely cost more than if undertaken at the present time. This Alternative was also deemed undesirable.

### 3. Alternative Design

Three (3) Master Plan options were considered by the applicant during the conceptual design phase of the project.

*Option A.* This Option was a compact, efficient campus with four (4) main buildings: a classroom building, a multi-purpose complex, and pre-school, and a sanctuary. This campus design developed the least area of the various Options.

*Option B.* This Option was a "village green" concept with the sanctuary acting as the central, focal point and various buildings clustered around it. This Option would develop somewhat more than half of the of the available site and supported the maintenance of mauka and makai viewplanes.

*Option C.* This Option spread the campus across three-quarters of the site. The sanctuary was separated from the rest of the campus, which was located in the most gently sloping area of the site.

These design Options were considered by the project team, the church congregation, the school employees, and the church board. In the end, Option B was chosen as the Preferred Option for both aesthetic and functional reasons, and because this Option creates a sense of place for the proposed Church and School campus.

### F. Project Justification

The current school facility comprises approximately 16,000 sf of building space, which accommodates 213 students in grades pre-K through 8. This facility is over-utilized and is not adequate to meet the needs of the current and projected student population.

The proposed project will allow the school to meet an expanding student enrollment and improve the adequacy of classrooms, as well as expand the size of the congregation. Classroom sizes will be increased and will incorporate urgently needed storage space.

### G. Entitlements and Approvals

The proposed project will require a County Change in Zoning from "Agricultural" to "Public/Quasi-Public" uses. The Community Plan designates the site for "Public/Quasi-Public" uses and is consistent with the proposed project. The project will further require State Land Use District Boundary Amendment from "Agricultural" to "Urban" from the Land Use Commission.

The landmark church and steeple of the sanctuary may exceed the current Public/Quasi-public Zoning height restriction of 35 feet. The County is currently in the process of amending the ordinance to accommodate good architecture. However, the proposed project may require a variance depending upon the timing of project implementation and the Zoning revisions.

Project implementation will also require building and grading permits from the County of Maui. Noise permits and National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permits for construction –related activities may also be required from the State of Hawaii.

### H. Pre-Consultation

### Maui County Department of Planning, September 23, 2005

*Topics:* Height restrictions Faculty/Employee Housing Vehicular Access and Traffic Parking Requirements General Plan Update

# Land Use Commission staff, May 2, 2006

*Topics:* Appropriateness of the proposed action in relation to regional land uses.

# II. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT, POTENTIAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATION MEASURES

### A. Physical Environment

1. Land Use

*Existing Conditions.* The lands of the project site were formerly used for agricultural cultivation. In recent years, Wailuku Agribusiness has abandoned the cultivation of many of these fields. The corridor running from Wailuku Town in the north, through Waikapu, and down to Ma`alaea in the south, has increasingly been given over to rural residential uses. Properties immediately abutting the project site are vacant or retain vestiges of lowintensity cultivation, such as Lot J and Lot B of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision. Lot J is currently being used for field offices for Stanford Carr Development and Goodfellow Brothers. The parcel immediately to the south has been acquired by the Valley Isle Fellowship, but remains idle at present. Honoapiilani Highway forms the mauka (western) boundary of the subject property.

Properties in the general vicinity include the Waikapu Affordable Housing subdivision, an approximately 440 unit, affordable, singlefamily residential subdivision, to the south; other residential subdivisions are also located to the south, including the Waiolani and Waiolani Elua subdivisions. A mixed residential and commercial property is in the planning stages to the north with the Kehalani project, an approximately 2000 unit single- and multifamily residential subdivision, beyond that. Directly mauka (west) of the subject property, an approximately 400 unit, single-family residential subdivision is also in the planning stages. The Maui Lani Project District lies to the east, with the "Maui Lani 8B" component in the planning stage. *Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures*. The proposed school and church campus is anticipated to have a positive impact on existing land uses in the vicinity. The project site itself is currently fallow while the project region is in substantially rural and residential uses. The church and school campus is seen as a positive community building component.

### 2. Topography and Soils

*Existing Conditions.* A Preliminary Drainage Report was prepared for the project by Otomo Engineering, Inc. See Appendix B. This report analyzed the soils at the project site. The subject property lies within the Pulehu-Ewa-Jaucas soil association. The soils within the project site are classified as Iao clay (IaA and IaB). See Appendix B, Exhibit 3. Iao clay is characterized as having slow runoff and not more than slight erosion hazard for 0 to 3 percent slopes; moderately slow permeability, medium runoff and slight to moderate erosion hazard for 3 to 7 percent slopes; and medium runoff and moderate erosion hazard for 7 to 15 percent slopes (*Soil Survey*, 1972).

The site slopes in a west to east direction from elevation 384 feet above mean sea level (amsl) at the southwest corner of the property (adjacent to Honoapiilani Highway) to 323 feet amsl at the northeast corner of the property (adjacent to the Waiale Road extension. The average slope is 6.2 percent.

The historic Kama Ditch crosses the southwest portion of the subject property. A drainage channel crosses the property along its north and east boundaries, isolating approximately three (3) acres abutting Waiale Road from the rest of the site.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** Mass grading will be required to lessen the slope for project implementation. Grading permitting will be obtained from the County of Maui. The project

will comply with Chapter 20.08, Soil Erosion and Sediment Control, of the Maui County Code. A grading plan will be devised with appropriate erosion control measures, such as sprinkling of soil, silt fences, and grassing of areas immediately following construction activities.

### 3. Hazardous Substances

*Existing Conditions.* As the property was formerly subject to agricultural cultivation, various chemicals and fertilizers were used on the site soils. A Phase I, Environmental Site Assessment was performed for the subject property by Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc. See Appendix C. A list of chemicals used by the former owners is included in that report.

The property is located within <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> mile of the former Waikapu Landfill. Landfills have the potential to leak hazardous substances into the soil.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** The Phase I, Environmental Site Assessment concludes that there is no evidence of hazardous substance concerns for the project site. Because the property is upgrade from the former Waikapu Landfill, there is little likelihood of potential for contamination from that facility. Similarly, the report concludes that it is unlikely that residual agricultural chemicals remain on-site and pose a threat to health. The report does suggest soil testing prior to development.

### 4. Flood and Tsunami Zones

*Existing Conditions.* The Preliminary Drainage Report analyzed the project site's flood zone hazard. According to that report, the project site is located in Flood Zone C, an area of minimal flood hazard. See Appendix B, Exhibit 4. The project is not located within a tsunami zone.

*Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.* Absence of flood risk obviates the need for mitigation measures.

### 5. Flora and Fauna

*Existing Conditions.* The project site is an extensively disturbed area of long-term agricultural cultivation. Onsite flora are typical of such areas and include weeds and scrub grasses, as well as bananas trees. Onsite fauna include rats, mice, mongoose, francolins, and mynah.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** There are no known habitats of rare, endangered, or threatened species of flora or fauna located on the subject property. Project implementation is not expected to result in any adverse impacts to flora or fauna.

### 6. Air and Noise Quality

*Existing Conditions.* Air quality in the Central Valley is considered relatively good. There are no point sources of air-borne emissions within proximity to the subject property. Non-point source emissions, such as automotive traffic from the adjacent highway and sugarcane burning from the nearby fields, are not significant enough to generate high concentrations of pollutants. The region's exposure to winds, which disperse pollutants, also helps maintain air quality.

Noise quality is affected primarily by traffic from the adjacent Honoapiilani Highway, with other area roadways also contributing ambient noise. The project site is situated in an area of mixed rural, single-family residential and agricultural uses, with some industrial sues as well. Noise quality is relatively good.

*Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.* Construction-related activities will result in short-term impacts to air and noise quality. Best Management Practices (BMPs) will help to mitigate such

impacts. Adequate dust control measures, in compliance with Section 11-60-1-33, "Fugitive Dust", of the Hawaii Administrative Rules will be implemented during all phases of construction. Construction-activities will be limited to normal daylight hours in order to limit noise impacts and adhere to the Department of Health's noise regulations for construction equipment.

Project implementation is not anticipated to result in substantive impacts to air or noise quality in the long-term.

### 7. Historical and Archaeological Resources

*Existing Conditions.* An archaeological field inspection was performed for the subject property and a report prepared; see Appendix D. The inspection included a pedestrian survey and backhoe trenching for subsurface deposits. One (1) surface site, the Kama Ditch, was identified. No subsurface deposits were discovered. The report notes that the project site has been extensively disturbed through years of intensive agricultural activities.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** No further archaeological investigation is recommended for the project site. Given the subject property's history, there is little likelihood of uncovering any archaeological deposits. However, the report recommends archaeological monitoring during construction-related activities.

There are no known cultural activities or historical associations connected with the site.

### 8. Visual Resources

*Existing Conditions.* The property is located within the Central Maui valley. Waikapu Valley and the West Maui Mountains are

immediately visible to the west of the property, while agricultural fields and Haleakala are visible to the east.

*Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.* The project will have minimal impact on views of East Maui from the Honoapiilani Highway. These impacts are relatively minor, given the lowdensity design of the campus. The site plan has been designed to maintain both mauka and makai view corridors and to provide substantial open space buffer areas between the low-density campus and Honoapiilani Highway. Aesthetically, the campus will be in harmony with traditional architectural styles and provide a sense of place.

### 9. Agricultural Resources

Existing Conditions. In 1977, the State Department of Agriculture developed a classification system to identify Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii (ALISH). The classification system is based primarily, though not exclusively, upon the soil characteristics of the lands. The three (3) classes of ALISH lands are: "Prime", "Unique", and "Other", with all remaining lands termed "Unclassified". When utilized with modern farming methods, "Prime" agricultural lands have a soil quality, growing season, and moisture supply necessary to produce sustained crop "Unique" agricultural lands possess a yields economically. combination of soil quality, growing season, and moisture supply "Other" to produce sustained high yields of a specific crop. agricultural lands include those that have not been rated as "Prime" or "Unique".

The ALISH map for the project region indicates that the subject property is comprised of lands that have been defined as "Prime" agricultural lands. See Figure 5, ALISH Map.

The University of Hawaii, Land Study Bureau (LSB), developed the Overall Productivity Rating, which classifies soils according to five

(5) levels, ranging from "A", representing the class of highest productivity soils, to "E", representing the lowest. The majority of the project site is comprised of lands designated as "A" by the LSB. See Figure 6, LSB Map.

Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures. The subject property's 25.263 acres represent approximately one hundredth of one percent of the estimated 244,726 acres in Maui County currently designated as "Agricultural" by the State Land Use Commission. Further, the subject property is located in an area that is seeing a general transition from industrialized agricultural cultivation to rural residential uses. The proposed district boundary amendment will not result in any substantial impacts to agriculture.

#### Β. Socio-Economic Environment

#### 1. Population

Existing Conditions. Maui County experienced strong population growth during the past two (2) decades. The Year 2000 resident population expanded from 1980's 70,991 to 128,241. This represents an 80.6 percent increase (Maui County Data Book, 2005). Population growth is expected to continue with the year 2020 Visitor counts have resident population projected at 229,700. increased even more dramatically, with the average daily visitor count increasing from 15,363 in 1980 to 43,854 in 2000. This represents a 285 percent increase in visitor per day. Thus the County's de facto population, which includes residents and visitors, grew from 85,803 in 1980 to 168,544 in 2000, representing an 88 percent increase.

Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures. The proposed project will not contribute significantly to population growth. It will, rather, add to school capacity at a time when dramatic increases in the population have placed increasing pressure on existing public

and private school facilities. The new school will create opportunities for families seeking a Christian-based education. Similarly, the new church sanctuary will allow ELCM to increase its congregation to meet the religious needs of the rising population.

### 2. Economy

*Existing Conditions.* Tourism and agriculture are the predominate components of Maui County's economy. Maui County hosted 2,207,826 visitors in the year 2004 and hotels experienced a 78.69 percent occupancy rate. In Central Maui, economic activity centers on sales and service industries, including air and water transportation, as well as the various branches of state and county government.

Large-scale mono-crop agriculture, including sugar, pineapple, and cattle ranching, is the County's dominant agricultural land use and generates the majority of agricultural revenues. As of 2002, approximately 256,690 acres of the County were in farm use of some kind. This is a decrease from the 355,786 acres in farmland in 1992. Central Maui mirrors the county as a whole in this trend.

As of March 2006, unemployment in Maui County was 2.4 percent; this is substantially better than the nationwide average of 4.8 percent. It is noted that the State Department of Labor and Industrial relations estimates an average annual growth rate of 2.4 percent in educational and health services fields (Hawaii Workforce Informer). There were an estimated 730 elementary school teachers as of May 2004 (the last date of available information).

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** The project is expected to generate short-term economic benefits in the from of construction-related employment. Long-term benefits will accrue from the increase in teaching and other positions available at the new campus.

### C. Public Services

### 1. Recreational Facilities

*Existing Conditions.* The Wailuku-Kahului area is serviced by several recreational facilities, such as the War Memorial Stadium Complex, featuring a 20,000-seat stadium, a gymnasium, and a swimming pool; the 110-acre Ke'opuolani Regional Park; the recently renovated and enlarged small boat launch ramp at Kahului Harbor; the Maui Botanical Garden; and several smaller parks and beaches. The Waikapu Community Center is also located near the project site.

*Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.* The project is not anticipated to increase demand on area recreational facilities. The school campus will contain a 5,700 sf gymnasium as well as basketball courts and other athletic and play fields to serve the needs of the students.

### 2. Police and Fire Protection

*Existing Conditions*. The County of Maui's Police Department is headquartered in Wailuku. The project site is served by the Wailuku Patrol, District I. The Department of Fire Control provides fire prevention, suppression, and protection services and is headquartered in Kahului. The project site is served by the Wailuku Station, No.1.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** In the context of the overall growth of the Wailuku-Kahului area, the proposed project is not anticipated to substantially increase demand for emergency services nor extend emergency service area limits.

### 3. Medical Facilities

*Existing Conditions.* Maui Memorial Medical Center, located in Wailuku, is the island's only acute care hospital. It is a 231 bed hospital. Various private medical offices and facilities are also located in the Wailuku-Kahului area.

*Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.* In the context of the overall growth of the Wailuku-Kahului area, the proposed project is not anticipated to substantially increase demand for medical services

### 4. Schools

*Existing Conditions*. Public education in the project area is provided by the State of Hawaii's Department of Education (DOE). The project area is located within the DOE's Baldwin Complex, which is part of the larger Baldwin-Kekaulike-Maui Complex Area. Schools in the Maui Complex include Waihee Elementary (2005 to 2006 enrollment of 784 students), Wailuku Elementary (2005 to 2006 enrollment of 875), Iao Intermediate (2005 to 2006 enrollment of 742 students), and Baldwin High School (2005 to 2006 enrollment of 1349 students). Many of these schools are near or over ideal capacity.

Private schools in the project area include the existing Emmanuel Lutheran school, serving grades pre-K through 8 (estimated enrollment of 213 students); Christ the King, serving grades pre-K through 6 (estimated enrollment of 165 students); Victory Christian Academy, serving grades pre-K through 12 (estimated enrollment of 90 students); and St. Anthony's schools, serving grades K through 12 (estimated enrollment of 565 students).

*Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.* The proposed project will increase educational opportunities for the community by effectively doubling school capacity to 490 students. This increase in capacity is anticipated to reduce some of the burden on the existing public school system.

### 5. Solid Waste

*Existing Conditions.* Residential solid waste in the project area is collected by the County and delivered to the Central Maui landfill. This facility also accepts waste from private refuse collectors.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** The new campus will be served by a private collection service and is not anticipated to substantially impact landfill capacity. In addition, the applicant shall continue existing recycling and responsible disposal of green waste and increase such activities where opportunities exist. The additional students drawn to the school are anticipated to be locally based and will not increase waste volumes.

### D. Infrastructure

### 1. Roadways

*Existing Conditions.* The project site is located immediately to the east of Honoapiilani Highway, a two-way, two-lane undivided highway in the project vicinity, with posted speed limits ranging from 30 to 55 miles per hour (mph). The highway is the major thoroughfare nearest to the project site. Honoapiilani Highway connects West Maui with the central part of the island, running from Wailuku Town in the north to Ma'alaea in the south and then west to the Lahaina region. There is an existing left turn pocket from the Highway onto Kuikahi Drive.

Kuihelani Highway is located approximately one (1) mile southeast of the project site. Kuihelani Highway is a two-way, four-lane State Emmanuel Lutheran Church & Schools arterial roadway with posted speed limits ranging from 30 to 55 mph. This highway runs in a generally southwest to northeast direction from its intersection with Honoapiilani Highway to the point at which it merges with Dairy Road in Kahului. A traffic signal controls access to the highway from East Waiko Road.

East Waiko Road is a two-way, two-lane County roadway connecting Honoapiilani Highway and Kuihelani Highway with a posted speed limit of 20 mph. East Waiko Road serves residential developments below Honoapiilani Highway.

Waiale Road is a two-way, two-lane former cane haul road in its segment running north from Waiko Road to Kuikahi Drive. This segment is being improved. Beyond that point, Waiale Road becomes a paved roadway until it merges with Lower Main Street in Wailuku.

A traffic impact analysis report (TIAR) was prepared for the project. See Appendix E. The TIAR analyses traffic operations in the vicinity of the subject property using Level of Service (LOS) ratings as determined by the Highway Capacity Manual—HCM 2000 methodology. This is a qualitative measurement ranging from "A" through "F" with LOS A representing ideal or free-flowing traffic operating conditions, LOS C representing average and acceptable traffic delays, and LOS F representing unacceptable or potentially congested traffic operating conditions. The LOS for the analyzed intersections was determined for both the morning (AM) and afternoon (PM) peak periods.

The TIAR analyzed the following intersections:

- Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road (unsignalized, State roadway)
- Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road (unsignalized, State roadway)

- Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Street (unsignalized, State roadway)
- Honoapiilani Highway at Kuikahi Drive (signalized, State roadway)
- Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive (unsignalized, County roadway)
- Waiale Road at Road A (in development for Waikapu Affordable Housing project)
- Waiale Road at Road C (in development for Waikapu Affordable Housing project)
- Waiale Road at East Waiko Road (in development for Waikapu Affordable Housing project)

The results of that analysis are presented below:

	<u>AM Peak</u>	<u>PM Peak</u>	<u>Sunday Peak</u>
Honoapiilani Hwy at Kuikahi Drive	D	D	С
Eastbound Left	D	D	В
Eastbound Thru	D	D	В
Eastbound Right	D	D	В
Westbound Left	С	С	В
Westbound Thru & Right	В	В	В
Northbound Left	D	D	С
Northbound Thru	D	D	С
Northbound Right	С	С	В
Southbound Left	D	D	С
Southbound Thru	D	D	С
Southbound Right	С	С	В
Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Roa	d		
Northbound Left	А	А	А
Southbound Left	А	А	А
Westbound Left, Thru & Right	F	F	С
Eastbound Left & Thru	F	F	С
Eastbound Right	В	В	В
Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road			
Southbound Left	А	А	А
Westbound Left & Right	С	С	В
Emmanuel Lutheran Church & Schools			

Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Road			
Northbound Left	А	А	А
Eastbound Left	F	F	С
Eastbound Right	С	С	В

**Potential Impacts.** During the week, the new school is anticipated to generate 460 trips, in- or out-bound, during the AM peak period and 305 trips during the PM peak period. At the same time, the new church facility is anticipated to generate 10 trips, in- or outbound, during both the Am and PM peak periods. On Sundays, the school will be closed and church activity will increase. The church is anticipated to generate 60 trips, in- or outbound, during the Sunday peak period.

Vehicular access to the new church and school will be through a driveway off of Waiale Road, approximately midway between Kuikahi Drive and the north boundary of the Waikapu Affordable Housing subdivision. In the present stage of the project conception, a second, gated driveway from Honoapiilani Highway would also provide right-in, right-out access for emergency needs only. The location of this second, limited driveway will be determined in coordination with the State Department of Transportation, Highways Division (DOT). The applicant may eventually seek DOT approval for unlimited access from this second driveway.

Interior roadways and parking will comply with applicable County requirements, such as a 24 foot roadway width and paved parking stalls.

The TIAR analyzed applicable LOS in the Year 2010 both with and without the project implementation, in order to gauge the project's traffic impacts. Both general traffic growth rates and area-specific data were used to estimate traffic increases. In general, the project is not anticipated to produce substantial adverse impacts to traffic movements. All of the intersections analyzed in the TIAR are expected to operate at the same LOS with and without the project, with the following exceptions:

### Honoapiilani Highway and East Waiko Road

Approaches during the AM peak period deteriorate from LOS C to D.

### • Honoapiilani Highway and Pilikana Road

Southbound through movements during both the AM and PM peak periods deteriorate from LOS C to D.

### Honoapiilani Highway and Waiolu Road

Southbound, left turns during the AM peak period deteriorate from LOS A to B.

### • Waiale Road and Kuikahi Drive

Northbound, left turns during the AM peak period deteriorate from LOS A to B. Eastbound, right turns during the AM peak period deteriorate from LOS A to B. Eastbound, left turns during the Sunday peak period deteriorate from LOS E to LOS F.

All movements at signalized intersections will operate at LOS D or better. As LOS D is the minimum acceptable level-of-service, no mitigation of the signalized intersections is required. With the exception of the intersection of Waiale Road and Kuikahi Drive, all controlled lane groups will operate at LOS C or better during all peak periods.

It is noted that long-range plans for the areas include the extension of Waiale Road to Honoapiilani Highway. When that occurs, traffic movements in the project vicinity will be altered as significant numbers of trips are expected to be diverted from Honoapiilani Highway to Waiale Road. *Mitigation Measures.* At the intersection of Waiale Road and Kuikahi Drive, the eastbound to northbound left turn will operate at LOS F during both weekday peak periods, even without project implementation. Mitigation will be required for this intersection to operate at an acceptable LOS. The traffic report discusses three potential mitigation measures:

### 1. Intersection Widening

Widening of the intersection to provide a second lane for the eastbound to northbound left turn would require widening of Waiale Road northbound in order to accommodate the second left turn lane. This does not appear to be a viable option because of right-of-way constraints. It is also understood that the community has expressed its desire that Waiale Road remain at two lanes.

### 2. Signalization

The peak hour warrants for a traffic signal are satisfied for both morning and afternoon peak hour conditions without the project. The warrants will also be satisfied for peak hour conditions with the project. As a signalized intersection, all movements will operate at LOS C, or better, during morning and afternoon peak hours.

### 3. Roundabout

An analysis of the intersection as a roundabout was performed. This analysis concluded that the intersection would have a volume-to-capacity ratio of 1.08 during the morning weekday peak hour. This implies that the intersection would operate a LOS F if converted to a roundabout. The conclusion is that a roundabout at the intersection is not a viable mitigation measure.

The report further recommends that a separate left turn lane along northbound Waiale Road would be warranted at the project

entrance. The widening required for the left turn lane would also provide widening for a left turn refuge lane. This would improve the level-of-service and safety of traffic exiting the project onto Waiale Road.

The provision of a secondary access road from Honoapiilani Highway, limited to right-in and right-out movements, is suggested by the TIAR. This roadway would divert traffic from Kuikahi Drive and improve LOS at several intersections of that roadway.

### 2. Water

*Existing Conditions.* No waterlines serve the subject property. There are 12-inch lines along Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road to the north; the line along Honoapiilani Highway terminates at Kehalani Makai Parkway and the line along Waiale Road terminates at its intersection with Kuikahi Drive.

Water storage in this area of Maui is provided by a 3.0 million gallon reservoir located at the intersection of West Alu Road, Iao Valley Road, and Main Street. The sources for the system are from Iao Valley and the Mokuhau wells in Happy Valley.

The existing ELCM School, with an enrollment of 231 students, requires approximately 12,780 gpd.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** A Preliminary Engineering Report was prepared for the project by Otomo Engineering. See Appendix F. The report estimates domestic water demand for the project at approximately 42,947 gallons per day (gpd), as determined by land area, and 29,400 gpd, as determined by the maximum number of 490 students. This latter is considered the more accurate estimate by the engineer since the applicant has an agreement with Wailuku Agribusiness for the provision of irrigation water from their non-potable source.

According to the Department of Water Supply, there is storage available in the 3.0 million gallon reservoir for new projects. Hawaii Land & Farming, Inc. (HLFI) is currently constructing a 1.5 million gallon mid-level tank on Kuikahi Drive.

In accordance with Department of Water Supply standards, the fire flow demand for schools is 2,000 gallons per minute for two (2) hour duration. Fire hydrants will be installed with a maximum spacing of 250 feet.

### 3. Wastewater

*Existing Conditions.* The existing system begins as an 8-inch sewer line at Waiko Road, heads north towards Waiale Road and increases to 12-inches in size. This 12-inch sewer line traverses the southeastern corner of the project site.

Wastewater collected in the Waikapu area is transported to the Kahului-Wailuku Wastewater Reclamation Facility in Naska. According to the Wastewater Reclamation Division, as of June 30, 2005, the cumulative flow allocated to that facility was 6.3 million gpd and the average daily flow was 4.64 million gpd; the design capacity for the facility is 7.9 million gpd.

The existing ELCM School, with an enrollment of 231 students, generates approximately 4360 gpd.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** Full buildout of the campus will generate an estimated wastewater flow of 10,050 gpd. Refer to Appendix F. This wastewater will be collected onsite by a gravity sewer system connected to the existing 12-inch line. The existing area system and the Kahului-Wailuku Wastewater Reclamation Facility are of sufficient capacity to accommodate the project's wastewater flows.

### 4. Drainage

*Existing Conditions.* A drainage channel crosses the property along its north and east boundaries, isolating approximately three (3) acres abutting Waiale Road from the remainder of the site. Runoff from approximately 9.35 acres of the site sheet flows into this channel. The rate of this runoff is estimated at 11.30 cubic feet per second (cfs). The remaining runoff, from the more southerly portion of the site, is estimated at 17.42 cfs and sheet flows onto the Waiale Road extension. Total onsite runoff sheet flowing onto Waiale Road is estimated at 19.30 cfs, including runoff from the makai portion of Honoapiilani Highway, which flows across the project site.

Estimated present on-site runoff for a 50-year, one-hour storm is 30.60 cfs.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** Onsite runoff will be collected by grated catch basins located at appropriate intervals along driveways and landscaped areas. This runoff will then be conveyed to onsite retention basins located within the playfields and landscaped areas. Offsite runoff from Honoapiilani Highway will be intercepted by the project's drainage systems and conveyed to the retention basins.

Retention basins will be sized to accommodate the increase in runoff from a 50-year, one-hour storm. There will be no increase in runoff sheet flowing into the drainage channel or onto Waiale Road.

Estimated post-development runoff from the site is 45.15 cfs, which represents a net increase of 14.55 cfs.

### 5. Electrical and Telephone Systems

*Existing Conditions.* There are existing power, telephone, and cable television transmission facilities along Honoapiilani Highway. 25-foot wide electrical easements exist along the western and northern boundaries of the property. Existing overhead power lines traverse the property within those easements.

**Potential Impacts and Mitigation Measures.** Proposed electrical, telephone, and cable television distribution systems will be served from the existing facilities along Honoapiilani Highway. Within the project site, all distribution systems will be installed underground. Streetlights will be installed at intervals determined by the project's electrical engineer.

### E. Cumulative and Secondary Impacts

Cumulative impacts are defined as the impact on the environment, which results from the incremental impact of an action when added to other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future actions, regardless of what agency or person undertakes such other actions.

The proposed project is not part of a larger action. The new campus is planned for an area that is seeing substantial residential development and can be seen, in part, as a response to that growth. Moreover, approval of the project would allow relocation of the existing school from a residential zoned neighborhood. There are, however, no direct community growth impacts resulting from or occurring with the project. There are no other public works projects anticipated within the project context.

Secondary impacts are those that have the potential to occur later in time or farther in distance, but which are reasonably foreseeable. They can be viewed as actions of others that are taken because of the presence of the project. Secondary impacts from highway projects, for example, can occur because they can induce development by removing transportation impediments to growth. There are no foreseeable secondary impacts associated with the proposed project. It will not contribute to population growth, nor will it place additional burden upon infrastructure or the environment.

# III. RELATIONSHIP TO GOVERNMENTAL PLANS, POLICIES, AND CONTROLS

### A. State Land Use District

Chapter 205, Hawaii Revised Statutes, relating to the Land Use Commission, establishes four (4) major land use districts in which all lands in the state are placed. These districts are designated as "Urban", "Rural", "Agricultural", and "Conservation". The subject property is located within the "Agricultural" district. See Figure 7, State Land Use Map.

The proposed use of the land for school use is incompatible with what is allowed in the District, thus the applicant is seeking a district boundary amendment from "Agricultural" to "Urban". Development entitlements within the Urban District are delegated solely to the respective County Governments. The State Land Use Commission will act upon the application for a Land Use District Boundary Amendment.

The proposed boundary reclassification is consistent with the following standards of the Urban District, Sec 15-15-18, Hawaii Administrative Rules:

It shall include lands characterized by "city-like" concentrations of people, structures, streets, urban and other related land uses; streets, urban level of services and other related land uses.

Analysis.The project site is located in the Wailuku-Kahului area, the<br/>most urbanized region of Maui. Wailuku Town, located approximately<br/>one (1) mile from the project site, serves as the County seat while Kahului<br/>functions as the retail center of the island. While the immediate project<br/>vicinity is less urbanized than the region as a whole, it has been and<br/>continues to be the subject of urbanization. The nearby Waikapu<br/>Affordable Housing residential subdivision, Waikapu 28 residentialEmmanuel Lutheran Church & Schools28

subdivision, Maui Lani mixed-use development, and Consolidated Baseyard district boundary amendments demonstrate the urbanized nature of the surrounding environs.

It shall take into consideration the following specific factors:

- (A) Proximity to centers of trading and employment except where the development would generate new centers of trading and employment;
- (B) Availability of basic services such as schools, parks, wastewater systems, solid waste disposal, drainage, water, transportation systems, public utilities, and police and fire protection; and
- (C) Sufficient reserve areas for foreseeable urban growth.

*Analysis.* As discussed above, the project is located in the Wailuku-Kahului area, a center of trading and employment. With the proposed infrastructure improvements, the project site will have all basic services available, such as wastewater systems, drainage, water, transportation systems and emergency protective services. The subject property is located in an area of existing and planned residential development as evidenced by the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan. Development of the project's 25.263 acres will not significantly impact reserve areas for foreseeable urban growth.

It shall include lands with satisfactory topography, drainage, and reasonably free from the danger of any flood, tsunami, unstable soil condition, and other adverse environmental effects.

*Analysis.* The site has an average slope of approximately 6.2 percent. Drainage improvements will be designed to comply with County standards. The subject property is not located in a tsunami zone and is classified as Flood Zone C, an area of minimal flooding. There are no known unstable soil conditions nor or there any other adverse environmental conditions that would render it unsuitable or inappropriate for the proposed project.

Land contiguous with existing urban areas shall be given more consideration than non-contiguous land, and particularly when indicated for future urban use on state or county general plans.

*Analysis.* The project site is not contiguous with urbanized lands. It is, however, surrounded by urbanized lands, such as the Waikapu Affordable Housing Subdivision and the Waikapu 28 residential subdivision to the south; Wailuku Town to the north; and the Maui Lani mixed-used development to the northeast

### It shall include lands in appropriate locations for new urban concentrations and shall give consideration to areas of urban growth as shown on the state and county general plans;

*Analysis.* The subject property is in an appropriate location for new urban concentration and growth as it is bordered by lands already in the Urban District. The site is identified in the Community Plan for Public/Quasi-public uses, such as those proposed by the applicant.

It may include lands which do not conform to the standards in paragraphs (1) to (5):

(A) When surrounded by or adjacent to existing urban development; and

(B) Only when those lands represent a minor portion of this district;

*Analysis.* Although the subject property conforms to paragraphs 1 through 5, it is noted that the project site is surrounded by urbanized land uses, including the Waikapu Affordable Housing subdivision, Waikapu 28 residential subdivision, Maui Lani mixed-use development, and Consolidated Baseyard. The 25.256 acres of the subject property represent only an approximate one (1) percent of the estimated 244,726 acres in Maui County designated for Agricultural uses.

It shall not include lands, the urbanization of which will contribute toward scattered spot urban development, necessitating unreasonable investment in public infrastructure or support services
*Analysis.* Development of the subject property will not contribute to scattered spot urban development given its location to the existing urban development of Wailuku-Kahului. There will be no unreasonable investment required for public infrastructure and support services.

It may include lands with a general slope of twenty per cent or more if the commission finds that those lands are desirable and suitable for urban purposes and that the design and construction controls, as adopted by any federal, state, or county agency, are adequate to protect the public health, welfare and safety, and the public's interests in the aesthetic quality of the landscape.

*Analysis.* The subject property does not include slopes of 20 percent or greater.

#### B. Hawaii State Plan

Chapter 226, Hawaii Revised Statutes establishes a State Plan to help direct development within the State of Hawaii. As stated in Section 226-1:

The purpose of this chapter is to set forth the Hawaii state plan that shall serve as a guide for the future long-range development of the State; identify the goals, objectives, policies, and priorities for the State; provide a basis for determining priorities and allocating limited resources, such as public funds, services, human resources, land, energy, water, and other resources; improve coordination of federal, state, and county plans, policies, programs, projects, and regulatory activities; and to establish a system for plan formulation and program coordination to provide for an integration of all major state, and county activities.

The proposed project is in accord with the following State Plan Objectives and Policies:

#### Sec. 226-5 Objective and policies for population.

Plan the development and availability of land and water resources in a coordinated manner so as to provide for the desired levels of growth in each geographic area.

## Sec. 226-11 Objectives and policies for the physical environment--land-based, shoreline, and marine resources.

Take into account the physical attributes of areas when planning and designing activities and facilities.

Promote increased accessibility and prudent use of inland and shoreline areas for public recreational, educational, and scientific purposes.

## Sec. 226-12 Objective and policies for the physical environment--scenic, natural beauty, and historic resources.

Promote the preservation of views and vistas to enhance the visual and aesthetic enjoyment of mountains, ocean, scenic landscapes, and other natural features.

Encourage the design of developments and activities that complement the natural beauty of the islands.

*Sec.*226-21 *Objective and policies for socio-cultural advancement—education.* Support educational programs and activities that enhance personal development, physical fitness, recreation, and cultural pursuits of all groups.

Ensure the provision of adequate and accessible educational services and facilities that are designed to meet individual and community needs.

Emphasize quality educational programs in Hawaii's institutions to promote academic excellence.

#### C. State Functional Plans

Chapter 226 further provides for the production of Functional Plans, which identify needs, problems, and issues and recommend policies and priority actions to address the areas of concern. The proposed reclassification request is in accord with the following State Functional Plans:

#### State Agriculture Functional Plan

The proposed project will reclassify 25.263 acres of land from the State Agricultural District to the State Urban District. This represents less than one (1) percent of the estimated 1,931,378 acres in the State of Hawaii currently designated as "Agricultural" by the State Land Use Commission (State of Hawaii Data Book). While the subject property was formerly utilized for industrial agricultural cultivation, it is now fallow. As such, the proposed action would not substantially impact agricultural productivity within the State of Hawaii or Maui County. Further, the proximity of the subject property to existing and planned urban land uses, coupled with its underlying Community Plan designation, provides a reasonable criterion for the reclassification request.

#### State Education Functional Plan

The effective doubling of the Emmanuel Lutheran School's student population will supply needed additional educational opportunities for Maui students. In so doing, it is in accord with the ultimate goals of the Education Functional Plan.

#### D. Maui County General Plan

*The Maui County General Plan (1990 Update)* sets forth broad objectives and policies to help guide the long-range development of the County. As stated in the Maui County Charter:

The general plan shall indicate desired population and physical development patterns for each island and region within the county; shall

address the unique problems and needs of each island and region; shall explain the opportunities and the social, economic, and environmental consequences related to potential developments; and shall set forth the desired sequence, patterns, and characteristics of future developments. The general plan shall identify objectives to be achieved, and priorities, policies, and implementing actions to be pursued with respect to population density, land use maps, land use regulations, transportation systems, public and community facility locations, water and sewage systems, visitor destinations, urban design, and other matters related to development.

The proposed action is in accord with the following General Plan objectives and policies:

*Objective:* To plan the growth of resident and visitor population through a directed and managed growth plan so as to avoid social, economic and environmental disruptions.

**Policy:** Balance population growth by achieving concurrency between the resident employee work force, the job inventory created by new industries, affordable resident/employee housing, constraints on the environment and its natural resources, public and private infrastructure, and essential social services such as schools, hospitals, etc.

**Objective:** To preserve for present and future generations existing geographic, cultural and traditional community lifestyles by limiting and managing growth through environmentally sensitive and effective use of land in accordance with the individual character of the various communities and regions of the County.

*Policy:* Provide and maintain a range of land use districts sufficient to meet the social, physical, environmental and economic needs of the community.

*Objective:* To preserve and protect the county's unique and fragile environmental resources.

*Policy:* Preserve scenic vistas and natural features.

*Objective:* To see that all developments are well designed and are in harmony with their surroundings.

*Policy:* Require that appropriate principles of urban design be observed in the planning of all new developments.

*Objective:* To encourage developments which reflect the character and the culture of Maui County's people.

*Policy:* Establish urban design guidelines and standards which will reflect the unique traditional architectural values of each community plan area.

*Objective:* To provide Maui residents with continually improving quality educational opportunities which can help them better understand themselves and their surroundings and help them realize their ambitions.

*Policy:* Seek continual improvement in the quality of education at all levels for all residents.

#### D. Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan

Within Maui County, there are nine (9) community plan regions. From a General Plan implementation standpoint, each region is governed by a community plan which sets forth desired land use patterns, as well as goals, objectives, policies, and implementing actions for a number of functional areas including infrastructure-related parameters. The subject property is located within the Wailuku - Kahului Plan region. The Community Plan was adopted in 1987 and amended in 1992 and recently amended in 2002. The Community Plan designation for the subject property was changed in 2002 from Agriculture to Public / Quasi Public in *Emmenuel Lutheran Church & Schools* 35 support of the development of a private school site. See Figure 8, Community Plan Map, but note that the Community Plan map has not yet been updated to reflect the current designation.

No changes are needed to amend the Community Plan Designation. The project is in accord with its Community Plan designation.

#### E. County Zoning

The property is located in the County Agricultural Zone, which is required when the overlying State District is Agriculture. The purpose of this zone (generally) is to promote agricultural development and protect agricultural resources. Similar to the restrictions of the State District, uses in this county zone are restricted and specifically do not allow for the development of a school.

To proceed with the project, the County Zoning must be changed from Agricultural to "Public/Quasi-Public". Public/ Quasi-Public (P/QP) is a zoning district established for public, nonprofit or quasi-public uses. It allows for the development of schools and churches.

The application for a Change in Zoning (CIZ) will be processed by the Maui Planning Department and decided upon by the Maui County Council and Mayor. During the application process, State and County agencies, and the Maui Planning Commission will make comments on the application that may be incorporated into conditions of the CIZ.

It should be noted that the County of Maui is currently amending the P/QP zoning district. One relevant issue of the ordinance that is being addressed is the Zone's height limit of 35 feet. If the amendment is not completed prior to the construction of the new church, a height variance will be required. The ordinance may also be revised to allow faculty or elderly housing on P/QP zoned lands.

# IV. SUMMARY OF UNAVOIDABLE IMPACTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES

Construction-related activities will generate moderate, unavoidable, short-term impacts. Once the construction is completed, the project is not anticipated to have substantial adverse impacts upon the environment or residents of the area.

The project will require the irretrievable commitment of time, energy, and land.

Emmanuel Lutheran Church & Schools

### V. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The proposed District Boundary Amendment has been analyzed for potential impacts in the following categories:

*Preservation or maintenance of important natural systems or habitats.* The proposed project involves the development of low-use and fallow agricultural fields and is not anticipated to result in any adverse impacts to important natural systems or habitats.

*Maintenance of valued cultural, historical or natural resources.* The proposed campus is not located in an area of valued cultural, historical, or natural resources and is not anticipated to have any adverse impacts upon such resources.

Maintenance of other natural resources relevant to Hawaii's economy, including but not limited to agricultural resources. The subject property's 25.263 acres represent a small fraction of State agricultural lands. Implementation of the project will not substantially impact agricultural or other resources.

*Commitment of state funds and resources.* The applicant is a self-supporting, non-profit, private entity. Project implementation will not involve any commitment of State funds or resources.

*Provision for employment opportunities and economic development.* Expansion of the school will provide opportunities for educational and operational employment.

*Provision for housing opportunities for all income groups, particularly the low, low-moderate, and gap groups.* The project does not involve housing or related residential components. Implementation will not impact housing opportunities.

The proposed project is not anticipated to result in any substantial environmental impacts to surrounding properties, near shore waters, natural resources, or archaeological or historical resources onsite or in the immediate area. Public

Emmanuel Lutheran Church & Schools

infrastructure will not be overburdened by project implementation. The proposed campus is not anticipated to substantially impact public viewplanes or produce significant adverse impact to the visual character of the site and its surrounding environs.

The subject property is situated within the State Agricultural District, is County Zoned Agricultural, and is designated for Public/Quasi-public uses in the Community Plan. A Land Use District Boundary Amendment from will support and enhance the existing mixture of rural residential and industrial uses that characterize the immediate area. Additionally, the Change in County zoning would establish consistency with the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan. The proposed action is consistent with the objectives and polices contained within the Community Plan, General Plan, and State Land Use law.

### VI. REFERENCES

County of Maui, Maui County Data Book, 2005.

Flood Insurance Rate Map, *Community Panel Number 150003 0190D*, March 16, 1995.

Munekiyo and Hiraga, Inc., Draft Environmental Assessment in support of Applications for District Boundary Amendment, Community Plan Amendment, Change in Zoning, Project District Phase I and II Approvals—Maui Lani Land Use Plan Update and Related Project District Amendments, October 2004.

SMS Research and Marketing Services, Inc, June 2002.

State of Hawaii, Department of Business, Economic Development, and Tourism, 2004 State of Hawaii Data Book, 2005.

State of Hawaii, Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Hawaii Workforce Informer.

United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of Hawaii, August, 1972.

## Figures







North View of Honoapiilani Highway edge of Property



East View of Subject Property

FIGURE 3a

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School Campus



Northeast View of Subject Property



Northeast View of Subject Property

### FIGURE 3b

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School Campus











## Appendices

## Appendix A Conceptual Master Plan

### Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School

Master Plan February 15, 2006



#### CONTENTS

The Vision: 2005 –2015	SECTION 1
Program Summary	SECTION 2
Site Analysis	SECTION 3
New Campus Master Plan	section 4
Preliminary Project Budget	SECTION 5
Preliminary Project Schedule	section 6
Appendix	SECTION 7

#### FLANSBURGH ASSOCIATES

Executive Summary

In June of 2005, Flansburgh Associates, Inc. of Boston Massachusetts was hired to help the Emmanuel Lutheran Church of Maui, (the Church) develop a ten-year master plan. Inspired by a beautiful 25-acre site in Wailuku, the Church selected a committee and engaged a consultant team. A series of meetings were held in August and September, 2005 to clarify project goals, needs, and challenges. The four main goals are the following: promote the Emmanuel Lutheran mission; grow the school and congregation with improved facility and educational quality; increase prominence and visibility of Emmanuel Lutheran; and create a new campus within the means of the Church.

Interviews and observation sessions occurred with school and church staff to fully understand space and adjacency requirements. A two-phase program was created with the first phase covering the first five years and the second phase covering beyond five years. The Church presently has about 16,000 gross square feet of space accommodating 213 children in grades Pre-K -8th. Phase one of a new campus could provide about 40,000 gross square feet and accommodate a 30% increase in school enrollment to 265 students. Phase two allows for a doubling of the school population with an added 14,000 gross square feet of space. The total facility at the end of phase two is projected to be about 56,000 gross square feet, which will include a new sanctuary building and educational space for a total school population, Pre-K - 8th grade, of 490 students.

The significant increase in gross square footage needed is due to the present over use and multi-use of many rooms and buildings in the present facility. The church building transforms into the pre-school Monday through Friday. All of the classrooms are undersized, and there is a lack of specialty classrooms to support the rich music and promising art programs provided by the school. Teachers work extremely hard to make due with present space and storage limitations. The projected program will ensure adequate space and support for all school and church activities.

The acquired land has many positive attributes for new campus development. Major new residential development has populated the area up the mountain, (mauka), from the site. There is existing access to agricultural water for athletic field irrigation. Existing power poles on Honoapiilani Highway for power and a 12" waterline from the county will support campus development. Wastewater will rely on a gravity fed system to an existing sewer easement on site. All new storm water generated from development will be held on the site in retention basins.

The master plan design chosen unanimously by the community in the September meeting formalizes the site by creating an open central green with church and school buildings surrounding it. The sanctuary is the highest point of the site. Vehicular access off Waiale Road is on axis with the church and the mountain view to the southwest. Athletic fields cascade down the gently sloped site and are near to the agricultural/irrigation water source at the south. On the right as you enter the campus is the middle school complex, 6 classrooms total, clustered as three small buildings around a middle-school courtyard. Next is the library, media center and science room building. At the head of the green is the church. Rounding the green is the pre-school, the administration building, the multipurpose complex and ten K -5 classrooms in five small buildings also situated around courtyards. Drop off areas are sensitively located to serve the school, church and handicap needs. A landscaped parking lot is tucked behind the pre-school and church buildings with adequate space for church and school needs. Phasing of campus development is necessary to achieve the scope of buildings needed within the means of the church. Phase one provides utility infrastructure to the site, a single story pre-school building, 12 regular classrooms, and a multipurpose complex for art, music and athletics. This building will serve both the school and church until the later phased sanctuary building is built. Phase IA will consist of the administration building and specialty spaces for a library, computer lab and science room. The square footage in phase one, 40,000 gross square feet, will allow the school to operate in more than twice the space they have now with adequate space for growth and expansion till completion of phase two. Phase two will provide a 450-seat sanctuary. The school will grow to 18 total K – 8 classrooms accommodating 450 students.

At present costs, build out of the entire master plan is estimated at about \$20 million. Historically prices for real estate and construction on Maui have never gone down. Recent fuel, steel and labor costs are rising at a historic pace. We cannot accurately project where costs will be a year from now. Phasing this project and beginning sooner than later if funds allow will be the most beneficial to the church coffers and spirit.

The first step in implementing the master plan is to obtain the required zoning changes for the site. Approvals from the State of Hawaii and the County of Maui, from agricultural land to public/quasi-public, is expected to take between 12 to 18 months. If funding is in place once the zoning has been changed, construction can start as early as Spring 2007 with completion of phase one in the summer of 2008. Phase IA and Two as described above could proceed when funding is available and would take about 13 months to construct.. Section 1 – The Vision

Goals	1.1
Challenges	1.2
Assumptions	1.3 - 1.5

#### THEVISION

As part of the August and September meetings for this master plan; faculty, administrators, clergy and students gathered for a Vision Session. The purpose was to glean thoughts and ideas for a new Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School campus on a newly acquired, beautiful, 25-acre site in Wailuku, Maui. The following is a record of the input we received from the community.

#### Vision and Goals, Challenges and Assumptions

One exercise involved developing a list of goals for the community and this project in particular. The listed items are not necessarily final decisions, but are a record of comments from the session.

#### Community Vision & Goals:

- 1. Promote the mission of the Church
- 2. Improve the quality of the facility and education
- 3. Grow school and congregation by 100%
- 4. Increase Church involvement
- 5. Increase prominence/ visibility of the Church
- 6. Awesome, Traditional and Conservative aesthetic for new campus buildings
- 7. Sanctuary should be a focal point
- 8. Design and build within our means
- 9. Sustainability with short-term payback

Distilled, the following four the goals have the highest priority:

- 1. Promote the Mission
- 2. Growth of School and Congregation Improve Quality of Facility and of Education
- 3. Prominence and Visibility of the Church
- "Within Our Means" Sanctuary as a Focal Point Design Excellence

#### **THE VISION**

Also discussed in the initial sessions were the challenges facing the ELC&S community. They are as follows:

#### Challenges:

- 1. Fundraising \*
- 2. Achieving a unified Church vision & consensus\*
- 3. Zoning change for new property\*
- 4. Successfully obtaining grants\*
- 5. Obtaining required permits\*
- 6. Obtaining a site option agreement\*
- 7. Planning transparency and public relations\*
- 8. Project financing
- 9. Moving, changing, transitioning
- 10. Selling the current campus
- 11. Timeliness
- 12. Rising costs
- 13. Planning
- \* Most critical challenges facing community.

#### Assumptions:

From our meetings and observations with the church and school members and our team of consultants we have made the following assumptions to proceed with this planning effort:

**Programming Assumptions:** 

1. <u>Size:</u> Presently at 173 students, the K-8 school will grow by 30% in Phase I to 225 students. Phase II provides for the population doubling to 450 students. The pre-school, presently serving 40 children, will stay the same or grow to a maximum of 48. It is anticipated that the church membership will nearly triple in size by Phase Two completion, 2015.

2. <u>Phasing:</u> The goal is to phase building and campus growth. Phase I will provide, three additional classrooms, specialty classrooms for art and music, a separate pre-school facility and a multi-purpose complex. Phase IA will provide an administration building, a library and technology center and a specialty science lab. Phase II will add additional school expansion, (six additional rooms), and a sanctuary sized to seat 450 people.

3. <u>Class size:</u> K-8 classes will have a maximum of 25 students per classroom, however 20 - 24 students is more likely. The pre-school will remain at 10-12 students per class. The pre-school is licensed for 48 children and will not seek to increase their licensing capacity.

4. <u>Technology</u>: The computer and technology center lab is a twice-weekly rotation for all grade levels. Students in lower grades learn keyboarding, word processing, Paintbrush, Power Point and basic research techniques. Middle school students have a journalism class and do independent work on the computer with advanced research methods taught by the instructor. Presently there are 18 computers and a teacher's station in the lab. In the new center the lab would increase in size to 24 - 25 computers and a teacher's station. Additionally, there are to be computers within the classroom.

5. <u>Classroom Design</u>: Rooms should be sized larger than existing classrooms, (875 s.f. vs. existing approximate 775s.f.) and incorporate computer stations, sinks and counters, and above all more storage space. In K – 2 classrooms cubbies, (student storage units), as well as toilet rooms should be inside classrooms. A more detailed list of requested classroom amenities could be found in Section 2, Program Summary.

#### **Civil Assumptions:**

- 1. Sewer on site and waste water will be gravity fed to sewer easement.
- 2. A new 12" waterline will be brought to the site.
- 3. There is accessible agricultural water at south border of site for irrigation use.
- 4. All excess storm water created from impervious surfaces must be held on site.
- 5. Electrical service will come from existing power poles along Honoapiilani Highway or from the north site boundary.
- 6. Athletic fields clustered and terraced to hold storm water on site

#### Permitting Assumptions:

- 1. Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan designates for Public/Quasi-Public use for this parcel
- 2. State Land Use District Boundary Amendment (SLUDB): From Agricultural use to Urban use
- 3. County change in zoning, (CIZ), from agricultural to public/quasi-public
- 4. Variance needed for height of church steeple, (possible)
- 5. Exemption from the need of an Environmental Impact Assessment is assumed.

#### Planning Assumptions:

- 1. No on-site housing shown, however the ordinance change could accommodate this possibility
- 2. Access to Honoapiilani Highway questionable, but should be pursued
- 3. Accessible agricultural water for irrigation
- 4. Zoning change to take 12 18 months from date of submission, January, 2006
- 5. The County of Maui will provide domestic water to the site.

#### Development Assumptions:

- 1. Balance cut and fill. Use natural grade as much as possible in orienting development.
- 2. Optimize views toward the mountains, (Mauka), and toward the sea, (Makai)
- 3. Optimize building orientation for natural cooling and ventilation
- 4. Provide a "special space" on site for the sanctuary
- 5. Locate athletic fields close to available agricultural irrigation source, south border.
- 6. Parking in phase I: 120 cars. Phase II parking: 60 cars
- 7. Minimize site impact in early phases.

#### THEVISION

- 8. Where appropriate sustainable, high performance design will be incorporated into the final design.
- 9. Mauka and makai view corridors from the site will be maintained and enhanced.
- 10. View corridors from Honoapiilani Highway to the site, church and beyond will be maintained."
- 11. A sufficient buffer zone between the buildings and the highway will be incorporated.

#### Scheduling Assumptions:

- 1. 0 5 years for Phase I, 2010
- 2. 5 10 years for Phases IA and Phase II completion, 2015

#### Section 2 – Building Programs

Introduction	2.1
Current Space Utilization & Phase I Program	2.2
Phase IA and Phase II Program	2.3

#### Detailed Summary of Phase I and IA Buildings

<ul> <li>Multi-purpose Complex</li> </ul>	2.4
•K – 8 Classroom	2.5
•Pre-School	2.6
•Athletics	2.7
<ul> <li>Specialty Academic Areas</li> </ul>	2.8
<ul> <li>Administration</li> </ul>	2.9

#### FLANSBURGH ASSOCIATES

#### **BUILDING PROGRAMS**

In September, Flansburgh Associates did a thorough analysis by observation of existing school classrooms and support spaces. The school facility is roughly 10,900 gross square feet. There is presently one classroom per grade with a range of 16 to 24 students per class. Rooms are on average 750 square feet with the 3rd grade classroom at less than 500 square feet. Storage within the classroom is minimal. Cubbies, (storage bins), for student's personal items are in the classroom. There is a sink in each room to support snack time and lunch which is eaten in the classroom. Rooms are carpeted, have ceiling fans and pendant 2 x 4 florescent light fixtures. All but three classrooms have windows on two walls however curtains are drawn and, in fact some windows are sealed off with tack boards on the inside wall. Air conditioners are employed for cooling and ventilation. Sun penetration and heat gain in the rooms seems to be an issue for user comfort.

The pre-school, with it's own director and staff independent from the K-8 school program, presently functions in the church building. Since it is a big open space with adjacent toilets, kitchen and a segregated outdoor play area basic needs are met. However, storage for a thriving pre-school program such as this one, is sorely lacking and staff is tasked with having to take down and set up each day to accommodate the multiple use of the church space.

From our visits to the existing facility and interviews with staff we were able to develop a building program for a new school and church campus. The following two pages show a tally of existing square footage, and what is needed for phases one, phase IA and phase II. We used these tables to size the proposed buildings on the new campus. Following the objective numbers we gathered is an explanation of each component of the campus for phases one and IA.

The summary of net and gross square footages is shown below:

Phase I	NET	GROSS	TOTAL
Preschool	3,500	4,900	
K - 2	3,500	4,900	
3,4,5th Grades	3,500	4,900	
6,7,8th Grades	3,500	4,900	
Specialty Spaces	10,250	12,300	
SUBTOTAL	24,250	31,900	31,900
Phase IA	5,900	8,260	8,260
Phase II	10,250	14,350	14,350
TOTAL	40,400	54,510	54,510

### Current & Phase One Building Program

Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School FAI Project No. 2514.00

Population 173/40 = 213 Students		Population 225/40 = 265 Students	
CURRENT SPACE UTILIZATION		PHASE ONE PROGRAM	
2005 Site Visit	Area in	2005 -2010	Area in
Use/Activity	Net Sq. Ft.	Use/Activity	Net Sq. Ft.
Pre-School		Pre-School	
Existing space inside church	1 0	Pre School Classroom #1 1	800
(double use as pre-school & sanctuar	y, see below)	Pre School Classroom #2 1	800
		Pre School Classroom #3 1	800
		Pre School Classroom #4 1	800
		Director's office & storage	300
Subtotal	0	Subtotal	3,500
		3,500 x 1.4 multiplier	4,900
Kindergarten, 1st & 2nd Grades		Kindergarten, 1st & 2nd Grades	
Kindergarten Classroom	1 768	Kindergarten Classroom 1	875
1st Grade Classroom	1 768	1 1st Grade Classroom 1	875
2nd Grade Classroom	1 768	2nd Grade Classroom 1	875
C-14-4-1	2 204	Expansion Classroom	8/5
Subtotal	2,304	3,500 x 1.4 multiplier	3,500 4,900
3rd Ath & 5th Grades		3rd 4th & 5th Grades	
3rd Grade Classroom	1 480	3rd Grade Classroom	875
Ath Grade Classroom	1 772	Ath Grade Classroom	875
5th Grade Classroom	1 772	5th Grade Classroom	875
Office/Storage	1 85	Expansion Classroom	875
Subtotal	2 109	Subtotal	3 500
Subtotal	2,109	3 500 x 1 4 multiplier	4 900
		3,300 x 1.4 multiplier	4,900
6th, 7th & 8th Grades		6th, 7th & 8th Grades	
6th Grade Classroom	1 772	6th Grade Classroom 1	875
7th Grade Classroom	1 708	7th Grade Classroom 1	875
8th Grade Classroom	1 708	8th Grade Classroom 1	875
Subtotal	2,188	Expansion Classroom 1	875
		Subtotal	3,500
		3,500 x 1.4 multiplier	4,900
Specialty Spaces		Specialty Spaces	
Administration	365	Multipurpose Room/Stage/Kitchen	7,200
Storage/work room	365	Art Room	1,000
Computer/Technology	450	Choral/Band	1,000
Subtotal	1,180	Ensemble for K-5	900
	All YOUT THE GOLD COMP	Music Practice Room/Storage	150
		Subtotal	10,250
<b>Existing Sanctuary</b>	3,500	10,250 x 1.2 multiplier	12,300
Existing Total NSF	11,281	Phase One New NSF	24,250
Multiplier of 1.4		Multiplier of 1.2/1.4	
Total Estimated Existing GSF	15,793	Total Phase One GSF	31,900

## Phase 1A and Phase Two Building Program

Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School FAI Project No. 2514.00

Population 225/40 = 265 Students		Population 450/40 = 490 Students	
PHASE 1A PROGRAM		PHASE TWO PROGRAM	
PROJECTED 2010	Area in	PROJECTED 2015	Area in
Use/Activity	Net Sq. Ft.	Use/Activity	Net Sq. Ft.
Pre-School		Pre-School	
Pre School Classroom #1	1 800	Pre School Classroom #1	1 800
Pre School Classroom #2	1 800	Pre School Classroom #2	1 800
Pre School Classroom #3	1 800	Pre School Classroom #3	1 800
Pre School Classroom #4	1 800	Pre School Classroom #4	1 800
Director's office & storage	300	Director's office & storage	300
Subtotal	3,500	Subtotal	3,500
		Kinderson ten 1-4 8 2nd Conder	
Kindergarten, 1st & 2nd Grades	1 076	Kindergarten, 1st & 2nd Grades	1 075
Kindergarten Classroom	1 8/3	Kindergarten Classroom	1 δ/5 1 975
Ist Grade Classroom	1 8/5	1st Grade Classroom	1 8/5
2nd Grade Classroom	1 8/5	2nd Grade Classroom	1 8/5
Expansion classroom	1 8/5	Phase I Expansion Classroom	1 8/5
Subtotal	3,500	Phase 2 Expansion Classroom	2 1,/50
		Subtotal	5,250
3rd, 4th & 5th Grades	1 075	3rd, 4th & 5th Grades	1 075
3rd Grade Classroom	1 8/5	3rd Grade Classroom	1 8/5
4th Grade Classroom	1 875	4th Grade Classroom	1 8/5
5th Grade Classroom	1 875	Sth Grade Classroom	1 8/5
Expansion Classroom	1 875	Phase I Expansion Classroom	1 8/5
Subtotal	3,500	Phase 2 Expansion Classroom	2 1,750
6th 7th & 9th Chadag		6th 7th & 9th Crados	5,250
oth, /th & oth Grades	1 075	6th Grade Classroom	1 075
7th Grade Classroom	1 875	7th Grade Classroom	1 875
An Orade Classroom	1 875	Ath Grade Classroom	1 875
Expansion Classrooms	1 875	Dhase 1 Expansion Classroom	1 875
Expansion Classicollis	3 500	Phase 2 Expansion Classroom	2 1 750
Subtotal	3,300	Thuse 2 Expansion Classrooms	5 250
SpecialtySpaces		SnecialtySnaces	5,250
Multinumose Room/Stage/Kitchen	7 200	Multinumose Room/Stage/Kitchen	7 200
Art Room	1,000	Art Room	1,000
Choral/Band	1,000	Choral/Band	1,000
Ensemble for K-5	900	Ensemble for K-5	900
Music Practice Room/Storage	150	Music Practice Room/Storage	150
Computer/Technology	1.000	Computer/Technology	1,000
Science Classroom	1,000	Science Classroom	1,000
Library	1,600	Library	1,600
Administration/church & school	2,300	Administration/church & school	2,300
Subtotal	16.150	Phase 2 - Church for 450	5.000
01010111	10,100	Subtotal	21,150
			2
Total facility NSF	30,150	Total facility NSF	40,400
Multiplier of 1.4		Multiplier of 1.4	Sector Sector
Total GSF at end of Phase 1A	42,210	Total GSF at end of Phase 2	56,560
Phase1A New NSF	5,900	Phase 2 New Net Square footage	10,250
Multiplier of 1.4		Multiplier of 1.4	a states and
Total New GSF added in Phase1A	8,260	Total New GSF added in Phase II	12,350
#### Multi-Purpose Complex

Gross s.f.

The Multi-purpose Complex will have a full court high school sized basketball court. This large space will double as an assembly/performance space for the school and a weekend worship space for the church until the sanctuary is built in Phase II. The complex will also accommodate specialty classrooms for art, music and band classes. A commercial kitchen will be an important part of the complex for church and school functions. (see the following planning scheme)

12,300 (1.2 multiplier)

<u>Space</u>	<u>Square Footage</u>
Multi-purpose gym (50' x 84' Gym)	5,700 Square Feet
Stage/storage	1,200
Art Room	1,000
Band/Choral Room	1,000
Music Ensemble (K-5 Music)	900
Music Practice Rooms (3 @ 50)	150
Kitchen	300
Net s.f.	10,250

#### Classrooms, Phase I

Through observation of existing classrooms and speaking with teachers and students FAI concluded that the general classroom space for this age group should first of all be consistent and secondly increase to 875 square feet. The maximum student capacity will be 25 students. The idea of a shared storage room between two classrooms is a good one since upon observation storage of learning materials is short. As a prototype building design evolves in the future the idea of shared store room or "prep" room should be explored further to offer more clear space for movement in the classroom.

Space	Square Footage
Kindergarten, 1st & 2nd Grades (3 classrooms)	2,625 s.f.
3rd, 4th & 5th Grades (3 classrooms)	2,625
6th, 7th & 8th Grades (3 classrooms)	2,625
3 Expansion classrooms, 1 per division	2,625
Net s.f. Gross s.f.	10,500 14,700 (1.4 multiplier)

#### Emmanuel Lutheran Pre-School: Phase I

The pre-school requires a separate building apart from the K - 8 school facility. Although many campus wide amenities can be shared, the pre-school serves a developmentally unique age group requiring longer hours of operation and more stringent program regulations enforced by state and county agencies. The pre-school is currently licensed for 48 children, and will not increase in size. Each teacher will have a group of 10 to 12 children maximum.

Based on academic departmentalization and team teaching, the Emmanuel Lutheran Pre-school requires a unique physical indoor space and safe and secure soft and hard outdoor play zones away from traffic and public access. (See planning diagram in Appendix).

In addition to the fields and play spaces listed on the following page for total campus athletic needs, the preschool requires separate hard and soft play areas adjacent to their classrooms. Incorporated into the pre-school play area should be age appropriate gross motor play structures and swings, a large playhouse, (80+ square feet in size), hard surface for bike riding, (1500 square feet), and approximately 3600 square feet for grassy open play space.

Space	<u>Square Footage</u>
4 "Classrooms"	3200 s.f.
Pre-school storage	150
Pre-School Director Office	150
Net s.f. Gross s.f.	3,500 4,900 (1.4 multiplier)
Gross s.f.	4,900 (1.4 multiplier)

## Athletic Areas

Grades K - 2 and 3 - 5 require play spaces adjacent to their rooms for recess and play times. A combination of hard and soft areas is preferred with allowance for tether-ball, four-square, hopscotch and other primary outdoor games.

<u>Square Footage</u>
approx. 1.5 acres
1 acre
4,500 – 9,000 s.f.
40,000 + s.f.

Phase II - (Volley ball, running track, par course, High School fields)

#### Specialty Academic Areas: IA

Library, computer technology and a science room are additional spaces to broaden and improve the academic depth of the Emmanuel Lutheran school program for the future. A library and computer technology classroom could comprise the program for one campus building. The science classroom could be grouped within the middle school complex. On a temporary basis however, these functions could operate in the added classroom spaces in phase I.

Space	Square Footage
Library	1,600
Computer Technology	1,000
Science Classroom	1,000
Net s.f. Gross s.f.	3,600 5,040 (1.4 multiplier)

# Administration: Phase IA

The Administration area will house administration for both the school and the church communities. In its own building, the administration functions should be located close to both church and the school to assure effective operation for both entities. See the following planning scheme.

Space	Square Footage	
Reception	500	
Secretarial Space	180	
Conference Room	350	
Principal	150	
Vice Principal	120	
Work room	300	
Business Office	100	
Health Room	80	
Volunteer Office	120	
Records/Storage	200	
Pastor's Office	200, (ir	a sanctuary when built in Phase II)
Net s.f.	2,300	
Gross s.f.	3,220	(1.4 multiplier)

## SECTION 3 CONTENTS

# Section 3 – Site Analysis

- Site Analysis Overview, Text 3.1
- Site Analysis: Graphic & Text 3.2
- Topography Plan: Grading 3.3
- Sketch of Slope & Height 3.4
- Land Use District Laws 3.5
- Planning & Zoning Summary 3.5
- Community Plan 3.6
- Regional Context Map3.7Site Photos3.8

#### Site analysis

The property acquired for development of the new Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School is a relatively undeveloped 25-acre parcel located approximately midway between the towns of Wailuku and Waikapu. The property abuts and lies just below the Honoapiilani Highway. The shape of the parcel is an irregular rectangle, with its long axis running north-south, parallel to the highway. The lower boundary of the property is currently being improved as a two-lane extension of Waiale Road. All abutting properties are currently vacant or have the vestiges of low-intensity agricultural production.

The property's high boundary along Honoapiilani Highway ranges in elevation from approximately 390 to 370 feet above sea level. The lower boundary along the Waiale Road extension is at an approximate elevation of 330 feet above sea level. The grade across the property is generally 6 to 7%.

A drainage channel crosses the property along its north and east boundaries, isolating approximately 3 acres of the site. This triangular portion of the property abuts the Waiale Road extension. The topography of the drainage channel, along with obligations to fence-off the drainage area, create a significant barrier for this section of the property to easily interact with the uses on the remaining 21+ acres.

Views from the property are spectacular. The most prominent visual features are the undeveloped highlands of the West Maui Mountains, which due to their proximity and magnitude provide the dominant backdrop west of the property. The northward view reveals the town of Wailuku and the Pacific Ocean along Maui's north shore. Generally eastward are views of Upcountry Maui against the distant yet substantial Mt. Haleakala.

Dominant winds arrive from the northeast. These "trade winds" originating off of Maui's north shore generally provide a cooling breeze for inland areas.

The following pages, 3.2, 3.3, and 3.4, graphically explain site atributes and topography and suggest the best and most economical ways to develop the land to take advantage of grading, slope, views and water, power and road access.



Page 3.2

SITE ANALYSIS EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL



0 60 120 ON













#### A. STATE

Chapter 205, Hawaii Revised Statutes, relating to the Land Use Commission, establishes four major land use districts into which all lands in the State are placed. These districts are designated Urban, Rural, Agricultural, and Conservation. The 25-acre parcel owned by the Church is within the Agricultural District. Development entitlements within the Agricultural District are administered by both the State and County Governments.

The proposed use of the land for church and school use is incompatible with what is allowed in the District, thus the designation must be changed from Agricultural to "Urban". Development entitlements within the Urban District are delegated solely to the respective County Governments. The application for a Land Use District Boundary Amendment will be acted upon by the State Land Use Commission.

#### B. MAUI COUNTY ZONING

The property is located in the County Agricultural Zone, which is required when the overlying State District is Agriculture. The purpose of this zone (generally) is to promote agricultural development and protect agricultural resources. Similar to the restrictions of the State District, uses in this county zone are restricted and specifically do not allow for the development of a school.

To proceed with the project, the County Zoning must be changed from Agricultural to "Public/Quasi-Public". Public/ Quasi-Public (P/QP) is a zoning district established for public, nonprofit or quasi-public uses. It allows for the development of schools and churches.

The application for a Change in Zoning (CIZ) will be processed by the Maui Planning Department and decided upon by the Maui County Council and Mayor. During the application process, State and County agencies, and the Maui Planning Commission will make comments on the application that may be incorporated into conditions of the CIZ.

It should be noted that the P/QP zoning district is currently being amended by the County of Maui. One relevant issue of the ordinance that is being addressed is the Zone's height limit of 35 feet. If the amendment is not completed prior to the construction of the new church, a height variance will be required. The ordinance may also be revised to allow faculty or elderly housing on P/QP zoned lands.

#### C. WAILUKU – KAHULUI COMMUNITY PLAN

Nine community plan regions have been established in Maui County. Each region's growth and development is guided by a community plan that contains objectives and policies in accordance with the Maui County General Plan. The purpose of the community plan is to outline a relatively detailed agenda for carrying out these objectives.

The subject property is located within the Wailuku - Kahului Plan region. The Community Plan was adopted in 1987 and amended in 1992 and recently amended in 2002. The Community Plan designation for the subject property was changed in 2002 from Agriculture to Public / Quasi Public in support of the development of a private school site.

No changes are needed to amend the Community Plan Designation.





4.7

# Section 4 – Campus Master Plan

The Campus Plan: Text	4.1
The Campus Plan: Graphic	4.2
Overview of Phasing Program	4.3
Phasing Plan	4.4
View of Central Green, Sanctuary and West Maui Mountains	4.5
View of Classrooms, Multi-purpose Complex, Administration, and Pre-school, Campus Green in foreground	4.6
View of Classroom covered walkway with Courtyard	

The Emmanuel Lutheran Church has approached site planning as a low-density development between the Wailuku and Waikapu towns. Open space on this 25-acre parcel will provide a relief to the density of single-family residential units to the north of Honoapiilani Highway.

The Campus Master Plan shown on the following page illustrates the eventual expected build-out of the Emmanuel Lutheran Church and School campus. The plan has been developed to preserve views to mountains to the west, and northeast views to the sea and Mt. Haleakala. Of critical importance was planning a village community with low density, open space and view corridors from the site and Honoapiilani Highway.

A plan has been developed on a number of assumptions, optimizing mountain,(mauka) and sea, (makai) views; optimizing building orientation for natural cooling and ventilation and minimizing site impact in early phases. View corridors from Honoapiilani Highway to the site, church, and beyond will be maintained. A sufficient buffer zone between buildings and the highway is planned.

The scale of the project is low-density. All buildings planned for the campus will be one story and will meet current planning and zoning height requirements. The sanctuary, the focus of the entire campus plan, will require a zoning variance for the steeple. The Master Plan represents a breath of fresh air for what is now a very congested community located in Wailuku on less than 3 acres. This new Master Plan centered around the campus green provides a village concept of single, independent one story buildings oriented towards open space and cooled by the trade winds.

Sustainable development and high performance design are key aspects of the Master Plan. Minimum energy use and minimum environmental impact on the site as well as green construction techniques will be utilized to lower long term operational costs and incorporate environmentally sound construction practices.

Vehicular circulation is kept surrounding the major campus green. The majority of parking is held outside of the pedestrian campus village area. Visitor and handicap parking will be allowed for buildings fronting the village common.

Preservation of at least half of the 25-acre site for potential future use is anticipated. The phasing build out currently shown will take approximately 10 to 15 years. Remaining development will occur beyond this time. The intent for any future development would be to follow the low-density guidelines developed in the current Master Plan.





#### Overview of Phasing Program

#### Phase I

Phase I will be the largest of the three phases and will include twelve classrooms, the pre-school, and a multipurpose complex. Building these buildings first will provide space for all existing programs to continue in their own space. Twelve classrooms will house students in K - 8th grades at one classroom per grade. The additional 3 classrooms could be used for a library, computer lab and science classroom.

The pre-school, being self-contained and independent in schedule will be in it's own building.

The multi-purpose complex will provide an indoor athletic space for the community during the week and double as a large gathering space, (sanctuary), on weekends and holidays. Ensemble and band will share one of two music rooms. Art will operate in the art room. School and church administration will temporarily be located in the second music room. The community kitchen will be in operation and serve the community.

#### Phase IA

Phase IA, the smallest of the three phases, will establish an administration building located between the multi-purpose and pre-school buildings in phase one. Administration will move out of their temporary quarters in the multi-purpose complex providing a second music classroom. This phase will also build a building to house the library, computer/technology lab, and a science classroom/lab, freeing 3 classrooms for K-8 program expansion. Having additional classrooms will give enrollment expansion capability at the early years. It will also provide flexibility if one grade level should need an additional class due to population bubbles. This phase is in line with the fundamental community vision and goals established at the beginning of our study.

#### Phase II

Phase II completes the master plan. By this time school enrollment and Maui community involvement are strong. The Church has strengthened it's community presence. A six-classroom, (two per grade), middle school is established. Six classrooms in the K - 5 program are freed, allowing for a full two classrooms per grade in K through 5th grades.

A sanctuary seating 450 is built. It is physically and metaphorically at the center of the church and school complex. Church membership and school enrollment, (490 students) are possible. The following drawing on page 4.4 illustrates this phasing plan of development.







# EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL

VIEW OF CENTRAL GREEN, SANCTUARY AND WEST MAUI MOUNTAINS

DINI A fontypen

Page 4.5



Page 4.6

----)N

EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL

VIEW OF CLASSROOMS, MULTI-PURPOSE COMPLEX, ADMINISTRATION, AND PRE-SCHOOL CAMPUS GREEN IN FOREGROUND



05

VIEW OF COVERED WALKWAYS AND CLASSROOM COURTYARD

EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL

#### Section 5 Preliminary Project Budget

Preliminary Budget

5.1

#### Summary

Current project costs for the ELC and S Master Plan are presented in this section. The budget has been developed as a total project budget providing the Emmanuel Lutheran Church with turn-key costs for the project. The budget has been broken down into the phases outlined in the Master Plan. Specific elements of each phase are included in the total construction cost spreadsheet. Due to the vagaries of inflation, particularly on Maui, evidenced in the sharp construction cost increase in the last year and a half, estimates for all phases assume a Spring 2007 construction start.

The Master Plan has been designed to be a dynamic and flexible instrument to be used as a road-map for future phased construction. Assuming Phase I is developed as scheduled, the budgets for Phase 1A and Phase II will require updating to accommodate inflation costs. This total project budget summary, therefore, provides a snapshot of what we believe the total build-out of all phases would be if they began construction in Spring of 2007.

#### Construction Budget Assumptions:

The construction budget assumptions developed for individual building types in each phase are based on similar recent construction projects on Maui. These construction costs have been escalated o the spring of 2007. We believe the range given for low to high per foot provides a good basis of actual project costs on which to base ELCs construction budgets of future phases beyond the Spring of 2007.

Site costs have been estimated by Goodfellow Brothers, based on the current Master Plan. Site development costs involving utility infrastructure, site grading, walks and roadways and landscaping have been estimated for Phase I with a construction start projected for the Spring of 2007.

#### Assumptions:

Budget assumptions shown on the following spreadsheet are as follows:

1. Site development cost based on Goodfellow's estimate, dated 12/2005.

2. Individual building construction costs- range from a low of \$220 to high of \$240 based upon structural, mechanical, architectural and building finish elements, particular to each building type.

3. Soft costs have been included for each phase. These costs include but are not limited to construction and owner contingency, design and engineering fees, surveying, civil engineering, landscape design, permitting costs, testing, reimbursable expenses, cost estimating, furniture and equipment, etc. From past projects, our experience is that soft costs should be planned for between 20 and 25 % percent of actual construction costs.

The total project budget spreadsheet on the following page provides ranges of total project costs for all three Phases (Phase I, Phase IA, and Phase II). These numbers will require an inflation increase for all work begun after the Spring of 2007. These construction and total project costs, based on similar projects on Maui, should provide realistic targets for the capital campaign by the Emmanuel Lutheran Church. Total campaign goals must be adjusted for inflation after the completion of Phase I.

	and the second sec								
	0.0.901								
gh Associates Architects									
5/06		-							
The Campus Master Plan	Program GSF	x \$'s/SF		Construction Costs		Soft Costs		Total Project Co	st Range Spring
						20%	25%		
		Low	High	Low	High	Low	High	Low	High
Phase I									
Pre-School	4,900	\$220	\$240	\$1,078,000	\$1,176,000	\$215,600	\$294,000	\$1,293,600	\$1,470,000
12 Classrooms	14,700	\$220	\$240	\$3,234,000	\$3,528,000	\$646,800	\$882,000	\$3,880,800	\$4,410,000
Multi-purpose complex	12,300	\$247	\$277	\$3,038,100	\$3,407,100	\$607,620	\$851,775	\$3,645,720	\$4,258,875
				\$7,350,100	\$8,111,100	\$1,470,020	\$2,027,775	\$8,820,120	\$10,138,875
Phase IA						A	A	<b></b>	<b></b>
Administration Building	3,220	\$220	\$265	\$708,400	\$853,300	\$141,680	\$213,325	\$850,080	\$1,066,625
Specialty classrooms/Library	5,000	\$220	\$265	\$1,100,000	\$1,325,000	\$220,000	\$331,250	\$1,320,000	\$1,000,200
				\$1,808,400	\$2,178,300	\$361,680	\$044,070	\$2,170,000	φζ,122,015
Phase II	7.000	¢047	¢077	¢1 720 000	¢1 020 000	\$245,900	\$484 750	\$2.074.800	\$2 423 750
Sanctuary	7,000	\$247	\$211	\$1,729,000	\$1,939,000	\$343,000	\$404,750	\$1,940,400	\$2,425,750
Six Classrooms	7,550	φ220	φ240	\$3 346 000	\$3 703 000	\$669,200	\$925,750	\$4,015,200	\$4,628,750
Citewark				\$3,340,000	\$3,703,000	\$005,200	<i><b>QUE</b></i> 0,700	\$4,010,200	\$4,020,100
Sitework Record on proliminary estimate from Goodfellow Brothers 12/2005								\$2,000,000	\$2,900,000
Dased on preliminary estimate from Goodlenow Drothers 12/2005								\$2,000,000	\$2.900.000
TOTALS				\$12,504,500	\$13,992,400	\$2,500,900	\$3,498,100	\$17,005,400	\$20,390,500
*Assumption:			÷						
Costs of all phases are based on a Spring 2007 Construction start.									
Inflation cost of project starting after Spring 2007 should be increased by a	at least 5% per year								
*Soft Costs Include:									
Construction and Owners Contingency									
Design and Engineering Fees									
Surveying, Geotechnical Consultant and Testing									
Civil Engineering									
Landscape Design									
Technology Consultant									
Furniture & Equipment Consultant				-					
Cost Estimating									
Acoustical & Daylighting Consultants								-	
Lamburgabla Evances									
Reimbursable Expenses									

## Section 6 – Project Schedules

These schedules are preliminary and should be considered as guidelines that reflect a reasonable timeline for the design and construction of buildings of this size.

The schedules are based on a Design-Bid-Build scenario. However, there are other project delivery methods worthy of consideration, including Design-Build, which may shorten the construction schedule.

Phase I, IA and II	6.1
Planning and Zoning Schedule	6.2

## LONG RANGE PLANNING SCHEDULE

EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH & SCHOOL

	A saliables Manua	Activity Name Stat Data Finish D		2005		2006		2	007			2008			2	900			20	10			201	1			2012			2	013			20	14		2	015	
	ACTIVITY Name	Start Date	Finish Dat	ASOND	JFMA	MJJA	SONDJ	FMAM	J J A S	SONDJ	FMA	MJJA	S O N	DJF	MAM	JAS	ONI	JFI	AMJ	JAS	OND	JFM	A M J J	ASO	NDJ	FMA	MJJA	SON	DJF	мам	JJAS	SOND	JFN	AMJ	JASO	NDJ	FMA	A M J	JAS
1	Campus Master Planning (FAI)	8/1/05	1/16/06	Σ	$\Diamond$																																		
2	Planning, Zoning & Permitting (CHP)	8/1/05	6/15/07	Σ																																			
3	Submit zoning change Application	11/15/05	1/16/06	$\sim$	$\Diamond$																																		
4	Approval waiting period	1/16/06	6/16/07																																				
5																																							
6	Phase I and 1A Design & Documentation	6/15/06	3/15/07																																				
7	Begin Phase 1 Construction	5/15/07	8/13/08					0																															
8	Begin Phase 1A Construction	6/15/09	3/8/10															+++																					
9	Phase II Design & documentation	6/15/13	3/15/14																															>					
10	Begin Phase II construction	4/15/14	5/15/15																															0					
				ASOND	JFMA	MJJA	SONDJ	FMAM	JJAS	SONDJ	FMA	MJJA	SON	DJF	MAM	JJAS	ONI	JFI	AMJ	JAS	OND	JFM	A M J J	ASO	NDJ	FMA	MJJA	SON	DJF	MAM	JJAS	SOND	JFN	AMJ	JASO	NDJ	FMA	A M J	JAS

1



Emmanuel Lutheran Church Concept Schedule by Chris Hart & Partners

# Section 7 – Appendix

Meeting Notes & Flip Charts	
(August through November 2003)	
Team Directory	7.1
Conceptual Schemes	7.2 - 7.3
Master Plan Options	
Option A	7.4
Option B	7.5
Option C	7.6

Archaeological Report

DATE:	10 November 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Master Plan	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	ELC Land Use Planning Committee David Soleau	e Members FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	Rich Sudheimer, Zach Brewer, Rev.	Milton Fricke, Valerie Curtis, and David Soleau

- 1. The meeting was held to review the draft Church and School Master Plan and to review the permitting schedule for zoning change.
- 2. <u>Comments, Suggestions and Corrections:</u> on the draft were received and will be incorporated into the final report.
- 3. <u>Community Consensus:</u> Focusing on the selection and development of Option B into the Final option was requested by Zack Brewer. At a pervious meeting with the teaching staff there was not a consensus about the chosen option. After discussion the committee agreed to move ahead with the finalization of Option B for the Final Report and application process keeping the final submission on schedule. Copies of all three planning options will be given to the staff for further review. Zach Brewer will collect staff comments and convey them to the committee within 1-2 weeks.
- 4. <u>A Site Trip</u>: For all staff was scheduled for 11 November 2005 to help bring consensus to the option selection.
- 5. <u>Schedule:</u> Completion of the final master plan will be the first week of December 2005. This will allow for the traffic and civil engineers to complete their work. It will also allow additional time to receive further input from the staff. The filing with the county for zoning change will be 15 December 2005.
- 6. <u>Cost Estimating:</u> the site and grading plan as developed will be estimated will be included into the preliminary total project budget being prepared by FAI.
- 7. <u>Section 3:</u> Site Analysis, will be extensively modified by Chris Hart and Partners to include additional context and zoning information.
- 8. <u>Draft Revisions:</u> All suggested revisions to the draft Master Plan dated 9 November 2005 should be given to Richard Sudheimer for conveyance to FAI.

DATE:	10 November 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Master Plan	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	Steve Pawlak Richard Sudheimer David Soleau	Goodfellow Brothers Inc.: Estimator ELC FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	All present, Valerie Curtis, Stacy Otomo	

- 1. The site plan was reviewed with expected phasing and utilities described to Steve Pawlak for estimating purposes.
- 2. The colored Master Plan and Preliminary Grading plan were provided. RS to send the survey to SP. DSS will email the two plans provided to Goodfellow Brothers.
- 3. <u>Schedule:</u> Goodfellow will attempt to have the site grading and site development estimate completed by 7 December 2005. They will assume an early site package and provide a full estimate with the loop road included. An alternate deduct cost will cover the possible elimination of the north side of the oval. Utility stubs for further phases (IA & II) will be included under roadways in Phase I.
- 4. Civil Engineering drawings from Stacy Otomo will follow but will not be available for this preliminary estimate.
- 5. Estimate will assume a 1 January 2006 start date with estimates for inflation costs per month for a period of 12-14 months out.

FAI RAID:FAI Projects:2005 Projects:2514.00 Emmanuel Lutheran:03 MEETING NOTES:ELC Mtg Notes 11.10.05 MP.doc

DATE:	10 November 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Master Plan	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	Richard Sudheimer Chris Hart	ELC
	David Soleau	FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	All present	

- 1. The meeting was held to review the zoning application submission and the draft Master Plan dated 9 November 2005.
- 2. <u>Assumption: Section 1.4:</u> Chris Hart and Partners and Stacy Otomo will review and finalize the civil, permitting, planning and development assumptions.
- 3. <u>Traffic Report:</u> The traffic report is not yet complete: Chris Hart will contact Phil Rowell to request the report be completed by 1 December 2005.
- 4. <u>Section 3: Site</u> Chris Hart and Partners will revise this section extensively and add additional information. Section responsibilities are as follows:

Section		Responsibility
Site: Overview: Text	3.1	FAI
Location Map and Text	3.2	CH&P
Site Analysis: Graphic	3.3	FAI
Topography: Survey	3.4	FAI
Community Plan	3.5	CH&P
Land Use District	3.6	CH&P
County Zoning Issues	3.7	CH&P
Regional Context Map	3.8	CH&P
Site Photos	3.9-3.10 F	AI

- Schedule: The final Master Plan will be completed the first week of December. The zoning application will be submitted by 15 December 2005. Community meetings will be scheduled prior to 15 December 2005.
- 6. <u>Civil Engineering:</u> FAI to send grading and site Master Plan to Stacy Otomo. Chris Hart to request that the drainage report and preliminary civic site plan be completed by 1 December 2005.

DATE:	23 September 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC: Meeting with Michael Foley - Maui County Director of Planning	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	Richard Sudheimer Rev. Milton Fricke Philip Rowell Chris Hart Robb Cole David Soleau Valerie Curtis	ELC ELC P. Rowell Associates Chris Hart & Partners Chris Hart & Partners FAI FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	ATTENDEES	

- 1. Height restriction should be changed before zoning change goes through.
- 2. Faculty or employee housing should be added to ordinance. Do not include in scheme but good idea, and ELC would like that
- 3. They would support right turn in/right turn out only
  - Department of Transportation would be against in and out traffic.
    - Steve Kupuchi contact Geven Hiragg Coffee Plantation, get support, or advice from their application
- 4. County is encouraging use of non-potable water
- 5. Mike Foley Expressed Concern because of the proximity of church to highway
- 6. Trees required every 5 spaces in parking lot.
- 7. Traffic Report
  - Letter from SHPD, Melissa Kirkewualf
    - · Get letters from other agencies
    - · Letters and support from community and neighbors
    - The County feels really strongly about community support
    - · Contact Wailuku and Waikapu community groups
- 8. John Summers status of community map, contact him; make sure ELC is on community map
  - Concept sketches to be included
  - Don't put "housing" on drawing
  - Include site plan
  - · Plan should talk about water, sewage, and electricity
  - Touch base with county

DATE:	21 September 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC: Meeting with School and Church Community	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	ELC Community Chris Hart Robb Cole David Soleau Valerie Curtis	Chris Hart & Partners Chris Hart & Partners FAI FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	Richard Sudheimer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Zach Brewer, Chris Hart, Robb Cole, Valerie Curtis, and David Soleau	

- 1. The meeting was held to review, prioritize, and distill vision & goals, and present 3 options for the master plan.
- 2. Should classrooms be larger?
  800 sq ft. in program, based on today's observation; rooms should be larger Change to 875, 100 square feet larger than present
- 3. Criteria: Exposure to trades and storms.
  - 3.1 Option A Community Comments
    - · Should have parking at fields
    - Loop around all the buildings?
    - · Sound isolation for pre-school- move away further

#### 3.2 Option B

- Move road opposite church at quad move pre-K to lower campus
- Preschool next to church; middle school next to pre-school
- Flip one pre-school and one science library
- Least expensive A + B
- Option B Modified (selected as plan to develop and present)
- · Move one school to other side
- Move entrance opposite divided entrance way
- Close-off left side of ridged road during the day

#### 3.3 Option C

## FLANSBURGH ASSOCIATES

• Church shift to right/

- Parking good- good control over parking
- 4. General Comments
  - 4.1 Which scheme is best for closed road policy during the day?
    - A = Best
    - B = Medium
    - C = No difficult
  - 4.2 Should have security of property at site full time presence

#### 4.3 Retention Pond

- Fields lower than building to feed to retention areas
- Storage of water for fire protection
- Could any building be used as hurricane shelter? Must add generator.
| DITT  | 0 1 . 0005      |
|-------|-----------------|
| DATE: | 2 August 2005   |
|       | L'indiate L'out |

PROJECT: ELC Interview with Head of School

PROJECT NO: 2514.00

PRESENT:	Zack Brewer	Principal
	Rev. Milton Fricke	Pastor
	Richard Sudheimer	<b>Congregational President</b>
	David Soleau	FAI

DISTRIBUTION: Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Richard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis

1. <u>Overview</u>: This meeting was held to review the proposed week's schedule and cover major project issues.

- School Size: Current enrollment totals approximately 173 students K-8 with 38 additional preschoolers aged 3 & 4.
  - K- 24 1- 22 2- 20 3- 14 4- 22 5- 16 6- 22 7- 18 <u>8- 15</u> 173 Total
- 3. Projected School Size: Plan for a school of approximately 400 students K through 8 and 60 students Pre-K.
- 4. Assumed class sizes:

$$\frac{K @ 20/class}{1 - 8^{th} @ 25/class} = 40$$
440 total

Pre-K @ 10-12 x 5 classes	50-60 total	VS.	Pre-K 4
Total school	500		Total Sc

 $\frac{\text{Pre-K 4 (@) 10/class} = 40 \text{ total}}{\text{Total School}} \frac{400}{400}$ 

= 360 total

K-8 @ 20/class

Consensus appeared to plan for 400 total including Pre-K.

- 5. Multipurpose room:
  - o 50' x 84' High School Court desired
  - o Multiple use as Church sanctuary and school athletics

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street Boston, MA 02114-1910 T 617-367-3970 F 617-720-7873 www.fai-arch.com

- o Kitchen/Cafeteria
- o Stage
- Divisible with movable bleachers
- o 2 cross courts for basketball
- o 2 cross court volleyball courts
- Plan building clear height for volleyball
- o No showers or locker rooms for students or faculty
- o Covered lanai space for dining
- Should seat 400 + staff, say 450
- 6. Project Phasing Assumptions:
  - Phase I- Build new Pre-K through 8<sup>th</sup> grade at one time with multipurpose building to serve as the church and for athletics. Total of 9 existing classrooms (k-8) plus one expansion classroom for each division, therefore 3 additional rooms- total of 12 classrooms.
  - Phase II- New Church to seat 400-450 people.
- 7. Athletics: Provide hard surface play and substantially increased green play areas-
  - 2 soccer fields (one for elementary, one for middle)
  - 1 Little League/softball field
  - Volleyball area
  - · Hard surface play
  - 1-2 outdoor basketball courts
  - Separate play areas for: Pre- K, K-2, 3-5, 6-8
- 8. <u>Parking</u>: Parking is a huge issue. Currently there are 35 +/- spaces. Substantially more are needed. Final parking count to be worked out in relation to need and P & Z requirements.
- Pick- up and Drop-off: Currently a major problem. Plan for a minimum of 3 pick-up/drop-off areas (depending on plan configuration). Pre-K area with curbside or short term parking, Elementary School dropoff, Middle School drop-off
- 10. Key Facility and Site Problem Areas:
  - Pick-up/ Drop-off space
  - Adequate play areas: both hard and soft
  - Lack of core specialty spaces i.e.: music, art, media center
  - Lack of adequate storage
  - · Lack of multipurpose/gym/cafeteria
- 11. Additional Planning Considerations:
  - Put administration at the front of the school to monitor visitor access and circulation
  - Provide adequate general storage and a maintenance building with a shop and a 2 bay garage
  - Provide additional expanded teacher workroom and lounge space and additional meeting/seminar space

12. Revised School Directory: See attached.

FAI RAID:FAI Projects:2005 Projects:2514.00 Emmanuel Lutheran:03 MEETING NOTES:Mtg Notes 8.2.05 ELC Head.doc

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street Boston, MA 02114-1910 T 617-367-3970 F 617-720-7873 www.fai-arch.com





















BUDGET



LASS SIZE



TELHNOLDGY











SCHEDULE















AC VS [NOAC LINDLUM BY SINES TOILETS IN PREK-ZEMS SINKS IN ALL ROOMS CARPET VS I TILE WHITE BOARDS NOT CHALLE MORE TACK BOARDS MORE DISPLAY SPACE COUNTER SPACE STORAGE STORAGE STORAGE UESS GLARE INTERNET COMMECTIONS 4-6 COMPUTERS/CLASS TEACHER OFFICES ?/STD. MORE GLECTREAR OUTLETS INCREASED SETURITY NIGHT LIGHTING TEACHER'S LOUNGE/WHER PM DARKEN CLASSROOMS VERETV'S VS DIGITR

TV'SONCARES-OK SCREEN ON WIMOWS MORE BOOK SATELVING LUBBLES (Big) in PREK-Z ROOMS LOCKERS IN MALL 6-8 14"×18" 1/2 METGHT MAPS & SCREENS MORE NATURAL LIGH MORE LIGHT CONTROL K-1/2 CLOSE DADMIN, NO LOUVERED WIMDONS CEILING FANS CALLORY S DISPLAY AREAS DUSTA BIG ISSUE 3 FLAY POLES CURRENCEMM STD, MECH SINAS IN AL CLASPAUS

DATE:	4 August 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC: Administration	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	Richard Sudheimer Zach Brewer David Soleau	Congregational President Principal FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	Richard Sudheimer, Rev. Milton Fr	icke, Zach Brewer, Valerie Curtis, and David Soleau

1. Space Totals (Actual):

0

- Head's Office 171 Net square feet
  - Admin Area- 240 Net square feet
- Work Room (Teachers)- 171 Net square feet
- 2. Needed space and relationships are shown on the attached diagram- both the church administration and the school administration should share the same area and be contiguous. The administration area is to be located at the entry to the school.
- 3. Pre-school director's office/admin area to be connected to the preschool. This does not need to be adjacent to the main office.
- 4. After School: After schools program includes about 25% of all students in the K-8 population. The majority of after school children are in the younger grades. 40 students are now in the program- for Phase I plan for 60 students in two rooms- older and younger children respectively.
- 5. Tuition Costs:
  - K-5 \$4,400 • 6<sup>th</sup>- \$4,800
  - 7-8- \$5,500



DATE:	5 August 2005 /Revised 9.22.05	
PROJECT:	ELC: Preschool Interview	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	Penny Spangler Naomi Proctor Judy Fricke Iris Yamashige Suzanne Bascar	Preschool Director Former Preschool Director Preschool Preschool Preschool
DISTRIBUTION:	Richard Sudheimer, Rev. Milto	on Fricke, Zach Brewer, Valerie Curtis, and David Soleau

- 1. A meeting was held to review needs for the Pre-K program in a new building.
- 2. Preschool Overview:
  - 2.1 Currently using church nave 5 days/week. Each day all equipment is picked up, stored, and then set up the following day. **During the day, furnishings and equipment are moved and rearranged.**
  - 2.2 Uniqueness of the program centers on:
    - Academic departmentalization
    - Team Teaching
    - 45 minute period organization
  - 2.3 Hours of Operation:
    - 7 AM- 12:30 PM- 4 teachers
    - 12:30 PM- 2:30 PM- 3 teachers
    - 2:30 PM- 5:30 PM- 2 teachers, (24 kids stay till 5:30 p.m.)
  - 2.4 Current license is for 48 children. This will not change in future phases. Thus, assume the same size, no growth for future phases. There are a growing number of new preschools on Maui- i.e.: competition is increasing.
- 3. Room Configuration/ Finishes/Equipment:
  - Doll corner with beds
  - Working kitchen- domestic scale
  - Bathrooms: 6-8 ideally- 2 for each class with a shower facility worked in is needed. One toilet should be accessible from outside.
  - Block corner
  - 4 identifiable class areas
  - Large open multi-purpose area and project area with 4 tables- 8 students each
  - Teacher and curriculum storage and lockers needed, should be plentiful, large, well defined
  - Cubbies in the room
  - Circle time area

- Bulletin/Tack areas
- Whiteboards
- TV on a stand, used only at nap time
- 4-6 computer stations
- Lots of low shelving
- Air Conditioning, naturally ventilated if orientation good.
- Lots of natural light
- Storage in "buckets." Cubbies by the entry
- · Lending library, video and books, by entry
- Kitchen/stove needed in pre-school for cooking with the children and science experiments. Need 4 sinks, (sterilizing sink).
- 4. Outside Play
  - Visible from classroom for supervision and separate from bigger kids play areas.
  - Hard and soft play areas. Current areas: 90' x 90' soft, 40' x 40' hard. Need 50' x 50' hard minimum.
  - Provide outdoor storage. Presently storage is 5 x 15, need 10 x 15. Currently vandalism is a problem. All equipment is locked up. New play area should be secure from theft, but also from strangers walking onto campus or into buildings.
  - Hose bib for water play
  - Shaded area or lanai
  - Protection from the wind
  - Possible Dutch door to play ground area from classroom
  - Toilet accessible from outside
- 5. Pick-Up/ Drop-off
  - Pre-K needs a separate area
    - Parents are required to walk children to the classroom
  - 7+ short term waiting spaces required
  - Other visitor parking 7 +/- spaces required
- 6. Departments/ Curriculum
  - Art
  - Science
  - Social Studies
  - Reading Readiness
  - Math
  - Music
  - PE
- 7. Provide an office/conference room of approximately 150 SF for a teachers work area and joint conference space. Director also requires an office of approximately 150 square feet.
- 8. Valerie's observation: The children are orderly and quite independent. They have learned the schedule of the day well. 4 teachers have very good control of their "flock". The children are 3 and 4 y.o, turning 5 later in year. Class rotations are age based. Parents of each child provide lunches. Teachers work extremely hard moving, storing and arranging and maintaining furniture, equipment, toys, and learning tools and manipulatives on a daily basis. Weekly the space is further cleared and readied for the church community services.





DATE:	3 August 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Interview with Kindergarten, 1 <sup>st</sup> and 2 <sup>nd</sup> Grade Teachers	
PROJECT NO:	2514	
PRESENT:	Andrea Kaio Amy Schafer Diane Wilson	Kindergarten 1st Grade 2 <sup>nd</sup> Grade

DISTRIBUTION: Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Richard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis

- 1. Room Configuration/ Finishes/Equipment
  - Toilets and sinks in all rooms K-2
  - · Automatic sinks for water savings
  - Lockers larger in rooms (i.e. cubbies to hold backpacks)
  - More electrical outlets
  - Windows with screens not jalousie windows
  - Air conditioning- dust a big issue
  - Tile by the sink, majority of room carpeted
  - Shared storage room for K-2 classrooms
  - Internet connections in rooms
  - White boards 4'x8' minimum
  - Tack boards 4'x8' minimum area
  - · Window darkening capability
  - TVs on carts Ok
  - TVs vs. digital projectors to be considered
  - Phones in each classroom
  - More counter space
  - · More book shelving and cabinet storage
  - Teacher in room area with computer so that an aid can do work in the room
  - Substantially more storage
  - Screens and room maps
  - Sleeping mat storage
  - Divided project areas
  - Room interconnectivity not a high priority

### 2. Other School Components:

- Preschool integrated, not separated, from the school
- School cafeteria is important
- K-2 classrooms close to school entry and administration

- 3. After School Care:
  - Have separate space
  - School-day runs from 8 AM- 2:45PM (1:45 on Wednesday) After-school classes go until 5:30 PM.
  - Approximately 25% of enrollment in aftercare with only a few middle school students
  - Used both before and after school
  - Current license for 40 K-8, soon to be increased to 60.

FAI RAID:FAI Projects:2005 Projects:2514.00 Emmanuel Lutheran:03 MEETING NOTES:Mtg Nts ELC 8.3.05 K,1,2.doc

DATE:	3 August 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Interview with 3 <sup>rd</sup> , 4 <sup>th</sup> , and 5 <sup>th</sup> Grade Teachers	
PROJECT NO:	2514	
PRESENT:	Angela Brewer Gail Orde Mary Reppun Zach Brewer David Soleau	3rd Grade 4 <sup>th</sup> Grade 5 <sup>th</sup> Grade Principal FAI
DISTRIBUTION:	Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, R	ichard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis
1. Room Configurat	tion/Finishes/Equipment No louvered windows Better room security (open window More electrical outlets- currently fue Ceiling fans in all classrooms Tile at sinks Water coolers not just bubblers Map and flat file storage Carpet in classrooms vs. tile no cons Class size adequate Central air not individual AC units TVs mounted on walls Sinks in classrooms Bathrooms in classrooms preferable Lockers in rooms preferable White boards and tack boards 4' x 1 Lots of storage Ability to darken the room Dust is a big problem mponents Teacher work room requires expanss Provide 3 flagpoles; American, Stat Exterior security at night should be Central storage area is needed for cu Current room size: 31'9" x 24'6" = Proximity to K-2 rooms preferable separate area/ not commingled with exts:2005 Projects:2514.00 Emmanuel Lu	gives access to door handle) ses are blown sensus which cool room unevenly 0' each minimum ion e, and Christian Flag addressed by adequate exterior lighting urriculum and equipment storage 777 net sq ft to middle school- middle school location should be Upper Elementary itheran:03 MEETING NOTES:ELC MTg Notes 8.3.05

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street Boston, MA 02114-1910 T 617-367-3970 F 617-720-7873 www.fai-arch.com

DATE:	3 August 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Interviews with $6^{th}$ , $7^{th}$ a	nd 8 <sup>th</sup> Grade Teachers
PROJECT NO:	2514	
PRESENT:	Heather Mockler Melissa Cattau Dr. Orley Anderson David Soleau	6 <sup>th</sup> grade 7 <sup>th</sup> grade 8 <sup>th</sup> grade FAI

DISTRIBUTION: Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Richard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis

### 1. Room configuration/ Finishes/ Equipment

- 4-6 computers in each room desired
- White board and more tack boards- perhaps ceiling to floor tack space
- Natural light
- Not carpet but tile
- Provide a separate teachers' office space with visual access to room
- Sinks in all classrooms
- Bathrooms down the hall ok, but not too far; preferable to have a bathroom with each pod or module
- Movable walls and connectivity between class rooms not particularly desired
- Phone systems
- Internet Connectivity

2. Other School Components

- Cafeteria/ Dining needed with possible use of outdoor dining under a lanai or in the multipurpose building
- Faculty work and lounge should have a small shower/s for faculty
- Access to private phone for outside calls
- Separate Pick-up/Drop-off areas ideally for Pre-K, K-5, and Middle School

#### 3. Athletics

-Sports to Plan For:

- Hard Surface Play- Outdoor Basketball
- o Baseball field
- Soccer fields- 2; one for middle school, smaller field for 3-5 grades
- Possibly a track
- Separate play areas for Pre-K/K-2/3-5/ and middle school

-Bike Racks: Presently no need, few children now ride to school, but this could change

-Gym: Should accommodate a full sized high school basketball court

- -Volleyball: 2 cross courts should be planned for the gym
- -Movable Bleachers

FAI RAID:FAI Projects:2005 Projects:2514.00 Emmanuel Lutheran:03 MEETING NOTES:Mtg Nts ELC 8.3.05 6,7,8.doc

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street Boston, MA 02114-1910 T 617-367-3970 F 617-720-7873 www.fai-arch.com

DATE:	4 August 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC Art	
PROJECT NO:	2514	
PRESENT:	Heather Mockler: Alice Gau Art Gau David Soleau	Art/6 <sup>th</sup> grade Art/Music Art/Music FAI

DISTRIBUTION: Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Richard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis

- 1. Art taught in all classrooms without a separate space.
- 2. Phase I requires a single art room 1000-1200 net sq ft.
- 3. Room configuration/Finishes/ Equipment:
  - 2 double sinks-one high, one low for K-3
  - Natural light/ North, no glare
  - Tile or sealed concrete floor
  - No ceramics- 2D art program with half tables, half easels in main floor space no kiln
  - Possibility of moving outdoors to a lanai space is interesting
  - Storage required: flat storage 22" x 30". Double height storage, open shelving etc, drying rack
  - Walls of tack board and white boards
- 4. Adjacencies:
  - Art room should be next to the stage and the multipurpose area. Room would be used for set making. Sufficient storage for sets, costumes, tool storage required next to stage and art room.
  - Sculpture courtyard and possibly gallery area to be incorporated into plan- display of children's work to be at or near school entry. Possible gallery space or display area should be considered for the multipurpose room.

DATE:	4 August 2005	
PROJECT:	Music: Band/Choir: School and Church	
PROJECT NO:	2514	
PRESENT:	Judy Fricke Andres Kaio Jill Goldammer David Soleau	Music/ Pre-K Music/Kindergarten Music/Computer FAI

DISTRIBUTION: Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Richard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis

- 1. Music spaces required for Phase I would be as follows:
  - Choral/band room- possibly tiered for 40-50 students (1500-2000 sq ft)
  - Ensemble Room for K-5 and ensemble groups (800-900 sf) i.e.: elementary music lab
  - Music office with storage
  - Practice room- 2 or 3 (6' x 8')
  - Gown storage room (church)
- 2. Band and Ensemble Room criteria:
  - Instrument storage along walls or in separate locked room
  - Tile on floor
  - 1.5 room height with good acoustics and natural and artificial light
  - Sink in office or band room
  - Possible moveable risers to be used also on stage
- 3. Music space to be adjacent to the stage ad multipurpose room
- 4. Consider an amphitheater for school and community concerts/ 300-400 people seated plus overflow
- 5. Amplification and sound system- capabilities for electrical keyboarding, etc.
- 6. Church Music Program:
  - Pipe organ
  - Choir location to be studied- alcove, loft, rear of naive- better se the choir at the front or side of the church vs. rear location
  - Projection of hymn words on screens or walls is critical
  - 0
- 7. Phase II Church Configuration
  - Seating: 450, larger groups or usage would require 2-3 services
  - Chancellery to be flexible, a stage with movable alter, baptismal font, lectern/pulpit, etc., 3 risers up, minimum vertical separation
  - · Sacristy with connected bathrooms/ robe storage and kitchen support

DATE	4 August 2005
DATE:	4 August 2005

PROJECT: ELC- Technology/Computer Lab

PROJECT NO: 2514

PRESENT: Jill Goldammer Computer Rev. Milton Fricke Pastor David Soleau FAI

DISTRIBUTION: Zach Brewer, Rev. Milton Fricke, Richard Sudheimer, David Soleau, and Valerie Curtis

- Current Computer Class Schedule: K-3 1 time/week 4-8 2 times/week Note: Some larger classes have 2 computer sessions due to class size and computer availability.
- 2. Current Equipment:
  - 12 PCs 6 Macs 2 Printers
- 3. Plan for: 25 computers, 2-3 printers
- Additional Space Required: Technology Office/ Work Room Multi- media storage room Software Storage Possible graphics/multimedia lab with video production capability
- 5. Curriculum: keyboarding, spread sheets, internet, word processing, desk top publishing, etc.
- Computer lab arrangement should have all computers facing one way for screen viewing with a single aisle down center or in rows. Teacher desk in rear with a screen and digital projector capabilities; DVD player.
- 7. Classrooms hard wired with future wireless Internet capacity. Internet throughout the school.
- 8. Computer lab and media center to be adjacent with visual connection.
- 9. Room size is currently 532 net sq. ft. 1000-1200 sq ft is required for 25 students and 1 teacher.
- 10. Reduce glare with indirect light and window placement. Light control is important.

- 11. White boards and a smart board are required.
- 12. An additional lab will be needed for school to double in size. To be planned for in phased growth.

13. Tile floor required.

FAI RAID:FAI Projects:2005 Projects:2514.00 Emmanuel Lutheran:03 MEETING NOTES:ELCMtg Notes 8.4.05 Tech.doc

DATE:	4 August 2005	
PROJECT:	ELC- Consultant Meeting	
PROJECT NO:	2514.00	
PRESENT:	Stacy Otomo Robb Cole Chris Hart Phillip Rowell Gary Zakian Richard Sudheimer David Soleau	Otomo Engineering, Inc. Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. Traffic Consultant (by phone) ELC ELC FAI

DISTRIBUTION: All present, Pastor Milton Fricke, Valerie Curtis

- 1. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the land use master plan, easements, and steps required to change the current site from agricultural zoning to an urban land use.
- 2. Approvals will involve the city council approving the change from agricultural to quasi-public zoning. State approval will additionally be required.

#### 3. Schedule:

3-4 months- preparation of application on filing 12-18 months- review public hearings and approval

### 4. Traffic Issues:

Phil Rowell currently doing traffic counts. This information is to be available by September 1, 2005. Access to site from Honoapiilani Highway possibly allowed with deceleration and acceleration lanes heading towards Wailuku. Major access in and out from the site will be from Waiale Road.

- 5. Additional information to be provided by ELC includes the following:
  - Average estimates of school attendance
  - Average estimates of church attendants
  - Evening Use Vehicular estimates
- 6. Sewer/ Easement runs to the North of the property. Project should be designed for gravity feed.

#### 7. Water:

- Domestic Water to be brought to site by new line.
- Accessible agricultural water easement to the south to be investigated for irrigation

- Sprinklers may well be required for portions of the buildings. A water pump or significant pressure must be obtained.
- Storm water to be dealt with on site. Holding basin or the possibility of draining into the storm water right of way to be investigated.

#### 8. Archeological Issues:

An archeological study has been done stating the site is archeologically insignificant. This report should be sent to the state.

### 9. Environmental Issues:

No environmental assessment will be needed.

#### 10. <u>Approval process:</u>

Hearings required:

- 1. Land Use Committee (State)
- 2. Maui County Planning Commission (County)
- 3. City Council Vote after Mayor's recommendation. The entire package will go to the council for a hearing and then will be adopted by ordinance.

### 11. Planning and Zoning Issues:

Chris Hart will send requirements for P and Z issues to FAI. Height restrictions appear to be two stories with a roof pitch (Up to 35 ft max). FAI to investigate with provided information.

#### 12. Next Steps:

- Team conference call scheduled for 25 August 2005 at 10 AM Maui time. (Chris Hart's Office with FAI). C. Hart to distribute conference call agenda. The meeting will be held to assess progress and plan an informal September Meeting with the county to present the project.
- FAI will require a location map showing the site and adjacent parcels.
- Format decision on site plan scale, orientation, title block, for ELC to be resolved for future presentations.
- Project directory to be developed by FAI and submitted to attendees as a draft for final comments.



7 - FUNDRASING BELLING THE CURRENT PROPERTY & ZONE CHANGE Z GRANT SUCCESS 4 OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS · MOVE / CHANGE & TRANSITION · I PR & PLANNING TRANSPARENCY - PROJET FINANCING 5 SITE OPTION AGREEMENT TIMELINESS MINIFIED VISION-CONCLINSUS.

CHANENGES

## Project Team Directory

Project: Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School FAI Project Number: 2514.00 2005

#### ARCHITECT/ENGINEERS/SPECIALTY CONSULTANTS

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street Boston, MA 02114 David Soleau, Principal-in-Charge Valerie M. Curtis, Project Manager (617) 367-3970 tel (617) 720-7873 fax

dsoleau@faiarchitects.com vcurtis@faiarchitects.com

## LANDSCAPE ARCHITECS, LAND USE PLANNING

Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. 1955 Main Street Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793-1706 Chris Hart, Principal in Charge Robb Cole, Project Manager

## CIVIL ENGINEER

Otomo Engineering, Inc. 305 S. High Street, Suite 102 Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793-1706 Stacy Otomo, P.E.

#### TRAFFIC ENGINEER

Phil Rowell 42-273 "D" Huilwa Street Kaneohe, HI 96744 (808) 242-1955 tel (808) 242-1956 fax

mailto:rcole@chpmaui.com

(808) 242-0032 tel (808) 242-5779 fax

stacy@otomoengineering.com

(808) 239-8206 tel (808) 239-4173 fax mailto:prowell@gte.net

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street Boston, MA 02114-1910 T 617-367-3970 F 617-720-7873 www.fai-arch.com







An efficient "campus scheme" is created by providing four main buildings: a classroom building, multi-purpose complex, Pre-school and Sanctuary. Entering the campus from Waiale Road, to the left is parking for 120 cars and storm drainage retention ponds. To the right is the classroom building with three distinct wings for K - 2, 3 - 5, and 6- 8 grades. Adjacent to the classroom building is the multi-purpose complex. Athletic fields, hardscaped play areas and basketball courts are readily accessible from the classrooms and the Multi-purpose building. The preschool building is separate from the other classrooms and includes its own parking, and outdoor hard and soft play areas. The Sanctuary, at the core of the scheme, is at the high point of the site. Plenty of open space surrounds the sanctuary maintaining mountain and ocean views. This option is quite compact and uses the least area on the 25acre site.

**OPTION A** 

EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL



Page 7.4



This Beaux-arts/Village Green Scheme organizes the 25-acre site into an elegant campus. Set around a large oval, open green space, the sanctuary sits at the site highest point and on axis with the campus entrance road and views to the ocean. On the left are twelve of the eighteen classrooms, all single-story and clustered around landscaped courtyards. Next to the twelve K - 5 classrooms, the multi-purpose complex is a central element in the campus organization, close to multiple playfields and parking. This option offers separate buildings for administration and specialty classrooms and the library, both buildings have frontage on the green. The pre-school is next to the sanctuary and close to the multipurpose complex for ease of access for the youngest children. 3.Middle school classrooms are single stoy and clustered around a courtyard also on the green. Option B develops a little more than half of the 25-acre site and supports magnificent views of the ocean and mountains.

OPTION B EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL



Page 7.5



This option spreads the campus luxuriously over three-quarters of the 25-acre site. The Sanctuary is separate from the school, multipurpose and athletic facilities, making it a quite and contemplative zone within the plan. The rest of the campus buildings are situated in the most gently sloping area, with landscaped parking areas convenient to both sanctuary and school campus. The multi-purpose building in this option is actually part of and at the center of the classroom building complex. The preschool and administration are in separate stand-alone buildings close to parking and furthest away from the athletic

fields at the north end of the site. Because of it low-density and sprawling nature, this option protects open views to the mountains and the ocean all around.

OPTION C EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH + SCHOOL



Page 7.6

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SERVICES HAWAII, LLC., 16 S. Market St. Ste. G; Wailuku, HI; 96793 Ph.808-244-2012; Fx. 808-244-9592

H May 04

Mr. Richard Sudheimer Mr. Dick Drayson Mr. Nathan Kwee C/o Mr. Tom Leuteneker Carlsmith Ball LLP One Main Plaza Ste 400 Wailuku, Hi 96793

Subject: Post Field Summary Letter During Due Diligence at Wailuku Agribusiness, TMK 3-5-02: 01 pors.

Dear Sirs:

Per your request, Archaeological Services Hawaii, LLC., conducted a pedestrian survey with subsurface hackhoc testing within 50 acres at the above referenced project area (Figure 1). The work was performed from 5-7 May 04 by Mr. Paul Titchenal (M.A.), and supervisor Ms. Diane Guerriero (B.A.), under the overall direction of Ms. Lisa Rotunno-Hazuka (B.A.) and Mr. Jeffrey Pantaleo (M.A.). A total of 25 backhoe trenches were selectively placed in areas that contained no active farming. No subsurface cultural remains were recovered in any of the trenches, however one surface site, the Kama Ditch, was identified. The ditch is from the historic period sugar cane era and consists of a concrete line ditch that is oriented north-south.

The project area is located between Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road within a highly sensitive area for traditional Native Hawaiian sites. The Wailale/Lower Main corridor from Kahului Harbor to Waiko Road, has contained numerous sand dune burials, habitation layers as well as some clay pit burials. Thus, the parcels within the project area had the potential to contain significant subsurface sites; anfortunately the project area has been heavily impacted by compounded surface disturbances from sugar cane, sand mining and farming tenements, and as such, contains little of its original landscape. Due to these compounded disturbances, the likelihood of recovering intact pre-Contact deposits was minimal.

Details of the parcels conditions, the findings of the archaeological investigation, and recommendations are presented below.

Page 2 of 2 11 May 04 Leuteneker

#### Project Area

The project area consists of two adjoining 25-acre parcels within a portion of Wailuku Agribusiness landholdings at TMK 3-5-02: 01 pors in Wailuku *ahupua'a* and District, in the isthmus of Maui. The parcels are bounded by Honoapiilani Highway to the northwest, Waiale Road to the southeast and the proposed retention basin along Kuikahi Avenue to the north. A sewer easement and the Kama ditch run north-south within the central portions of the project area (See Figure 1). The parcel closest to the northern boundary is owned by Emmanuel Lutheran Church and contains numerous individual farm plots with bananas, papayas and sweet potatoes. The southern parcel owned by Valley Isle Fellowship consists of bananas, sweet potatoes, and fallow sugar cane and a sod farm. Both parcels have undergone substantial surface disturbances, where most of the sand dune has been removed. An elongate portion (approximately one-third of the project area) between the sewer line easement and the Kama ditch consisted of a thick deposit of alluvial sand (highlighted in yellow). The remaining two-thirds of the parcel contained a cobbly, silt along Honoapiilani Highway, and a silty sand along Waiale Road. Again, all areas were tested by backhoe trenching, were no subsurface cultural deposits were identified.

#### Results

A total of 25 backhoe test trenches were executed within the two parcels in areas that would not disrupt active farming (See attached Table I). Trenches 1-6, 15,16 and 23-25 were excavated within the northern parcel, and trenches 7-14 and, 17-22 were excavated within the southern parcel. Trenching was not conducted within the extreme central portion of the project area, due to dense active farming.

The trenches were oriented either north-south or east-west and averaged 6.0 meters in length by 2.0 meters in depth. No subsurface cultural deposits or features were identified within the trenches. In general, a three layer stratigraphic sequence was identified within the trenches, where Layer I was usually disturbed at least 2.0 ft, below the surface.

The pedestrian survey, coupled with the test excavations results, exemplified that the project area has been severely altered in historic times.

#### Discussion

The project area, located within the isthmus of Maui, would have contained high knolls and ridges and undulating inland sand dunes in the past. Traditionally, Native Hawaiian habitation sites and burial grounds have been documented within this type of landscape. The project area, though located within the isthmus, has undergone a substantial amount of clearing, grubbing and grading, resulting in the removal of the former sand dune ridge system (recall sand was present at the surface in the elongate portion and continues to a depth of 9.0 ft. below the surface). Due to these disturbances, the potential for identifying subsurface features consisting of burials has been reduced.

### Recommendation

For the project area, no further archaeological testing is warranted, however archaeological monitoring is recommended during all construction related activities. Archaeological monitoring is the standard protocol in areas with the potential for subsurface sites (even though the probability of subsurface features has been reduced, the potential does exist). Monitoring is currently being conducted within adjoining parcels to the project area (Wailuku Agribusiness, Kehalani off sites, Hawaiian Cement, Waiko Baseyard LLC, Consolidated Baseyard LLC, Ameron and Maui Lani).

The testing conducted to date is intended to fulfill the requirements for an Inventory Survey under the guidelines set forth in Chapter 13-276, Hawaii Administrative Rules, Rules Governing Standards for Inventory Surveys and Reports. The testing and other pertinent data will be presented in an Inventory Survey report which will be submitted to the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for their review.

Thank you very much for giving ASH the opportunity to conduct work in this area, if you should have any questions and or comments, please do not hesitate to call me. The Inventory Survey Report shall be submitted within 60 days to SHPD.

Respectfully, Lisa Rotunno Huzuk

Consulting Archaeologist



Ĩ
#### STRATIGRAPHIC SUMMARY TABLE

1

TRENGH (TR)	LOCATION	ORIENT	DIMENSION	STRATUGEARINY	
				and to be a set of the	COMVENIS
	Locateo in the External Portferen Portion of project area East of Horosoniani mighway	t 807280 Az	0 6.6 m (L) x 80 c (M) x 1.5 m (ri	[Ayel] I. Fine, Sill, Dark Brown, (10YRS3), agnount ayer. Layer A. Vay Fine, Sill, Dark Grayson Bio (10YR 32), Layer L. Fine, Sill, Dark Grayson Bro (10YR 32), collocial deposited with water affect patches colocies and small boulders.	ral Previous surface disturbance with past and whit preschill Agriculture farming Level surface trea- ed North Profile. No cultural remeins identified
2	South of TR IN East of Honoepily, Highway	ni 907270 Az	7 m (L) x 60 m () x1 5 m (r)	Layer I - Fins, S.R. Dark Grown, (19YR3-3); apricultury Japp Layer 1 - Vory Fine, Sik, Dark Graysh Brow [10YR X2] with gravel inclusions. Layer III - Fine, S Dark Graysh Brow (0YR 3/2), colitunal deposit w water allected pebbles and cobbles.	rai nº Previous surface Asturbance with past eno etc present ognoplise farming. On tevel surface area th East Profile. No cultural remains consided
3	Sourceast of TR-2 and TR-5 - Eou of Konapiliani Highway.	107250 Az	5 m (i,] x 50m (V x 1,4 m (H)	Layer I - Fine, Sill, Dark Brown, (10YR3/3), agricultur A layer, Layer II - Very Fine, Sill, Cark Grayish Brov (10YR 3/2), Layer II - Fine, Sill, Cark Grayish Brov (10YR 3/2), gravely	al Previous surface disturbance with past and m present agrout/ure tarming. On slight slove m towards east. North Profile No cultural remains.
Ŀ	East of TR. 3. Bast of Honepilian rtighway and wost of existing suga cane hauting road	60 / 260 A2	6 2 m (2.) x 90 m (W) x 1.3 - 1.6 m (H)	Larer F. Fine. Sitt, with band inclusions, Dark Brow to Dark Yellowish Brown (10YR 3/3/3/4); agnicultur (ager: Layer II - Fine. Sitt; Dark Brows (10YR 3/3).	Play, dus suitace disturbatice with bast and present agriculture forming. On level suiface area South Profile. No culturar remains identified
5	Localed in the extreme northeast sortian of the project breat. North of TR: 4 and east of TR-6	16/250 Az	6 m (t) x.80 m (M x 1.5 m (H)	n Same as TR:4 without sand inclusions identified in T 4 Layer I	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming. On level surface area North Profile. No cultural temans identified
6	Locatod shong the northern project area boundary, west of TR-5 and east of TR-5	θ⊇+270 Az.	48m (L) x .60 cm (W) x 1.6 (H)	Saing as TR-3	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming. On slight stope fowards east. Social Profile, No culturatements identifies for outputs farmings instantion.
,	LOCATED in the extrance southern portion of project area. East of Honologintam (Figmanyano edjacent to: east of the existing aswenine Bashment	100 / 280 22	55 m (L) r 60 տո (ԴԴ) አ † 4 (Ի)	Lajor I - Fine, Sirt, with sand inclusions, Dark Brown to Dark Yoliowish Brown (10VR 30304), agricultura ferm Layer V - Fine, Sirt, with sand end grees inducton, river bed inclusions onted in North and South Frontias, Dark Brown (10VR 30) Layer ff: Fine Sitt Dark Brown to Cark Vellowen Brown (10VR 30-34).	Previous surface disturbance with past sand mining activities and agriculture farming historic ectris noted within area. Lever surface area South Profile. No outburai remains identified
£, 51	Locates in the extreme putheastern portion of project area East of Honosociani Highway and TR-7	60 / 240 * *2	5.5 m (L) x 80 cm m (H) x 1.5 m (H)	Layer I - Fina, SIK; with sand inclusions, Daik Brown to Dark Yelkowsh Brown (10YR 3/3/3/4), agricultural Byer Layer I - Fina, Sit; Daik Brown (10YR 3/3) Layer II same as Layer II with many water affected and sub-angular cobbles and pobbles	Level ground suifeze Nonn Prokie Ko cultura) remains identified
3	North of TR. 8 and west of sugar bare hauling road	92/270 Az.	6 m (L) x .80 cm PM) x 1 5 m (H)	Liyei I - metilded S-II; with sand inclusions, Brown (7 5 30); agnobiliterir /ayer. Layei C - remnant Aeofan Sans, (NOYR 5/4), Yallomati Biown Layer () / II - Imaritisnal Layer. Sand Sir, Brown (10YR 5/3), Layer II - Sin, Dark Brown (10YR 3/3)	Cever ground surface in open failow field of swept potetoos. South Profile. No curtural temains clanished
10 W	fest of 19-0. Adjacent to, east of he existing adwerline datement	160 / 360 6 Az	iπ (l.) x .80cm. (M) x 1 5 m (rl)	Layer 1 - Modiled Sithy Sand, Very Dark Gravish Biown; (16YR 32) with characaol flacks. Layer R Send Sut, Brown to Dark Brown (10YR 573-673) - Layer bi Aeolan SandSik Vry Dik Graysh Brwn (10YR 3/2); Layer V Very Fine Grain Sond Pelle Bawn (10YR 60); Layer V BOE- Coarse Sand Light Brwn Gray(10YR 6/2).	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture fairning. West Profile Ino Svitural remains identified
t Ea	st of 1R-10. Adjecent Lo , cast or 1 19 Avialing sewerline case mont	60 / 360 6 Az	m (L) x .80cm (k) x 1.5 (rl)	Layer I - Sinh Loann, Very Dark Grayten Brown (10YR MD, Layer V - Sin, Dark Brown (10YR 3/3), Layer H - Sin, Dark Brown (10YR 3/3)	Previous surface disturbance with past and prevent agriculture terming. Level ground surface irea. South Printa. No culturel termains igensitied

-

#### STRATIGRAPHIC SUMMARY TABLE

Į

1

ł

ļ

{

Į

TRENCH (TR)	LOCATION	ORIENT.	DIMENSION	S I PATLOPAEWY	
		1			CONVENTS
.2	Located in the extreme southeast particip of project area – Adjacent to east of, Homapi fant Higrway	110/290 Ar	0 m (L) x 80cm (W) x 1 8 (rt)	Layert I - Sitty Loam, Very Dark Grayiah Brown (107) (32): Layer H - Sitt, Dark Brown, (1074 3/3), Layer 18 Sit, Dark Brown (1074 3/3), with many water attacte basait cobbies and pebbles	<ul> <li>Sevel glound surface sites on upper stope. Nonh- Previous surface disturbance with past spheutural d farming. Nona Profile. No cultural remains identifies.</li> </ul>
:3	North of TR 12. Adjacent to; east of Henbackari Highway	100 / 280 Az	55 m (L) x 80 cm (M) x 1.8 (H)	Samo as TR - 12	Level ground sufface size on upper slope. North . Provious sufface disturbance with east agricultural farming. East Profile. No outural remains
14	North of "R 13. Adjacent to east of Poncestellaht Flighway	100 / 280 Az	5 m (L) x ,80 cm (W) x 1 7 m (H)	Sume es TR - 12, and 13	Lerdi ground surface area on voper skope. North Previous surface thisturbance with past agricultural farming. North Profile, No custural remains identified.
•5	North of TR: 14. Adjacent to least of Hongedilleni Highway	100 / 260 4x	ቶ m (L) x .B0em (አህ) X 2 m (ዘ)	Same as TR - 12, 13, 14	Level ground surface arba on upper skipe. Korth Providers surface disturbance with past agricultural farming. East Profile. No currural remains Identified.
16	Noth of TR 15 Adjacent to east of Honoapylani Highway	180 / 360 Az.	5 m (L) x 80cm (W) x 1 8 m (H)	Same as YR - 12, 13, 54 and 15	Level ground surface area on upper slope. North Prevous surface disturbance with past agricultural farming. Profile No cuitural romains Mentified
17	West of TR 10 Adjacent to, west of, the servicine essement and eas' Honospillan. Highway	170 / 350 Az	5 m (L) ¥ 80 cm (W) x 1.7 m (H)	Layer I - Silly Sand, Grayish Brown (10YR 3/4), Layer R - Asolian Sisno, Yel'owish Brown (10YH 5/6); Layer Ib - Sill Very Dark Brown	On slope surface area, below a field of agricultural terming of sweet obtaites. East Profile No outural emotions deputies
10	South of TR-17 and east of TR-7 Adjacent to; neast of, Honoapillaru Highway zho the onsibing sevening.	1607360 Az	5 ო (L) ა მპ ო (W): 1 მ ო (H)	Same as TR - 17 with the exception of a distuibed send layer below Layer I	On stope surface and a East Profile No cultural romains identified
•9	Wesl of FR: 18 and east of TR - 12 Adjacent to least of the Kama Dirch	1807380 Au	5 m (L) x 80cm (N) x 2.2 m (H)	Same as IR + 10	Level ground surface on farm access road along upper slope. East Proble: No cultural remains intertition
70	North of 7R 19. Adjacent to, east of the Kents Ditch	1807 368 Az	56 m (L) x 80 cm	Same as TR - 18 and 18	On slope surface areas along voper slope West
21	East of 22 Adjacent to, West of the severifine desement	120 / 300 Az	5.5 m (L) x 1.6 m (₩) x 2.5 m iii)	Same og TR + 15, 19 and 20	Level ground surface West Profile. No cultural remains identified
:8	West of TR 21 Adjacent to east of the Kama Ditch	90 / 270 Az	6 m (L) x 80 cm (W) x 2.5 m (H)	Samo #\$ 7R - 18 thru 21	Level ground sixface. East Proke. No cutural
23	North of IR. 21 Adjacent to, west of the dewortine casement	93 / 270 Az	6.5 m (L) x 80 cm (W) x 3.5 m (H)	Same as TR - 18 thn, 22	Leve: ground surland East Profile No cultural
74 V	Verntwest of TR 23 Placed in an loen unplanted agricultural field. Vest of existing server line asement	180 / 395 / Az	4 m (L] x 2 m (W) x ጉጦ (H)	Samo as TR - 4 and 5	Level ground surface. Wost Proble: No cultural remains identified
26	Test of TR TR Adjacent to; east of existing sewerline easement Placed in a failow sweet potatoe field.	90 / 270 Az	4 Ban (L) x 1 2 m (W) x 1 9 m (H)	Same as TR - 4 and 5	evel glound surface. North / northwest Profile. No cultural lemains. danblied

		Ten selfan	and Elamonta	Alfiddio School			
oposed Marrix		1001175-01-J (U) III					
tenî	Sundav	Mondav	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
Seb - July	\$	ムナー・	071	40	40	071	
reschool/		7AM->5PM				4-7: AM + 5 PH	
Aao - Mov	•	300	008	OO E !	- 300 -	- Aning a	
av School		1:30 AM-> 3:3	UPM			05: 80MM08:24	2024
Aug + May		0	03	60	0.0	09	
MerSchool		330-1-5130	O.M.			180-25530PM	
2 2 2 2 2 2	/50					х	
hurch Service	3 R M>9'15 AW						
	50-75						
sundav School	9:30 - 10:34			•	1	;	
Lote	75						
hurch Service	10,45 = 12,00 81	.~					
Reb, Mar, Ar	menter			507 75		******	
enten Service				(>>pM			
0 2 2 2				56-75			
Advent Service				6 -> 8 P.M			
					10 + 4 0		
soard Meetings					2-2898		
daimtenance						un balden som på størde som på	10 8AM-2 PM
On Demand Neddlass							15+50 10AM>7PM
		46	40	4	ЧD	QH	
<b>Wher Education</b>		7:30AM 7333	PM Md				
On De mand		S		- - -		 - -	
Thursh Events				M9945		M4541	

2610

}

Į

Į

{

ſ

[

ł

Į

[

Į

{

{

ł

{

.

1.

------

.

{ .

1.

.

1

ε									
d								division of the second second	Printed and and and and and and and and and an
	Proposed Matrix	for Emmanuel CI	hurch, Pre-school,	. and Elementary!	Middle School				5-24-
	Event	Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	100 453 453
		Ş			and the second			A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC	
5	Preschool		TAN & NAC	>			7.42.502		
9999		ł	400	and a star		F 400	400		
19	Day School		7.3MAW-> 3:31	DAA			10,2,5,6,46		<del></del>
EL			120	28	120	120 1	D.A.		•
6	After School		3. 30-25.30PM				3.253		
80	Sachar	125							
9	Church Service	P 9:45 DM	N.						
		75-90							
+ + i	SUMMAY SCHOOP	M908191898		<i>E</i> -06 <i>L</i>					
. –	4	01.1							
	Church Service	12 x 11 x 2 x 10 1							
	Feb, Mar, Apr				60-180				
_	Lenten Service				6 -> 8 PW				
u	い よ				18-07				
39	Advent Service				i ⇒rom				
18					ţ	10-> 50			
p	Board Meetings					5 JEPM			
	1				Į	1		12	,
20	Maintenance							RAN 53PM	Į
	On Demand							10760	
	Weddings							10 AV - 7 PM	
09			0h	ິ່ງ	つ 方	07	70		
:6	Other Education		7.3 c P.M > 3:30 P.M				30 AM-3:300	2	
0 9			is		2		Ũ		
50	Church Events		MAPT		729PM	Lange Control of Contr	Mgper		

Ì

2015

ł

t

9 ES 308

# Appendix B Preliminary Drainage Report

## PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE REPORT

## FOR

## **EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH & SCHOOL**

## Waikapu, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

## T.M.K.: (2) 3-5-002: Por. 001

Prepared for:

Emmanuel Lutheran Church. c/o Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. 1955 Main St., Ste. 200 Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793



Prepared by:



CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 305 SOUTH HIGH STREET, SUITE 102 WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 PHONE: (808) 242-0032 FAX: (808) 242-5779

April 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION
- II. SITE LOCATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
- III. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND SOIL CONDITIONS
- IV. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS
- V. FLOOD AND TSUNAMI ZONE
- VI. PROPOSED DRAINAGE PLAN
- VII. HYDROLOGIC CALCULATIONS
- VIII. CONCLUSION
- IX. REFERENCES

## **EXHIBITS**

- 1 Location Map
- 2 Vicinity Map
- 3 Soil Survey Map
- 4 Flood Insurance Rate Map
- 5 Drainage Area Map

## **APPENDICES**

A Hydrologic and Hydraulic Calculations

## PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE REPORT FOR EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH & SCHOOL Waikapu, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

#### I. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to examine both the existing and proposed drainage conditions for the proposed project.

## II. SITE LOCATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is identified as T.M.K.: (2) 3-5-002: portion of Parcel 001. It is also known as Lot A of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3, encompassing an area of 25.263 acres. It is bordered by Lot J of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3 to the north, the Waiale Road Extension to the east; Lot B of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3 to the south; and Honoapiilani Highway to the west. Lot J is currently being used as a field office by Stanford Carr Development and Goodfellow Brothers, Inc.

The proposed project consists of two phases which will create approximately 56,000 gross square feet. The total facility will include a new sanctuary building and educational space for pre-school to 8<sup>th</sup> grade which will accommodate approximately 490 students. Associated improvements include paved roadways and parking areas, landscaping, and underground water, sewer, drainage, electrical, and telephone systems.

## III. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND SOIL CONDITIONS

The existing ground slopes in a west to east direction from elevation 384 feet above mean sea level at Honoapiilani Highway (southwesterly corner of the property) to elevation 323 feet at the Waiale Road Extension (northeasterly corner of the property), with an average slope of approximately 6.2%. The project site is currently vacant and was previously used for farming of bananas and other types of vegetables by private farmers.

According to the "Soil Survey of Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of Hawaii (August, 1972)," prepared by the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, the soils within the project site are classified as Iao clay (IaA and IcB). Iao clay is characterized as having slow runoff and no more than slight erosion hazard for 0 to 3 percent slopes; a moderately slow permeability, medium runoff, and a slight to moderate erosion hazard 3 to 7 percent slopes; and medium runoff and moderate erosion hazard for 7 to 15 percent slopes.

## IV. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

As part of the Kehalani Offsite Drainage System project, an open-channel was constructed within the subject property, It traverses diagonally through the northeastern corner of the project site. The channel created a separation of the parcel where approximately 1.5 acres of the project site is separated at the northeast corner. Approximately 1.88 cfs of onsite runoff sheet flows from this area onto the Waiale Road Extension.

A Wailuku Agribusiness irrigation ditch known as the Kama Ditch traverses across the southwesterly corner of the project site. The ditch is overgrown and covered with soil within the site.

Presently, runoff from approximately 9.35 acres of the project site (11.30 cfs) sheet flows into the open-channel. The remainder of the runoff from the southern portion of the site (17.42 cfs) sheet flows onto the Waiale Road Extension. The total onsite runoff which sheet flows onto the Waiale Road Extension is 19.30 cfs. Runoff from the makai half of Honoapiilani Highway sheet flows across the project site.

It is estimated that the present onsite runoff for a 50-year, 1-hour storm from the entire project site is 30.60 cfs.

## V. FLOOD AND TSUNAMI ZONE

According to Panel Number 150003 0190 D of the Flood Insurance Rate Map, March 16, 1995, prepared by the United States Federal Emergency Management Agency, the project site is situated in Flood Zone C. Flood Zone C represents areas of minimal flooding.

## VI. PROPOSED DRAINAGE PLAN

Onsite runoff from the project site will be collected by grated catch basins located at appropriate intervals along the driveways and landscaped areas. The runoff will then be conveyed to onsite retention basins which will be located within the play fields and landscaped areas.

Offsite runoff from the makai half of Honoapiilani Highway will be intercepted by the project's drainage system and conveyed to the onsite retention basins. The retention basins will be sized to accommodate the increase in runoff from a 50-year,1-hour storm. As a result, no additional runoff will sheet flow into the existing open-channel or onto the Waiale Road Extension. This is in accordance with Chapter 4, Rules for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui.

It is estimated that the post development runoff from the project site will be 45.15 cfs, with a net increase of 14.55 cfs.

## VII. <u>HYDROLOGIC CALCULATIONS</u>

The hydrologic calculations are based on the "Chapter 4 - Rules for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui," and the "Rainfall Frequency Atlas of the Hawaiian Islands," Technical Paper No. 43, U.S. Department of Commerce, Weather Bureau.

Rational Formula Used: Q = CIA

Where Q = rate of flow (cfs)

- C = rainfall coefficient
- I = rainfall intensity for a duration equal to the time of concentration (inches/hour)
- A = drainage area (Acres)

See Appendix A for Hydrologic Calculations

## VIII. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

After the build out of the proposed project, it is estimated that the 50-year storm runoff will be 45.15 cfs, with an increase of 14.55 cfs. The onsite runoff will be intercepted by grated catch basins and conveyed to retention basins. The proposed play fields will also be used as shallow retention basins. The retention basins will be sized to accommodate the increase in runoff for a 50year, 1-hour runoff from the development. There will be no increase in runoff sheet flowing from the project site into the existing open channel or onto the Waiale Road Extension. This is in accordance with Chapter 4, Rules for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui.

Therefore, it is our professional opinion that the proposed development will not have an adverse effect on the adjoining or downstream properties.

## IX. <u>REFERENCES</u>

- A. <u>Soil Survey of Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai and Lanai, State of Hawaii</u>, prepared by U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, August, 1972.
- B. <u>Erosion and Sediment Control Guide for Hawaii</u>, prepared by U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, March, 1981.
- C. <u>Rainfall-Frequency Atlas of the Hawaiian Islands</u>, Technical Paper No. 43, U.S. Department of Commerce, Weather Bureau, 1962.
- D. Flood Insurance Rate Maps of the County of Maui, March 1995.
- E. <u>Chapter 4, Rules for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County</u> of <u>Maui</u>, prepared by the Department of Public Works and Waste Management, County of Maui, 1995.

## **EXHIBITS**

- 1 Location Map
- 2 Vicinity Map
- 3 Soil Survey Map
- 4 Flood Insurance Rate Map
- 5 Drainage Area Map











APPENDIX A

HYDROLOGIC CALCULATIONS

## **Hydrologic Calculations**

**Purpose:** Determine the increase in surface runoff from the development of the proposed project based on a 50-year storm.

A. Determine the Runoff Coefficient (C):

## **EXISTING CONDITIONS:**

Infiltration (Medium)	= 0.07
Relief (Rolling)	= 0.03
Vegetal Cover (Good)	= 0.03
Development Type (Open)	= <u>0.15</u>
	C = 0.28

## DEVELOPED CONDITIONS:

ROOF AREAS:		
Infiltration (Negligible)		= 0.20
Relief (Hilly)		= 0.06
Vegetal Cover (None)		= 0.07
Development Type (Roof)		= <u>0.55</u>
	С	= 0.88

## PAVED AREAS:

Infiltration (Negligible)	= 0.20
Relief (Rolling)	= 0.03
Vegetal Cover (None)	= 0.07
Development Type (Pavement)	= <u>0.55</u>
С	= 0.85

#### LANDSCAPED AREAS:

Infiltration (Medium)	= 0.07
Relief (Rolling)	= 0.03
Vegetal Cover (High)	= 0.00
Development Type (Landscape)	= <u>0.15</u>
С	= 0.25

## EXISTING CONDITION:

C = 0.28

## **DEVELOPED CONDITIONS:**

Paved Area = 2.50 Acres Roof Area = 1.50 Acres Landscaped Area = 21.263 acres WEIGHTED C = 0.35

B. Determine the 50-year 1-hour rainfall:

i<sub>50</sub> = 2.8 inches

Adjust for time of concentration to compute Rainfall Intensity (I):

Existing Condition: Drainage Area No. 1: T<sub>c</sub> = 22 minutes I = 4.48 inches/hour

Drainage Area No. 2:

 $T_c$  = 24 minutes 1 = 4.32 inches/hour

Drainage Area No. 3:

 $T_c$  = 24 minutes I = 4.32 inches/hour

**Developed Condition:** 

 $T_c = 16 \text{ minutes}$ 

- I = 5.11 inches/hour
- C. Total Drainage Area (A) = 25.263 Acres

Drainage Area No. 1 = 1.50 Acres

Drainage Area No. 2 = 9.35 Acres

Drainage Area No. 3 = 14.41 Acres

D. Compute the 50-year storm runoff volume (Q):

Q = CIA

**Existing Conditions:** 

Drainage Area No. 1: Q = (0.28)(4.48)(1.50) = 1.88 cfs

Drainage Area No. 2: Q = (0.28)(4.32)(9.35) = 11.30 cfs

Drainage Area No. 1: Q = (0.28)(4.32)(14.4) = 17.42 cfs

Developed Conditions: Q = (0.35)(5.11)(25.263) = 45.15 cfs

Total existing runoff from the project site = 1.88 cfs + 11.30 cfs + 17.42 cfs = 30.60 cfs. The increase in runoff due to the proposed development is 45.15 cfs - 30.60 cfs = 14.55 cfs.

EXISTING CONDITIONS - DRAINAGE AREA NO. 1

Hydrograph type	= Rational
Storm frequency	= 50 yrs
Drainage area	= 1.5 ac
Intensity	= 4.48 in
I-D-F Curve	= 2.8.IDF

Peak discharge	=	1.88 cfs
Time interval	=	1 min
Runoff coeff.	=	0.28
Time of conc. (Tc)	=	22 min
Reced. limb factor	Π	1

Total Volume = 2,486 cuft



English

EXISTING CONDITIONS - DRAINAGE AREA NO. 2

Hydrograph type	= Rational	Pe
Storm frequency	= 50 yrs	Tin
Drainage area	= 9.4 ac	Ru
Intensity	= 4.32 in	Tin
I-D-F Curve	= 2.8.IDF	Re

Peak discharge = 11.30 cfs Time interval = 1 min Runoff coeff. = 0.28 Time of conc. (Tc) = 24 min Reced. limb factor = 1

Total Volume = 16,275 cuft



English

EXISTING CONDITIONS - DRAINAGE AREA NO. 3

Hydrograph type	= Rational
Storm frequency	= 50 yrs
Drainage area	= 14.4 ac
Intensity	= 4.32 in
I-D-F Curve	= 2.8.IDF

Peak discharge	Π	17.42 cfs
Time interval	Ξ	1 min
Runoff coeff.	=	0.28
Time of conc. (Tc)	=	24 min
Reced. limb factor	=	1

Total Volume = 25,083 cuft



English

**DEVELOPED CONDITIONS** 

Hydrograph type = Rational Peak discharge	=	45.15 ct
Storm frequency = 50 yrs Time interval	Π	1 min
Drainage area = 25.3 ac Runoff coeff.	11	0.35
Intensity = 5.11 in Time of conc. (Tc	) =	16 min
I-D-F Curve = 2.8.IDF Reced. limb facto	r =	2

Total Volume = 65,023 cuft



English

cfs

## Appendix C Phase I, Environmental Site Assessment

л



## Environmental Site Assessment: Phase I Investigation

#### Subject Site:

UNDEVELOPED, AGRICULTURAL LAND Honoapiilani Highway (Southeast of Kuikahi Drive) Wailuku, Hawaii T.M.K. (2) 3-5-02:1

#### Prepared for:

EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND VALLEY ISLE FELLOWSHIP c/o Carlsmith Ball, LLP One Main Plaza, Suite 400 2200 Main Street Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 Attn: Mr. Tom Leuteneker

<u>Conducted and Compiled by:</u> Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc. VEC Project Number #0403-760 May 14, 2004

Notice:

Confidential and privileged client communication. Do not distribute, commingle, quote or duplicate without prior approval from the report recipients listed above. © 2004 VEC.



## Consultants, Inc.

# Environmental Site Assessment: Phase I Investigation



UNDEVELOPED, AGRICULTURAL LAND Honoapiilani Highway (Southeast of Kuikahi Drive) Wailuku, Hawaii T.M.K. (2) 3-5-02:1

**EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH** AND VALLEY ISLE FELLOWSHIP c/o Carlsmith Ball, LLP One Main Plaza, Suite 400 2200 Main Street Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 Attn: Mr. Tom Leuteneker

I hereby certify that I am responsible for the services described in this document and for the preparation of this document. The services described in this document have been prepared by the investigator under direct supervision and provided in a manner consistent with the current standards of the profession and to the best of my knowledge comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations and ordinances.

Joseph Beaulieu, Site Investigator

B.A. (Environmental Science and Geography)

Jeffrey Kermode, Project Manager

- B.A. (Geography), B.Tech. (Environmental Engineering)
- ۶ Lead-Based Paint Inspector (EPA Accredited Course) EPA Certification No. HI-03-0920045008
- $\triangleright$ Asbestos Building Inspector (AHERA Accredited Course) State of Hawaii Certification No. HIASB-0351

John S. Vuich, M.S., Project Supervisor ⋟ Registered Environmental Assessor Registration No. 1433 (State of California)

51304

Date

13/04

Date

5/13/04

Date

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS	I
DISCLOSURE	.ш
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	. IV
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Purpose	1
1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES	,1
1.3 Significant Assumptions	1
1.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS	1
1.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	2
2.0 SITE AND REGIONAL DESCRIPTION	3
2.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION	3
2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics	3
2.3 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS	3
2.4 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY	3
2.5 CURRENT USES OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES	4
3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION	5
4 Ω DECODDS DEVIEW	
	0
4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES	6
4.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES	7
4.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE(S)	10
4.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPERTY AND ADJOINING PROPERTIES	10
5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE	12
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions	12
5.2 General Site Setting	12
5.2.1 Current and Past Use(s) of the Property	. 12
5.2.2 Current and Past Uses(s) of the Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area	13
5.2.3 Topography	14
5.2.4 Geology and Soils	. 14
5.2.5 Hydrology	14
5.2.0 Hydrogeology	14
5.2.7 Foldole Waler Supply and Sewage Disposal System	13
5.3.1 Hazardons/Regulated Substances and Detvoloum Broducts in Connection with Identified Hose	CI.,
5.3.2 Hazardous/Regulated Substances and Petroleum Products/Containars (not in connection with identified current uses)	I J 16
5.3.3 Unidentified Substance Containers	.10
5.3.4 Storage Tanks	10
5.3.5 Odors	16
5.3.6 Pools of Liquid	
5.3.7 Indications of PCBs	16
5.4 Interior Observations	17
5.4.1 Heating and Cooling Systems of On-site Building Structures	17
5.4.2 Stains and Corrosion	17
5.4.3 Indoor Wastewater Drains, Sumps and Grease Interceptors	17
5.5 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS	17
5.5.1 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons	17
5.5.2 Stained Soil or Pavement	17
5.5.3 Stressed Vegetation	17
5.5.4 Solid Waste	.,17
5.5.5 Wastewater or Storm Water – Discharge Drains, Dry Wells, Drainage Ways, and Retention Basins	18

膨

5.5.6 Wells	18
5.5.7 Septic and Cesspool Systems	18
5.6 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS	18
5.6.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM)	18
5.6.2 Lead-Based Paint	19
5.6.3 Arsenic-Containing Substances	20
5.6.4 Radon	20
5.6.5 Lead in Drinking Water	20
5.6.6 Ecological Resources, Endangered Species, Cultural and Historic Resources, and Wetlands	20
5.6.7 Indoor Air Quality	21
5.6.8 High Voltage Transmission Lines	22
6.1 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS	23
6.1.1 Database Listings (See Section 4.0 & EDR Report, Appendix B)	23
6.1.2 Current and Historic Use or Storage of Hazardous and Regulated Substances (See Section 5.3.2)	23
6.2 Other Environmental Concerns	24
6.2.1 Solid Waste Management (See Section 5.5.4)	24
6.2.2 Surface Waters and Area Aquifer Protection (See Section 5.5.5)	24
7.0 REFERENCES	25
7.1 PUBLISHED REFERENCES	25
7.2 Map and Other References	26
7.3 RECORD OF PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS	26
APPENDIX A:	27
MAPS, PLANS, AND PHOTOGRAPHS	27
APPENDIX B:	28
REGULATORY RECORDS DOCUMENTATION	28
Site Specific Documentation	
APPENDIX C:	29
QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS	29
APPENDIX D:	30
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	30



## Disclosure

This document contains the results of services performed on this Project by Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc. (VEC) pursuant to Agreement. The results represent the application of a variety of scientific and analytical disciplines that have been rendered using the standard of care, skill, and diligence normally provided by professionals in the performance of similar services under similar circumstances.

**VEC** assessments are intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Site, as conducted within reasonable limits of time and cost. A general consensus of EPA's guidance on landowner liability is that *no environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.* 

The use of this document and the results reported are limited to the services performed and areas examined as described in this document and no inferences are intended with respect to anything not described herein.

**VEC** is not responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant data, facts, and information that were concealed, missing, withheld, not fully disclosed, or not reasonably available at the time these services were performed. **VEC** is not responsible for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages of any nature arising from any cause.

**VEC** has no beneficial economic interest in the Project other than as an independent professional organization performing the agreed services. **VEC's** warranties are as described above and there are no other warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, regarding the services.

## **Executive Summary**

## Introduction

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) has been prepared for Mr. Thomas Leuteneker and was conducted pursuant to Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s (VEC's) written proposal and contract accepted by Mr. Richard H. Sudheimer on March 25, 2004. This investigation and report format follows the guidelines of the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Publication E1527-00.

## Site Description

The subject site is located approximately one (1) mile south of the community of Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. The property lies on the east (makai) side of Honoapiilani Highway near the intersection of Kuikahi Drive. The property consists of two (2) parcels of land, irregular in shape, measuring approximately twenty-five (25) acres each. The site is further described on the Tax Maps of the State of Hawaii as being two (2) portions of Division 2, Zone 3, Section 5, Plat 02, Parcel 01 (See Tax Map, Appendix B). Property access is from Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Rd.

The property is essentially agricultural land. Small tenant farmers use approximately eighty (80) percent of the property with the remainder being fallow fields. The predominant vegetation consists of grasses and fruit trees. A network of unpaved roads has been established on the property. (See Figure 2, Appendix A). No commercial or industrial activities are currently taking place on the subject site.

Historically, the land has been used for sugarcane and pineapple cultivation. Surrounding land use consists of a commercial nursery, a former county landfill and fallow fields.

Wailuku is located on the east side of West Maui at the base of the West Maui Mountains. (See Figure 1, Appendix A).

## **Records Review**

The purpose of a records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the subject property. The services of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. were utilized to compile the database listings.

Our records review did not discover any current investigation of the subject site under any programs conducted by a federal, state, or local environmental agency.

The initial EDR report did not record any listings for the nearby or adjacent properties. However, VEC supplied additional information to EDR on a nearby property that resulted in EDR producing an amended report located in Appendix B. The amended records review indicates that one (1) risk site is located adjacent to the subject site. Waikapu Dump is listed in the amended report and is located adjacent to the subject site's southeastern property boundary.

The above listed neighboring property listed within the designated radial distance has or has had the ability to impact the subject property due to its current status, distance and/or geographic position in relationship to the subject property. The main concern would be the potential negative impact to the groundwater and surface soils from both sites.

## Site Reconnaissance

A site investigation focuses on obtaining information indicating the likelihood of identifying physical *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the property and assessing the subject property in relation to surrounding land uses and natural surface features. It includes a physical inspection of the real property and any on-site facilities.

On April 27 and May 13, 2004 VEC personnel, Mr. Jeffrey Kermode and Mr. Joseph Beaulieu, conducted an overall site inspection of the subject site. Accessible areas of the property were visually and physically inspected. Some private residential areas were not accessed by VEC due to the lack of permission. Dense ground vegetation limited the investigators' ability to effectively observe the surface soils.

## The following are significant observations of field conditions: (See Site Plan, Figure 2)

- Evidence of historical agricultural landuse was noted;
- A moderate amount of miscellaneous and landscape debris dumping and regulated items were noted;
- Several earthen/fill stockpiles were noted on the subject parcel;
- Several banana shacks and chicken coops were noted;
- Two (2) shacks which appeared to be temporary residences were noted;
- Abandoned vehicles and trailers are located on the subject property;
- Several empty plastic 55 gallon drums were noted;
- An unpaved road network has been established on-site.

## Conclusions

**Recognized environmental conditions**, as defined by ASTM Standard E1527-00, are the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. **Recognized environmental conditions** are described with regard to (1) the nature and extent of the environmental condition, (2) potential or actual environmental threat, (3) potential for transport (migration) of any environmental conditions, and (4) consideration for further investigation. The term is not intended to include *de minimis* conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environmental agencies.

VEC has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM Practice E 1527-00 for the property located southeast of the intersection of Honoapiilani Highway and Kuikahi Drive in the community of Wailuku, Maui (TMK Number (2) 3-5-02:01 Portion), defined as the subject property. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 1.4, Limitations and Exceptions, of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the property, except for the following:

• Database Listings (See Section 4.0 & EDR Report, Appendix B).

The subject site is <u>not</u> listed. Due to the close proximity of the former Waikapu Landfill relative to Lot 2 of the subject property it is possible that this site has or has had reasonable potential to adversely impact the environmental condition of Lot 2 of the subject property. However, due to the down gradient and predominantly down wind location of this landfill relative to Lot 2 of the subject property it is less likely that groundwater and or surface soils would contain contamination above regulated levels.

• Current and Historic Use or Storage of Hazardous and Regulated Substances (See Section 5.3.2).

There is no evidence of any historic misuse or significant spills of hazardous or regulated substances on the subject property.

Sugarcane and pineapple agriculture had been previously active on and adjacent to the subject property for several decades. Both pesticide and fertilizer use are related to the above noted activities.

While the use of pesticides and fertilizers on a property does not necessarily result in an adverse impact to the environmental condition of the subject site, it is possible (yet unlikely) for residual amounts of these substances to accumulate to concentrations that present a potential threat to human health or the environment.

Soil and groundwater sampling and laboratory testing would provide additional information to evaluate potential environmental effects from these historic agricultural activities.

The concerns listed below may not be considered **recognized environmental conditions** by ASTM definition, however, they may be considered regulated under other environmental laws and ordinances and may present a potential liability to the property owner.

## Solid Waste Management (See Section 5.5.4)

A moderate amount of historical dumping (construction, landscaping and miscellaneous debris including special waste) was evident on the subject property. Management of these wastes should be performed in a manner that complies with all local, state, and federal regulations as applicable to the waste type.

Due to dumping of landscaping debris and heavily vegetated areas, the entire subject site and underlying soils were not visibly inspected. It is important to ensure that if additional clearing of the property commences and large amounts of construction debris or unidentifiable substances (containers) are further discovered, proper waste identification, testing and applicable waste handling/disposal procedures are followed.

## • Surface Waters and Area Aquifer Protection (See Section 5.5.5)

If future land use includes developing the land for residential or commercial use, the developer and property owner should be aware of the potential for contaminants to run off-site and into nearby water courses (including adjacent storm drains and ditches). Products of concern relating to any future development, or land-clearing activity would be earthen material (silt), paints, oils, antifreezes and other fluids from automobile or on-site machinery, or leaks from on-site stocked items.

Future land clearing of greater than one (1) acre will likely require both a County of Maui grading/grubbing permit and a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit (State of Hawaii, Department of Health).

The conclusions stated above should not be construed to mean that any regulatory agency would have the same opinion as this author, nor is any implication proposed therefrom. The results of this environmental assessment are intended for general reference purposes only and are not intended as legal advice. The advice of legal counsel should be sought in regard to individual facts, circumstances and interpretation of environmental liability.

## **Environmental Site Assessment**

## Phase 1 Investigation

## **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is conducted to determine if a site may be contaminated with hazardous or toxic substances or wastes resulting from current or past site activities, unauthorized dumping or disposal, or migration of contaminants from adjacent or nearby properties. Its goal is to identify *recognized environmental conditions* on a property that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products. These release conditions apply to structures on the property as well as the soil, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard 1527-00, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Process, is used to "…define good commercial and customary practices for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate".

#### 1.1 Purpose

The study objectives are to characterize the environmental setting of the subject property, to identify any obvious activity of environmental concern that may have occurred at or near the site, and to evaluate potential migration pathways for any identified contaminants. It may also address any activities that affect future considerations for potential environmental impairment to the property.

Another function of this Phase I ESA is to conduct an *appropriate environmental inquiry* in response to the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, its amendments, and similar state and local regulations. An ESA "appropriate inquiry" may provide the buyer, receiver, or lender making a loan secured by the subject real property with a basis to qualify for the *innocent landowner defense* should any legal action be initiated for environmental impairment to the property.

## 1.2 Detailed Scope of Services

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) has been prepared for Mr. Thomas Leuteneker and was conducted pursuant to Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s (VEC's) written proposal and contract accepted by Mr. Richard H. Sudheimer on March 25, 2004.

There were no other additional services requested of VEC by the Client.

## 1.3 Significant Assumptions

The assessment of *recognized environmental conditions* relies on: 1) sources of actual knowledge, 2) thorough appropriate inquiry, 3) reviewing reasonably ascertainable documents and records, and 4) conducting a visual and olfactory reconnaissance. In conducting this ESA, VEC has relied on the truthfulness of its inquiry sources and the validity of reviewed records. If obvious indications or VEC actual knowledge contradicted the reported/reviewed information sources, it has been so stated in the appropriate sections of this report.

## 1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The investigation performed for this report includes the components of an *appropriate inquiry* regarding the potential for contamination to exist or have occurred at this site. This investigation is also the basis of

an *appropriate inquiry* into the presence or likely presence, release or threatened release, of hazardous substances and petroleum products at this real property. This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was prepared according to guidelines presented in the American Society of Testing and Materials Document entitled *Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process* (ASTM E-1527-00).

Since no ESA can eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with a property, the limiting intent of this investigation is to reduce the uncertainty to an appropriate level. Minimal requirements for the Phase I ESA include a review of historical records, a review of files and databases compiled by regulatory agencies, interviews with current owners and/or occupants of the property, and a field reconnaissance of the subject site and adjacent areas.

This ESA also takes into consideration the evaluation of other substances and products that are or may be interpreted as excluded under CERCLA. Commonly, these substances are of concern in commercial real estate transactions under current custom and usage and may include, but are not limited to, Radon, Lead-in-Drinking Water and Special Environmental Resources. Where appropriate, VEC has considered environmental concerns of other federal, state, and local regulations.

Some data base resources developed for Maui County are in their infancy or are not cross-referenced in a manner as to be readily discernible. The Maui County Fire Department maintains historical file material that is not on a database.

Databases and records utilized for this investigation were limited to those that are reasonably ascertainable; that is, they had to be publicly available, obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and practically reviewable with regard to volume, sorting, and organization. Additionally, the services of *Environmental Data Resources, Inc.* (EDR) were utilized to compile the environmental database listings. (See Appendix B).

VEC was unable to access all of the subject property as of the completion of this report. Two (2) shacks that appeared to be temporary personal residences were observed on site. To date, VEC's attempts to have access granted to these shacks and the surrounding area have been unsuccessful. If, in the future, access is granted and VEC's inspection discovers a recognized environmental condition, VEC will notify the client.

## **1.5 Special Terms and Conditions**

As a standard practice, a confidential client privilege was initiated by VEC for the work performed and the contents of this report. VEC shall ensure that its officers, employees, agents, and independent contractors do not disclose this report or any information contained therein to any person without the proper knowledge and written consent from the Client (or as otherwise required by law). VEC shall ensure that each of its officers, employees, agents, and independent contractors understand these requirements.

The information and opinions provided herein are intended as background data and planning guidance to interested parties. This should not be construed to mean that any regulatory agency would have the same opinion as VEC, nor is any implication proposed.

VEC has performed this study in a competent and professional manner. Since there may be hidden or unknown conditions that may be missed during this inspection, VEC cannot warrant the actual site conditions described in this report.


#### 2.0 SITE AND REGIONAL DESCRIPTION

Refer to Figure 1, Regional Setting Map, in Appendix A, for a depiction of the general site setting of the subject property in relation to topographic features. Also depicted are the projected groundwater flows, regional surface water flows, and locations of other significant physical features or structures.

#### 2.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject site is located one (1) mile south of the community of Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. It lies on the east side of Honoapiilani Highway, southeast of the intersection of Kuikahi Drive. The site is further described on the Tax Maps of the State of Hawaii as a portion of Division 2, Zone 3, Section 5, Plat 02, Parcel 01 (See Figure 3, Appendix B). Property access is from Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road.

#### 2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The property consists of two (2) parcels of land, irregular in shape, measuring approximately twenty-five (25) acres each. The property is essentially agricultural land. Small tenant farmers use approximately eighty (80) percent of the property with the remainder being fallow fields. The predominant vegetation consists of tall grasses, fruit trees and mixed agricultural fields (See Figure 2, Appendix A). No commercial or industrial activities are currently taking place on the subject site.

The northern adjoining property is being used temporarily as a construction field office area for Goodfellow Brothers. Beyond this to the north is Kuikahi Drive. The eastern adoining property is the future Waikapu Bypass beyond which are a commercial nursery and a former county landfill. Some trenching and earth moving has begun for this future roadway. The southern adjoining property consists of fallow fields. The Honoapiilani Highway is located along the western property boundary beyond which is fallow agricultural land. (See Figure 2, Appendix A).

Wailuku is Maui's traditional population center located on the eastern slopes of the West Maui Mountains. (See Figure 1, Appendix A). Kahului Bay on the Pacific Ocean is located approximately two (2) miles northeast of the subject property.

#### 2.3 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements

A network of unpaved agricultural roads has been established on the property. Several building structures were located on-site at the time of VEC's site reconnaissance. The majority of these are wood frame and plywood banana shacks. Two (2) more substantial buildings appeared to be residential. Several chicken coops were also located on site (See Figure 2 and Photo # 1, 15, and 16, Appendix A).

#### 2.4 Current Use of the Property

The subject site consists primarily of mixed use tenant farming operations and heavily vegetated fallow agricultural land. No commercial or industrial activities are currently being conducted on-site. Some banana shacks located on-site appear to be residential in nature. The Maui County Planning Department currently describes the land's zoning as "Agricultural".

#### 2.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The current uses of the adjoining properties as observed by the investigator during the site reconnaissance are as follows (see also Figure 2, Site Plan, in Appendix A):

Northern Adjoining Property:	Goodfellow Brothers construction office area beyond which is Kuikahi Drive.		
Eastern Adjacent Property:	Planned Waikapu Bypass, beyond which is a plant nursery and a former county landfill (Waikapu Landfill).		
Southern Adjoining Property: Fallow agricultural land.			
Western Adjacent Property:	Honoapiilani Highway, beyond which is fallow agricultural land.		



#### 3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

As a standard of practice, the following information was requested from the Client during the preliminary phases of this investigation:

- Title records and knowledge of environmental liens;
- Personal, specialized knowledge or experience in regard to *recognized environmental conditions* concerning the property; and
- If applicable, actual knowledge of a significant, low purchase price for the property, and explanation for the lower price.

The purpose of this information is to help identify the possibility of *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the property. These tasks do not require the technical expertise of an environmental professional and are generally not performed by environmental professionals performing the Phase I ESA. VEC submits a Preliminary Environmental Investigation questionnaire to the Client for this information. The completed questionnaire is attached in Appendix B.

According to information provided by the Client in the Preliminary Environmental Investigation, the Client is not aware of any environmental liens, proceedings, or investigations against the subject property as of the date of this ESA.



#### 4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

The purpose of a record review is to obtain and review records that will help identify *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the subject property. The service of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was utilized to compile the database listings.

#### 4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

The subject property and properties within the minimum search distances were reviewed from the following record sources (see below). Risk sites, if any, that may be located on or adjacent to the subject property, or are within close proximity to the subject site are described. Refer to Appendix B, EDR Radius Map Report, for a complete listing and description of all sites located within the designated search distances, details, and government agency database release dates.

The EDR Report bases the location of the listed risk sites on longitude/latitude information provided by the respective government agency. VEC confirms the locations of risk sites within close proximity to the subject site during the site visit. When the VEC site visit contradicts the EDR Report, it has been so stated.

#### THE SUBJECT SITE IS <u>NOT</u> LISTED ON ANY OF THE FOLLOWING FEDERAL OR STATE DATABASE LISTINGS OF THE EDR REPORT.

#### Federal Database Listings

- ▼ National Priorities List (NPL or Superfund) and Proposed NPL, EPA. The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program.
  - The EDR database report indicates no listings within the one-mile search radius of the subject site.
- ▼ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System List (CERCLIS), EPA. The CERCLIS list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to EPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites that are either proposed to or on the NPL and sites, which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listing within the 1/2-mile search radius of the subject site.
- CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP), EPA. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.

The EDR Report indicates one (1) listing within the 4-mile search radius of the subject site.

The EDR Report (amended) indicates one (1) listing within the <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>-mile search radius of the subject site. The former Maui County Waikapu Dump is located immediately southeast of the subject site. See the amended EDR Report, Appendix B. CERCLIS listings indicate facilities that have a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or uncontrolled hazardous waste site.

- ▼ Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS), EPA. The CORRACTS report lists hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listings within the one-mile search radius of the subject site.
  - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS), EPA/NTIS. RCRIS includes selective information on sites that generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

- The EDR Report indicates <u>no</u> listings of RCRIS treatment, storage and disposal (TSD) site within the ½-mile search radius of the subject site.
- The EDR Report indicates <u>no</u> listing for the subject property and <u>no</u> listing for a RCRIS large quantity generators within the <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>-mile search radius of the subject site. Large quantity generators are entities that generate at least 1,000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or 1.0 kg/month of acutely hazardous waste (Lg. Quan. Gen. LQG).
- The EDR Report indicates <u>no</u> listing for the subject property and <u>no</u> listings for a RCRIS small quantity generator (Sm. Quan. Gen. SQG) within 1/4-mile of the subject site. RCRIS small quantity generators are entities that generate less than 1,000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste.
- ▼ Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS), EPA/NTIS. Records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.

#### State of Hawaii Database Listings

- Sites List (SHWS), DOH. A list of facilities, sites, or areas in which the Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response (HEER) has an interest, has investigated or may investigate under HRS 128D (includes CERCLIS sites).
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates one (1) listing within the 1-mile search radius of the subject site.

The Waiale Ash Pile is located northeast of the subject property (See EDR report, Appendix B). Also, see CERCLIS (NFRAP) listing above.

- ▶ Permitted Landfills in the State of Hawaii (SWF/LF), DOH. An inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in the State of Hawaii. These may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listing within the ½-mile search radius of the subject site.

See amended EDR Report, Waikapu Dump (Appendix B) and CERCLIS (NFRAP) listing above.

- ▼ Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database, DOH. An inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates <u>no</u> listings within a 1/2-mile radius of the subject site.
- ▼ Underground Storage Tank (UST) database, DOH. USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with DOH.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates <u>no</u> listings within <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>-mile of the subject property.

#### 4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

The subject property and properties within the minimum search distances were reviewed from the following record sources. Refer to Appendix B, EDR Radius Map Report, for a complete listing and description of all sites located within the designated search distances, details, and database release dates.

#### Federal Database Listings

- ▼ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT), EPA Regional Offices. Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listings within the one-mile search radius of the subject site.
- ▼ Records of Decisions (ROD), EPA. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and health information to aid in the cleanup.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listings within the one-mile search radius of the subject site.
- ▼ National Priority List Deletions (De-listed NPL), EPA. A list of sites that have been deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listings within the one-mile search radius of the subject site.
- ▼ Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report (FINDS), EPA. Contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) DOT. A list of hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS), Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC). A list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ Mines Master Index File (MINES), Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration. Contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
  - The EDR Report indicates no listings within the 1/4-mile search radius of the subject site.
- ▼ Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens), EPA. A list of properties whereby the EPA has filed liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ PCB Activity Database System (PADS). Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify EPA of such activities.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS), EPA. A historical archived database containing records on enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by EPA. The database was discontinued on September 30, 1995.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS), EPA. A list of facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III, Section 313.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.

- ▼ Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), EPA. Identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list.
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS INSP and FTTS), EPA – Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances. FTTS tracks administrative cases, pesticide enforcement actions, and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA, and Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA).
  - The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.

#### State of Hawaii Database Listings

▼ Release Notifications (SPILLS), DOH. Releases of hazardous substances to the environment reported to the HEER Office. The following databases are included in the HEER Spill List:

Release Notification Report: a compilation of releases reported to HEER.

Hawaii Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (HEPCRA): a list of facilities that have submitted Tier II and Form Rs as a reporting requirement.

- The subject site is <u>not</u> listed.
- ▼ Registered Wells and Dry Wells, DLNR. (See Section 5.5.6). There are no registered wells listed for the subject property. (2002 DLNR data).
- ▼ Air Quality Permit, DOH. Current activities conducted on-site do not require an air quality permit.
- ▼ Storm Water Discharge (NPDES) Permit, DOH. Current activities conducted on-site do not require a NPDES permit.

#### **County and Other Database Listings**

Other local records of environmental interest that were reviewed or considered for review by VEC included:

- ▼ Fire Department, County of Maui. The Maui County Fire Department (MCFD) maintains file material that is not on a database. MCFD was contacted for an inquiry on the subject property.
- ▼ Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites. EDR provides exclusive information regarding the existence and location of Coal Gas sites.
  - The EDR Report indicates <u>no</u> listings within the one-mile search radius.
- ▼ Grading/Grubbing Permit, County of Maui. The current activities being conducted on-site do not require a grading/grubbing permit.
- ▼ Hazardous Waste Disposal Documents. VEC did not review any hazardous waste disposal documents.
- ▼ Maui Electric Company. Maintains records on county power transformers regarding PCB-containing equipment and equipment maintenance. One (1) pole-mounted electrical transformer was observed at the northeast corner of Lot 1 of the subject property (See Photo #20 and Figure 2, Appendix A).
- ▼ Other Environmental Reports. Environmental site assessment reports that were previously completed by VEC in close proximity to the subject site were reviewed.
- ▼ Planning & Zoning, County of Maui. According to the Maui County Department of Planning, the subject site's zoning is "Agricultural" and is not within the boundaries of the Special Management Area (SMA).

- ▼ Property Tax Office, County of Maui. The Maui County Property Tax Office maintains records of past ownership, maps, sketches and other information as it pertains to the subject property. (See also Section 7.1). The property owner is listed as Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
- ▼ Wastewater Discharge Permit, County of Maui. VEC did not identify any wastewater discharge permits registered to the subject property.

#### 4.3 Physical Setting Source(s)

The following sources were reviewed for physical setting information (refer to Section 7.0 for a complete listing):

- Atlas of Hawaii;
- Civil Defense Tsunami Evacuation Map;
- Geologic and Topographic Map (Hawaii Atlas & Gazetteer);
- Groundwater Map and Water Quality Plan for State of Hawaii;
- U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of the Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, HI;
- U.S. Geological Survey, 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, Wailuku Quadrangle, 1983.

These data sources were used to provide information regarding physical characteristics of the subject site and surrounding area. This information is typically used in analysis of potential geological trends, which might impact environmental conditions of the subject site. Note that this investigation is not intended to identify geologic hazards associated with the subject property.

#### 4.4 Historical Use Information Regarding the Property and Adjoining Properties

The following historical data sources were reviewed for this report (refer to Section 7.0 for a complete listing):

- Aerial Photographs;
- Department of Planning and Zoning, County of Maui;
- Maui County Fire Department (Fire Prevention Bureau / Hazardous Materials Division);
- Maui County Real Property Tax Records;
- Personal Interviews;
- Sanborn Maps (no coverage);
- State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Environmental Management Division;
- Environmental Date Resources (EDR).

#### Historic Aerial Photographs

A series of aerial photographs with coverage of the subject property and surrounding areas were examined. See Figure 2, Appendix A, for clarification of specific locations.

Date	Table 1.0. Historical Aerial Photograph Analysis.			
12/20/50	SS: N, S, W: E: RG:	Agricultural land use (sugarcane). Agricultural land use (sugarcane). Undeveloped vegetated land. Agricultural land use with undeveloped land to the east.		
6/2/64	SS: N, E, S, W: RG:	No changes noted. No changes noted. No changes noted.		
1/30/77	SS: N, S, W: E: RG:	No changes noted. No changes noted. Agricultural land use (sugarcane). County landfill noted to the southeast. Water tank noted to the northeast.		
9/11/85	SS: N: E, S, W: RG:	No changes noted. Kuikahi Drive added. No changes noted. Agricultural land with increasing residential growth.		
10/8/90	SS: N, S, W: E: RG:	Crop changed from sugarcane to pineapple. Crop changed from sugarcane to pineapple. Agricultural landuse changed to commercial nursery. County landfill appears to be closed. Agricultural land with increasing residential.		
5/3/97	SS: N, S, W: E: RG:	Agricultural use has changed to small fields with banana shacks evident. No changes noted. Agricultural use has changed to small fields with banana shacks evident. Agricultural use with increased residential development.		
Notes: SS SI N N E E	ubject Site orthern Adjoining astern Adjoining	S Southern Adjoining Property W Western Adjacent Property Property RG Regional Area		

VEC did not observe any features on aerial photographs examined that would suggest the presence of significant vegetative stress, soil staining, or bulk storage of chemicals such as drums or tanks.

Muich	
	End of Section
nvironmental	

#### 5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Information regarding the storm water flow, property layout, physical characteristics, and adjoining property conditions are presented in Figure 2, Site Plan, and site photographs. (See Appendix A).

#### 5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

A site investigation focuses on obtaining information indicating the likelihood of identifying *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the property and assessing the subject property in relation to surrounding land uses and natural surface features. It includes a physical inspection of the real property and any on-site building structures.

On April 27 and May 13, 2004, VEC personnel, Mr. Jeffrey Kermode and Joseph Beaulieu conducted an overall site inspection of the subject site. The method used to observe the subject property included: (1) walking the perimeter of the subject property; (2) conducting random and non-random traverses across the property; (3) walking along all noted access roads; and (4) thoroughly inspecting all areas of observed dumping. The property boundaries were not clearly defined, and the VEC investigator made estimates based on the property TMK map and aerial photography.

Certain physical obstructions limited the investigators from total property observations of native surface soils. Approximately twenty percent (20%) of the subject property's native surface soils were obscured by the presence of dense vegetation. The majority of the remaining property is covered with agricultural crops or tall grass.

VEC was unable to access all of the subject property as of the completion of this report. Two (2) shacks that appeared to be temporary personal residences were observed on site. To date, VEC's attempts to have access granted to these shacks and the surrounding area have been unsuccessful. If, in the future, access is granted and VEC's inspection discovers a recognized environmental condition, VEC will notify the client.

Any environmental conditions reported here are not intended to include minimal conditions that 1) generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and 2) generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate government agencies.

#### 5.2 General Site Setting

#### 5.2.1 Current and Past Use(s) of the Property

#### Current Uses

According to the Maui County Tax Office, the current owners are listed as Wailuku Agribusiness Co., Inc.

The property is predominantly mixed use tenant agricultural fields and is currently not being used for industrial purposes. (See Figure 2, Appendix A).

Information presented here represents those items visually or physically observed or identified in the interviews or records review.

#### Past Uses

County Tax records indicate that historically the subject property was owned by Wailuku Sugar Company. In addition to sugarcane cultivation, the land was leased for several years to Maui Pineapple Company who used the land for pineapple cultivation.

The knowledge of past uses of the property was primarily made from aerial photographs and interviews. Topographic maps and the Hawaii Atlas provided limited regional information.

#### 5.2.2 Current and Past Uses(s) of the Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area

VEC has researched current uses of adjoining properties and at its discretion, past uses of the adjoining properties and the surrounding areas. Information presented here represents those items visually or physically observed or identified in the interviews or records review. The information is described herein as items that may indicate *recognized environmental conditions* with adjoining properties and those conditions that may indicate a high probability of migration of hazardous substances or petroleum products to the subject property.

Adjoining Property	Period	Land/Property Use	Concerns	Comments
Property Period Candim Property Use   North of Subject Site Past Sugarcane and pineapple cultivation. His ap pin soi		Historical pesticide and fertilizer application on sugarcane and pineapple crops leading to possible soil and groundwater contamination.	Sugarcane and then pineapple cultivation have been active on this site for several years up until the late 1990's. During this time agricultural pest control chemicals and fertilizers, which have been long recognized by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for contributing to the potential contamination of surface soils and groundwater systems have been used. Although chemicals used for sugarcane and pineapple crops could have been regularly used in significant quantities, they degrade with time in soll. Most agricultural chemical concerns typically arise when bulk (full strength) products leak or are spilled onto soils. However, it is possible that chemicals in long-term use remain at, or above, regulated levels.	
	Present	Goodfellow Brothers field construction office.	Improper management or use of regulated or petroleum substances.	No evidence was obtained indicating improper management or use of regulated or petroleum substances.
East of subject site	Past	Maui County's Waikapu Landfill	Historical solid waste dumping leading to possible soil and groundwater contamination.	Due to the down gradient and predominantly down wind position of the landfill in relation to Lot 2 of the subject property, it is unlikely, yet possible for groundwater contamination to have potentially impacted the subject property. Additionally, the Waikapu Landfill is listed as NFRAP (See EDR Report addendum, Appendix B).
	Present	Future Waikapu Bypass and a commercial nursery operation.	None.	None.
South of subject site	Past	Sugarcane and pineapple cultivation.	Historical pesticide and fertilizer application on sugarcane and pineapple crops leading to possible soil and groundwater contamination.	See comments above (North of subject site, Past).
	Present	Fallow fields.	None.	None.
West of subject site	Past	Sugarcane and pineapple cultivation.	Historical pesticide and fertilizer application on sugarcane and pineapple crops leading to possible soil and groundwater contamination.	See comments above (North of subject site, Past).
	Present	Fallow fields.	Potential Pesticide migration onto the subject site via ground and surface water.	See comments above (North of subject site, Past).

The development of past uses of the adjoining properties was primarily made from interviews, VEC site reconnaissance, and aerial photographs. Topographic maps and the Hawaii Atlas provided limited regional information.

#### 5.2.3 Topography

The regional area lies on the eastern lower slopes of the West Maui Mountains. Its physiographic type feature is named Kahului Isthmus. An isthmus is described as a low land link between former islands.

Locally, the elevation ranges from approximately three hundred and twenty (320) feet to three hundred and ninety (390) feet above mean sea level and is characterized by moderate topographic relief (6% slope) towards the east. On-site relief directs storm water towards the eastern portion of the property (See Figure 2). Storm water flow along Honoapiilani Highway is in a southerly direction. Flow along Waiale Road is in an easterly direction.

The nearest prominent natural feature is the Iao Stream located approximately one (1) mile to the north.

#### 5.2.4 Geology and Soils

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, the following soil series underlies the subject site:

• Iao clay, 3 to 7 percent slope (IcB). Iao series soils consist of well-drained soils on alluvial fans and valley fill. These soils developed in alluvium derived from basic igneous rock. Permeability is moderately slow. Runoff is described as medium, and the erosion hazard is slight to moderate.

Other common, surface geologic phenomena investigated in an environmental site assessment are faults, landslides, rock falls, and volcanic eruptions. After examination of the relevant data, it has been determined by VEC that these geologic phenomena are not a factor to the subject site.

In 1992, the USGS reevaluated the seismic hazards for the State of Hawaii, and Maui County was classified as Zone 2B. This indicates that in any given year within a 50-year period (average building life span) there is a 10% chance that a .20g (force of gravity) horizontal ground acceleration may take place during the peak wave of an earthquake. Engineering design codes for this area should have considered this acceleration prior to construction. Buildings not in compliance with the Uniform Building Code (UBC) seismic provisions may be subject to some level of damage from earthquakes that exceed the .20g acceleration.

However, it should be noted that this is not an investigation for geological hazards.

#### 5.2.5 Hydrology

The subject site area has an annual average rainfall of approximately 30 inches. The average temperature range from the annual high to the annual low is 81 degrees and 64 degrees Fahrenheit, respectively. The pre-development vegetation zone within this temperature and rainfall range is characterized as Lantana-koa haole shrubs. Characteristic plants consist of Lantana, koa haole, klu, panini, ilima and Natal redtop grass.

On-site drainage is in an easterly direction toward Waiale Road. A ditch transects the property from northwest to southwest and flows beyond the southern property line. (See Figure 2, Appendix A).

The pertinent Federal Insurance Rate Map (FEMA FIRM MAP #150003 0170 B dated map on June 1, 1981) depicts the area as minimal flooding (Zone C).

The Civil Defense Tsunami Evacuation Maps indicate the subject property is not within the Tsunami reach-zone. The Pacific Ocean is located approximately two (2) miles northwest of the subject site.

#### 5.2.6 Hydrogeology

As with all islands of the United States, Maui is regulated by the Coastal Zone Management Act of the Clean Water Act. These two designations require protective comprehensive plans for groundwater management and limit the extent of certain types of development and land use. One important management criterion is the disposal of wastewater. The Water Resources Research Center has designated

the groundwater management area as the *Iao Aquifer System* within the *Wailuku Aquifer Sector*. The groundwater underlying the subject site is defined as follows:

Table 4.0. Aquifer Classification of the subject site.						
Aquifer	Aquifer Type: Hydrology & Geology	Status of Groundwater				
		Development Status	Utility	Salinity (mg/I CI)	Uniqueness	Vulnerability to Contamination
Upper	Unconfined basal aquifer occurring in horizontally extensive lavas (Flank)	Currently Used	Drinking	Fresh	Irreplaceable	High

The following are descriptions of the aquifer classification codes, according to Water Quality Plan of 1992:

Aquifer Type Hydrogeology (basal, high level, unconfined, confined, or confined/unconfined: basal – freshwater in contact with seawater; high level – freshwater not in contact with seawater; unconfined – water table is the upper surface of the saturated aquifer; confined – aquifer is bounded by impermeable or poorly permeable formations; and confined or unconfined – the actual condition is uncertain.

Aquifer Type Geology: flank, dike, flank/dike, perched, dike/perched, and sedimentary.

Development Stage – currently used, potential use, no potential use: Aquifers are differentiated according to those already being used (currently used), those with potential utility (potential use), and those having no potential for development.

*Utility – drinking, ecologically important, neither*: Identifies aquifers by use.

Salinity – fresh, low, moderate, high and seawater: The gradation of groundwater from fresh to seawater is a feature of all basal aquifers in Hawaii. The upper limit of the standard for drinking water is 250 mg/l Chlorine (CI) (fresh) and true seawater has a chloride content of 18,980 mg/l.

*Uniqueness – irreplaceable and replaceable*: The classes irreplaceable and replaceable are direct EPA derivatives. Virtually all-potable water in the state of Hawaii should be considered irreplaceable over the long term.

Vulnerability to Contamination – high, moderate, low, none: Because of the geographical limits of resources, interconnection among groundwater sources and the relatively rapid time of groundwater travel, aquifers can be described as being either vulnerable or not vulnerable to contamination.

The estimated depth to the basal groundwater ranges from approximately 300 to 350 feet below the ground surface, depending on the location on the subject property. The flow direction is expected to be in an easterly direction.

The subject site is located makai (below) of the Underground Injection Control (UIC) line. The UIC line is the designated boundary that divides protected inland areas situated over drinking water sources from seaward areas located over non-potable water sources. Sites makai of the UIC line are not considered drinking water sources and permit limitations are imposed by Maui County, Clean Water Branch (CWB).

#### 5.2.7 Potable Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System

The property is undeveloped at this time. The shacks on-site could not be accessed to determine what water supply and sewage disposal systems they used, if any.

#### 5.3 Interior and Exterior Observations

#### 5.3.1 Hazardous/Regulated Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses.

VEC did not identify any hazardous/regulated substances and/or petroleum products in connection with identified current uses as visually and physically observed on the property at the time of the site visit. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4). While no bulk storage

of regulated substances was observed, it should be noted that small farming operations, like those observed on-site, do commonly use fertilizers and pesticides. VEC observed limited containers of petroleum products that were empty. No bulk storage of petroleum products and associated soil staining was noted.

## 5.3.2 Hazardous/Regulated Substances and Petroleum Products/Containers (not in connection with identified current uses).

VEC did not identify any hazardous/regulated substances and/or petroleum products that are not in connection with identified current uses as visually and physically observed on the property at the time of the site visit. There is no evidence of any historic misuse, improper bulk storage, or significant spills of hazardous or regulated substances on the subject property. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

A review of the historical information identified the subject property to be part of the Wailuku Sugar Company's Plantation that has been operating in this area for several decades. It was also discovered that Maui Land and Pineapple company leased the property for pineapple cultivation for several years up until 1998. Hazardous materials potentially associated with sugarcane and pineapple cultivation include pesticides and herbicides. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has long recognized these chemicals as a contaminant to surface soils and ground water. Clayton Suzuki, Land Manager for Wailuku Agribusiness has provided a list of chemicals potentially used on site (See letter in Appendix B).

#### 5.3.3 Unidentified Substance Containers

VEC did not observe any unidentified substances suspected of being possible hazardous/regulated substances or petroleum products as visually and physically observed on the property at the time of the site visit.

#### 5.3.4 Storage Tanks

No indication regarding the historic or current presence of underground storage tanks (USTs) on the subject site was obtained through our review of regulatory databases, interviews or through VEC's site reconnaissance.

#### 5.3.5 Odors

VEC identified no suspect odors on the subject property.

#### 5.3.6 Pools of Liquid

The investigators did not observe any pools or sumps of liquids likely to be hazardous substances or petroleum products to the extent visually and/or physically observed on the subject property at the time of the site visit or from interviews or records review.

#### 5.3.7 Indications of PCBs

Pole or pad-mounted transformers numbered 7777 or above are considered non-PCB containing by the Maui Electric Company. One (1) pole-mounted electrical transformer was observed on the subject property at the northeast corner of Lot 1. This transformer was determined to be non-PCB containing based on its ID number (See Photo # 20 and Figure 2 in Appendix A). This transformer appeared to be in good condition with no sign of leaking or staining.

#### Background Information:

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are groups of manufactured organic chemicals that contain 209 individual chlorinated chemicals (known as congeners) and were introduced in 1929. PCBs have been used widely as coolants and lubricants in transformers, capacitors, and other electrical equipment. Products

containing PCBs are old fluorescent lighting fixtures, electrical appliances containing PCB capacitors, old microscope oil, and hydraulic fluids.

The manufacture of PCBs stopped in the United States in 1977 because of evidence that they build up in the environment and cause harmful effects. The distribution in commerce of PCB containing items was banned in 1979 (40 CFR 761.20). The EPA aggressively enforces regulations concerning PCB manufacturing, use, distribution, release and disposal under the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA). This federal agency extensively regulates the use, servicing, and disposal of PCBs in electrical equipment by enforcing marking, notification, inspection, and record keeping requirements.

#### 5.4 Interior Observations

#### 5.4.1 Heating and Cooling Systems of On-site Building Structures

VEC identified several small shacks related to the tenant farming activities that did not have any heating or cooling systems. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### 5.4.2 Stains and Corrosion

VEC did not identify any significant staining or corrosion in the shacks on the subject property. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### 5.4.3 Indoor Wastewater Drains, Sumps and Grease Interceptors

No drains, sumps or grease interceptors were noted by VEC during the site reconnaissance.

#### 5.5 Exterior Observations

#### 5.5.1 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

There were no areas identified as man-made or natural depressions that are, or would have been, likely to hold waste liquids or sludge from industrial operations or other activities.

#### 5.5.2 Stained Soil or Pavement

No significant petroleum-like staining was noted on the subject property. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### 5.5.3 Stressed Vegetation

There were no areas of stressed vegetation identified on the subject property at the time of the site visit that are, or would have been, likely caused from something other than insufficient water (or flooding).

#### 5.5.4 Solid Waste

There were no indications of significant solid waste dumping or suspect fill materials, mounds, depressions or excavations, observed on this property during the site reconnaissance, nor on historic aerial photographs. Historical on-site disposal practices are unknown. A limited amount of earth moving and filling activities have been undertaken by Goodfellow Brothers in the northeast corner of Lot 1. This is related to adjacent infrastructure improvements and is not considered a significant environmental concern. Agricultural tilling and grading has taken place on the subject property.

The following solid wastes were noted during the site reconnaissance (See Photos #4, #17, #19, #21):

- Landscape debris (i.e. tree limbs, palm fronds, grasses, shrubs, etc.);
- Construction debris (i.e. concrete, lumber, metal, plastics);
- Soil stockpiles of less than 10 square meters (no odors or staining were detected);
- Road material stockpile of less than 10 square meters (tarmac odor detected);

- White goods (discarded washers, dryers or refrigerators, etc.);
- Several abandoned vehicles are located on the subject property.

Some wastes may be considered "Special Wastes" according to the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) on Solid Waste, Title 11, Chapter 58.1. Special wastes are those wastes that do not fit in the mixed municipal solid waste (MMSW) category, either by general nature or because of special handling requirements. Special waste categories include: asbestos, sludge, medical waste, used oil, batteries, agricultural wastes, tires, derelict vehicles and white goods (i.e., appliances). Locally, the County of Maui, Department of Public Works, Solid Waste Division administers the disposal of these materials. These wastes need to be disposed of in a permitted solid waste landfill such as the Maui County Central Landfill. Special wastes' management needs to be performed in a manner that complies with all local, state, and federal regulations as applicable to the specific waste type.

#### 5.5.5 Wastewater or Storm Water – Discharge Drains, Dry Wells, Drainage Ways, and Retention Basins

VEC did not identify any storm water drains located along the property boundaries. Some ditches and sewer manholes were noted along the eastern property boundary. These relate to the future Waikapu Bypass (See Figure 2, Appendix A).

Any future grubbing or grading activity that may take place on the subject site (especially if > 1 acre of soil disturbance) will likely require, both a Maui County Grading Permit and a Department of Health, Clean Water Branch, NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permit.

#### 5.5.6 Wells

From VEC's observations and database search, there are no production, domestic, abandoned, irrigation or monitor wells located on the subject site. Wells located near the subject property are mainly used for irrigation purposes or are unused at this time. See Figure 1, Appendix A for well locations.

#### 5.5.7 Septic and Cesspool Systems

VEC did not obtain evidence of any current or historic septic or cesspool system located on the subject site. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### 5.6 Non-Scope Considerations

The concerns listed below are not normally considered relevant under CERCLA, however, they may be considered regulated under other environmental laws and ordinances and may present a potential liability to the property owner.

#### 5.6.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM)

The on-site structures inspected by VEC did not appear to consist of any asbestos-containing building materials. VEC did not note any significant quantities of construction debris that may contain asbestos. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### Background Information:

Asbestos was widely used in building materials and in fire retardant applications up through the 1980s. Asbestos use in the United States did not start to decline until the EPA banned the spray-applied materials during 1973-1978. Further restrictions on U.S. manufactured asbestos products continued into the 1990s. The EPA ban rule and phase-out of all asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) was to be implemented in stages from 1990 to 1997, but the <u>Rule</u> was overturned in federal court.

Asbestos is a known health hazard causing progressive lung scaring and cancer. Asbestos related conditions usually develop within 15 to 40 years after exposure. Exposed smokers have an increased risk factor of 50 to 90 times that of the non-smoking population.

State and federal rules have established standards for the use and control of ACM. These standards apply to worker protection, notification procedures, renovation/demolition activities, and construction debris (waste) management.

Under the EPA's Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), 40CFR763, asbestos-containing material (ACM) is defined as any substance whose asbestos content exceeds one percent (1%) of the total volume as determined by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis. Building inspector training, sampling procedures and laboratory analysis are also addressed under this rule. Some aspects of this rule have been extended to public and commercial buildings. The Hawaii Administrative Rules 11-502 have essentially adopted EPA's AHERA standard.

Current OSHA regulations for occupational exposure to asbestos hazards require commercial building owners to *presume* all thermal system insulation, sprayed or textured surfacing materials and asphaltic and vinyl flooring installed in buildings constructed before 1981 to contain ACM. The Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) Construction Standard for Asbestos requires that building owners communicate any potential or actual asbestos hazards (29CFR1926.1101(k)). Owner/Operators must inform in-house employees and any outside contractor (workers) who apply or bid for work in or adjacent to areas known or *presumed* to contain asbestos. Included asbestos materials are Thermal system insulation (TSI), sprayed or troweled-on surfacing materials, and asphalt or vinyl flooring material installed prior to 1981. Hawaii Occupational Safety and Health (HIOSH) under HAR 12-141.1 has adopted the federal standard.

Under EPA's National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) 40CFR Part 61, are requirements for renovation and demolition work involving ACM.

#### 5.6.2 Lead-Based Paint

Due to the age of the structures noted by VEC, some of the buildings may contain lead-based paints. VEC did not note any significant quantities of construction debris that may contain lead-based paint. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### Background Information:

Lead is a metal element in pure form but is found in other chemical compounds used within manufactured and formulated products. Among these are pipe solder, paint and other coatings and water pipes - items commonly found in older buildings and homes.

Lead becomes toxic to the human body even in low levels by chronic over exposure. The exposure may occur by breathing dust, eating dust (on food, tobacco, fingers, or eating paint chips (children)). Lead poisoning affects the brain and central nervous system; especially susceptible are young children. Lead is also known to impact kidney and liver functions.

The EPA/HUD defines lead-based paint as paint or other coatings containing lead equal to or in excess of 0.5% lead by weight or 1.0 mg/cm<sup>2</sup>. The prevalence of lead-based paint in housing built before 1940 is especially high according to research conducted by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). After 1940, its use diminished until 1972 when U.S. manufactured housing paint became regulated at 0.5 percent lead by weight and "banned" in 1978; this means that paint could not be manufactured and sold for housing use if it contained lead above the U.S. Consumer Products Safety Commission's (CC) 0.06 percent by weight. The "ban" provided a basis for using the cut-off date of 1978 when disclosing the possibility of lead-containing paint in sales and rentals of housing units.

Any detected lead-level in paint below HUD and the CPSC's criteria remains an environmental concern under the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration's (OSHA) Lead Standard for Construction Workers, 29CFR1926.62 and the HIOSH equivalent, HAR 12-148.1. Communication of lead-levels in paint is required for worker safety, when conducting renovation or demolition, and for construction debris (waste) management.

#### 5.6.3 Arsenic-Containing Substances

The on-site structures inspected by VEC did not appear to contain arsenic (canec). VEC did not note any significant quantities of construction debris that may contain elevated levels of arsenic. Pesticides historically used on-site could have included arsenic-containing compounds. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### **Background Information**

Arsenic, like several other heavy metals, tends to accumulate in the body. Ingestion of a small dose may seemingly exert no adverse effect at all, while ingestion of multiple small doses could cause death. In lesser amounts, arsenic-containing compounds cause other health problems, like mottling of the skin, skin lesions, nervous disorder, and severe, irreversible liver damage. Arsenic is a human carcinogen, causing skin tumors when ingested and lung tumors when inhaled.

Arsenic-containing compounds were once used as components of some inorganic pesticides. In the 1940s, these pesticides were used to control insects and rodents.

To protect against exposure to high arsenic concentrations, OSHA requires workers to use air-purifying respirators and to wear protective clothing in areas where airborne arsenic compounds are known to exist.

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Subtitle C lists arsenic and arsenic-containing compounds as a hazardous waste. Therefore, construction/demolition debris (waste) management should be conducted in accordance with all Federal, State, and Local regulations. This typically requires waste segregation into construction material and dust/debris waste. Sampling using the Toxicity Leach Characteristic Procedure (TCLP) for arsenic is required for hazardous waste determination.

#### 5.6.4 Radon

VEC did not identify any man-made products on the subject property that are known or suspected to emit radioactive decay elements.

#### Background Information:

Radon is a colorless and odorless radioactive gas that can produce health effects such as cellular injury. Radon gas can occur in the natural environment as concentrations from certain rocks and geologic conditions have a high radon-emanation potential.

These surface rock types are not known to occur in Hawaii. It is possible that increased concentrations of Radon could occur in regions where geologic fault and volcanic rift zones may release gases from deeper earth sources. However, the State of Hawaii, Department of Health (DOH) has not addressed concerns for any significant levels of gas to occur anywhere in Hawaii. This was based on the 1992 and 1996 DOH investigations conducted in elementary schools throughout the State.

#### 5.6.5 Lead in Drinking Water

The subject property is not developed for potable water. This section does not apply.

#### 5.6.6 Ecological Resources, Endangered Species, Cultural and Historic Resources, and Wetlands

There are no known wetlands, critical habitats, or threatened and endangered species designated for the subject site. The subject site is not located within the County of Maui's Special Management Area (SMA).

#### 5.6.7 Indoor Air Quality

VEC did not identify any building surfaces that had characteristics that resembled possible mold contamination at the time of the site visit. VEC did not observe any mold related odors. However, VEC was limited in their investigation of the entire site (See Section 1.4).

#### Background Information:

Indoor air quality (IAQ) problems primarily result from indoor pollution sources that release gases or airborne particles. The term "Sick Building Syndrome" (SBS) is used to describe situations in which building occupants experience acute health and discomfort effects that appear to be linked to time spent in a building and may be localized in a particular room or zone or may be widespread throughout the building. Frequently, problems result when a building is operated or maintained in a manner that is inconsistent with its original design or prescribed operating procedures or as a result of poor building design or occupant activities.

Sources of indoor air contaminants can originate from within the building or be drawn in from the outdoors. The following causes contribute to IAQ problems:

- Inadequate ventilation As a result of the oil embargo in 1973, national energy conservation measures called for a reduction in the amount of outdoor air provided for ventilation. In many cases the reduced outdoor air ventilation rates were found to be inadequate to maintain the health and comfort of building occupants. Potential air pollutant sources in ventilation or heating, ventilating, or air-conditioning (HVAC) systems include, but are not limited to: dust or dirt in ductwork; microbiological growth (i.e. mold, mildew, or bacteria); improper use of biocides, sealants, and cleaning compounds; improper venting of combustion products; and refrigerant leakage. Inadequate ventilation may increase the concentrations of these indoor air contaminants.
- 2. *Biological contaminants* Bacteria, molds, pollen and viruses are types of biological contaminants. These contaminants may breed in stagnant water that has accumulated in ducts, humidifiers and drain pans, or where water has collected on ceiling tiles, carpeting, or insulation. Surfaces exposed to high humid conditions with limited air movement may also be subject to microbiological contamination.
- 3. Chemical contaminants from indoor sources Most indoor air pollution comes from sources inside the building. Potential air pollutant sources of indoor chemical contaminants include, but are not limited to: adhesives, carpeting, upholstery, manufactured wood products, pesticides, combustion products (i.e. carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, and nitrogen oxides), and cleaning agents emitting volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Tobacco smoke contributes high levels of VOCs, other toxic compounds, and respirable particulate matter. Research has shown that some VOCs can cause chronic and acute health effects at high concentrations, and some are known carcinogens.
- 4. Chemical contaminants from outdoor sources The outdoor air that enters a building can be a source of indoor air pollution. Potential air pollutant sources of outdoor chemical contaminants include, but are not limited to: motor vehicle exhausts; plumbing vents; combustion products (i.e. carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, and nitrogen oxides); and building exhausts (i.e. bathrooms and kitchens). These contaminants can enter the building through poorly located air intake vents, windows, and other openings.

Indicators of SBS or IAQ related health problems include, but are not limited to, headache, eye, nose, or throat irritation, dry cough, dry or itchy skin, dizziness or nausea, fatigue, and sensitivity to odors. Most complaints or symptoms are relieved soon after leaving the building.

#### 5.6.8 High Voltage Transmission Lines

Transmission and or distribution lines are located along the northern, eastern and western property boundaries. These lines are not a concern to the subject property at this time and would unlikely be a

concern for any future development on site. However, an EMF (Electromagnetic Frequency) survey can be conducted by MECO (Maui Electric Company) if there is client concern.

and subficiently		A CONTRACT OF A CO
Markfield and		A SALE OF A
		A STATE OF A STAT
		FOR OT SOTTING
	and the second se	
the second second		
1 fach A	and the second se	A Star A Manufacture and A star and
	53 BY AN	
100 min 100	→PSSS APPERIATION AT A TALASTALE	
14 / 4 / 10		
102049111	11 19 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	

#### 6.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS

#### 6.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

**Recognized environmental conditions**, as defined by ASTM Standard E1527-00, are the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. **Recognized environmental conditions** are described with regard to (1) the nature and extent of the environmental condition, (2) potential or actual environmental threat, (3) potential for transport (migration) of any environmental conditions and (4) consideration for further investigation. The term is not intended to include *de minimis* conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

VEC has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM Practice E 1527-00 for the property located southeast of the intersection of Honoapiilani Highway and Kuikahi Drive in the community of Wailuku, Maui (TMK Number (2) 3-5-02:01 portion, defined as the subject property. Any exceptions to or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4, Limitations and Exceptions, of this report.

## This assessment has revealed no evidence of *recognized environmental conditions* in connection with the property, except for the following:

#### 6.1.1 Database Listings (See Section 4.0 & EDR Report, Appendix B)

#### Findings/Concerns:

The subject site is <u>not</u> listed on any Federal, State or County databases as a site with any recognized environmental concerns. There is one (1) nearby listed site (Waiale Ash Pile), as indicated by the EDR Report, within the appropriate search distance from the subject property. In addition, a former county landfill (Waikapu Dump) is located adjacent to the subject property (See Figure 2, Appendix A and EDR Report Addendum, Appendix B). These sites are located down gradient of the subject site.

#### **Opinions and Conclusions:**

Due to the close proximity of the former Waikapu Landfill relative to Lot 2 of the subject property it is possible that this site has or has had reasonable potential to adversely impact the environmental condition of Lot 2 of the subject property. However, due to the down gradient and predominantly down wind location of this landfill relative to Lot 2 of the subject property it is less likely that groundwater and or surface soils would contain contamination above regulated levels. Groundwater and or soil sampling could be conducted to confirm this.

## **6.1.2 Current and Historic Use or Storage of Hazardous and Regulated Substances** (See Section 5.3.2)

#### Findings/Concerns:

There is no evidence of any historic or current significant misuse of hazardous or regulated substances on the subject property. Historically, pineapple and sugarcane agriculture had been occurring on, and adjacent to, the subject property for several decades. These operations have been associated with the application of pesticides and fertilizers.

#### **Opinions and Conclusions:**

While the use of pesticides and herbicides on and near the property does not necessarily result in adverse impacts to the environmental condition of the subject site, it is possible (yet unlikely) for residual amounts of these substances to accumulate to concentrations that present a potential threat to human health or the environment. Soil sampling and laboratory testing would provide additional information to evaluate potential environmental effects from these agricultural activities. A standard, pro-active procedure would be to conduct such a survey prior to future development at this site. There is, however, no regulatory requirement to conduct this sampling.

#### 6.2 Other Environmental Concerns

The concerns listed below may not be considered *recognized environmental conditions* by ASTM definition. However, they may be considered regulated under other environmental laws and ordinances and may present a potential liability to the property owner.

#### 6.2.1 Solid Waste Management (See Section 5.5.4)

#### <u>Findings/Concerns:</u>

A moderate amount of "wildcat" dumping has taken place on-site. Some items noted included regulated items (white goods). Due to some heavily vegetated areas, the entire subject site and underlying soils were not visibly inspected.

#### **Opinions and Conclusions:**

Any waste disposal should be in a permitted solid waste landfill or recycled in a manner that complies with all local, state, and federal regulations as applicable to the specific waste type with special attention given to regulated items.

It is important to note that if additional clearing of the property commences and large amounts of construction debris or unidentifiable substances (containers) are further discovered, proper waste identification, testing and applicable waste handling/disposal procedures are followed.

#### 6.2.2 Surface Waters and Area Aquifer Protection (See Section 5.5.5)

#### Findings/Concerns:

Development may be planned for the subject site. For any future grubbing and grading and construction activities planned for the site, the property owner should be aware of the potential for contaminants to run off-site and into on-site watercourses or adjacent storm water drains. Products of concern relating to any future development activity would be earthen material (silt), oils, antifreezes and other fluids from automobile or on-site machinery, or leaks from on-site stocked items.

#### **Opinions and Conclusions:**

Future land clearing projects will likely require a County of Maui grading/grubbing permit and if the size of a project creates greater than one (1) acre of soil disturbance, the developer will also require a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit (State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Clean Water Branch).

In order to minimize any potential regulatory profiling of the subject site as a potential responsible party for any newly discovered groundwater or surface water contamination, management may consider practicing conservative, proactive environmental policies. These policies might include written environmental protection contracts with any construction contractors and posted notices regarding any use, storage and handling of hazardous substances and/or petroleum product. Special attention should be addressed to storm water entering the nearby storm drains or drainageways.



The conclusions stated above should not be construed to mean that any regulatory agency would have the same opinion as this author, nor is any implication proposed therefrom. The results of this environmental assessment are intended for general reference purposes only and are not intended as legal advice. The advice of legal counsel should be sought in regard to individual facts, circumstances and interpretation of environmental liability.

#### 7.0 REFERENCES

#### 7.1 Published References

- 1. American Standard of Testing and Materials, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, E1527-00, 2000.
- 2. "Atlas of Hawaii", 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition, Department of Geography, University of Hawaii at Hilo, 1983, University of Hawaii Press.
- 3. "Atlas of Hawaii", 3<sup>rd</sup> Edition, Department of Geography, University of Hawaii at Hilo, 1998, University of Hawaii Press.
- 4. County of Maui, Real Property Tax Division, Historical Records for TMK Number (2) 3-5-02:01 (portion). April 21, 2004.
- 5. Hawaii Administrative Rules, Title 11, Department of Health, Chapter 58.1, Solid Waste Management Control.
- 6. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch, Underground Storage Tank Section, List of Leaking Underground Storage Tank Release Sites, August 2003.
- 7. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch, Underground Storage Tank Section, List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities, August 2003.
- 8. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Voluntary Response Program (VRP), List of Voluntary Response Program Sites, October 2003.
- 9. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response, List of Release Notifications, September 2000.
- 10. State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response, List of Sites List, July 2001.
- 11. State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Registered Wells and Dry Wells, 2002.
- 12. State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, "State of Hawaii Water Quality Plan and Groundwater Map", June 1990, Revised December 1991.
- 13. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, "Soil Survey of the Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of Hawaii", 1972.
- 14. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air and Radiation et al., Indoor Air Facts No. 4 (revised) Sick Building Syndrome, April 1991.
- 15. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Building Air Quality: A Guide for Building Owners and Facility Managers, 1991.

#### 7.2 Map and Other References

- 1. Environmental Data Resources, Inc., "The EDR Field Check Report", May 11, 2004.
- 2. Federal Emergency Management Agency, "Flood Insurance Rate Map", Number #150003 0170B dated June 1, 1981.
- 3. R.M. Towill Corporation, Aerial Photographs, Honolulu, Hawaii.
- 4. Air Survey Hawaii, Aerial Photographs, Honolulu, Hawaii.
- 5. Sanborn Maps (no coverage)
- 6. U.S. Geological Survey, 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, Wailuku Quadrangle, Hawaii 1983.
- 7. Site plan map provided by Carlsmith Ball, LLC.

#### 7.3 Record of Personal Communications

Table 3.0. List of personal interviews conducted by VEC.				
Date	Interviewee	Title & Organization	Address	Phone Number
4/14/04	Mr. Thomas Leuteneker	Counsel, Carlsmith Ball, LLC.	One Main Plaza, 2200 Main St., Wailuku, HI_96793	(808)242-4535
4/22/04	Mr. Clayton Suzuki	Land Manager, Wailuku Agribusiness	255 Waiko Rd Wailuku, HI 96793	(808)244-2208
4/22/04	Ms. Jackie Takakura	Administrative Officer, Maui County Department of Water Supply	200 South High Street Wailuku, HI 96793	(808) 270-8046
4/26/04	Mr. Randall Moore	Manager, Hawaii Commercial & Sugar Company	Puunene, HI	(808) 877-6968
4/28/04	Mr. Derrick Heafey	Environmental Manager, Hawaii Commercial & Sugar Company	Puunene, HI	(808) 877-2958

1 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X		
A here here !	20 T	And the second back was a second back of the
A Street May		
And The second of the	2010 M 1	Any a far and the second s
		and an and a fair of the second se
		and a strength of the start of
COLUMN TO A STREET		States and a state of the state
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
and the family should be		
and the second second second	3A //	
CARLES STORAGE AND ADDRESS	225	
111 August 2 / / 11 August 2 / / 11 August 2	Status -	
and the second states		
and a second south h		and the second start based on the second start and the second start and the second start and the second start a
		A STATE AND A STATE AN
1		

## **Appendix A:**

Maps, Plans, and Photographs

### **FIGURE 1: REGIONAL SETTING MAP**



Confidential and Privileged

### FIGURE 2: SITE PLAN



**VEC** Project #0403-760

Confidential and Privileged

Confidential and Privileg





#### PHOTO 1

Northwesterly view of the central portion of Lot 1 of the subject property from the eastern property line.

#### **PHOTO 2**

Westerly view of the eastern portion of Lot 2 from the eastern property line.

#### <u>РНОТО 3</u>

Northeasterly view of the south-western portion of Lot 2 of the subject property. The picture was taken from the southern portion of the western property line.



#### **РНОТО 4**

Westerly view of Lot 1's northern boundary line from the northeast property corner.

#### **PHOTO 5**

Southerly view of Lot 1's eastern property line from the northeast property corner.

#### **PHOTO 6**

Northerly view of Lot 1's eastern property line from near the intersection of Lot 1 and Lot 2 on the eastern property line.



#### **PHOTO 7**

Easterly view along Lot 1's southern property line from the intersection of Lot 1 and Lot 2 on the eastern property line.

#### **PHOTO 8**

Northerly view of Lot 2's eastern property line from the southeast property corner.

#### **PHOTO 9**

Easterly view along Lot 2's southern property line from the southeast property corner.



#### **РНОТО 10**

Easterly view of Lot 2's southern property line from the southwest property corner.

#### <u>PHOTO 11</u>

Northerly view of Lot 2's western boundary line from the southwest property corner.

#### **PHOTO 12**

Easterly view along Lot 2's northern property line from near the intersection of Lot 1 and Lot 2 on the western property line.



#### **РНОТО 13**

Northerly view along Lot 1's western property line from near the intersection of Lot 1 and Lot 2's western property line.

#### **PHOTO 14**

Agricultural shed located on the eastern portion of Lot 1. See Figure 2, Appendix A.

#### **PHOTO 15**

Typical small agricultural field located on Lot 1 and Lot 2 of the subject property.



#### <u>PHOTO 16</u>

Typical banana shack located on Lot 2 of the subject site.

#### **PHOTO 17**

Fill stockpile of tarmac material located on Lot 2. See Figure 2, Appendix A.

#### **PHOTO 18**

Derelict vehicles located on the southern portion of Lot 2.



#### **PHOTO 19**

Derelict vehicles located on the central southern portion of Lot 1 of the subject property.

#### **PHOTO 20**

Pole-mounted transformer located at the northeast corner of Lot 1 of the subject property.

#### **PHOTO 21**

Miscellaneous debris located on the southeastern portion of Lot 1.

# **Appendix B:**

## Regulatory Records Documentation Site Specific Documentation


# Preliminary Environmental Investigation

According to ASTM Standard 1527-00, the user's (or client's) responsibility in this investigation is to help identify the possibility of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Please assist us by responding to the following request for data and information you may have, or of Please assist us by responding to the following request for data and information you may have, or of which you may have some specialized knowledge. This questionnaire will be included in the Appendices of the final report as an indication of user assistance.

Please Supply As Many of the Following Documents As Possible

	m Non Way Number/Pax Code Number <u>3-5-02-1 (2)</u>				
<b>A</b> .	Tex Map Rey Number, and any previous ownership.) TITLE IS GOOD				
₿.	Title Information (Current, and Title Information is not available) DO NOT HAVE				
C.	Property Legal Description (A) strice ing/Platmaps ENCLOSED				
p.	Tax Map and/or Site Development dota endangered NONE				
E.	Special Property Information (wein-actionmental deed restrictions.) species listings, historical registration or environmental deed restrictions.)				
Г.	Real Estate Appraisal Report NONE				
G.	Special Management Area Permit Report (SMA) NOT NECESSARY				
Pleas	e Provide the Following Information to The Best Of Your Ability				
1.	Environmental Site Assessments (ESA): Are you aware of any previous assessments: Cleanup Closure Reports, Permit Characterization Reports, etc. conducted on the subject site or within the immediate area? If yes, please supply details. NO				
2.	Local-State-Federal Inspections: Are you aware of any environmental inspections conducted by any regulatory agency, i.e., Hawaii Dept. of Health (Environmental Health Services), OSHA, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Department of Land & Natural Resources, Fish & Wildlife Services, HUD, EPA, or County Wastewater or Solid Waste Division of the Public Works/Waste Management Department etc.? If yes, please supply details. NO				
3a.	<b>Structures/Buildings:</b> Are there any as-built or other construction drawings available for review? Contact Name and Telephone Number: NO				
Sb.	Site improvements? (Renovation Date & Extent) BANANA SHACKS ONLY				
4.	<b>Purchase Price:</b> Is the property's purchase price within a normal market range or significantly lower? If lower, please supply detoils. PURCHASE PRICE IS \$675,000 / \$27,000 per acre - is below market Buyer is a non-profit church and school				
<b>.</b> 0	a / D 3				

Rev D4703 Environmental Investigation Starter Pack (HI).dot

1498 Lower Main Street, Suite C, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ▼ (808) 249-2777 Phone ▼ (808) 249-2778 Fax

		Page 2 of 2
		Vame of Current Owner: WAILUKU AGRIBUSINESS
	ו. ד	Name of former Owner:
). 7.	1	Proceedings Against the Property: Are you aware of any administrative or legal proceedings against the property for environmental concerns i.e., Compliance Orders, Notices proceedings against the property for environmental concerns i.e., Notices of Violation? If yes, please supply details. NO
8.		Property Liens: Are there any recorded liens or consent decrees on the property that is environmentally related, i.e., property clean-up, waste removal, asbestos abatement, wastewater issues, etc.? If yes please supply details. NONE THAT WE KNOW ABOUT
9.		Specialized Historic Information: Are you aware of any previous owner, neighbor, business affiliate or other individual who might have knowledge of any special or unusual historic use of, and/or previous operations conducted on the subject property? Contact Name and Telephone Number: KNOW OF NONE
10.	-	Manufacturing or Processing: If there are manufacturing or processing activities conducted on-site, is there an operation flow chart, diagram or procedures manual available for review? Contact Name and Telephone Number LAND WAS IN SUGAR CANE
11.		This Report is Prepared For: (Please Print) Attention: EMMANUEAL LUTHERAN CHURCH (north) VALLEY ISLE FELLOWSHIP (sou
		Organization: to TOM LEUTENERER
		Address: <u>POBOX 1086 Walluku Haut III 20720</u> 242-4535 Fax no.: <u>244-4974</u>
		Phone no.:
12.		Please List Other Organizations (Lendero) and signature page. NONE
	/a\	Also repared to the second sec
	(4)	Organization:
		Address:
	(b)	Attention:
	•	Organization:
		Address: I and the each project If additional copies are required, an
		We will submit 2 signed reports for each project. 2, when the submit 2 signed for processing.
	_	additional fee will be charged with Starter Package Information?
		Who Flephicu This charge of the
Name	e: ()	Pease Print) TOM LEUTENERER THE:
Com	nany	/Organization:
nuu	1000	Fax No.:
<u>Tel.</u>	NO.:	Dare: 47/2004
Sign	atu	re: UNY Tan

Rev 04/03 Environmental Investigation Starter Back (MI).dot LINDA LINGLE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH P.O. BOX 3378 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96801-3378 CHIYOME L. FUKINO, M.D. DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

> In reply, please refer to: EMD / CWB

04059ESM.04

April 21, 2004

Ms. Massy Cashen Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc. 1498 Lower Main Street, Suite C Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Cashen:

# Subject: Request for Public Records

The Department of Health, Clean Water Branch ("DOH-CWB") received your request for public records dated April 14, 2004. Our staff searched the DOH-CWB database and found a Notice of General Permit Coverage ("NGPC") No. R23A787 that maybe near to your following site(s):

(1) Address: Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway TMK: (2)3-5-02:01

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Michael Tsuji, Supervisor of the Enforcement Section, for enforcement concerns and Mr. Alec Wong, Supervisor of the Engineering Section, for permitting concerns, Clean Water Branch, at (808) 586-4309.

Sincerely,

DENIS R. LAU, P.E., CHIEF Clean Water Branch

Enclosure: NGPC No. R23A787



October 9, 1997

Mr. Fredrick H. Kubota Vice President Brewer Environmental Industries, LLC 311 Pacific Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Mr. Kubota:

Notice of General Permit Coverage (NGPC) Subject: Brewer Environmental Industries Wailuku Facility 275 East Waiko Road Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 TMK: (2)5-02-01 File No. HI R23A787

In compliance with the provisions of the Clean Water Act, as amended, (33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.; the "Act") and Chapter 342D, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and Chapters 11-54 and 11-55, Hawaii Administrative Rules ("HAR"), Department of Health, State of Hawaii,

# BREWER ENVIRONMENTAL INDUSTRIES LLC

(hereinafter "PERMITTEE")

is authorized to discharge storm water runoff associated with industrial activity from its facility located at 275 East Waiko Road, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, 96793, TMK: (2)5-02-01, to the receiving waters named the Waikapu Stream, at coordinates Latitude 20°50'55"N, Longitude 156°30'15"W.

This Notice of General Permit Coverage (NGPC) is subject to compliance with the following regulations and conditions:

- HAR Chapter 11-55, Appendix B, NPDES General Permit 1. Authorizing Discharges of Storm Water Associated With Industrial Activities;
- HAR Chapter 11-55, Appendix A, Department of Health Standard 2. General Permit Conditions;

Mr. Fredrick H. Kubota October 9, 1997 Page 2

- 3. HAR Sections 11-55-34.04(a), 11-55-34.07, 11-55-34.11, 11-55-34.12, and any other applicable sections of HAR Chapter 11-55;
- 4. Plans, reports, specifications and other related materials submitted in and with the Notice of Intent (NOI) dated September 25, 1997, and/or later amendments to the NOI;
- 5. A copy of this NGPC and its enclosures; and plans, reports, specifications and other related materials submitted in and with the NOI dated September 25, 1997, and/or later amendments to the NOI shall be kept at the facility until termination of subject activities;
- 6. Discharge quality data as required by NOI Form A shall be collected during the next representative rainfall event and submitted within 30 days of such sampling. Data shall include all parameters listed under Item 2.a and parameters listed under Item 2.b believed to be present in the discharge;
- 7. In accordance with HAR Chapter 11-55, Appendix B, Table 34.1, the discharge shall be limited and monitored by the Permittee as follows:

	Discharge	Cutoff Concentration	Units	Measurement Frequency	Type of Sample
Flow	. N/L	N/A	MGD	Annually	Calculated or Estimated
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	N/L	N/A	mg/l	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Composite or Grab
(5-Day) Chemical Oxygen	N/L	N/A	mg/l	Annually	Composite or Grab
Demand Total Suspended	N/L	N/A	mg/l	Annually <sup>i</sup>	Composite or Grab
Solids Total	N/L	2.0	mg/1	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Composite or Grab
Phosphorus Total Nitrogen	N/L	N/A	mg/l	Annually	Composite or Grab
Nitrate + Nitrite	N/L	0.68	mg/1.	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Composite or Grab
Nitrogen Oil and Grease	15	N/A	mg/1	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Grab

Mr. Fredrick H. Kubota October 9, 1997 Page 3

Demanatien	Discharge Limitation	Cutoff Concentration	n Unite	Measurement. Prequency	Type of Sample
pH Range	5.5 to 8.0	N/A	Standard Units	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Grab
Iron	N/L	1.0	mg/1	Annually	Grab
Lead	N/L	0.0816	mg/1	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Grab
Ring	N/T.	0.117	mg/1	Annually <sup>1</sup>	Grab

No Limitation at this time. Only monitoring and reporting N/L

required. N/A

Not Applicable. Million gallons per day MGD

Milligrams per liter mg/l

Micrograms per liter

μg/1 The monitoring year shall start on the effective date of this NGPC.

- Reporting of monitoring results shall be in accordance with 8. HAR Chapter 11-55, Appendix B, Section 9;
- The Director may specify additional monitoring requirements and limitations, in addition to the monitoring requirements 9. specified in Item 7 of this NGPC;
- The Permittee shall submit a Storm Water Pollution Control 10. Plan in accordance with HAR Chapter 11-55, Appendix B, Sections 5 and/or 6 within 120 days of issuance of this NGPC;
- The Permittee shall revise their SWPCP should any discharge 11. limitation or cutoff concentration be exceeded. The revisions shall include measures to reduce the amount of pollutants found to be in exceedance from entering storm water runoff;
- The Permittee shall notify the Department of Health upon 12. termination of the subject activities; and
- The Permittee shall be responsible for ensuring that anyone working under this NGPC understands the NGPC's terms and 13. conditions.

This NGPC will take effect on the date of this notice. This NGPC will expire at midnight, September 21, 2002, or when amendments to HAR Chapter 11-55, Appendix B are adopted, whichever occurs first.

Mr. Fredrick H. Kubota October 9, 1997 Page 4

Should you have any questions regarding this NGPC, please contact Ms. Kris Poentis, Engineering Section of the Clean Water Branch, at (808)586-4309.

Sincerely,

gau Ngun (

ATHOMAS E. ARIZUMI, P.E., CHIEF Environmental Management Division

1.

KP\cr

Enclosures:

HAR Chapter 11-55, Section 34, Appendices A and B

Discharge Monitoring Report Form 2.

Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations Citations as referenced in Chapter 11-55, з. Appendix A



April 14, 2004

State of Hawaii Department of Health -Environmental Management Division 919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 309 Honolulu, HI 96814 Phone: (808) 586-4200 Fax: (808) 586-5800 *Attn: Clean Air Branch* 

Subject: REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are requesting a search for any past or pending <u>environmental permits</u>, <u>licenses</u>, <u>citations</u>, or <u>other information</u> pertaining to the site(s) described below.

# SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number:	0403-760
Tax Map Key No.:	(2) 3-5-02:01
Address:	Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway
Current Owner:	Waiłuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
Former Owner:	N. A.
Current Occupant:	Banana farmers
Type of Business:	Agricultural

Tax Map Key is enclosed.

Massy Cashen



April 14, 2004

State of Hawaii Department of Health Environmental Management Division 919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 301 Honolulu, HI 96814 Phone: (808) 586-4309 *Attn: Clean Water Branch* 

Subject: REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are requesting a search for any past or pending <u>environmental permits</u>, <u>licenses</u>, <u>citations</u>, or <u>other information</u> pertaining to the site(s) described below.

# SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number:	0403-760
Tax Map Key No.:	(2) 3-5-02:01
Address:	Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway
Current Owner:	Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
Former Owner:	N. A.
Current Occupant:	Banana farmers
Type of Business:	Agricultural

Tax Map Key is enclosed.

Massy Cashen



### 4/14/2004

State of Hawaii Department of Health Environmental Management Division 919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 206 Honolulu, HI 96814 Phone: (808) 586-4249 Attn: Office of Hazard Evaluation & Emergency Response (HEER)

Subject: REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are requesting a search for any past or pending <u>environmental permits</u>, <u>licenses</u>, <u>citations</u>, or <u>other information</u> pertaining to the site(s) described below.

# SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number:	0403-760
Tax Map Key No.:	(2) 3-5-02:01
Address:	Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway
Current Owner:	Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
Former Owner:	N. A.
Current Occupant:	Banana farmers
Type of Business:	Agricultural

Tax Map Key is enclosed.

Massy Cashen



### 4/14/2004

State of Hawaii Department of Health Environmental Management Division 919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 308 Honolulu, HI 96814 Phone: (808) 586-4258 Fax: (808) 586-4370 *Attn: Safe Drinking Water Branch* 

Subject: REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are requesting a search for any past or pending <u>environmental permits</u>, <u>licenses</u>, <u>citations</u>, or <u>other information</u> pertaining to the site(s) described below.

# SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number:	0403-760
Tax Map Key No.:	(2) 3-5-02:01
Address:	Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway
Current Owner:	Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
Former Owner:	N. A.
Current Occupant:	Banana farmers
Type of Business:	Agricultural

Tax Map Key is enclosed.

Truly yours,

Marr Massy Cashen

<u>Maui (Main) Office:</u> 1498 Lower Main Street, Sulte C, Walluku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 ● (808) 249-2777 Phone (808) 249-2778 Fax <u>Oahu Office:</u> Hanua Industrial Complex, 91-110 Hanua Street, Unit 317, Kapolei, Oahu, Hawaii 96707 (808) 682-1611 Phone ● (808) 682-1616 Fax ● <u>Inter-Island:</u> (800) 572-1165 ● www.vuichenvironmental.com



### 4/14/2004

State of Hawaii Department of Health Environmental Management Division 919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 212 Honolulu, HI 96814 Phone: (808) 586-4226 *Attn: Solid & Hazardous Waste Branch* 

Subject: REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are requesting a search for any past or pending <u>environmental permits</u>, <u>licenses</u>, <u>citations</u>, or <u>other information</u> pertaining to the site(s) described below.

# SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number:	0403-760
Tax Map Key No.:	(2) 3-5-02:01
Address:	Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway
Current Owner:	Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
Former Owner:	N. A.
Current Occupant:	Banana farmers
Type of Business:	Agricultural

Tax Map Key is enclosed.

Massy Cashen



April 14, 2004

Maui County Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau 21 Kinipopo Street Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 Attn: Capt. Neal Bal Via Fax No: 270-7889

# **RE:** Request for Public Records for Vuich Environmental Consultants (VEC)

Dear Capt. Bal:

VEC is requesting any past or present information of environmental concern pertaining to the subject site and adjacent sites from the Maui County Fire Department's database. This could include information on environmental releases (spills), permits, citations, inspections, etc.

### SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number:	0403-760
Tax Map Key No.:	(2) 3-5-02:01
Address:	Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway
Current Owner:	Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.
Former Owner:	N. A.
Current Occupant:	Banana farmers
Type of Business:	Agricultural

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Massy Cashen Attachment: TMK map



April 14, 2004

Maui County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division 200 Dairy Road Kahului, Hawaii 96732 Attn: Mr. Jeffrey M. Kihune Acting Officer Via Fax No: 270-7919

# **RE:** Request for Public Records for Vuich Environmental Consultants (VEC)

Dear Mr. Kihune:

VEC is requesting any past or present information of environmental concern pertaining to the subject site and adjacent sites from the Maui County Fire Department's database. This could include information on environmental releases (spills), permits, citations, inspections, etc.

# SITE INFORMATION:

Project Number: 0403-760

Tax Map Key No.: (2) 3-5-02:01

Address: Vacant Land, Honoapiilani Highway

Current Owner: Wailuku Agribusiness Company, Inc.

Former Owner: N. A.

Current Occupant: Banana farmers

Type of Business: Agricultural

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Massy Casher

Attachment: TMK map

# **EDR FieldCheck<sup>™</sup> Report**



EDR<sup>••</sup> Environmental Data Resources Inc

Emmanuel Lutheran Church Honoapiilani Hwy Wailuku, HI 96793

Inquiry Number: 01189151.1r

May 11, 2004

# The Standard in Environmental Risk Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road Milford, Connecticut 06460

# **Nationwide Customer Service**

 Telephone:
 1-800-352-0050

 Fax:
 1-800-231-6802

 Internet:
 www.edrnet.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

### SECTION

### PAGE

Executive Summary		ES1
Overview Map	 	2
Detail Map	 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	3
Map Findings Summary	 	4
Map Findings	 	6
Orphan Summary	 	8
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking_	 	GR-1

### **GEOCHECK ADDENDUM**

GeoCheck - Not Requested

*Thank you for your business.* Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 with any questions or comments.

Important information about The EDR FieldCheck(TM) Report

This is The EDR FieldCheck (TM) Report. Through its continuing emphasis in online technological advancements, EDR has developed the FieldCheck (TM) system, which enables EDR's customers to make cartain online modifications to the maps and text contained in EDR Radius Map Reports. With FieldCheck (TM), an EDR customer can relocate and/or delete plotted sites and/or plot or delete orphan sites that would otherwise appear or be noted with an EDR Radius Map Report. Such modifications may be based on site visits, independent data varification and/or other actions taken or decisions made by EDR's customer. As a result, the maps and text contained in The EDR FieldCheck (TM) Report that you receive may have been so modified. Please note: EDR has not taken any action to veniy any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be read in light of this fact. VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL should be contacted for information concerning all such modifications.

#### Disclaimer

#### **Copyright and Trademark Notice**

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. IN ADDITION, THIS REPORT HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL WHICH MODIFICATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED BY EDR AND EDR, THEREFORE, ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUCH MODIFICATIONS. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

Entire contents copyright 2003 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and the edr logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

At the request of VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL, a search of the environmental records covering the area detailed herein was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). This report was derived from the results of such search, which, as conducted by EDR, met the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances were per ASTM standard or custom distances requested by the user.

NOTE: ALL MAPS AND TEXT INCLUDED HEREIN MAY HAVE BEEN MODIFIED BY VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL BASED ON SITE VISITS, INDEPENDENT DATA VERIFICATION AND/OR OTHER ACTIONS TAKEN OR DECISIONS MADE BY VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL. EDR HAS NOT TAKEN ANY ACTION TO VERIFY ANY OF SUCH MODIFICATIONS, AND THIS REPORT AND THE FINDINGS SET FORTH HEREIN MUST BE READ IN LIGHT OF THIS FACT. VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING ALL SUCH MODIFICATIONS.

#### TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

#### ADDRESS

HONOAPIILANI HWY WAILUKU, HI 96793

#### COORDINATES

 Latitude (North):
 20.8660

 Longitude (West):
 156.507

 Universal Tranverse Mercator:
 Zone 4

 UTM X (Meters):
 759982

 UTM Y (Meters):
 230929

 Elevation:
 355 ft. a

20.866800 - 20' 52' 0.5" 156.501300 - 156' 30' 4.7" Zone 4 759982.6 2309290.0 355 ft. above sea level

#### USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: Source: 20156-G5 LAHAINA, HI USGS 7.5 min quad index

### TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

#### DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No sites were found in an online review and analysis by VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL of EDR's search of available ("reasonably ascertainable") government records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target property for the following databases:

#### FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL	National Priority List
Proposed NPL	Proposed National Priority List Sites
CERCLIS	Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
	System

CERC-NFRAP	CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS	Corrective Action Report
RCRIS-TSD	Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-LOG	Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-SQG	Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS	Emergency Response Notification System

#### STATE ASTM STANDARD

SWF/LF	Permitted Landfills in the State of Hawaii
LUST	Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
UST	Underground Storage Tank Database
VCP	Voluntary Response Program Sites

#### FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT	Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD	Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL	National Priority List Deletions
FINDS	Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS	Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
MLTS	Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES	Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens	Federal Superfund Liens
PADS	PCB Activity Database System
FUDS	Formerly Used Defense Sites
INDIAN RESERV	Indian Reservations
US BROWNFIELDS	A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD	Department of Defense Sites
RAATS	RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS	Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA	Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS	Section 7 Tracking Systems
FTTS INSP	FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
	Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

SPILLS...... Release Notifications

### EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas ...... Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

### BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS	A Listing of Brownfields Sites
BROWNFIELDS	Brownfields Sites
VCP	Voluntary Response Program Sites

.

### SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

.

.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property. Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

#### STATE ASTM STANDARD

**SHWS:** The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Health.

An online review and analysis by VUICH ENVIRONMENTAL of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/12/2001 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation	Address	Dist / D	ir	Map ID	Page
WAIALE ASH PILE	WAIALE STREET	1/2 - 1	NNE	1	6

# **OVERVIEW MAP - 01189151.1r - Vuich Environmental**



TARGET PROPERTY:	Emmanuel Lutheran Church	CUSTOMER:	Vuich Environmental	
ADDRESS:	Honoapiilani Hwy	CONTACT:	Massy Cashen	
CITY/STATE/ZIP:	Wailuku HI 96793	INQUIRY #:	01189151.1r	
LAT/LONG:	20.8668 / 156.5013	DATE:	May 11, 2004 5:58 pm	
		A LL AREALTERS I	A REAL AND A	

Copyright © 2004 EDR, Inc. © 2003 GDT, Inc. Rel. 07/2003. All Rights Reserved.





LAT/LONG:

20.8668/156.5013

Copyright © 2004 EDR, Inc. © 2003 GDT, Inc. Rel. 07/2003. All Rights Reserved.

May 11, 2004 5:59 pm

DATE:

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name	Database(s)
SMILE'S AUTO SPECIALISTS	SHWS
KANAHA POND EAST	CERC-NFRAP, SHWS
RAINBOW HAULING	SHWS
E & E BLACK CONTRACTORS	SHWS
HOBRON AVENUE AREA	SHWS SPILLS
MAUI PALMS HOTEL UST	SHWS
ALEXANDER AND BALDWIN DUMP SITE	SHWS
MAUI MEAT FACILITY-FORMER	SHWS
KALAMAULA LANDFILL	SHWS
KAHOOLAWE ISLAND	SHWS
BEN FRANKLIN STORES PROPERTY	SHWS
OLOWALU TRANSFER STATION	SHWS
PICRIC ACID AT MAUI COMMUNITY COLLE	SHWS
PICRIC ACID AT MAUI MEMORIAL HOSPIT	SHWS
MAALAEA	SWF/LF
KAKAMAULA LANDFILL	SWF/LF
KALUAKOI LANDFILL	SWF/LF
MAUNALOA LANDFILL	SWF/LF
CENTRAL MAULLE, PHASE [&][ LE-0034-95)	SWF/LF
DAVID PICO CESSPOOL DIGGING	LUST UST
PAIA SEWER PUMP STATION	UST
	\$ <b>0</b> 1

TC01189151.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

۰,

# MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

,

Database	Target Property	Search Distance (Miles)	< 1/8	<u>1/8 - 1/4</u>	1/4 - 1/2	<u>1/2 - 1</u>	> 1	Toi Plo
FEDERAL ASTM STANDAR	D							
NPL.		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
Proposed NPL		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
CERCLIS		0.500	0	0	0	NR	NR	(
CERC-NFRAP		0.250	0	0	NR	NR	NR	1
CORRACTS		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	1
RCRIS-ISD		0.500	0	0	0	NR	NR	I
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen.		0.250	0	0	NR	NR	NR	(
FRNS		0,250 TP						
					NIX	INTX	INEX	
STATE ASTMISTANDARD								
SHWS		1.000	0	0	0	1	NR	
State Landfill		0.500	0	0	0	NR	NR	I
LUST		0.500	0	0	0	NR	NR	1
UST		0.250	0	0	NR	NR	NR	(
VCP		0.500	0	0	0	NR	NR	(
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEME	ENTAL							
CONSENT		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
ROD		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
Delisted NPL		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
FINDS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
HMIRS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
MLTS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	Ċ
MINES		0.250	0	0	NR	NR	NR	(
NPL Liens		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
PADS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
FUDS		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
INDIAN RESERV		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
US BROWNFIELDS		0.500	0	0	0	NR	NR	(
DOD		1.000	0	0	0	0	NR	(
RAATS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
TRIS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
TSCA		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
SSTS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
FTTS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SU	PPLEMENTAL	=						
SPILLS		TP	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	(
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTOR	RICAL DATABA	ASES						

# MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Database	Target Property	Search Distance (Miles)	< 1/8	<u> 1/8 - 1/4</u>	1/4 - 1/2	<u>1/2 - 1</u>	> 1	Total Plotted
BROWNFIELDS DATABASE	IS				,			
US BROWNFIELDS BROWNFIELDS VCP		0.500 0.500 0.500	0 0 0	0 0 0	0 0 0	NR NR NR	NR NR NR	0 0 0

NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

Map ID Direction Distance MAP FINDINGS Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.

۰,

,

1 NNE 1/2-1	WAIALE ASH PILE WAIALE STREET WAILUKU, HI		SHWS	S104657531 N/A
5190 ft.				
Relative:	SHWS:	Control		
Lower		Not reported		
Actual:	Department 1 :	Not reported		
206 ft.	Department 2 :	Not reported		
	Department 3 :	Not reported		
	Table :	Sitelist		
	Island :	Maui		
	Zip :	Not reported		
	Discovery Assesment and Remediation :	6/14/99		
	Initial Site Screening Team Lead :	Laura Young		
	ISST Assigned :	3/9/00		
	ISST Date :	8/10/00		
	ISST Priority :	High		
	ISST Letter :	Not reported		
	Env Justice Eligible :	Not reported		
	Preliminary Assesment :	No		
	PA Lead :	Not reported		
	PA Date :	Not reported		
	PA Result :	Not reported		
	Site Investigation :	No		
	Si Lead :	Not reported		
	St Date :	Not reported		
	Bomodiation Action Diagnod	Not reported		
	VRD ·	Not reported		
	Brownfields	Not reported		
	Agreement :	Not reported		
	Remedial Investigation :	Not reported		
	RAA :	Not reported		
	Response Action Memo :	Not reported		
	REM Lead :	Not reported		
	REM Date :	Not reported		
	REM Last Update :	8/14/00		
	Input By :	Bryce		
	Case :	Not reported		
	Fed Id :	Not reported		
	UST :	Not reported		
	Permits :	Not reported		
	RCRA :	Not reported		
	Program :	Not reported		
	Priority:	Not reported		
	LavLong :	Not reported		
	CULONITY Site (	Not reported		
	Enforcement :	Not reported		
	CLI Method :	Not reported		
	Ownershin '	Not reported		
	Tax Map Key :	Not reported		
	Form :	Not reported		
	-			

Map ID Direction Distance Distance (ft.) Elevation Site MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number EPA ID Number

S104657531

,

#### WAIALE ASH PILE (Continued)

EPCRA : EPCRA FIL : Pathways : Targets : Manager : REM Result : Identifier : Site Code : Event : Event : Site : Site : Site : Site : Site : Operator : Current : Compounds : Oname : Not reported ORPHAN SUMMARY

.

City	EDR ID	Site Name	Site Address	Zip	Database(s)
KAHULUI	1000816953	SMILE'S AUTO SPECIALISTS	AMALA PLACE	96732	SHWS
KAHULUI	1001475719	KANAHA POND EAST	AMALA PLACE	96732	CERC-NFRAP, SHWS
KAHULUI	1000855952	RAINBOW HAULING	AMALA PL	96732	SHWS
KAHULUI	1000816952	E & E BLACK CONTRACTORS	AMALA PL	96732	SHWS
KAHULUI	S104534206	HOBRON AVENUE AREA	HOBRON AVE	96732	SHWS, SPILLS
KAHULUI	S104534290	MAUI PALMS HOTEL UST	150 KAAHUMANU AVE	96732	SHWS
KAHULUI	U001236769	DAVID PICO CESSPOOL DIGGING	OLD HALEAKALA HWY	96732	LUST, UST
KAHULUI	1001032388	ALEXANDER AND BALDWIN DUMP SITE	W PAPA AVE	96732	SHWS
KAHULUI	U00322223	PAIA SEWER PUMP STATION	PUNA RD/HANA HWY	96732	UST
KAHULUI	S104534289	MAUI MEAT FACILITY-FORMER	601 2ND ST	96732	SHWS
KALAMAULA	S104534228	KALAMAULA LANDFILL	SOUTH MOLOKAI, KALAMAULA	96793	SHWS
MAUI COUNTY	\$106100522	MAALAËA	INTERSECTION OF KIHEI RD AND		SWF/LF
			HONOAPIILANI HWY		
MAUI COUNTY	S104534222	KAHOOLAWE ISLAND	KAHOOLAWE ISLAND	96732	SHWS
MAUI COUNTY	S103763653	KAKAMAULA LANDFILL	KALAMAULA MOLOKAI		SWF/LF
MAUI COUNTY	\$103763654	KALUAKOI LANDFILL	KALUAKOI ROAD MAUNALOA		SWF/LF
MAUI COUNTY	S104534094	BEN FRANKLIN STORES PROPERTY	KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI		SHWS
MAUI COUNTY	S103763656	MAUNALOA LANDFILL	MAUNALOA MAUI		SWF/LF
MAUI COUNTY	S103763652	CENTRAL MAUI LF, PHASE I&II LF-0034-95)	PUNENE, MAUI		SWF/LF
OLOWALU	1000435092	OLOWALU TRANSFER STATION	OLOWALU	96793	SHWS
WAILUKU	\$104657498	PICRIC ACID AT MAUI COMMUNITY COLLE	310 KAAHUMANU AVE	96793	SHWS
WAILUKU	S104657499	PICRIC ACID AT MAUI MEMORIAL HOSPIT	MAUI	96793	SHWS

TC01189151.1r Page 8

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement of the ASTM standard.

#### FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

**NPL Site Boundaries** 

Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3 Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4 Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites Source: EPA Telephone: N/A

Date of Government Version: 01/07/04 Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/04

EPA Region 6 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 8 Telephone: 303-312-6774

> Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/04

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/22/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11 Date of Last EDR Contact; 03/22/04

### CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/22/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report Source: EPA Telephone: 800-424-9346 CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA correc	ctive action activity.
Date of Government Version: 03/15/04 Date Made Active at EDR: 04/15/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually	Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/25/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
<ul> <li>RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Source: EPA</li> <li>Telephone: 800-424-9346</li> <li>Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defin Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CE waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. S 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste</li> </ul>	includes selective information on sites which generate, ned by the Resource Conservation and Recovery SQGs): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between tity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms e per month. Transporters are individuals or a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
Date of Government Version: 03/09/04 Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 Database Release Frequency: Varies	Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/18/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 15 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
<ul> <li>ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System</li> <li>Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard</li> <li>Telephone: 202-260-2342</li> <li>Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and store</li> <li>substances.</li> </ul>	es information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date Made Active at EDR: 03/12/04 Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/26/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS	
<ul> <li>BRS: Biennial Reporting System</li> <li>Source: EPA/NTIS</li> <li>Telephone: 800-424-9346</li> <li>The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed da and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.</li> </ul>	y the EPA that collects data on the generation ta from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 Database Release Frequency: Biennially	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04
CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Source: EPA Regional Offices Telephone: Varies Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by pa	or cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released arties to litigation matters.
Date of Government Version: N/A Database Release Frequency: Varies	Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

TC01189151.1r Page GR-2

ROD: Records Of Decision	
Source: EPA	
Telephone: 703-416-0223	
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at a and health information to aid in the cleanup.	n NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
Date of Government Version: 01/09/04 Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions Source: EPA Telephone: N/A The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 30 NPL where no further response is appropriate.	(NCP) establishes the criteria that the 00.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/04
FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Sumr Source: EPA Telephone: N/A	nary Report
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'point detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PC Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Uno Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all envir Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes)	ers' to other sources that contain more S (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric o manage and track information on civil judicial derground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal onmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities ), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).
Date of Government Version: 04/08/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System Source: U.S. Department of Transportation Telephone: 202-366-4555 Hazardous Materials Incident Report System, HMIRS contains bazardou	s material spill insidents reported to DOT
Data of Gaueroment Version: 10/19/03	
Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04
MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission Telephone: 301-415-7169	
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC lic EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.	a list of approximately 8,100 sites which ensing requirements. To maintain currency,
Date of Government Version: 01/15/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
MINES: Mines Master Index File Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration Telephone: 303-231-5959	
Date of Government Version: 03/05/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/04
NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-4267 Federal Superfund Liens, Under the authority granted the USEPA by the	Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/12/04 Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04 PADS: PCB Activity Database System Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-3887 PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. Date of Government Version: 12/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/09/04 Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04 DOD: Department of Defense Sites Source: USGS Telephone: 703-692-8801 This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands. Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04 STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits Source: Environmental Protection Agency Telephone: 202 564-0746 A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits. Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations Source: USGS Telephone: 202-208-3710 This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres. Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04 US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites Source: Environmental Protection Agency Telephone: 202-566-2777 Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities. Date of Government Version: 07/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04 RMP: Risk Management Plans Source: Environmental Protection Agency Telephone: 202-564-8600 When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

TC01189151.1r Page GR-4

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Telephone: 202-528-4285 The listing includes logations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties y	
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.	here the US Army Corps of Engineers
Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Database Release Frequency: Varies	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-4104 RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records be pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil action: actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database w the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAAT made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the	ased on enforcement actions issued under RCRA s brought by the EPA. For administration 'as discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of 'S because a decrease in agency resources te database.
Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04
Source: EPA Telephone: 202-566-0250 Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release to land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.	xic chemicals to the air, water and
Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/23/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04
<ul> <li>TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act Source: EPA</li> <li>Telephone: 202-260-5521</li> <li>Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importer TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the produc site.</li> </ul>	rs of chemical substances included on the tion volume of these substances by plant
Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/05/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04
FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-2501	ungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Date of Government Version: 01/21/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04
SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-5008 Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as am registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the f 1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts c being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed	iended (92 Stat. 829) requires all Environmental Protection Agency by March of pesticides, active ingredients and devices d in the past year
and ond of ulduloutor	a in the pass John.

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Telephone: 202-564-2501

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/04 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

#### STATE OF HAWAII ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

#### SHWS: Sites List

Source: Department of Health

Telephone: 808-586-4249

Facilities, sites or areas in which the Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response has an interest, has investigated or may investigate under HRS 128D (includes CERCLIS sites).

Date of Government Version: 07/12/01 Date Made Active at EDR: 10/16/01 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/24/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 22 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/25/04

SWF/LF: Permitted Landfills in the State of Hawaii Source: Department of Health

Telephone: 808-586-4245

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/03 Date Made Active at EDR: 01/13/04 Database Release Frequency: Varies

Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/24/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 50 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4228

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/03 Date Made Active at EDR: 09/17/03 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/02/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 15 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/04

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: Department of Health

Telephone: 808-586-4228

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/03 Date Made Active at EDR: 09/11/03 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/02/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 9 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/04

VCP: Voluntary Response Program Sites Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249

Date of Government Version: 10/10/03 Date Made Active at EDR: 10/21/03 Database Release Frequency: Varies

#### STATE OF HAWAII ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

SPILLS: Release Notifications

Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249 Releases of hazardous substances to the environment reported to the Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response since 1988.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/00 Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/13/03 Elapsed ASTM days; 8 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/25/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

#### EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

#### Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal opinion.

#### **BROWNFIELDS DATABASES**

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249

> Date of Government Version: 10/10/03 Database Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Voluntary Response Program Sites Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249

> Date of Government Version: 10/04/03 Database Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04 Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

Date of Government Version: N/A Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

#### OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be complete. For example, the existence of wellands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wellands in the area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wellands information does not necessarily mean that wellands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

**Oil/Gas Pipelines:** This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily gas pipelines.

**Electric Power Transmission Line Data** 

Source: PennWell Corporation

Telephone: (800) 823-6277

This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any particular nurrose. Such information has been required with the permission of Density

fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell,

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers, and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

#### AHA Hospitals:

Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.

Telephone: 312-280-5991

The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing

Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Telephone: 410-786-3000

A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,

a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

#### Nursing Homes

Source: National Institutes of Health

Telephone: 301-594-6248

Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

#### Public Schools

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300

The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary

and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical

database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are comparable across all states.

Private Schools

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300

The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

### STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

. ,

© 2003 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2003. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is expressly prohibited.

.


# **EDR Site Report**<sup>TM</sup>

#### WAIKAPU DUMP-MAUI COUNTY DUMP CENTRAL MAUI KAHULUI, HI 96732

**Inquiry Number:** 

May 11, 2004

## The Standard in Environmental Risk Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road Milford, Connecticut 06460

#### Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone:1-800-352-0050Fax:1-800-231-6802Internet:www.edrnet.com

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report<sup>™</sup> is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in a search of over 4 million government records from more than 600 federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1: Facility Summary Page 3
Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management, waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.
Section 2: Facility Detail Reports Page 4
All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.
Section 3: Databases Searched and Update InformationPage 5
Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases searched for this report.

*Thank you for your business.* Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 with any questions or comments.

#### **Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice**

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. It can not be concluded from this report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. Any analyses, estimates, ratings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Any liability on the part of EDR is strictly limited to a refund of the amount paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

## **SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY**

FACILITY	FACILITY 1 WAIKAPU DUMP-MAUI COUNTY DUMP CENTRAL MAUI KAHUI U HU 98722
AREA	EDR ID #1003879111 EPA #HID050340843
WASTE MANAGEMENT Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRIS)	NO
Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste on-site (RCRIS/TSDF)	NO
Facility has received Notices of Violations (RCRIS/VIOL)	NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative actions (RAATS)	NO
Facility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)	NO
Facility handles PCBs (PADS)	NO
Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)	ŇO
Facility manages registered aboveground storage tanks (AST)	NO
Facility manages registered underground storage tanks (UST)	NO
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents (LUST)	NO
Facility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)	NO
Facility has reported hazardous material incidents to DOT (HMIRS)	NO
WASTE DISPOSAL Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL)	NO
Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)	YES - p4 (NFRAP)
Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)	NO
Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)	NO
Facility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)	NO
MULTIMEDIA Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)	NO
Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)	NO
Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals on the TSCA list (TSCA)	NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA or EPCRA (FTTS)	NO
Facility is listed in EPA's index system (FINDS)	NO
Facility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)	NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY Facility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP	NO
TOTAL (YES)	1

#### WASTE DISPOSAL

#### DATABASE: No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS/NFRAP)

WAIKAPU DUMP-MAUI COUNTY DUMP CENTRAL MAUI KAHULUI, HI 96732 EDR ID #1003879111

CERC-NFRAP Name:	WAIKAPU DUMP-MAUI COUNTY DUMP CENTRAL MAUI KAHULUI, HI 96732 MAUI County		
Congressional Dist:	Not reported	RCRA Facility:	Not reported
IFMS ID:	Not reported	SMSA Num:	Not reported
USGS Hydro Unit:	20020000	Federal Facility:	Not a Federal Facility
Non NPL Status:	NFRAP		
NPL Update Num: Fed Haz Waste:	Not Reported No	Federal Register Date: Site Incident:	Not Reported Not reported
EPA-ID:	HID050340843		
EPA Region:	Region 9 r9cerc01.r09tok.epa.gov 204.47.91.37 75 Hawthorne St. 94		
NPL Status:	Not on the NPL	Ownership Status:	Unknown
Classification: Site Description:	Not Reported Not Reported		
ENFORCEMENT ACTI	VITY		
Action Type: Action Anomaly: Planning Status: Priority Level: Operable Unit: Urgency: Actual Start Date: Actual Complete Date: Primary Responsibility:	DISCOVERY Not reported Not reported SITEWIDE Not reported Not reported 19791101 EPA Fund-Financed		
Action Type: Action Anomaly: Planning Status: Priority Level: Operable Unit: Urgency: Actual Start Date: Actual Complete Date: Primary Responsibility:	ARCHIVE SITE Not reported Not reported SITEWIDE Not reported Not reported 19850101 EPA In-House		
Action Type: Action Anomaly: Planning Status: Priority Level: Operable Unit: Urgency: Actual Start Date: Actual Complete Date: Primary Responsibility:	PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Not reported Not reported NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action Planned SITEWIDE Not reported 19841001 19850101 State, Fund Financed		

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement of the ASTM standard.

#### WASTE MANAGEMENT

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

Source: EPA Telephone: 800-424-9346

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDEs treat store, or dispose of the waste TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2004 Database Release Frequency: Varies

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004

BRS: Biennial Reporting System Source: EPA/NTIS Telephone: 800-424-9346

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG) and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2001 Database Release Frequency: Biennially

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/14/2004

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

ALS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-4104 RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to update the information contained because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/07/2004

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report Source: EPA Telephone: 800-424-9346 CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2004 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/07/2004

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-3887

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2003 Database Release Frequency: Annually

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/10/2004

...Continued...

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission Telephone: 301-415-7169 MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains sites which possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.	s a list of approximately 8,100 NRC licensing requirements.
Date of Government Version: 01/15/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/05/2004
HI UST: Underground Storage Tank Database Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4228 Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subt and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department the UST program. Available information varies by state program.	title I of the Resource Conservation ent responsible for administering
Date of Government Version: 08/01/2003 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/28/2004
HI LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4228 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records cont underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records varies by state.	tain an inventory of reported leaking and the information stored
Date of Government Version: 08/01/2003 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/28/2004
ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard Telephone: 202-260-2342 Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores info oil and hazardous substances.	ormation on reported releases of
Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003 Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/26/2004
<ul> <li>HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System Source: U.S. Department of Transportation</li> <li>Telephone: 202-366-4555</li> <li>Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous to DOT.</li> </ul>	s material spill incidents reported
Date of Government Version: 12/18/2003 Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/19/2004
WASTE DISPOSAL	
<ul> <li>NPL: National Priority List Source: EPA</li> <li>Telephone: Not reported National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encomy such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundarie Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices.</li> </ul>	d identifies over 1,200 sites pass relatively large areas. As s produced by EPA's Environmental
Date of Government Version: 01/29/2004 Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/2004 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually	Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/2004 Elapsed ASTM Days: 21 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2004
PROPOSED NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites Source: EPA Telephone: Not reported	
Date of Government Version: 01/07/2004 Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/2004 Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually	Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/2004 Elapsed ASTM Days: 21 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2004

Report# Prepared for / May 11, 2004 Page# 6 of 10

...Continued...

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions Source: EPA

Source: EPA Telephone: Not reported The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2004 Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/2004 Elapsed ASTM Days: 21 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2004

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System Source: EPA Telephone: 703-413-0223

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004 Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/22/2004 Elapsed ASTM Days: 11 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2004

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these neurophics and here were then the interior and action of the redevelopment of these neurophics. of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004

Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/02/1994 Elapsed ASTM Days: 56 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2004

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Date Made Active at EDR: 03/30/1994 Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HI SHWS:

HI\_SWF/LF: Permitted Landfills in the State of Hawaii

Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4245 Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtille D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites,

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2003 Database Release Frequency: Varies

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/26/2004

...Continued...

#### MULTIMEDIA

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System Source: EPA Telephone: 202-566-0250 Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313. Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2004 Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004 SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-5008 Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year. Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/19/2004 Database Release Frequency: Annually TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act Source: EPA Telephone: 202-260-5521 Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site. Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2004 Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/07/2004 FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances Telephone: 202-564-2501 FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis. Date of Government Version: 01/30/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004 FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-2501 Date of Government Version: 01/21/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004 FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report Source: EPA Telephone: Not reported elephone: Not reported Facility index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System). Date of Government Version: 04/08/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/05/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Report# Prepared for / May 11, 2004 Page# 8 of 10

...Continued...

HI SPILLS: Release Notifications Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249 Releases of hazardous substances to the environment re Emergency Response since 1988.	eported to the Office of Hazard Evaluation and
Date of Government Version: 09/01/2000	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2004
Database Release Frequency: Varies	Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004
HI BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249	
Date of Government Version: 10/10/2003	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2004
Database Release Frequency: Varies	Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004
HI VCP: Voluntary Response Program Sites Source: Department of Health Telephone: 808-586-4249	
Date of Government Version: 10/10/2003	Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2004
Database Release Frequency: Varies	Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/21/2004
GA SPILLS: Spills Information Source: Department of Natural Resources Telephone: 404-656-6905 Oil or Hazardous Material Spills or Releases.	
Date of Government Version: 02/11/2004	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2004
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly	Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/26/2004
GA HIST LF:	
<ul> <li>GA NON-HSI: Non-Hazardous Site Inventory</li></ul>	Perty listings that have reported contamination
Source: Rindt-McDuff Associates, Inc. <li>Telephone: Not reported</li> <li>This list was obtained by EDR in 1998 and contains prop</li>	Response Act (HSRA). These sites were not
of soil or groundwater under the Georgia Hazardous Site	tory or HSI) because their hazard evaluation
placed on the Georgia Priority list (Hazardous Site Inven	r sites posing an imminent threat to health
scores did not exceed the threshold levels established fo	f Associates - the database information has been
or the environment. Disclaimer provided by Rindt-McDuff	her entitles. While reasonable steps have been
obtained from publicly available sources produced by oth	guarantee the accuracy of the data. No claim
taken to insure the accuracy of the data, RMA does not of	This data does not constitute a legal opinion.
is made for the actual existence of pollution at any site. T <li>Date of Government Version: 01/20/2004</li>	Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2004
Database Release Frequency: Annually	Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/05/2004
Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence	and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively
to EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. (C) Copyright 1993 Real f	Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the
types of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact yo	ur EDR customer service representative.

#### Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal opinion.

...Continued...

#### POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties Source: EPA Telephone: 202-564-6064 A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

> Date of Government Version: 04/22/2004 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2004 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/05/2004

# CARLSMITH BALL LLP

#### A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP

ONE MAIN PLAZA, SUTTE 410 2200 Main Stigget, P.O. Box 1086 Wailuku, Maui, Hawait 96793-1086 Telephone 808 242,4535 Fax 808 244 4974 WWW CARLSMITH COM

#### FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR OBVIOUS FROM THE NATURE OF THE TRANSMITTAL, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED BELOW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRUCTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR OR ARE NOT SURE WHETHER IT IS PRIVILEGED, PLEASE IMMÉDIATELY NOTIFY US BY COLLECT TELEPHONE AND RELIVEN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE IO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE AT OUR EXPENSE THANK YOU

DATE: April 20, 2004

TÓ:	Name	Fax No.	Phone No.
Joe @Vuich		249-2778	

FROM: Tom C. Leuteneker

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 2

CASE NAME: Emmanuel Lutheran Church CASE NUMBER:

ORIGINAL/COPY WILL BE MAILED

ORIGINAL/COPY WILL NOT BE MAILED

**MESSAGE:** Attached is list showing chemicals and fertilizers that may have been used on TMK 3-5-02:01.



April 15, 2004

To: Tom Leuteneker, via fax From: Clayton Suzuki Subject: Tax Map Key: 3-5-02:01

The following chemicals may have been used during the cultivation of sugarcane on Tax Man Kev: 3-5-02:01 in Waikapu.

# **Appendix C:**

# Qualifications of Environmental Professionals



# STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

for

Joseph W. Beaulieu, B.A.

Company Position	tion Environmental Technician			
Responsibilities and Duties:	<ul> <li>Phase I &amp; II Environmental Site Assessments/Investigations</li> <li>Phase III Environmental Remediation Projects</li> <li>Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closures</li> <li>Erosion Control Management</li> <li>Indoor Air Quality Investigations</li> <li>Erosion Control Plan (BMP) Development</li> <li>Hazardous/Regulated Waste Management</li> </ul>			
Experience:	<ul> <li>Environmental Site Assessments</li> <li>Disaster Preparedness drills - GIS</li> <li>Cartographer – American Automobile Association</li> <li>14 years with the State of New York Mapping and GIS program</li> </ul>			
Training & Education	<ul> <li>Bachelor of Arts, Environmental Science and Geography (double major), Planning (minor), Mapping Science (minor), Plattsburgh State University College, Plattsburgh, New York. 1986</li> <li>GIS Graduate course work, State University at Albany, New York</li> <li>GPS training</li> </ul>			

Rev. 7-03



## STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

for

Joffron F K  $\sigma$ - 7-

	Seffrey E. Kermode, B.A., B. Tech.
Company Position	Vice President / Environmental Projects Manager
Responsibilities and Duties:	<ul> <li>Phase I &amp; II Environmental Site Assessments/Investigations</li> <li>Phase III Remediation Projects</li> <li>Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closures</li> <li>Asbestos Inspections, Air Monitoring and Supervision of Removal</li> <li>Lead-Based Paint Inspections, Risk Assessments and Supervision of Removal</li> <li>Indoor Air Quality Investigations and Mold Remediation Project Management</li> <li>Erosion Control Plan (BMP) Development</li> <li>Site Safety Officer for Sampling/Remediation Projects</li> </ul>
Experience:	<ul> <li>Soil and Groundwater Investigations/Remediation</li> <li>UST Removal and Closure</li> <li>Hazardous Materials Management</li> <li>Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Projects (Inspections, Monitoring, Removal)</li> <li>Air Quality Sampling for Particulate and Microbiological Contaminants</li> <li>Wetland Delineation</li> <li>Erosion Control and Pollution Prevention Planning and Implementation for Large Scale Construction Projects</li> <li>Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permitting</li> <li>Environmental Report Writing and Compilation</li> <li>Conducted On-Site Oil Spill Response Training Courses, Assessed Clients' Response Preparedness, and Assisted in the Development of Oil Spill Contingency Plans</li> <li>Oil Spill Clean-Up Operations</li> <li>Pelagic and Coastal Fisheries Research as a Scientific Observer</li> </ul>
Training & Education	<ul> <li>Bachelor of Technology, Environmental Engineering, B.C.I.T. Burnaby, B.C., 1999</li> <li>Bachelor of Arts, Geography, University of B.C., Vancouver, Canada, 1989</li> <li>AHERA (Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act) Inspector for Asbestos, US EPA Certified</li> <li>AHERA Asbestos Contractor Supervisor, US EPA Certified</li> <li>AHERA Project Monitor for Asbestos, US EPA Certified</li> <li>OSHA HAZWOPER Certification (40 Hr)</li> <li>On-Scene Incident Commander Certification (24 Hr), US EPA Certified</li> <li>Lead-Based Paint Inspector, US EPA Certified</li> <li>Lead-Based Paint Risk Assessor, US EPA Certified</li> <li>Lead-Based Paint Contractor Supervisor, US EPA Certified</li> </ul>

Rev. 6-03 ESS (

> Maui (Main) Office: 1498 Lower Main Street, Suite C, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 • (808) 249-2777 Phone (808) 249-2778 Fax Oahu Office: Hanua Industrial Complex, 91-110 Hanua Street, Unit 317, Kapolei, Oahu, Hawaii 96707 (808) 682-1611 Phone • (808) 682-1616 Fax • Inter-Island: (800) 572-1165 • www.vuichenvironmental.com



## JOHN S. VUICH President & CEO

## STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS:

#### M. S. Geological Engineering, University of Arizona B. S. Geological Engineering, University of Arizona Registered Geologist (California) Registered Environmental Assessor (California) Certified Environmental Manager (Nevada)

#### AREAS OF EXPERTISE

ENVIRONMENTAL

- ▼ Site Assessments, Phase I, II, III Investigations
  - ▼ Underground Storage Tank Closure
  - Asbestos Inspection and Monitoring, Management Planning, and Abatement Project Design and Removal
  - ✓ Lead-Containing Paint Surveys and Inspections, and Disturbance Design and Removal
  - Site Characterization for Remedial Investigations
  - ▼ Facility Operation Compliance Audits-ISO 14000 Audits
  - ✓ Soils/Groundwater Remediation
  - ✓ Hazardous Waste Management
  - ▼ Risk Assessment Investigations
  - ▼ RCRA Compliance and Closure Projects
  - Expert Witness/Litigation Support
  - ▼ Industrial Hygiene Qualified/Competent Person
  - Mold/Fungi Sampling, Remediation and Abatement Design and Removal

#### GEOLOGICAL

- Hydrogeology
- ▼ Geologic Hazards Analysis
- ▼ Landuse Planning
- ▼ Subsurface Excavations and Drilling Investigations and Sampling

#### MANAGEMENT

- ▼ Program Director Project Management
- ✓ Client Agency Liaison
- ▼ Field Supervision Administrative Supervisor

Rev. 6/03

<u>Maui (Main) Office:</u> 1498 Lower Main Street, Suite C, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 € (808) 249-2777 Phone (808) 249-2778 Fax <u>Oahu Office:</u> Hanua Industrial Complex, 91-110 Hanua Street, Unit 317, Kapolei, Oahu, Hawaii 96707 (808) 682-1611 Phone € (808) 682-1616 Fax € <u>Inter-Island:</u> (800) 572-1165 € www.vuichenvironmental.com

#### <u>RELEVANT EXPERIENCE</u>

#### Owner-President • Vuich Environmental Consultants, Inc.

### Wailuku, Maui, and Honolulu, Oahu • (March, 1994 - Present)

Consulting services and project management for Abatement / Remediation Projects property transfers, sampling and site characterization plans, hazardous and toxic waste management, underground storage tanks, regulatory compliance, landfill sites, site remediation and closure plans, permit applications, litigation support, feasibility planning and contingency and emergency response plans.

#### Director • CEO Haztech Enviro-Systems

#### Tucson, AZ • July 1988 - February 1994)

Founder of professional environmental engineering and geological consulting firm. Services included site assessments, site contamination characterizations, facility audits, RCRA closure investigations and hazardous/regulated waste management, remediation projects, and asbestos surveys. Prepared regulatory documentation and permitting for Federal, State and local regulatory agencies on all projects. Supervised professional, technical, sales and administrative/clerical staff.

#### Project Engineer • Hazchem Environmental Services

#### Tucson, AZ • March 1987 - June 1988

Performed and supervised RCRA remedial projects and waste management projects.

#### Independent Consultant Geologist

#### Laguna Hills, CA and Tucson, AZ • 1982 - 1987

Conducted geological investigations in western United States and Mexico. Performed geochemical sampling and geologic mapping. Prepared technical reports for clients and regulatory agencies.

#### Environmental/Geotechnical Section Supervisor • TRW: Systems Engineering

#### Redondo Beach, CA • 1978 - 1981

Directed environmental project management for Department of Defense and Department of Energy related projects in Western U.S. Project, including site selection, planning and environmental impact statements. Supervised staff consisting of geologists and environmental scientists.

#### Assistant Geologist • Arizona Geological Survey

#### Tucson, AZ • 1972-1978

Participated in environmental impact studies, geologic hazards analysis, landuse planning. Author of several landuse planning technical publications.

#### Project Geologist and Staff Geologist • Various Geological Consulting & Mining Companies Southwestern United States • 1968-1972

Performed geochemical sampling, subsurface investigations including drilling, mineral property valuation and geologic mapping. Prepared geologic reports and maps.

Rev. 6/03

<u>Maui (Main) Office:</u> 1498 Lower Main Street, Suite C, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 € (808) 249-2777 Phone (808) 249-2778 Fax <u>Oahu Office:</u> Hanua Industrial Complex, 91-110 Hanua Street, Unit 317, Kapolei, Oahu, Hawaii 96707 (808) 682-1611 Phone € (808) 682-1616 Fax € <u>Inter-Island:</u> (800) 572-1165 € www.vuichenvironmental.com

#### **OTHER CERTIFICATIONS, TRAINING AND SECURITY CLEARANCES**

- ▼ Asbestos & Demolition Contractor (C-19, C-24) HI LIC #21212
- ▼ Certified Hazardous Materials First Responder, FEMA and Arizona Division of Emergency Services.
- ▼ OSHA Hazmat Worker and Supervisor
- ▼ Accredited Asbestos Building Inspector, Asbestos Contractor/Supervisor, Project Monitor, and Asbestos Abatement Project Designer.
- ▼ Accredited Lead Inspector and Lead Contractor Supervisor
- ▼ Continuing Education in Hazardous Materials Management, Environmental Studies and Environmental Regulations: 628 Classroom Hours since 1987 - Arizona State University, Tempe, AZ, Pima Community College, Tucson, AZ., & The Environmental Training Center Tucson, AZ.
- ▼ Security Clearance: Department of Defense, **TOP SECRET** (1980)
- ▼ Licensed Private Pilot 1400 Hours, Single Engine, Land

Rev. 6/03

# **Appendix D:**

# **Acronyms and Abbreviations**

Abbreviation	Definition					
AST	Aboveground Storage Tank					
AHERA	(Federal) Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act					
ASTM	American Society for Testing and Materials					
BACT	Best Available Control Technology					
BLM	Bureau of Land Management					
BTEX	Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes					
CAA	Clean Air Act: Regulates Air Quality					
CAMU	Corrective Action management Unit					
CERCLA	Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act: Federal Superfund for					
	Cleanup of Environmental Contamination (1980, 1986)					
	Canditianally Exampt SOCy Upperdays Wests Consistentians they 100 hours					
	Conditionally Exempt SQG: Hazardous Waste Generator less than 100 kg/mo.					
	Composite Liquid Moste Sempler					
COLIWASA	Composite Liquid Waste Sampler					
	Childroiddolocaiddin					
CIVIO	Closp Water Act: Populates Water Quality (1072, 1097)					
CZMA	Clear Water Act. Regulates Water Quality (1972, 1987)					
	Department of Land and Natural Resources					
DOT	Department of Transportation: Administers bazardaus Wests Containers Marking Labeling					
501	Placarding and Transportation Procedures					
DOH	Department Of Health (State Of Hawaii)					
DRASTIC	EPA Standardized System for Evaluating Groundwater Pollution Potential Using Hydrogeologic					
· · · · ·	Settings.					
EIS	Environmental Impact Statement					
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency: Administers CERCLA, RCRA and SARA					
FID	Flame Ionization Detector					
FIFRA	Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act: Regulates Pesticides (1972, 1988)					
FSP	Field Sampling Plan					
FWPCA	Federal Water Pollution Control Act					
HAP	Hazardous Air Pollutant					
HCS	(OSHA) Hazard Communication Standard					
HSWA	(Federal) Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984					
LEL	Lower Explosive Limit					
LQG	Large Quantity Generators; Hazardous Waste Generator in Excess of 100 kg/mo.					
LUST	Leaking Underground Storage Tank.					
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level					
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal					
MSDS	Material Safety Data Sheets: Hazard Information Required for Chemical Substances by OSHA					
NAAQS	National Ambient Air Quality Standards					
	National Environmental Policy Act					
NESHAP	National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Under CAA Regulations)					
NPDES	National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System					
NPL	National Priorities List					
	Operating and Maintenance					
USHA	Occupational Safety and Health Act: Established Hazard Communication Program and Employee					
OVA	Organic Vapor Analyzer					
PCB	Polychlorinated Biphenyls: Toxic Substance Used in Electric-Device Cooling					
PCi/I	Picocuries Per Liter					
PEL	Permissible Airborne Exposure Level					
PID	Photoionization Detector					
POTW	Publicly Owned Treatment Works					

ppb	parts per billion				
ppm	parts per million				
PWP	Project Work Plan				
PRPs	Potentially Responsible Parties				
QA/QC	Quality Assurance/Quality Control				
QAPP	Quality Assurance Project Plan				
RBCA	Risk Based Corrective Action and Decision-Making at Sites with Contaminated Soil and				
	Groundwater. (Hawaii DOH)				
RCRA	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Federal Hazardous Waste Management Law.				
	Regulates Waste Generation, Transportation, Treatment, Storage or Disposal Sites (1976, 1984)				
RQ	Reportable Quantity				
RUST	Registry of Underground Storage Tanks				
SAP	Sampling & Analysis Plan				
SARA	Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act: Amends CERCLA and includes Community				
	Right to Know Law. Requires facilities report their chemical inventories and emissions (1986).				
SDWA	Safe Drinking Water Act: Establishes maximum contaminant levels for drinking water (1974, 1986).				
SHSP	Site Health & Safety Plan				
SIC	Standard Industrial Classification				
SIP	State implementation plan				
SPCC	Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure				
SQG	Small Quantity Generator: Hazardous Waste Generator between 100-1000 kg/mo.				
TCLP	I oxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure: A toxicity test for certain substances declared				
TBAI/	hazardous by the EPA.				
	(Hawaii ) Tax Map Key				
	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons				
	Inreshold Planning Quantity				
ISCA	Toxic Substances Control Act: Regulates PCBs in electrical devices and chromium in evaporative				
TOD	Cooling towers, asbestos in schools. (1976)				
	I realment, Storage, and Disposal				
	Upper Explosive Limit				
	Underground Injection Control				
0000	Underground Sterenz Tarly				
	Velatila Oreania Analyza				
	Volatile Organic Analyses				
VUC Minimal Minau	Volatile Organic Compound: EPA listed toxic or carcinogenic organic substances.				
winninal, winor	beenved footures. 2) Insignificant when compared to remark the remarked				
Significant	action levels or when compared to background and/or baceline acceptance levels, guideline				
orginitant	3) Any potential effect or impact attributed to the subject factor may be conditions of the local environment.				
	source among a number of potentially responsible factors. A) Any notantial effect move not be				
	measurable or detected by current technology, 5) Education, experience, and background of the				
	investigator were utilized to conclude the situation or condition as trifle.				

# Appendix D Archaeological Field Report

3

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SERVICES HAWAII, LLC., 16 S. Market St. Ste. G; Wailuku, HI; 96793 Ph.808-244-2012; Fx. 808-244-9592

11 May 04

------

Mr. Richard Sudheimer Mr. Dick Drayson Mr. Nathan Kwee C/o Mr. Tom Leuteneker Carlsmith Ball LLP One Main Plaza Ste 400 Wailuku, Hi 96793

Subject: Post Field Summary Letter During Due Diligence at Wailuku Agribusiness, TMK 3-5-02: 01 pors.

Dear Sirs:

Per your request. Archaeological Services Hawaii, LLC., conducted a pedestrian survey with subsurface backhoe testing within 50 acres at the above referenced project area (Figure 1). The work was performed from 5-7 May 04 by Mr. Paul Titchenal (M.A.), and supervisor Ms. Diane Guerriero (B.A.), under the overall direction of Ms. Lisa Rotunno-Hazuka (B.A.) and Mr. Jeffrey Pantaleo (M.A.). A total of 25 backhoe trenches were selectively placed in areas that contained no active farming. No subsurface cultural remains were recovered in any of the trenches, however one surface site, the Kama Ditch, was identified. The ditch is from the historic period sugar cane era and consists of a concrete line ditch that is oriented north-south.

The project area is located between Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road within a highly sensitive area for traditional Native Hawaiian sites. The Wailale/Lower Main corridor from Kahului Harbor to Waiko Road, has contained numerous sand dune burials, habitation layers as well as some clay pit burials. Thus, the parcels within the project area had the potential to contain significant subsurface sites; unfortunately the project area has been heavily impacted by compounded surface disturbances from sugar cane, sand mining and farming tenements, and as such, contains little of its original landscape. Due to these compounded disturbances, the likelihood of recovering intact pre-Contact deposits was minimal.

Details of the parcels conditions, the findings of the archaeological investigation, and recommendations are presented below.

Page 2 of 2 11 May 04 Leuteneker

#### **Project Area**

The project area consists of two adjoining 25-acre parcels within a portion of Wailuku Agribusiness landholdings at TMK 3-5-02: 01 pors in Wailuku *ahupua* 'a and District, in the isthmus of Maui. The parcels are bounded by Honoapiilani Highway to the northwest, Waiale Road to the southeast and the proposed retention basin along Kuikahi Avenue to the north. A sewer easement and the Kama ditch run north-south within the central portions of the project area (See Figure 1). The parcel closest to the northern boundary is owned by Emmanuel Lutheran Church and contains numerous individual farm plots with bananas, papayas and sweet potatoes. The southern parcel owned by Valley Isle Fellowship consists of bananas, sweet potatoes, and fallow sugar cane and a sod farm. Both parcels have undergone substantial surface disturbances, where most of the sand dune has been removed. An elongate portion (approximately one-third of the project area) between the sewer line easement and the Kama ditch consisted of a thick deposit of alluvial sand (highlighted in yellow). The remaining two-thirds of the parcel contained a cobbly, silt along Honoapiilani Highway, and a silty sand along Waiale Road. Again, all areas were tested by backhoe trenching, were no subsurface cultural deposits were identified.

#### Results

A total of 25 backhoe test trenches were executed within the two parcels in areas that would not disrupt active farming (See attached Table I). Trenches 1-6, 15,16 and 23-25 were excavated within the northern parcel, and trenches 7-14 and, 17-22 were excavated within the southern parcel. Trenching was not conducted within the extreme central portion of the project area, due to dense active farming.

The trenches were oriented either north-south or east-west and averaged 6.0 meters in length by 2.0 meters in depth. No subsurface cultural deposits or features were identified within the trenches. In general, a three layer stratigraphic sequence was identified within the trenches, where Layer I was usually disturbed at least 2.0 ft. below the surface.

The pedestrian survey, coupled with the test excavations results, exemplified that the project area has been severely altered in historic times.

#### Discussion

The project area, located within the isthmus of Maui, would have contained high knolls and ridges and undulating inland sand dunes in the past. Traditionally, Native Hawaiian habitation sites and burial grounds have been documented within this type of landscape. The project area, though located within the isthmus, has undergone a substantial amount of clearing, grubbing and grading, resulting in the removal of the former sand dune ridge system (recall sand was present at the surface in the elongate portion and continues to a depth of 9.0 ft. below the surface). Due to these disturbances, the potential for identifying subsurface features consisting of burials has been reduced.

#### Recommendation

For the project area, no further archaeological testing is warranted, however archaeological monitoring is recommended during all construction related activities. Archaeological monitoring is the standard protocol in areas with the potential for subsurface sites (even though the probability of subsurface features has been reduced, the potential does exist). Monitoring is currently being conducted within adjoining parcels to the project area (Wailuku Agribusiness, Kehalani off sites, Hawaiian Cement, Waiko Baseyard LLC, Consolidated Baseyard LLC, Ameron and Maui Lani).

The testing conducted to date is intended to fulfill the requirements for an Inventory Survey under the guidelines set forth in Chapter 13-276, Hawaii Administrative Rules, Rules Governing Standards for Inventory Surveys and Reports. The testing and other pertinent data will be presented in an Inventory Survey report which will be submitted to the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for their review.

Thank you very much for giving ASH the opportunity to conduct work in this area, if you should have any questions and or comments, please do not hesitate to call me. The Inventory Survey Report shall be submitted within 60 days to SHPD.

Respectfully, Lisá Rotunno-Hazu

Consulting Archaeologist



#### STRATIGRAPHIC SUMMARY TABLE

TRENCH (TR)	LOCATION	ORIENT.	DIMENSION	STRATIGRAPHY	CIALUE VIA
	Locates in the extreme northwest portion of project area. East of Honoadilani Honway	80 / 280 Az	6.6 m (L) x .80 cm (W) x 1 5 m (m)	Layer I - Fine, Sit, Jark Brown, (10YR3/3), agricultur layer. Layer II - Very Fine, Sitt, Dark Greyish Brow (10YR 3/2); Layer & - Fine, Sitt, Dark Greyish Brow (10YR 3/2); Calinvial deposited with water attector pebbles, coboles and small boulders	Ptevious surface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming tevel surface area North Profile. No cultural remains identified
2	South of TR 4 East of Hondepilten Highway	i 90 / 270 Az	7 m (L) x 80 m (W x1 5 m (-f)	Layer I - Fine, Sitt; Dark Brown, (19YR3/3); agricultur. Jayer Layer H - Very Fine, Sitt; Dark Grayish Brow (19YR 3/2) with gravel inclusions; Layer III - Fine, Si Dark Grayish Brow. (19YR 3/2), colluviral deposit will water affected pebbles and cobbies.	al Previous surface disturbance with past ano t; present agriculture farming. On level surface area b East Profile No cultural remains identified
3	Southeast of TR 2 and TR.1 East of Honepillani Highway.	707250 Az.	5 m (i.) x .80m (W) x 1.4 m (H)	Layer I - Fine, Silt, Dark Brown, (10YR3/3), sgricultura layer. Layer II - Very Fine, Silt, Dark Grayish Brow (10YR 3/2); Layer III - Fine, Silt; Dark Grayish Brow (10YR 3/2); graveliy	Il Previous surface disturbance with past and present agnoulture terming. On slight slope towards east. Noth Proble. No cvitural remains identified.
4	East of TR. 3. East of Honapillan rlighway and west of exisiting sugar cane hauling road	80 / 260 Az	62m(2)x80m (W)x1.3-16m (H)	Layer I - Fine. Sitt; with send inclusions, Dark Brow. to Dark Yellowish Brown (1DYR 3/3-3/4); agricultura layer, Layer II - Fine, Sitt; Dark Brown (1DYR 3/3).	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming. On level surface area South Profile. No outwar remains identified
5	Located in the extreme northeast portian of the project area. North of TR. 4 and east of TR-6	70/250 Az	8 m (L) x .80 m (W) x 1.5 m (H)	Same as TR-4 without sand inclusions identified in TF 4 Layer I	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture forming. On level surface area. North Profile. No cultural remains identified
6	Located along the northern project area boundary, west of TR-5 and east of TR-1	90 / 270 Az.	4 8 m (L) x .80 cm (W) x 1.6 (H)	Same as TR-3	Previous sufface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming. On slight slope towards east. South Profile. No cultural remains identified. No cultural remains lagnthisd
7	Located in the extreme southern portion of project area. East of Honoapillam Highwayand adjecent to' east of the exisiting sevenine easement	100 / 280 Az	5.5 m (L) x.80 cm (₩) x 1.4 (H)	Layer I - Fine, Silt; with sand inclusions, Dark Brown to Dark Yellowish Brown (10YR 3/3-3/4); agricultura fayer, Layer V - Fine, Silt, with sand and grave inclusion, river bed inclusions noted in North and South Profiles, Dark Brown (10YR 3/3), Layer fit Fine, Silt Dark Brown to Dark Yellowish Brown (10YR 3/3-3/4).	Previous surface disturbance with past sand rening activities and agriculture farming. Historic debris noted within area. Lever surface area. South Profile. No cultural remains identified
ß	Located in the extreme southeastein portion of project area. East of Honoasiliani Highway and TR-7	80 / 240 ' AZ	5.5 m (L)x 83 cm m (W) x 1.5 m (H)	Layer I - Fine, SW, with sand inclusions, Dark Brown to Dark Yelowish Brown (10VR 3/3-3/4), agricultural layer Layer I - Fine, Silt, Dark Brown (10VR 3/3), Layer II same as Layer II with many water affected and sub-angular cobbles and pebbles.	Level ground surface. North Profile. No cultural remains identified.
9	North of TR 8 and west of sugar cane hauling road	90/270 Az.	6 m (L) x .80 cm (W) x 1.5 m (H)	Layer I - mottled Silt; with sand inclusions, Brown (7.5 3(2); agricultural layer. Layer L - remnant Aeolian Sanc; (10YR 5/4), Yellowish Brown, Layer II / III- Transitiona: Layer, Sandy Silt; Brown (10YR 5/3), Layer III - Silt; Dark Brown (10YR 3/3.	Level ground surface in open failow field of sweet potatoes. South Profile No cultural femains identified
10	West of 19. 9. Adjacent to, east of the existing sewerline easement	180 / 360 Az	8 ო (L) x .80cm. (W) x 1 5 m (H)	Layer I - Mottled Silty Sand, Very Dark Grayish Brown, (10YR 3:2) with charceol flecks. Layer II - Sand Sit, Brown to Dark Brown (10YR 5/3-4/3) ; Layer III - Aeolian SandSilt Vry Drk Graysh Brwn (10YR 9/2); Layer IV - Very Fine Grain Sand Pale Brwn (10YR 6/3), Layer V - BOE- Coarse Sand Light Brwn Gray(10YR 6/2).	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming. West Profee No cultural remains identified
11	East of TR, 10. Adjacent to , east of the existing severifie easement	180 / 380 ( Az	3 m (L) x .80cm (W) x 1.5 (H)	Layul I - Silly Loam; Very Dark Gravish Brown (10YR 323, Layer II - Silt, Oark Brown, (10YR 3/3); Layer III - Sill; Dark Brown (10YR 3/3)	Previous surface disturbance with past and present agriculture farming. Level ground surface area. South Profile, No cultural temains identified

#### STRATIGRAPHIC SUMMARY TABLE

TRENCH (TR)	LOCATION	ORIENT.	DIMENSION	STRATIGRAPHY	COURENTS
		918 EITT	PRINCIPAL		COMPLEXIS
*7	Loosted in the extreme southeast partion of project area – Adjacent to east of, Honapillani Highway	110 / 290 Az	6 m (L) x .80om (M) x 1.8 (H)	Leyer I - Sitty Loarn; Very Dark Greyish Brown (10YA 3/2); Layer II - Sitt: Dark Brown, (10YR 3/3); Layer III Sitt; Dark Brown (10YR 3/3), with many water affected basalt cobbles and pebbles	Evel ground surface area on upper stope. North Previous surface disturbance with past agricultural farming North Profile. No cultural remains identified
13	North of TR 12. Adjacent to; east of Honoapikani Highway	100 / 280 Az	(€\$\$m(L)x80cm (₩)x1.8(H)	Same as TR + 12	Level ground sufface area on upper slope North Previous surface disturbance with cast agricultural farming East Profile. No cultural remains identified
14	North of TR 13. Adjacent to east of, Honoadillant Highway	100 / 280 Az.	5 m (L) x .60 cm (W) x 1.7 m (H)	Same as TR - 12, and 13	Level ground surface area on upper slope North Previous surface disturbance with past agricultural farming. North Profile. No cultural remains idensified.
-5	North of TR. 14. Adjacent to, east of, Horoapli <sup>s</sup> ari Highway	100 / 28D Az	6 m (L) x .80cm (W) x 2 m (H)	Some as TR - 12, 13, 14	Level ground surface area on upper stope North Provious surface disturbance with past agricultural farming. East Profile. No outruiar remains identified
16	North of TR 15 Adjacent to, east of, Horoapelani Highway	180 / 360 Az.	5 m (L) x 80cm (W) x 1 მ ო (H)	Same 46 TR - 12, 13, 34 and 15	Level ground surface area on upper slope. North Previous surface disturbance with past agriculturat farming. Profile. No cultura: remains Mantified
17	West of TR 10 Adjacerd to, west of, the sewalline easement and east Honcapillan: Highway,	170 / 350 Az	6 m (L) x .60 cm (W) x 1.7 m (H)	Layer I - Silly Sand, Grayish Brown (10YR 3/4); Layer II - Aeolian Sand, Yellowish Brown (10YR 5/0); Layer II - Silt, Very Dark Brown	On slope surface area, below a field of agricultural ferming of sweet oxiatoes. East Profile.No cultural remains identified
18	South of "R 17 and east of TR 7 Adjecant to; east of, Honoapillani Highway and the oxisiting sewerline	180 / 380 Az	5 m (L) x .80 m (W) x 1 8 m (H)	Same as TR • 17 with the exception of a disturbed sand layer below Layer I	On stope surface area. East Profile. No cultural remains identified
•9	West of TR-18 and east of TR+12. Adjacent to least of the Kama Ditch.	180 / 360 Az	5 m (L) x .80cm (VV) x 2.2 m (H)	Same as TR - 18	Level ground surface on farm access road along upper slope. East Profile No cultural remains identified
20	North of TR: 19, Adjacent to; east of the Kema Ditch.	180 / 360 Az.	5 6 m (L) x.80 cm (W) x 2.8 m (H)	Same as TR + 18 and 19	On slope surface area along upper slope West Profile No cultural remains identified
21	East of 22 Adjacent to, West of the sewerline easement.	120 / 300 Az	5.5 m (L) x 1.6 m (W) x 2.5 m (H)	Same as TR - 18, 19 and 20	Level ground surface. West Profile. No cutural remains identified.
72	West of TR 21 Adjacent to, east of the Xema Ditch.	90 / 270 • Az.	6 m (L) x .80 cm (W) x 2.5 m (H)	Samo as TR + 18 thru 21	Level ground surface. East Profile. No cultural remains iden;it/ed
23	North of TR. 21 Adjacent to; wes; of the sewerline easement	90 / 270 Az	6.5 m (L) x 80 cm ⟨W) x 3.5 m (H)	Same as TR - 18 thn, 22	Level ground surface East Profile No culturel remains identified.
24	Norhtwest of TR 23 Placed in an open unplanted agricultural field West of existing sewerline easement	160 / 360 Az	4 m (L) x 2 m (W) x 2 m (H)	Samo ps TR - 4 and 5	Level ground surface. West Profile. No outbrail remains identified
25	East of TR 24 Adjacent to: east of existing sewerline easement Placed in a tailow sweet polatoe held.	90 / 270 Az	4.8 m (L) x 1.2 m (W) x 1 9 m (H)	Same as TR - 4 and 5	Level ground surface. North / northwest Profee. No cultural remains identified

# Appendix E Traffic Impact Analysis Report

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS REPORT FOR

# EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL

IN WAIKAPU, MAUI, HAWAII

# FINAL REPORT

Prepared For

#### **CHRIS HART & PARTNERS, INC.**

1955 Main Street, Suite 200 Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96753

Prepared By

Phillip Rowell and Associates 47-273 'D' Hui Iwa Street Kaneohe, Hawai'I 96744 Tel: 808-239-8206 Fax: 808-239-4175 Email: prowell@gte.net

August 18, 2006

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION	;1
	Purpose and Objectives of Study	+1
	Project Location and Description	3
	Study Methodology	;4 Δ
	Study Area	2 6
	Order of Presentation Page	÷6
2.	ANALYSIS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS Page	8 (
	Description of Existing Streets and Intersection Controls Page	98
	Existing Peak Hour Traffic Volumes	9
	Level-of-Service Concept Page	14
	Level-of-Service Analysis of Existing Conditions	16
3.	PROJECTED BACKGROUND TRAFFIC CONDITIONS Page	18
	Background Traffic Growth Page	18
	Related Projects	19
	2010 Background Traffic Projections Page .	20
4.	PROJECT-RELATED TRAFFIC CONDITIONS Page 2	25
	Project Trip Generation Calculations Page 2	25
	Trip Distribution and Assignments Page 2	27
	2010 Background Plus Project Projections Page 2	27
5.	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS Page 3	34
	Changes in Total Intersection Volumes Page	34
	Methodology for Level-of-Service Analysis Page	37
	Level-or-Service Analysis for Signalized Intersections	51 11
	Nillyanon	+1 12
	Driveway Analysis	τL

#### APPENDICES

Appendix A S	te Plan
--------------	---------

- Appendix B Appendix C Traffic Projection Worksheets Level-of-Service Calculation Worksheets

#### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Project Location on Maui	Page 2
Figure 2	Study Area	Page 7
Figure 3	Intersection Lane Configurations and Right-of-Way Controls P	age 10
Figure 4	Existing (2005) AM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes P	age 11
Figure 5	Existing (2005) PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes P	age 12
Figure 6	Existing (2005) Sunday Peak Hour Traffic Volumes P	age 13
Figure 7	Locations of Related Projects P	age 21
Figure 8	2010 Background AM Peak Hour Traffic Projections P	age 22
Figure 9	2010 Background PM Peak Hour Traffic Projections P	age 23
Figure 10	2010 Background Sunday Peak Hour Traffic Projections P	age 24
Figure 11	AM Project Trip Assignments P	age 28
Figure 12	PM Project Trip Assignments P	'age 29
Figure 13	Sunday Project Trip Assignments P	age 30
Figure 14	2010 Background Plus Project AM Peak Hour Traffic Projections P	age 31
Figure 15	2010 Background Plus Project PM Peak Hour Traffic Projections P	'age 32
Figure 16	2010 Background Plus Project Sunday Peak Hour Traffic Projections P	'age 33
Figure 17	Schematic Drawing of Recommended Project Driveway Along Waiale Road P	'age 43

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Activity Matrix for Proposed Church and School Page
Table 2	Suggested Requirements for Various Types of Traffic Impact Analyses Page
Table 3	Study Intersections and Right-of-Way Control Page
Table 4	Level-of-Service Definitions for Signalized Intersections Page 1
Table 5	Level-of-Service Definitions for Unsignalized Intersections Page 1
Table 6	Existing (2005) Levels-of-Service - Signalized Intersections Page 1
Table 7	Existing (2005) Levels-of-Service Analysis for Unsignalized Intersections Page 1
Table 8	Calculation of Background Growth Rate Along Honoapiilani Highway Page 1
Table 9	Trip Generation Summary of Related Projects Page 1
Table 10	Trip Generation Analysis Page 2
Table 11	Percentage of Total Intersection Approach Volumes from Project Page 3
Table 12	Analysis of Project's Pro Rata Share of Traffic Growth Page 3
Table 13	2010 Levels-of-Service - Signalized intersections Page 3
Table 14	2010 Levels-of-Service - Unsignalized Intersections Page 4
Table 15	2010 Levels-of-Service at Project Driveway along Waiale Road Page 4

# 1. INTRODUCTION

Phillip Rowell and Associates has been retained by Emmanuel Lutheran Church to prepare a traffic impact analysis for a proposed school and sanctuary in the Waikapu area of Maui. The approximate location of the project on the Island of Maui is shown in Figure 1.

This introductory chapter discusses the location of the project, the proposed development, and the study methodology.

#### Purpose and Objectives of Study

- 1. Determine and describe the traffic characteristics of the proposed project.
- 2. Quantify and document the traffic related impacts of the proposed project.
- 3. Identify and evaluate traffic related improvements required to provide adequate access to and egress from the proposed project and to mitigate the project's traffic impacts.





#### Figure 1 PROJECT LOCATION MAP

Phillip Rowell and Associates

#### **Project Location and Description**

A preliminary site plan of the project is shown as Appendix A. The following is a summary of the project:

- 1. The project is located between Honoapiilani Highway and the extension of Waiale Road, south of Kuikahi Drive. The site is bounded by Honoapiilani Highway on the west, Kuikahi Drive on the north, Waiale Road on the east and the Waikapu Affordable Housing Project on the south.
- 2. The project will consist of a new K through 8 school and preschool. The students and staff will be relocated from the existing school located in Wailuku. Current enrollment of the preschool is 40. Maximum future enrollment is expected to be approximately 80. Current enrollment of the school is approximately 200. Enrollment is expected to increase to a maximum of 400 students.
- 3. The project will also consist of a new 4,000 square foot sanctuary.
- 4. Access will be via a new driveway along the west side of Waiale Road, approximately midway between Kuikahi Drive and the north boundary of the Waikapu Affordable Housing Project.

An activity matrix of the proposed uses at the project, the days and the approximate number of persons attending each use is shown as Table 1.

					01		
Event	Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
Preschool		80 People 7 AM to 5 PM					
Day School		400 People 7:300 AM to 3:30 PM					
After School		120 People 3:30 PM to 5:30 PM					
Early Church Service	225 People 8 AM to 9:15 AM						
Sunday School	75 to 90 People 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM						
Church Service	110 People 10:45 AM to 11:45 AM						
Lenten Service (Feb., March, & April)				60 to 80 People 6 PM to 8 PM			
Advent Service (December)				60 to 80 People 6 PM to 8 PM			
Board Meetings					10 to 50 People 5 PM to 8 PM		
Maintenance							12 People 8 AM to 3 PM
Weddings (On Demand)							10 to 60 People 10 AM to 7 PM
Other Education		40 People 7:30 AM to 3:30 PM	40 People 7:30 AM to 3:30 PM	40 People 7:30 AM to 3 :30 PM	40 People 7:30 AM to 3:30 PM	40 People 7:30 AM to 3:30 PM	
Church Events		15 People 7 PM to 9 PM		15 People 7 PM to 9 PM		15 People 7 PM to 9 PM	
Notes:							

 Table 1
 Activity Matrix for Proposed Church and School<sup>1</sup>

1. Source: Emmanuel Lutheran Church

#### Horizon Year

The design horizon year represents a date for which future background traffic projections were estimated. These projections include traffic generated by other planned projects within and adjacent to the study area and background traffic growth.

The year 2010 was used as the horizon year, even though scheduled completion is earlier. This year was selected to be consistent with the traffic studies for the related projects in the area.

#### Study Methodology

The following is a summary list of the tasks performed:

- 1. The study area and the scope of work were defined using criteria established by the Institute of Transportation Engineers<sup>1</sup> for small developments. Small developments are projects that generate between 100 and 500 peak hour trips. This was based on the results of a preliminary trip generation analysis that determined the proposed new office building would generate more than 100 trips during the peak hour. See Table 2.
- 2. A site reconnaissance was performed to identify existing roadway cross-sections, intersection lane configurations, traffic control devices, and surrounding land uses.
- 3. Existing peak-hour traffic volumes for the study intersections were obtained and summarized.
- 4. Existing levels-of-service of the study intersections was determined using the methodology described in the *Highway Capacity Manual*.
- 5. A list of related development projects within and adjacent to the study area that will impact traffic conditions at the study intersections was compiled. This list included both development projects and anticipated highway improvement projects.
- 6. Future background traffic volumes at the study intersections without traffic generated by the study project were estimated.
- 7. Peak hour traffic that the proposed project will generate was estimated using trip generation analysis procedures recommended by the Institute of Transportation Engineers.
- 8. A level-of-service analysis for future traffic conditions with traffic generated by the study project was performed.
- 9. The impacts of traffic generated by the proposed project at the study intersections was quantified and summarized.
- 10. Locations that project generated traffic significantly impacts traffic operating conditions were identified.
- 11. Recommendations, improvements or modifications necessary to mitigate the traffic impacts of the project and to provide adequate access to and egress from the site were formulated.
- 12. A report documenting the conclusions of the analyses performed and recommendations was prepared.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Institute of Transportation Engineers, *Transportation and Land Development, Second Edition*, Washington, D.C., 2002, pages 3-1 thru 3-16.
		ypes of frame	Inpact Analys	-9
		Trip Generat	ion Threshold	
	Access Location & Design Review	Small Development: Traffic Impact Assessment	Medium Development: Traffic Impact Statement	Large Development: Regional Traffic Analysis
	T <u>&lt;</u> 100 Peak Hour Trips	100 < T <u>&lt;</u> 500 Peak Hour Trips	500 < T <u>&lt;</u> 1000 Peak Hour Trips	T > 1000 Peak Hour Trips
Pre-application meeting or discussion	~	~	~	~
Analysis of Roadway Issues				
Existing condition analysis within study area	~	~	~	~
Sight distance evaluation	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	~	~	~
Nearby driveway locations	?	~	~	~
Existing traffic conditions at nearby intersections and driveways		~	~	~
Future road improvements		?	~	~
Crash experience in proximity to site	?	~	~	~
Trip generation of adjacent development		?	~	~
Trip distribution analysis		~	~	~
Background traffic growth		?	~	~
Future conditions analysis at nearby intersections		?	~	~
Mitigation identification and evaluation		?	?	~
Site Issues				
Traffic generation	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	~	~	~
Traffic distribution	?	~	~	~
Evaluate number, location & spacing of access points	?	V	V	~
Evaluate access design, queuing, etc.	~	~	~	~
Evaluate site circulation	~	~	~	~
Other Analyses				
Gap analysis for unsignalized locations		?	?	~
TSM/TDM <sup>2</sup> Mitigation measures (car- or van- pooling, transit, etc.)- transit agency participation			?	~
Effect on traffic signal progression, analysis of proposed signal locations			?	~
Notes:         (1)       Key: ✓ = required, ? = may be appropriated appropredappropriated appropredappropredappropredapp	te on a case-by-case eers, <i>Transportation</i> gement/Transportati	basis and Land Developm on Demand Manage	<i>ent</i> , Washington, D	.C., 2002, p.3-6

#### Suggested Requirements for Various Types of Traffic Impact Analyses<sup>(2)</sup> Table 2

(4) A traffic signal should not be permitted

# Study Area

The study area for this study is consistent with the study area for other traffic impact studies in Wailea and recent direction from the County of Maui Department of Public Works. The study area is shown on Figure 2. The study intersections are listed in Table 2.

Number	Intersection	Right-of-Way Control	Jurisdiction
1	Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road	Unsignalized (1)	State
2	Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road	Unsignalized	State
3	Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Street	Unsignalized (1)	State
4	Honoapiilani Highway at Kuikahi Drive	Signalized	State
5	Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive	Unsignalized	County
6	Waiale Road at Road A <sup>(2)</sup>	Unsignalized	County
7	Waiale Road at Road C <sup>(2)</sup>	Unsignalized	County
8	Waiale Road at East Waiko Road (2)	Unsignalized	County
Notes: (1) This are	s intersection is currently unsignalized. Signals are to be installe	ed as a condition of other dev	elopment projects in the
(2) This	s intersection is being constructed as part of the Waikapu Afford	lable Housing project that is u	nder construction.

 Table 3
 Study Intersections and Right-of-Way Control

# Order of Presentation

Chapter 2 describes existing traffic conditions, the Level-of-Service (LOS) concept and the results of the Level-of-Service analysis of existing conditions.

Chapter 3 describes the process used to estimate 2010 background traffic volumes and the resulting background traffic projections. Background conditions are defined as future background traffic conditions without traffic generation by the study project.

Chapter 4 describes the methodology used to estimate the traffic characteristics of the proposed project, including 2010 background plus project traffic projections.

Chapter 5 describes the traffic impacts of the proposed project, identifies potential mitigation measures and summarizes the traffic impact study.



Page 7

# 2. ANALYSIS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS

This chapter presents the existing traffic conditions on the roadways adjacent to the proposed project. The level-of-service (LOS) concept and the results of the Level-of-Service analysis for existing conditions are also presented. The purpose of this analysis is to establish the base conditions for the determination of the impacts of the project which are described in a subsequent chapter.

# **Description of Existing Streets and Intersection Controls**

The following is a summary of the major roadways in the study area:

# Honoapiilani Highway

Honoapiilani Highway is a major State highway connecting Wailuku and Maalaea. In the vicinity of the proposed project, the highway is a two-lane, two-way facility with separate left turn lanes. The posted speed limit is 45 miles per hour (mph).

#### East Waiko Road

East Waiko Road is a two-lane, two-way roadway intersecting Honoapiilani Highway approximately one quarter mile south of Pilikana Street. East Waiko Road serves residential development along both sides of Honoapiilani Highway. The intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road is unsignalized.

Figure 3 is a schematic indicating the lane configurations and right-of-way controls of the study intersections.

## Existing Peak Hour Traffic Volumes

The existing peak hour traffic volumes are shown in Figures 4, 5 and 6. The peak hour volumes were determined from traffic counts of the study intersections.

- 1. The traffic counts were performed during the first week of November and the first week of December, 2005.
- 2. The morning counts were performed between 6:30 AM and 9:00 AM. The afternoon counts were performed between 3:30 PM and 6:00 PM. Sunday counts were performed between 7:30 AM and 12:30 PM.
- 3. The traffic determined that the weekday morning peak hour is from 7:00 AM to 8:00 AM, the weekday afternoon peak hour is from 4:45 PM to 5:45 PM and the Sunday peak hour is from 11:45 AM to 12:45 PM.
- 4. The traffic counts include buses, trucks and other large vehicles. Mopeds and Bicycles were not counted.
- 5. The traffic volumes shown are the peak hourly volume of each movement rather than the peak sum of all approach volumes.
- 6. The traffic volumes of adjacent intersections may not match the volumes shown for an adjacent intersection because the peak hours of the adjacent intersections may not coincide and there may driveways between the intersections.
- 7. Pedestrian activity was negligible.





Phillip Rowell and Associates



Phillip Rowell and Associates



Phillip Rowell and Associates

#### Level-of-Service Concept

#### Signalized Intersections

"Level-of-Service" is a term which denotes any of an infinite number of combinations of traffic operating conditions that may occur on a given lane or roadway when it is subjected to various traffic volumes. Level-of-service (Level-of-Service) is a qualitative measure of the effect of a number of factors which include space, speed, travel time, traffic interruptions, freedom to maneuver, safety, driving comfort and convenience.

There are six levels-of-service, A through F, which relate to the driving conditions from best to worst, respectively. The characteristics of traffic operations for each level-of-service are summarized in Table 4. In general, Level-of-Service A represents free-flow conditions with no congestion. Level-of-Service F, on the other hand, represents severe congestion with stop-and-go conditions. Level-of-service D is typically considered acceptable for peak hour conditions in urban areas.

Corresponding to each level-of-service shown in the table is a volume/capacity ratio. This is the ratio of either existing or projected traffic volumes to the capacity of the intersection. Capacity is defined as the maximum number of vehicles that can be accommodated by the roadway during a specified period of time. The capacity of a particular roadway is dependent upon its physical characteristics such as the number of lanes, the operational characteristics of the roadway (one-way, two-way, turn prohibitions, bus stops, etc.), the type of traffic using the roadway (trucks, buses, etc.) and turning movements.

Level of Service	Interpretation	Volume-to-Capacity Ratio <sup>(2)</sup>	Stopped Delay (Seconds)
А, В	Uncongested operations; all vehicles clear in a single cycle.	0.000-0.700	<20.0
С	Light congestion; occasional backups on critical approaches	0.701-0.800	20.1-35.0
D	Congestion on critical approaches but intersection functional. Vehicles must wait through more than one cycle during short periods. No long standing lines formed.	0.801-0.900	35.1-55.0
E	Severe congestion with some standing lines on critical approaches. Blockage of intersection may occur if signal does not provide protected turning movements.	0.901-1.000	55.1-80.0
F	Total breakdown with stop-and-go operation	>1.001	>80.0
Notes: (1) Source: Hig (2) This is the r	yhway Capacity Manual, 2000. ratio of the calculated critical volume to Level-of-Service E Cana	city	

## Table 4 Level-of-Service Definitions for Signalized Intersections<sup>(1)</sup>

# Unsignalized Intersections

Like signalized intersections, the operating conditions of intersections controlled by stop signs can be classified by a level-of-service from A to F. However, the method for determining level-of-service for unsignalized intersections is based on the use of gaps in traffic on the major street by vehicles crossing or turning through that stream. Specifically, the capacity of the controlled legs of an intersection is based on two factors: 1) the distribution of gaps in the major street traffic stream, and 2) driver judgement in selecting gaps through which to execute a desired maneuver. The criteria for level-of-service at an unsignalized intersection is therefore based on delay of each turning movement. Table 5 summarizes the definitions for level-of-service and the corresponding delay.

Expected Delay to Minor Street								
Level-of-Service	Traffic	Delay (Seconds)						
A	Little or no delay	<10.0						
В	Short traffic delays	10.1 to 15.0						
С	Average traffic delays	15.1 to 25.0						
D	Long traffic delays	25.1 to 35.0						
E	Very long traffic delays	35.1 to 50.0						
F	See note (2) below	>50.1						

#### . . . . .. . -1!-(1)

Source: Highway Capacity Manual, 2000.

(1) (2) When demand volume exceeds the capacity of the lane, extreme delays will be encountered with queuing which may cause severe congestion affecting other traffic movements in the intersection. This condition usually warrants improvement of the intersection.

## Level-of-Service Analysis of Existing Conditions

#### Signalized Intersections

State Department of Transportation (Honolulu) requested the Synchro software package be used to performed level-of-service analyses. Accordingly, Synchro 6 was used to calculate the traffic signal timings. The timings were then downloaded into the Highway Capacity Software to calculate the levels-of-service of the signalized intersections. Both software packages are based on the Highway Capacity Manual.

The resulting levels-of-service of the signalized study intersection are summarized in Table 6. The results shown in the table are the volume-to-capacity ratios, delays and levels-of-service of all the controlled movements of the study intersection.

	AM Peak Hour			PM Peak Hour			Sunday Peak Hour		
Intersection and Movement	V/C <sup>(1)</sup>	Delay <sup>(2)</sup>	LOS <sup>(3)</sup>	V/C <sup>(1)</sup>	Delay <sup>(2)</sup>	LOS <sup>(3)</sup>	V/C <sup>(1)</sup>	Delay <sup>(2)</sup>	LOS <sup>(3)</sup>
Honoapiilani Hwy at Kuikahi Dr	0.60	36.9	D	0.61	35.4	D	0.32	20.7	С
Eastbound Left	0.21	40.7	D	0.12	37.7	D	0.06	19.4	В
Eastbound Thru	0.26	40.9	D	0.16	38.0	D	0.09	19.6	В
Eastbound Right	0.21	40.3	D	0.15	37.9	D	0.08	19.6	В
Westbound Left	0.54	23.4	С	0.55	26.0	С	0.23	14.2	В
Westbound Thru & Right	0.08	16.9	В	0.11	19.3	В	0.05	12.6	В
Northbound Left	0.19	51.8	D	0.22	46.0	D	0.10	26.9	С
Northbound Thru	0.77	46.1	D	0.72	37.4	D	0.50	22.8	С
Northbound Right	0.40	34.1	С	0.16	25.0	С	0.16	18.3	В
Southbound Left	0.08	50.0	D	0.11	44.1	D	0.02	26.0	С
Southbound Thru	0.64	40.1	D	0.81	42.5	D	0.51	23.0	С
Southbound Right	0.06	0.06 28.6 C		0.06	23.6	С	0.06	17.3	В
NOTES:									

#### Table 6 Existing (2005) Levels-of-Service - Signalized Intersections

V/C denotes ratio of volume to capacity. 1.

2. Delay is in seconds per vehicle. 3.

LOS denotes Level-of-Service calculated using the operations method described in Highway Capacity Manual. LOS is based on delay.

#### Unsignalized Intersections

The results of the Level-of-Service analysis of the unsignalized intersections are summarized in Table 7. Shown are the control delays and Levels-of-Service of each movement. Volume-to-capacity ratios are not calculated for unsignalized intersections.

	AM Peak Hour		PM Peak Hour		Sunday F	Peak Hour
Intersection and Movement	Delay <sup>1</sup>	LOS <sup>2</sup>	Delay 1	LOS <sup>2</sup>	Delay <sup>1</sup>	LOS <sup>2</sup>
Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road						
Northbound Left	9.1	А	9.3	А	8.1	А
Southbound Left	10.0-	А	9.8	А	8.3	А
Westbound Left, Thru & Right	70.9	F	173.5	F	15.4	С
Eastbound Left & Thru	478.6	F	315.6	F	24.7	С
Eastbound Right	13.7	В	13.7	В	10.5	В
Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road					- 	
Southbound Left	9.9	А	9.9	А	8.3	А
Westbound Left & Right	19.1	С	19.5	С	14.8	В
Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Road					- 	
Northbound Left	9.5	А	9.9	А	8.4	А
Eastbound Left	268.6	F	104.6	F	23.4	С
Eastbound Right	15.7	С	16.1	С	11.9	В
Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive					- 	
Northbound Left	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)
Eastbound Left	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)
Eastbound Right	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)

Table 7	Existing (2005)	Levels-of-Service Analy	ysis for Unsig	analized Intersections <sup>(1)</sup>
---------	-----------------	-------------------------	----------------	---------------------------------------

NOTES: (1)Delay in seconds per vehicle.

(4)

(2)

LOS denotes Level-of-Service calculated using the operations method described in Highway Capacity Manual. Level-of-Service is based on delay. (3) The calculated delay exceeds 999.9 seconds, which is the maximum delay that the model will calculate.

Delays and levels-of-service were not calculated as only two movements are allowed at the intersection.

Conclusions of the Level-of-Service Analysis

- 1. At the intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at Kuikahi Drive, all traffic movements operate at Level-of-Service D, or better, during both weekday peak periods and the Sunday peak period.
- 2. The eastbound and westbound approaches of Waiko Road to Honoapiilani Highway operate at Levelof-Service F during both weekday peak hour and Level-of-Service C during the Sunday peak hour. Traffic signals are to be installed at this intersection as a condition of the Waikapu Affordable Housing Project.
- 3. All controlled movements at the intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road operate at Level-of-Service C, or better, during weekdays and Sundays.
- 4. The eastbound left turns at the intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Street operate at Level-of-Service F during the weekday peak hour and Level-of-Service C during the Sunday peak hour. Traffic signals are to be installed as a condition of the Waiolani Mauka subdivision project. These signals are currently being designed.
- 5. Delays and levels-of-service are not shown for the intersection of Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive as only two movements, the southbound to westbound right turn and the eastbound to northbound left turn, are allowed. The south leg of the intersection is the entrance to a parking lot for construction workers.

# 3. PROJECTED BACKGROUND TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

The purpose of this chapter is to discuss the assumptions and data used to estimate 2010 background traffic conditions. Background traffic conditions are defined as future traffic volumes without the proposed project.

Future traffic growth consists of two components. The first is ambient background growth that is a result of regional growth and cannot be attributed to a specific project. This growth factor also accounts for smaller development projects in the area for which a traffic study is not available or are not identified as a related project during the data collection phase. The second component is estimated traffic that will be generated by other development projects in the vicinity of the proposed project.

# **Background Traffic Growth**

Data provided in the *Maui Long Range Land Transportation Study* was used to estimated the background growth rate of traffic along Honoapiilani Highway. The AM and PM peak hour traffic estimates for 1990 and 2020 provided in the report were used to calculate separate growth rates for northbound and southbound peak hour traffic. This data and the calculations are shown in Table 8.

The higher growth rates for AM and PM peak hours were used to estimate the background growth of traffic along Honoapiilani Highway between 2005 and 2010. Therefore, 1.86% per year was used for the AM peak hour growth rate and 1.65% per year was used for the afternoon peak hour growth rate. As there were no Sunday peak hour projections provided in the *Maui Long Range Land Transportation Plan*, the growth rate calculated for the PM peak hour was used for the Sunday peak hour growth rate, 1.65% per year.

Table 8	Calculation of Background Growth Rate Along Honoapiila Highway <sup>1</sup>							
	AM Pe	ak Hour	PM Pe	ak Hour				
Year	Northbound	Southbound	Northbound	Southbound				
1990	903	691	810	1,217				
2020	1,401	1,201	1,324	1,845				
Growth Rate <sup>2</sup>	1.47%	1.86%	1.65%	1.40%				
Notes: 1. Source: I 2. Compou	Kaku & Associates, <i>Mau</i> nded growth rate.	ii Long Range Land Tra	ansportation Study, Fe	bruary 1997, p. 66				

#### **Related Projects**

The second component in estimating future background traffic volumes is traffic resulting from other proposed projects in the vicinity. Related projects are defined as those projects that are likely to be constructed within or adjacent to the study project and would significantly impact traffic in the study area. Related projects may be development projects or roadway improvements.

The projects that were identified as related projects and the estimated number of peak hour trips generated by each are summarized in Table 9. The trip generation data was obtained from the traffic impact study for each project.

Та	Table 9         Trip Generation Summary of Related Projects									
		<u>A</u>	M Peak Ho	ur	<u>P</u>	M Peak Ho	our	<u>Sun</u>	day Peak I	Hour
	Related Project	<u>In</u>	<u>Out</u>	Total	<u>In</u>	<u>Out</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>In</u>	<u>Out</u>	Total
А	Waiolani Elua	5	15	20	20	10	30	15	10	25
В	Unnamed Project	10	20	30	25	15	40	20	15	35
С	Waikapu 28	30	85	115	90	55	145	65	55	120
D	Waikapu Affordable Housing Project	75	230	305	260	145	405	180	160	340
Е	Kehalani (Remaining Development Approx 50%)	210	635	845	720	405	1,125	500	445	945
F	Pu'unani	105	265	370	290	165	455	200	180	380
F	Kehalani Retail	115	75	190	225 (2)	260 (2)	485 (2)	205	210	415
тот	TALS	550	1,325	1,875	1,630	1,055	2,685	1,185	1,075	2,260
Not	es:									

#### - . . -. . .

All numbers are rounded to nearest five (5). (1) (2) New trips only. Pass by trips are not shown. There are three roadway projects.

- 1. The intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Street is to be signalized. The warrants for a traffic signals are satisfied for existing conditions<sup>3</sup>. The developer of Waiolani Elua and Waikapu 28 has agreed to coordinate installation of the traffic signals with adjacent developers.
- 2. Waiale Road is extended from Kuikahi Drive to East Waiko Road.
- 3. The intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road is signalized.

The approximate locations of the development projects and the approximate alignment of Waiale Road is shown in Figure 7.

## 2010 Background Traffic Projections

2010 background traffic projections were calculated by expanding existing traffic volumes by the appropriate growth rates and then superimposing traffic generated by related projects. The resulting 2010 background peak hour traffic volumes are shown in Figures 8, 9 and 10.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Philip Rowell and Associates, *Traffic Impact Study for Waikapu 28 Subdivision*, October 2003.



Traffic Impact Analysis Report for Emmanuel Lutheran Church, Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii



Traffic Impact Analysis Report for Emmanuel Lutheran Church, Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii



Traffic Impact Analysis Report for Emmanuel Lutheran Church, Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii



# 4. PROJECT-RELATED TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

This chapter presents the generation, distribution and assignment of project generated traffic and the background plus project traffic projections. The result of the level-of-service analysis of background plus project conditions is presented in the following chapter.

# **Project Trip Generation Calculations**

Future traffic volumes generated by a project were estimated using the procedures described in the *Trip Generation Handbook*,<sup>4</sup> published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. This method uses trip generation rates to estimate the number of trips that a proposed project will generate during peak hours. The standard reference for trip generation data is *Trip Generation*.<sup>5</sup>

The proposed project consists of three components, the pre-school, the day-school and the church. Each component is discussed separately.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Institute of Transportation Engineers, *Trip Generation Handbook*, Washington, D.C., 1998, p. 7-12

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Institute of Transportation Engineers, *Trip Generation, 7<sup>th</sup> Edition*, Washington, D.C., 2003

# Pre-School

*Trip Generation* does not contain trip generation data for pre-schools. In order to determine the number of peak hour trips per student, a trip generation survey was performed for the existing pre-school is Wailuku. The number of vehicles dropping off and picking up pre-school students was counted and related to the number of pre-school students enrolled. This count was performed in May 2005. During the survey, there were 24 inbound and 24 outbound vehicle trips during the morning peak hour. There were 38 pre-school students enrolled at the time of the survey. Therefore, the morning peak hour trip generation rate is 1.26 trips per student and the directional distribution is 50/50.

During the afternoon peak hour, there were 15 inbound and 15 outbound trips. The afternoon peak hour trip generation rate is 0.78 and the directional distribution is 50/50.

The trip generation data is summarized in Table 10, along with the calculations for 80 pre-school students.

# Day School

*Trip Generation* contains peak hour trip generation data for K through 8 private schools. The rates are based of the number of students enrolled. These rates were used to estimate the number of trips that the day school will generate.

## Church

*Trip Generation* contains peak hour trip generation data for churches. The Institute of Transportation Engineers defines a church as follows:

A church is a building in which public worship services are held. A church houses an assembly hall or sanctuary; it may also house meeting rooms, classrooms and occasionally dining, catering, or party facilities.<sup>6</sup>

Rates are provided for weekday morning, weekday afternoon and Sunday peak hours. The rates are based on the gross square footage of the building. These rates were used to estimate the trip generated by the church building.

The trip generation analysis for the total project is summarized in Table 10. The trips shown are the peak hourly trips generated by the project, which typically coincide with the peak hour of the adjacent street.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Institute of Transportation Engineers, *Trip Generation*, 7<sup>th</sup> *Edition*, Washington, D.C., 2003, page 1002

		Pre-School			K-8 I	K-8 Day-School			Church		
Period &	Direction	Trips per Student or Percent		Trips	Trips per Student or Percent		Trips	Trips per TGSF or Percent		Trips	Totals
	Total	1.26	80	100	0.90	400	360	1.28	5,000	10	470
AM Peak Hour	Inbound	50%		50	55%		200	50%		5	255
Outbo	Outbound	50%		50	45%		160	50%		5	215
	Total	0.78		60	0.61		245	1.41		10	315
PM Peak Hour	Inbound	50%		30	47%		115	59%		5	150
	Outbound	50%		30	53%		130	41%		5	165
Sunday	Total	(2)			(2)			11.76		60	60
Peak	Inbound							50%		30	30
Hour	Outbound							50%		30	30

Table 10 **Trip Generation Analysis** 

Notes:

(1) All number are rounded to five (5).

Pre-school and day-school are closed on Sunday. (2)

TGSF = Thousand Gross Square Feet (3)

# **Trip Distribution and Assignments**

The project-related trips were distributed along the anticipated approach routes to the project site based on the directional distribution of existing peak hour traffic along Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road.

The project morning and afternoon peak hour trip assignments are shown in Figures 11, 12 and 13.

# 2010 Background Plus Project Projections

Background plus project traffic conditions are defined as 2010 background traffic conditions plus project related traffic. These conditions are also sometimes referred to as "cumulative" conditions since it represents to total traffic projections upon build out of all known projects in the study area. These projections were estimated by superimposing the peak hourly traffic generated by the proposed project on the 2010 background peak hour traffic volumes presented in Chapter 3.

The incremental difference between background and background plus project is the traffic impact of the project under study.

The traffic projections for 2010 background plus project conditions are shown on Figures 14, 15 and 16. The traffic projection worksheets are presented as Appendix B.













# 5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of this chapter is to summarize the results of the level-of-service analysis, which identifies the project-related impacts. In addition, any mitigation measures necessary and feasible are identified and other access, egress and circulation issues are discussed.

The impact of the project was assessed by analyzing the changes in traffic volumes and levels-of-service at the study intersections.

# **Changes in Total Intersection Volumes**

An analysis of the total approach volumes at the study intersections is summarized in Table 11. Shown are the percentages of total intersection traffic that is generated by the study project. Also shown are the percentages that are the result of background growth and related projects. The largest percentage is at the intersection of Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive. The weekday morning and afternoon percentages are 18.2% and 12.6%, respectively. All remaining percentages are 5.9%, or less. The average percentage of project traffic at all the study intersections is 7.3% during the morning peak hour, 4.7% during the afternoon peak hour and 1.7% during the Sunday peak hour.

An analysis of the project's pro rata share of traffic growth between 2005 and 2010 is summarized in Table 12.

Intersection	Period	Existing	2010 Background	2010 Background Plus Project	Percent of Total Traffic from Background Growth <sup>(2)</sup>	Percent of Total Traffic from Project <sup>(3)</sup>
Honoapiilani	AM	1770	2205	2300	18.9%	4.1%
Highway at East	PM	1810	2365	2430	22.8%	2.7%
Waiko Road	Sunday	985	1445	1455	31.6%	0.7%
Honoapiilani	AM	1685	1845	1940	8.2%	4.9%
Highway at	PM	1730	2005	2070	13.3%	3.1%
Waiolu Road	Sunday	935	1210	1220	22.5%	0.8%
Honoapiilani	AM	1820	2100	2195	12.8%	4.3%
Highway at	PM	1845	2270	2335	18.2%	2.8%
Pilikana Street	Sunday	990	1390	1400	28.6%	0.7%
Honoapiilani	AM	2030	2730	2900	24.1%	5.9%
Highway at	PM	1990	3145	3260	35.4%	3.5%
Kuikahi Drive	Sunday	1040	2050	2070	48.8%	1.0%
	AM	290	785	830	59.6%	5.4%
Waiale Road at Fast Waiko Road	PM	335	885	915	60.1%	3.3%
	Sunday	185	635	645	69.8%	1.6%
	AM	995	1800	2200	36.6%	18.2%
Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive	PM	855	1865	2135	47.3%	12.6%
	Sunday	345	1165	1245	65.9%	6.4%
	AM	1432	1911	2061	23.2%	7.3%
Averages	PM	1428	2089	2191	30.2%	4.7%
	Sunday	747	1316	1339	42.5%	1.7%

Table 11	Percentage of Total Intersection Approach Volumes from Project (	)
	reformage of rotal intersection Approach volumes from roject	

Notes:

(1) (2) (3) Volumes shown are total intersection approach volumes or projections. Background growth compared to existing volumes. Growth from project traffic compared to background plus project traffic projections.

	anurysi		1 5 1 10 Mal						
					Backgroun	d Growth (2)	Project	: Trips <sup>(3)</sup>	
Intersection	Period	Existing	2010 Background	Background Plus Project	Volume	% of 2005 to 2010 Growth	Volume (4)	% of 2005 to 2010 Growth	
Honoapiilani	AM	1770	2205	2300	435	82.1%	95	17.9%	
Highway at East	PM	1810	2365	2430	555	89.5%	65	10.5%	
Waiko Road	Sunday	985	1445	1455	460	97.9%	10	2.1%	
Honoapiilani	AM	1685	1845	1940	160	62.7%	95	37.3%	
Highway at Waiolu	PM	1730	2005	2070	275	80.9%	65	19.1%	
Road	Sunday	935	1210	1220	275	96.5%	10	3.5%	
Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana	AM	1820	2100	2195	280	74.7%	95	25.3%	
	PM	1845	2270	2335	425	86.7%	65	13.3%	
Street	Sunday	990	1390	1400	400	97.6%	10	2.4%	
Honoapiilani	AM	2030	2730	2900	700	80.5%	170	19.5%	
Highway at Kuikahi	PM	1990	3145	3260	1155	90.9%	115	9.1%	
Drive	Sunday	1040	2050	2070	1010	98.1%	20	1.9%	
	AM	290	785	830	495	91.7%	45	8.3%	
Waiale Road at East Waiko Road	PM	335	885	915	550	94.8%	30	5.2%	
	Sunday	185	635	645	450	97.8%	10	2.2%	
	AM	995	1800	2200	805	66.8%	400	33.2%	
Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive	PM	855	1865	2135	1010	78.9%	270	21.1%	
	Sunday	345	1165	1245	820	91.1%	80	8.9%	

Analysis of Project's Pro Rata Share of Traffic Growth <sup>(1)</sup> Table 12

Volumes shown are total intersection approach volumes or projections.

Background versus existing. Background plus project versus background. Project generated traffic

Notes: (1) (2) (3) (4)

# Methodology for Level-of-Service Analysis

- 1. As previously noted, State Department of Transportation (Honolulu) has requested the Synchro software package be used to performed level-of-service analyses. Accordingly, Synchro 6 was used to calculate the traffic signal timings. The timings were then downloaded into the Highway Capacity Software to calculate the levels-of-service of the signalized intersections. Both software packages are based on the methodology described in the *Highway Capacity Manual*.
- 2. In the past, the LA Department of Transportation standard was used to determine the significance of the impacts of project generated traffic. SDOT has consistently responded that they prefer to use engineering judgement to assess the traffic impacts of a project and the effectiveness of possible mitigation measures, along with the standards of the Institute of Transportation Engineers. Accordingly, we have used the Institute of Transportation Engineers standard that a Level-of-Service D is the minimum acceptable level-of-service and that the criteria is applicable to the overall intersection. Side street approaches and minor movements may operate at Level-of-Service E or F in order for the overall intersection and the major roadway to operate at Level-of-Service D, or better. If project generated traffic causes the level-of-service to drop below Level-of-Service D (Levels-of-Service E or F), then mitigation should be provided to improve the level-of-service to Level-of-Service D or better.
- 3. As the *Highway Capacity Manual* defines level-of-service by delay, we have used the same definition.

## Level-of-Service Analysis for Signalized Intersections

The level-of-service analysis of the signalized intersections was performed for background and background plus project conditions and then compared. The incremental difference of the volume-to-capacity ratios between the two conditions is the impact of the project. The assumptions used for the level-of-service analysis are:

- 1. The existing intersection configurations will be maintained.
- 2. The intersections of Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road and Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Street are signalized.
- 3. Waiale Road is completed between Kuikahi Drive and East Waiko Road. There are two three new intersections along this section of Waiale Road (at East Waiko Road, at Road A and at Road C). All these intersections are unsignalized.

## Signalized Intersections

The results of the level-of-service analysis of the signalized intersections are summarized in Table 13. The results for three signalized intersections are shown. Shown are the volume-to-capacity ratios, average vehicle delays and levels-of-service. As previously noted, the intersections of Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road and Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Street are signalized for 2010 background conditions. The intersection of Honoapiilani Highway at Kuikahi Drive is already signalized.

For all the signalized study intersections, all movements will operate at Level-of-Service D, or better. As Level-of-Service D is the minimum acceptable level-of-service, no additional mitigation of the signalized intersections is recommended.

## Unsignalized Intersections

The results of the level-of-service analysis of the unsignalized intersections are summarized in Table 14. Shown are the average vehicle delays and levels-of-service of the controlled lane groups. Delays and levels-of-service are not calculated for the overall intersection of the uncontrolled movements of an unsignalized intersection.

With the exception of the intersection of Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive, all controlled lane groups will operate a Level-of-Service C, or better, during all peak periods. At the intersection of Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive, the eastbound to northbound left turn will operate at Level-of-Service E or F during all weekday peak periods, without and with the project. Mitigation will be required for this intersection to operate at an acceptable level-of-service.

	AM Peak Hour					PM Peak Hour							SUNDAY Peak Hour						
	Wit	thout Pro	oject	N	/ith Proje	ect	Wit	hout Pro	oject	V	ith Proje	ct	Wi	Without Project			With Project		
Intersection, Approach and Movement	V/C <sup>(1)</sup>	Delay <sup>(2)</sup>	LOS <sup>(3)</sup>	V/C	Delay	LOS	V/C <sup>(1)</sup>	Delay <sup>(2)</sup>	LOS <sup>(3)</sup>	V/C	Delay	LOS	V/C <sup>(1)</sup>	Delay <sup>(2)</sup>	) LOS <sup>(3)</sup>	V/C	Delay	LOS	
Honoapiilani Hwy at E. Waiko Rd	0.92	31.0	С	0.96	35.9	D	0.95	38.0	D	0.96	41.5	D	0.66	19.3	В	0.66	19.4	В	
Eastbound Left & Thru	0.18	25.8	С	0.18	25.8	С	0.22	46.4	D	0.22	46.4	D	0.04	18.2	В	0.04	18.2	В	
Eastbound Right	0.04	23.9	С	0.04	23.9	С	0.10	43.7	D	0.10	43.7	D	0.01	18.0	В	0.01	18.0	В	
Westbound Let, Thru & Right	0.84	49.8	D	0.84	49.8	D	0.83	51.2	D	0.83	51.2	D	0.54	25.9	С	0.54	25.9	С	
Northbound Left	0.04	10.4	В	0.05	10.5	В	0.06	12.7	В	0.06	13.9	В	0.01	7.3	А	0.01	7.3	А	
Northbound Thru & Right	0.95	39.3	D	1.00	50.7	D	0.99	46.4	D	1.02	53.7	D	0.75	20.9	С	0.75	21.1	С	
Southbound Left	0.73	40.6	D	0.73	41.2	D	0.75	49.0	D	0.75	49.0	D	0.24	11.0	В	0.24	11.2	В	
Southbound Thru	0.68	13.8	В	0.72	14.9	В	0.75	21.3	С	0.78	22.7	С	0.58	16.2	В	0.59	16.3	В	
Southbound Right	0.02	6.1	А	0.02	6.1	А	0.06	10.0+	В	0.06	10.0+	В	0.04	10.0+	В	0.04	10.0+	В	
Honoapiilani Hwy at Pilikana Rd	0.68	21.9	С	0.71	24.9	С	0.69	21.0	С	0.71	23.5	С	0.44	14.0	В	0.45	14.0	В	
Eastbound Left	0.51	31.8	С	0.51	31.8	С	0.30	28.8	С	0.30	28.8	С	0.20	21.4	С	0.20	21.4	С	
Eastbound Right	0.22	26.8	С	0.22	26.8	С	0.13	26.6	С	0.13	26.6	С	0.11	20.5	С	0.11	20.5	С	
Northbound Left	0.19	32.3	С	0.19	32.3	С	0.40	34.5	С	0.40	34.5	С	0.19	24.6	С	0.19	24.6	С	
Northbound Thru	0.70	11.7	В	0.74	12.8	В	0.74	11.3	В	0.76	12.0	В	0.45	7.3	А	0.46	7.3	Α	
Southbound Thru	0.89	29.5	С	0.94	35.7	D	0.92	30.2	С	0.95	35.5	D	0.67	18.1	В	0.68	18.3	В	
Southbound Right	0.05	9.6	Α	0.05	9.6	Α	0.19	9.6	Α	0.19	9.6	Α	0.12	10.5	В	0.12	10.5	В	
Honoapiilani Hwy at Kuikahi Dr	0.76	43.4	D	0.78	46.4	D	0.83	38.9	D	0.84	41.0	D	0.59	23.0	С	0.59	23.1	С	
Eastbound Left	0.47	47.5	D	0.49	48.3	D	0.46	51.8	D	0.47	52.5	D	0.32	23.4	С	0.32	23.4	С	
Eastbound Thru	0.69	53.5	D	0.72	54.7	D	0.63	53.1	D	0.67	54.6	D	0.58	26.9	С	0.58	26.9	С	
Eastbound Right	0.53	48.1	D	0.53	48.1	D	0.44	47.7	D	0.44	47.7	D	0.19	20.8	С	0.19	20.8	С	
Westbound Left	0.82	38.0	D	0.92	53.7	D	0.86	41.2	D	0.94	52.6	D	0.57	21.2	С	0.59	21.7	С	
Westbound Thru & Right	0.20	18.8	В	0.25	19.4	В	0.58	26.7	С	0.61	27.6	С	0.38	16.0	В	0.39	16.1	В	
Northbound Left	0.27	53.7	D	0.27	53.7	D	0.45	27.7	С	0.45	27.7	С	0.30	29.8	С	0.30	29.8	С	
Northbound Thru	0.83	52.6	D	0.83	52.6	D	0.78	42.9	D	0.78	42.9	D	0.61	25.1	С	0.61	25.1	С	
Northbound Right	0.49	38.4	D	0.59	41.3	D	0.29	28.8	С	0.35	29.8	С	0.24	19.2	В	0.26	19.4	В	
Southbound Left	0.20	52.3	D	0.32	54.7	D	0.46	27.3	С	0.51	28.8	С	0.26	29.1	С	0.28	29.4	С	
Southbound Thru	0.61	41.2	D	0.61	41.2	D	0.81	44.9	D	0.81	44.9	D	0.59	24.7	С	0.59	24.7	С	
Southbound Right	0.09	20.7	С	0.09	20.7	С	0.23	27.8	С	0.23	27.8	С	0.23	19.1	В	0.23	19.1	В	

Table 13 2012 Levels-of-Service - Signalized Intersection	able 13	2012 Levels-of-Service - Signal	lized Intersection
---	---------	---------------------------------	--------------------

NOTES:

1. V/C denotes ratio of volume to capacity.

2. Delay is in seconds per vehicle.

3. LOS denotes Level-of-Service calculated using the operations method described in *Highway Capacity Manual*. LOS is based on delay.

		Hour			PM Pea	ak Hour			Sunday F	eak Hour	ik Hour	
	Without F	roject	With Project		Without Project		With Project		Without Project		With Project	
Intersection and Movement	Delay <sup>1</sup>	LOS <sup>2</sup>	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS
Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road												
Southbound Left	9.9	А	10.2	В	10.7	В	10.7	В	8.8	А	8.8	А
Westbound Left & Right	20.1	С	21.2	С	23.2	С	23.4	С	19.1	С	19.3	С
Waiale Road at East Waiko Rd												
Eastbound Left & Thru	78.0	А	8.0	А	8.5	А	8.6	А	8.0	А	8.0	А
Southbound Left & Right	18.4	С	21.4	С	20.4	С	23.2	С	14.4	В	14.7	В
Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive												
Northbound Left	9.4	А	10.6	В	11.2	В	13.0	В	8.9	А	9.0	А
Eastbound Left	375.0	F		F	386.6	F		F	42.7	Е	56.7	F
Eastbound Right	9.4	А	11.3	В	10.3	В	11.7	В	9.7	А	9.9	А
Waiale Road at Road A												
Northbound Left & Thru	7.7	А	7.8	А	8.1	А	8.1	А	7.9	А	7.9	А
Eastbound Left & Right	12.7	В	13.9	В	13.8	В	14.5	В	12.8	В	12.9	В
Waiale Road at Road C												
Northbound Left & Thru	7.7	А	7.7	А	7.8	А	7.8	А	7.7	А	7.7	А
Eastbound Left & Right	10.6	В	10.9	В	10.8	В	11.0	В	10.3	В	10.4	В

#### Table 14 2010 Levels-of-Service - Unsignalized Intersections<sup>(1)</sup>

NOTES: Delay in seconds per vehicle.

(1) (2) LOS denotes Level-of-Service calculated using the operations method described in Highway Capacity Manual. Level-of-Service is based on delay.
## Mitigation

As noted in the previous section, mitigation is required at the intersection of Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive to mitigate an expected Level-of-Service F. It should be noted that this intersection will operate at Level-of-Service F without and with the project. This implies that background growth and traffic from the related projects increases the traffic volumes and delays such that Level-of-Service F is the result. The proposed project contributes additional traffic that further aggravates the long delays.

There are three potential mitigation measures, each of which is discussed in the following paragraphs.

### Intersection Widening

Widening of the intersection to provide a second lane for the eastbound to northbound left turn would require widening of Waiale Road northbound in order to accommodate the second left turn lane. This does not appear to be a viable option because of right-of-way constraints. It is also understood that the community has expressed its desire that Waiale Road be only two lanes wide.

### Signalization

The peak hour warrants for a traffic signal are satisfied for both morning and afternoon peak hour conditions without the project. The warrants will also be satisfied for peak hour conditions with the project. As a signalized intersection, all movements will operate at Level-of-Service C, or better, during morning and afternoon peak hours.

### Roundabout

An analysis of the intersection as a roundabout was performed. This analysis concluded that the intersection would have a volume-to-capacity ratio of 1.08 during the morning weekday peak hour. This implies that the intersection would operate a Level-of-Service F if converted to a roundabout. The conclusion is that a roundabout at the intersection is not a viable mitigation measure.

## **Driveway Analysis**

An analysis of anticipated traffic conditions at the project's driveway along Waiale Road was performed to determine the required lane configuration. The assumptions used in the analysis were that the driveway would have two exit lanes, one left turn lane and one right turn lane, and the intersection would be unsignalized. The results of this analysis is summarized in Table15. As shown, all movements will operate at Level-of-Service D, or better. Level-of-Service D is the minimum acceptable level-of-service.

	AM Pe	ak Hour	PM Pea	ak Hour	Sunday P	eak Hour
Intersection and Movement	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS
Waiale Road at Project Driveway						
Northbound Left & Thru	8.4	А	8.4	А	7.9	А
Eastbound Left	27.2	D	22.6	С	13.1	В
Eastbound Right	10.4	В	11.1	В	9.9	А

#### Table 15 2010 Levels-of-Service at Project Driveway along Waiale Road

NOTES:

(1) Delay in seconds per vehicle.

An assessment of the need for a separate left turn lane for traffic turning into the project was performed using guidelines published by the Transportation Resource Board<sup>7</sup>. The assessment determined that a separate left turn lane is warranted at the driveway during the morning peak period. Accordingly, based on the findings of an accepted standard, a separate left turn lane along northbound Waiale Road at the project driveway is recommended.

The widening required for the left turn lane will also provide widening for a left turn refuge lane. This will improve the level-of-service and safety of traffic exiting the project onto Waiale Road.

Figure 17 is a schematic drawing of the recommended configuration of the project's driveway along Waiale Road.

<sup>(2)</sup> LOS denotes Level-of-Service calculated using the operations method described in Highway Capacity Manual. Level-of-Service is based on delay.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Transportation Resource Board, NCHRP Report 457, *Evaluating Intersection Improvements: An Engineering Study Guide*, 2001, Washington, D.C. p21-22





Phillip Rowell and Associates

## **Other Traffic Issues**

### Secondary Access Along Honoapiilani Highway

The preceding traffic analysis is based on the assumption that there will be only one access and egress point to the project and that this would be the driveway along Waiale Road. This assumption is based on preliminary discusses with SDOT. SDOT indicated that it would not allow a secondary access along Honoapiilani Highway.

However, it is recommended that a secondary access along Honoapiilani Highway be pursued. A secondary access and egress should be provided for emergency services, construction activities and for use during special events. A traffic control officer should be provided during construction and special events. The County has tentatively indicated it would support this second entrance for emergency services.

A secondary entrance along Honoapiilani Highway would divert traffic from Kuikahi Drive and therefore improve the levels-of-service at the intersections with Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road. The entrance should be restricted to right turns in and right turns out only.

### Extension of Waiale Road to Maui Tropical Plantation

Long range plans for the area included extension of Waiale Road from East Waiko Road to Honoapiilani Highway in the vicinity of Maui Tropical Plantation. A preliminary assessment of the impact of this extension to traffic volumes along Honoapiilani Highway was performed in order to address comments received from the County and during various public meetings in the area. The preliminary assessment concluded:

- 1. Approximately one-third of the weekday peak hour traffic along Honoapiilani Highway will be diverted to Waiale Road.
- 2. Approximately 50% of the peak hour through traffic along East Waiko Road between Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road will be diverted to Waiale Road.
- 3. The reduced traffic volumes along Honoapiilani Highway will have a significant positive impact of the levels-of-service of the intersections along this roadway. However, these volumes will result in lower levels-of-service of the intersections along Waiale Road.

### Speeding Along Honoapiilani Highway

During the public meetings in the area for this and other project, concern was expressed regarding speeding along Honoapiilani Highway. As already noted in this report, the intersections of Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road and Pilikana Street will be implemented as conditions for other development projects in the area. These signals should be coordinated so the vehicles traveling at the posted speed limit will not be stopped. Vehicles traveling faster than the posted speed limit will be stopped by the red signal. This should result in safer speeds along this section of highway.

**APPENDIX A** 

SITE PLAN



**APPENDIX B** 

TRAFFIC PROJECTION WORKSHEETS

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 1 INTERSECTION OF Honoapiilani Highway at East Waiko Road

A	pproach	1 <u>E</u>	Existing	1	Backgr	ound C	Growth	Relate	ed Proj	ects	2010	Backgr	ound	Proj	ect Trip	os	2010 Plu	Backgr Is Proje	ound ct
No	<u>&amp; Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	PM	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	PM	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N	I- RT	15	45	25	1	4	2	0	0	0	15	50	25				15	50	25
2	TH	685	685	375	66	58	32	29	30	89	780	775	495	45	35	5	825	810	500
3	LT	115	110	60	11	9	5	10	7	6	135	125	70				135	125	70
4 E	- RT	110	155	85	11	13	7	10	15	7	130	185	100				130	185	100
5	TH	5	15	10	0	1	1	0	0	0	5	15	10				5	15	10
6	LT	20	25	15	2	2	1	144	128	90	165	155	105				165	155	105
7 S	- RT	35	22	10	3	2	1	139	147	96	175	170	105				175	170	105
8	TH	705	695	380	68	59	32	-58	77	98	715	830	510	50	30	5	765	860	515
9	LT	10	15	5	1	1	0	0	0	0	10	15	5				10	15	5
10 V	V- RT	15	15	5	1	1	0	0	0	0	15	15	5				15	15	5
11	TH	10	10	5	1	1	0	0	0	0	10	10	5				10	10	5
12	LT	45	20	10	4	2	1	0	0	0	50	20	10				50	20	10
ΤΟΤΑΙ	L	1770	1812	985	169	153	82	274	404	386	2205	2365	1445	95	65	10	2300	2430	1455
Approa	ach Tota	ıls																	
From I	North	815	840	460	78	71	39	39	37	95	930	950	590	45	35	5	975	985	595
From I	East	135	195	110	13	16	9	154	143	97	300	355	215	0	0	0	300	355	215
From \$	South	750	732	395	72	62	33	81	224	194	900	1015	620	50	30	5	950	1045	625
From \	Nest	<u>70</u>	<u>45</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>6</u>	4	<u>1</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>45</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>45</u>	20
Total		1770	1812	985	169	153	82	274	404	386	2205	2365	1445	95	65	10	2300	2430	1455
Depar	ture Tota	als																	
To No	rth	860	870	475	83	74	40	-48	92	105	895	1035	620	50	30	5	945	1065	625
To Eas	st	160	142	75	15	12	6	149	154	102	320	305	180	0	0	0	320	305	180
To So	uth	720	725	395	69	61	33	173	158	179	960	945	605	45	35	5	1005	980	610
To We	st	<u>30</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>40</u>	2	<u>6</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>30</u>	80	<u>40</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>40</u>
Total		1770	1812	985	169	153	82	274	404	386	2205	2365	1445	95	65	10	2300	2430	1455
Leg To	otals																		
North		1675	1710	935	161	145	79	-9	129	200	1825	1985	1210	95	65	10	1920	2050	1220
East		295	337	185	28	28	15	303	297	199	620	660	395	0	0	0	620	660	395
South		1470	1457	790	141	123	66	254	382	373	1860	1960	1225	95	65	10	1955	2025	1235
West		<u>100</u>	120	60	8	10	<u>4</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>105</u>	<u>125</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	105	<u>125</u>	<u>60</u>
Total		3540	3624	1970	338	306	164	548	808	772	4410	4730	2890	190	130	20	4600	4860	2910

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 2 INTERSECTION OF Honoapiilani Highway at Waiolu Road

A	pproach	E	xisting		Backgr	ound G	rowth	Relate	ed Proje	ects	2010	Backgr	ound	Proj	ect Trip	os	2010 Plu	Backgro Is Proje	ound ct
No	<u>&amp; Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	PM	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	PM	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
2	TH	810	850	480	78	73	41	49	37	95	935	960	615	45	35	5	980	995	620
3	LT	5	5	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5	5				5	5	5
4 E	- RT	5	5	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5	5				5	5	5
5	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
6	LT	5	5	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5	5				5	5	5
7 S	- RT	5	5	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5	5				5	5	5
8	TH	855	860	435	83	73	37	-48	92	105	890	1025	575	50	30	5	940	1055	580
9	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
10 W	/- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
11	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
12	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
TOTAL	-	1685	1730	935	161	146	78	1	129	200	1845	2005	1210	95	65	10	1940	2070	1220
Approa	ach Total	s																	
From N	North	815	855	485	78	73	41	49	37	95	940	965	620	45	35	5	985	1000	625
From E	ast	10	10	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	10	10	0	0	0	10	10	10
From S	South	860	865	440	83	73	37	-48	92	105	895	1030	580	50	30	5	945	1060	585
From V	Vest	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Total		1685	1730	935	161	146	78	1	129	200	1845	2005	1210	95	65	10	1940	2070	1220
Depart	ure Tota	ls																	
To Nor	th	860	865	440	83	73	37	-48	92	105	895	1030	580	50	30	5	945	1060	585
To Eas	st	10	10	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	10	10	0	0	0	10	10	10
To Sou	uth	815	855	485	78	73	41	49	37	95	940	965	620	45	35	5	985	1000	625
To We	st	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	0	0	<u>0</u>	0	0	0	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	0	<u>0</u>	0	0
Total		1685	1730	935	161	146	78	1	129	200	1845	2005	1210	95	65	10	1940	2070	1220
Leg To	tals																		
North		1675	1720	925	161	146	78	1	129	200	1835	1995	1200	95	65	10	1930	2060	1210
East		20	20	20	0	0	0	0	0	0	20	20	20	0	0	0	20	20	20
South		1675	1720	925	161	146	78	1	129	200	1835	1995	1200	95	65	10	1930	2060	1210
West		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Total		3370	3460	1870	322	292	156	2	258	400	3690	4010	2420	190	130	20	3880	4140	2440

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 3 INTERSECTION OF Honoapiilani Highway at Pilikana Road

App	oroach	E	xisting		Backgro	ound G	rowth	Relate	ed Proje	ects	2010	Backgr	ound	Proj	ect Trip	os	2010 Plu	Backgr Is Proje	ound ct
No <u>&amp;</u>	<u>Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N-	RT	35	80	35	3	7	3	29	87	65	65	175	105				65	175	105
2	TH	770	825	455	74	70	39	0	5	65	845	900	560	45	35	5	890	935	565
3	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
4 E-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
5	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
6	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
7 S-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
8	TH	835	815	420	81	70	36	-64	44	70	850	930	525	50	30	5	900	960	530
9	LT	25	50	20	2	4	2	16	48	35	45	100	55				45	100	55
10 W-	RT	45	30	30	4	3	3	49	32	30	100	65	65				100	65	65
11	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
12	LT	110	45	30	11	4	3	73	49	45	195	100	80				195	100	80
TOTAL		1820	1845	990	175	158	86	103	265	310	2100	2270	1390	95	65	10	2195	2335	1400
Approac	h Total	S																	
From No	orth	805	905	490	77	77	42	29	92	130	910	1075	665	45	35	5	955	1110	670
From Ea	st	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
From So	uth	860	865	440	83	74	38	-48	92	105	895	1030	580	50	30	5	945	1060	585
From We	est	<u>155</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>15</u>	7	<u>6</u>	<u>122</u>	<u>81</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>295</u>	<u>165</u>	145	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	295	165	145
Total		1820	1845	990	175	158	86	103	265	310	2100	2270	1390	95	65	10	2195	2335	1400
Departur	re Total	s																	
To North	ı	945	860	450	92	74	39	9	93	115	1045	1030	605	50	30	5	1095	1060	610
To East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To South	n	815	855	485	78	73	42	49	37	95	945	965	625	45	35	5	990	1000	630
To West		<u>60</u>	130	<u>55</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>45</u>	135	100	<u>110</u>	<u>275</u>	<u>160</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>110</u>	<u>275</u>	160
Total		1820	1845	990	175	158	86	103	265	310	2100	2270	1390	95	65	10	2195	2335	1400
Leg Tota	als																		
North		1750	1765	940	169	151	81	38	185	245	1955	2105	1270	95	65	10	2050	2170	1280
East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
South		1675	1720	925	161	147	80	1	129	200	1840	1995	1205	95	65	10	1935	2060	1215
West		<u>215</u>	205	<u>115</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>167</u>	<u>216</u>	175	<u>405</u>	<u>440</u>	<u>305</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	<u>405</u>	<u>440</u>	<u>305</u>
Total		3640	3690	1980	350	316	172	206	530	620	4200	4540	2780	190	130	20	4390	4670	2800

# Part 2.4 Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project

INTERSECTION NO 4 INTERSECTION OF Honoapiilani Highway at Kuikahi Drive

А	pproach	E	xisting		Backgr	ound G	rowth	Relate	ed Proj	ects	2010	Backgr	ound	Proj	ect Trip	os	2010 Plu	Backgr s Proje	ound ct
No	<u>&amp; Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N	I- RT	30	30	30	3	3	3	25	90	75	60	125	110				60	125	110
2	TH	380	530	295	37	45	25	-55	-52	20	360	525	340				360	525	340
3	LT	15	25	5	1	2	0	30	96	58	45	125	65	25	15	5	70	140	70
4 E	- RT	15	20	5	1	2	0	18	96	50	35	120	55	20	15	5	55	135	60
5	TH	55	60	30	5	5	3	80	280	180	140	345	215	20	10		160	355	215
6	LT	355	330	115	34	28	10	29	109	70	420	465	195	45	35	5	465	500	200
7 S	- RT	450	340	145	43	29	12	1	40	28	495	410	185	50	30	5	545	440	190
8	TH	460	470	290	44	40	25	-12	-7	37	490	505	350				490	505	350
9	LT	35	50	25	3	4	2	20	60	50	60	115	75				60	115	75
10 V	V- RT	70	45	35	7	4	3	120	75	40	195	125	80				195	125	80
11	TH	105	60	45	10	5	4	185	145	240	300	210	290	10	10		310	220	290
12	LT	60	30	20	6	3	2	65	40	70	130	75	90				130	75	90
ΤΟΤΑΙ	L	2030	1990	1040	194	170	89	506	972	918	2730	3145	2050	170	115	20	2900	3260	2070
Approa	ach Tota	ls																	
From I	North	425	585	330	41	50	28	0	134	153	465	775	515	25	15	5	490	790	520
From E	East	425	410	150	40	35	13	127	485	300	595	930	465	85	60	10	680	990	475
From S	South	945	860	460	90	73	39	9	93	115	1045	1030	610	50	30	5	1095	1060	615
From \	Nest	235	135	100	23	12	9	370	260	350	625	410	460	<u>10</u>	<u>10</u>	0	635	420	460
Total		2030	1990	1040	194	170	89	506	972	918	2730	3145	2050	170	115	20	2900	3260	2070
Depart	ture Tota	ls																	
To No	rth	535	520	315	51	45	27	71	129	157	655	700	495	20	15	5	675	715	500
To Eas	st	570	425	195	54	36	16	216	281	326	840	745	540	85	55	10	925	800	550
To So	uth	805	905	445	78	77	38	94	132	130	975	1115	615	45	35	5	1020	1150	620
To We	st	120	140	<u>85</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>8</u>	<u>125</u>	430	305	260	585	400	<u>20</u>	10	0	<u>280</u>	<u>595</u>	400
Total		2030	1990	1040	194	170	89	506	972	918	2730	3145	2050	170	115	20	2900	3260	2070
Leg To	otals																		
North		960	1105	645	92	95	55	71	263	310	1120	1475	1010	45	30	10	1165	1505	1020
East		995	835	345	94	71	29	343	766	626	1435	1675	1005	170	115	20	1605	1790	1025
South		1750	1765	905	168	150	77	103	225	245	2020	2145	1225	95	65	10	2115	2210	1235
West		355	275	<u>185</u>	<u>34</u>	24	<u>17</u>	<u>495</u>	<u>690</u>	<u>655</u>	<u>885</u>	<u>995</u>	860	<u>30</u>	20	<u>0</u>	<u>915</u>	<u>1015</u>	860
Total		4060	3980	2080	388	340	178	1012	1944	1836	5460	6290	4100	340	230	40	5800	6520	4140

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 5 INTERSECTION OF Waiale Road at East Waiko Road

A	Approach	E	xisting		Backgr	ound G	rowth	Relat	ed Proje	ects	2010	Backgro	ound	Proj	ect Trip	os	2010 l Plu	Backgro s Proje	ound ct
No	<u>&amp; Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N	I- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	144	128	90	145	130	90				145	130	90
2	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
3	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	109	88	115	110	90	115	20	15	5	130	105	120
4 E	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	46	133	126	45	135	125	25	15	5	70	150	130
5	TH	135	195	110	13	17	9	4	11	7	150	225	125				150	225	125
6	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
7 5	S- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
8	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
9	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
10 V	V- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
11	TH	155	140	75	15	12	6	27	7	6	195	160	85				195	160	85
12	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	141	147	96	140	145	95				140	145	95
ΤΟΤΑ	L	290	335	185	28	29	15	471	514	440	785	885	635	45	30	10	830	915	645
Appro	ach Total	s																	
From I	North	0	0	0	0	0	0	253	216	205	255	220	205	20	15	5	275	235	210
From I	East	135	195	110	13	17	9	50	144	133	195	360	250	25	15	5	220	375	255
From \$	South	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
From	West	<u>155</u>	<u>140</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>6</u>	<u>168</u>	154	<u>102</u>	<u>335</u>	305	<u>180</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	335	<u>305</u>	<u>180</u>
Total		290	335	185	28	29	15	471	514	440	785	885	635	45	30	10	830	915	645
Depar	ture Tota	ls																	
To No	rth	0	0	0	0	0	0	187	280	222	185	280	220	25	15	5	210	295	225
To Ea	st	155	140	75	15	12	6	136	95	121	305	250	200	20	15	5	325	265	205
To So	uth	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To We	est	<u>135</u>	<u>195</u>	<u>110</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>148</u>	<u>139</u>	<u>97</u>	<u>295</u>	<u>355</u>	<u>215</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>295</u>	<u>355</u>	<u>215</u>
Total		290	335	185	28	29	15	471	514	440	785	885	635	45	30	10	830	915	645
Leg To	otals																		
North		0	0	0	0	0	0	440	496	427	440	500	425	45	30	10	485	530	435
East		290	335	185	28	29	15	186	239	254	500	610	450	45	30	10	545	640	460
South		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
West		290	<u>335</u>	<u>185</u>	<u>28</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>316</u>	<u>293</u>	199	<u>630</u>	660	<u>395</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	630	<u>660</u>	<u>395</u>
Total		580	670	370	56	58	30	942	1028	880	1570	1770	1270	90	60	20	1660	1830	1290

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 6 INTERSECTION OF Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive

A	pproach	E	Existing		Backgro	ound G	rowth	Relat	ed Proj	ects	2010	Backgr	ound	Proj	ect Trij	os	2010 Plu	Backgr is Proje	ound ect
No	<u>&amp; Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N	- RT	425	430	150	41	37	13	59	229	170	525	695	335				525	695	335
2	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	141	219	155	140	220	155	130	75	15	270	295	170
3	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
4 E	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
5	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
6	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
7 S	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
8	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	245	156	155	245	155	155	110	80	15	355	235	170
9	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	59	131	105	60	130	105	75	60	10	135	190	115
10 W	/- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	75	121	108	75	120	110	85	55	10	160	175	120
11	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
12	LT	570	425	195	55	36	17	131	85	123	755	545	335				755	545	335
TOTAL	-	995	855	345	96	73	30	710	941	816	1800	1865	1195	400	270	50	2200	2135	1245
Approa	ach Totals	6																	
From N	North	425	430	150	41	37	13	200	448	325	665	915	490	130	75	15	795	990	505
From E	ast	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
From S	South	0	0	0	0	0	0	304	287	260	305	285	260	185	140	25	490	425	285
From V	Vest	<u>570</u>	425	195	<u>55</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>17</u>	206	206	231	<u>830</u>	665	445	<u>85</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>915</u>	720	455
Total		995	855	345	96	73	30	710	941	816	1800	1865	1195	400	270	50	2200	2135	1245
Depart	ure Total	s																	
To Nor	th	570	425	195	55	36	17	376	241	278	1000	700	490	110	80	15	1110	780	505
To Eas	st	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To Sou	uth	0	0	0	0	0	0	216	340	263	215	340	265	215	130	25	430	470	290
To We	st	<u>425</u>	<u>430</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>41</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>118</u>	<u>360</u>	<u>275</u>	<u>585</u>	<u>825</u>	<u>440</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>660</u>	<u>885</u>	<u>450</u>
Total		995	855	345	96	73	30	710	941	816	1800	1865	1195	400	270	50	2200	2135	1245
Leg To	tals																		
North		995	855	345	96	73	30	576	689	603	1665	1615	980	240	155	30	1905	1770	1010
East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
South		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	523	520	625	525	400	270	50	920	895	575
West		995	855	345	<u>96</u>	73	30	324	566	506	<u>1415</u>	1490	885	160	<u>115</u>	20	1575	1605	905
Total		1990	1710	690	192	146	60	1420	1882	1632	3600	3730	2390	800	540	100	4400	4270	2490

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 7 INTERSECTION OF Waiale Road at Project Driveway

Арр	roach	E	xisting		Backgro	ound G	rowth	Relat	ed Proj	ects	2010	Backgr	ound	Pro	ject Trij	os	2010 l Plu	Backgro s Proje	ound ct
No <u>&amp;</u>	<u>Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>									
1 N-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	215	130	25	215	130	25
2	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	216	340	263	215	340	265				215	340	265
3	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
4 E-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
5	ΤН	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
6	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
7 S-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
8	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	304	287	260	305	285	260				305	285	260
9	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	40	20	5	40	20	5
10 W-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	30	25	5	30	25	5
11	ΤН	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
12	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	185	140	25	185	140	25
TOTAL		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	523	520	625	525	470	315	60	990	940	585
Approach	Totals																		
From Nor	th	0	0	0	0	0	0	216	340	263	215	340	265	215	130	25	430	470	290
From Eas	st	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
From Sou	uth	0	0	0	0	0	0	304	287	260	305	285	260	40	20	5	345	305	265
From We	st	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>215</u>	<u>165</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>215</u>	<u>165</u>	<u>30</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	523	520	625	525	470	315	60	990	940	585
Departure	e Totals																		
To North		0	0	0	0	0	0	304	287	260	305	285	260	185	140	25	490	425	285
To East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To South		0	0	0	0	0	0	216	340	263	215	340	265	30	25	5	245	365	270
To West		0	0	0	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>	0	0	255	150	30	255	150	30
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	523	520	625	525	470	315	60	990	940	585
Leg Total	S																		
North		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	523	520	625	525	400	270	50	920	895	575
East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
South		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	523	520	625	525	70	45	10	590	670	535
West		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	470	315	60	470	315	60
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	1040	1254	1046	1040	1250	1050	940	630	120	1980	1880	1170

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 8 INTERSECTION OF Waiale Road at Road A

Ap	oproach	<u>E</u>	xisting		Backgro	ound G	rowth	Relat	ed Proj	ects	2010	Backgro	ound	Proj	ect Trij	os	2010 l Plu	Backgro s Proje	ound ct
No	<u>&amp; M∨t</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	47	167	109	45	165	110	10	10		55	175	110
2	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	169	173	163	170	175	165	20	15	5	190	190	170
3	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
4 E-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
5	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
6	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
7 S-	RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
8	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	178	200	166	180	200	165	25	15	5	205	215	170
9	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	26	18	5	25	20				5	25	20
10 W	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	21	18	20	20	20	20				20	20	20
11	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		_		0	0	0
12	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	126	87	94	125	85	95	15	5		140	90	95
TOTAL		0	0	0	0	0	0	548	671	570	545	670	575	70	45	10	615	715	585
Approa	ch Totals	6																	
From N	lorth	0	0	0	0	0	0	216	340	272	215	340	275	30	25	5	245	365	280
From E	ast	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
From S	outh	0	0	0	0	0	0	185	226	184	185	225	185	25	15	5	210	240	190
From W	Vest	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>147</u>	<u>105</u>	<u>114</u>	<u>145</u>	105	<u>115</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>160</u>	<u>110</u>	<u>115</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	548	671	570	545	670	575	70	45	10	615	715	585
Departu	ure Totals	5																	
To Nort	th	0	0	0	0	0	0	304	287	260	305	285	260	40	20	5	345	305	265
To Eas	t	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To Sou	th	0	0	0	0	0	0	190	191	183	190	195	185	20	15	5	210	210	190
To Wes	st	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>54</u>	<u>193</u>	<u>127</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>190</u>	<u>130</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>60</u>	200	<u>130</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	548	671	570	545	670	575	70	45	10	615	715	585
Leg Tot	tals																		
North		0	0	0	0	0	0	520	627	532	520	625	535	70	45	10	590	670	545
East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
South		0	0	0	0	0	0	375	417	367	375	420	370	45	30	10	420	450	380
West		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>201</u>	<u>298</u>	241	<u>195</u>	295	<u>245</u>	<u>25</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>220</u>	<u>310</u>	<u>245</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	1096	1342	1140	1090	1340	1150	140	90	20	1230	1430	1170

Traffic Projection Worksheets Emmanuel Lutheran Church & School Project January 2006

INTERSECTION NO 9 INTERSECTION OF Waiale Road at Road C

A	pproach	<u>E</u>	xisting		Backgro	ound G	rowth	Relate	ed Proje	ects	2010	Backgro	ound	Proj	ect Trip	os	2010 Plu	Backgro s Proje	ound ct
No	<u>&amp; Mvt</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>	<u>AM</u>	<u>PM</u>	<u>Sun</u>
1 N	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	13	9	5	15	10				5	15	10
2	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	194	178	165	195	180	165	20	15	5	215	195	170
3	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
4 E-	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
5	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
6	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
7 S-	- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
8	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	162	211	168	160	210	170	25	15	5	185	225	175
9	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	23	69	54	25	70	55				25	70	55
10 W	/- RT	0	0	0	0	0	0	59	38	44	60	40	45				60	40	45
11	TH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				0	0	0
12	LT	0	0	0	0	0	0	23	15	16	25	15	15				25	15	15
TOTAL	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	465	524	456	470	530	460	45	30	10	515	560	470
Approa	ach Totals	6																	
From N	lorth	0	0	0	0	0	0	198	191	174	200	195	175	20	15	5	220	210	180
From E	ast	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
From S	South	0	0	0	0	0	0	185	280	222	185	280	225	25	15	5	210	295	230
From V	Vest	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>82</u>	<u>53</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>60</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	465	524	456	470	530	460	45	30	10	515	560	470
Depart	ure Total	s																	
To Nor	th	0	0	0	0	0	0	185	226	184	185	225	185	25	15	5	210	240	190
To Eas	st	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To Sou	ıth	0	0	0	0	0	0	253	216	209	255	220	210	20	15	5	275	235	215
To We	st	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	27	<u>82</u>	<u>63</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>65</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	465	524	456	470	530	460	45	30	10	515	560	470
Leg To	tals																		
North		0	0	0	0	0	0	383	417	358	385	420	360	45	30	10	430	450	370
East		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
South		0	0	0	0	0	0	438	496	431	440	500	435	45	30	10	485	530	445
West		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	109	<u>135</u>	123	<u>115</u>	140	125	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>115</u>	<u>140</u>	<u>125</u>
Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	930	1048	912	940	1060	920	90	60	20	1030	1120	940

APPENDIX C

LEVEL-OF-SERVICE CALCULATIONS



## INTERSECTION 1 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT EAST WAIKO ROAD



CASE 1.1 AM

► 15	▶ 130
► 780	➡ 5
► 135	▶ 165
50 <b>1</b> 0 <b>1</b> 5 <b>1</b> 5	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1

CASE 2.1 AM

► 15	▶130
► 825	↓5
► 135	▶165
50 10 15	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1

CASE 3.1 AM

	TW	O-WAY STOP		OL SU	M	MARY					
General Informatio	n		Site I	nforma	atio	on					
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/18/2006	5	Interse Jurisdi Analys	Intersection Case1.1am Jurisdiction Analysis Year							
Project Description E	mmauel Luthera	n Church									
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/S	North/South Street: Honoapiilani Highway							
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25							
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	ents									
Major Street		Northbound	ound				Southbou	und			
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6		
	L	Т	R				Т		R		
Volume	10	705	35			115	685		15		
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92			0.92	0.95		0.92		
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	10	142	38			124	/21		16		
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0			Undivi	doo	0					
Neulan Type				Unaivi	aea		1	1	0		
	1	1	0			1	1		1		
Configuration	1	/				1			R		
Unstream Signal		0				L	0		Λ		
Minor Stroot		Westbound					Eactbou				
Minor Street Movement	7	8	9			10			12		
Movement	, 		R			10	т		R		
Volume	20	5	110			45	10		15		
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92		
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	21	5	119			48	48 10		16		
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0		
Percent Grade (%)		0					0				
Flared Approach		N					N				
Storage		0					0				
RT Channelized		_	0						0		
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		1		
Configuration		LTR	<u>↓                                    </u>			LT	· · · · ·		R		
Delay Queue Length a	and Level of Se	ervice									
Approach	NB	SB	Westbound Eastbound					d			
Movement	1	4	7 Q			9	10	11	12		
Lane Configuration	L	L		LTR			LT		R		
v (vph)	10	124		145			58		16		
C (m) (vph)	878	846		186			39		431		
v/c	0.01	0.15	0.7		-		1.49		0.04		
95% queue length	0.03	0.51	52				6.00		0.12		
Control Delav	9.1	10.0-		70.9	—		478.6		13.7		
LOS	A	A		F	-		F		В		
Approach Delav				70.9		<u> </u>	· ·	<u>'</u> <u></u> 378 1			
Approach LOS				F				F			
			I	,			l	•			

>

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

				I	NPU	ΤV	NOR	KS	HE	ET						
General Info	rmation						Si	te Ir	nfor	mation						
Analyst Agency or Co Date Perform Time Period	o. ied	1/17/20	006				Int Ar Ju Ar	erse ea T risdi alys	ype ictic	on e on Year		Case All othe	2.1am er areas	3		
Project Desc	ription <i>Emma</i>	nuel Lu	theran	Church	Case	2.1	am									
Intersection	Geometry															
Grade – 0		1	1	1												
		J	Ļ	L,												
						Gr	rade =	0								
0								0								
1	_				-	\$	-	1								
	_				I	1										
1	¥							0								
Grade = 0																
		•	1			Gr	ade =	0								
		1	1	0												
Volume and	I Timing Inp	ut														
	<b>J</b>			EB				W	'B			NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT		LT	TH	-	RT	LT	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)			50	10	15		165	5		130	10	715	175	135	780	15
% Heavy vel	h		0	0	0		0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0
PHF			0.95	0.95	0.95	0	).95	0.9	5	0.95	0.95	0.95	0.95	0.95	0.95	0.95
Actuated (P/A	4)		Р	Р	Р		Р	<u>P</u>		Р	<u>P</u>	Р	Р	Р	Р	Р
Startup lost ti	me			2.0	2.0	╧		2.0	)		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n			2.0	2.0	⊥		2.0	)	ļ	2.0	2.0	Ļ	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type				3	3			3		ļ	3	3	ļ	3	3	3
Unit Extensio	on			3.0	3.0			3.0	0		3.0	3.0	Ļ	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0		0			0	0		0	0	ļ	0
Lane Width				12.0	12.0			12.	0		12.0	12.0	ļ	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	<sup>.</sup> N)		Ν		Ν		Ν			N	N		N	N		Ν
Parking/hr																
Bus stops/hr				0	0			0	1	1	0	0		0	0	0
	EW Perm	02	2	03			04		S	B Only	N	IS Perm		07	0	)8
	G = 25.0	G =		G =		G =	_		G	= 9.0	G	= 48.0	G =		G =	
liming	Y = 4	Y =		Y = Y =				Y	=	Y	= 4	Y =		Y =		
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25									Cy	cle Leng	th C =	90.0		

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# **CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET**

## General Information

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Church Case2.1am

^		• •		
( '2	nar	∿itv/	Δng	lvci
va	Jav	JILV	<b>A</b> lla	1831

Capacity Analysis											
	EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	LT	R	L	LTR		L	TR		L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	64	16		316		11	937		142	821	16
Satflow rate	1275	1615	1	362		470	1844		1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0		2.0		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0	0.28		0.53	0.53		0.63	0.63	0.63
Lane group cap.	354	449		378		251	983		195	1203	1023
v/c ratio	0.18	0.04	0	0.84		0.04	0.95		0.73	0.68	0.02
Flow ratio	0.05	0.01	0	0.23		0.02	0.51			0.43	0.01
Crit. lane group	N	Ν		Y		Ν	Y		Ν	Ν	Ν
Sum flow ratios		0.80									
Lost time/cycle	12.00										
Critical v/c ratio		0.92									
Lane Group Capacity, C	ontrol Dela	ay, and	LOS	Detern	ninati	on			1		
	EB		WB				NB			SB	
Lane group	LT	R	L	LTR		L	TR		L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	64	16		316		11	937		142	821	16
Lane group cap.	354	449		378		251	983		195	1203	1023
v/c ratio	0.18	0.04	0	0.84		0.04	0.95		0.73	0.68	0.02
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0	0.28		0.53	0.53		0.63	0.63	0.63
Unif. delay d1	24.7	23.7	3	30.6		10.0	19.9		19.5	10.7	6.1
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0	0.50		0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	1.1	0.1		19.2		0.3	19.4		21.1	3.1	0.0
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1	.000		1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	25.8	23.9	4	49.8		10.4	39.3		40.6	13.8	6.1
Lane group LOS	С		D		В	D		D	В	A	
Apprch. delay	25.4		49	9.8		3	9.0		17.6		
Approach LOS	С		L	D			D		В		
Intersec. delay	31.0			Ir	ntersec	tion LO	LOS C				

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

				I	NPU	Τ \	WOR	KS	HE	ET							
General Info	rmation						Si	te Ir	nfor	mation							
Analyst Agency or Co Date Perform Time Period	o. ned	1/17/20	006				Int Ar Ju Ar	terse ea T risdi nalys	ype ictic	on e on Year			Case: All othe	3.1am er areas			
Project Desc	ription <i>Emma</i>	nuel Lu	theran	Church	Case	3.1	am										
Intersection	Geometry																
Grade – 0		1	1	1													
		J	Ļ	L,													
						G	irade =	0									
0								0									
1						\$	_	1									
	_					۴		_									
1	¥							0									
Grade = 0																	
		•	1-			Gi	rade =	0									
		1	1	0													
Volume and	I Timing Inp	ut															
	U			EB				W	'B				NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT		LT	TH	4	RT	LT	-	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)	)		50	10	15		165	5		130	10		765	175	135	825	15
% Heavy vel	h		0	0	0		0	0		0	0		0	0	0	0	0
PHF			0.95	0.95	0.95	(	0.95	0.9	5	0.95	0.9	5	0.95	0.95	0.95	0.95	0.95
Actuated (P/	4)		<u> </u>	Р	Р		Р	P		P	<u> </u>		Р	P	P	Р	Р
Startup lost ti	ime		<u> </u>	2.0	2.0			2.0	)	ļ	2.0		2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		Ļ	2.0	2.0			2.0	)	ļ	2.0		2.0	ļ	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			<u> </u>	3	3	_		3		ļ	3		3		3	3	3
Unit Extensio	n			3.0	3.0			3.0	0		3.0	)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0		0			0	0			0	0		0
Lane Width				12.0	12.0	┛		12.	0	ļ	12.0	)	12.0		12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	· N)		Ν		Ν		N			N	N			Ν	N		N
Parking/hr																	
Bus stops/hr				0	0			0			0		0		0	0	0
	EW Perm	02	2	03			04		S	B Only		NS	Perm		07	C	8
<u> </u>	G = 25.0	G =		G =	$\dot{\mathbf{h}} = \mathbf{h} \mathbf{h}$				G	= 9.0		3 =	48.0	G =		G =	
Timing	Y = 4	Y =		Y = Y =				Y :	=		( =	4	Y =		Y =		
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25									С	ycl	e Leng	th C =	90.0		

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Church Case3.1am

Ca	nacity	Analy	vsis
Ju	paony	Anar	y 313

	EB		WB		NB		SB			
Lane group		R	LTR		TR			<u>т</u>	R	
Adj. flow rate	64	16	316	11	989		142	868	16	
Satflow rate	1275	1615	1362	409	1847		1805	1900	1615	
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.53	0.53		0.63	0.63	0.63	
Lane group cap.	354	449	378	218	985		195	1203	1023	
v/c ratio	0.18	0.04	0.84	0.05	1.00		0.73	0.72	0.02	
Flow ratio	0.05	0.01	0.23	0.03	0.54			0.46	0.01	
Crit. lane group	N	N	Y	N	Y		N	Ν	Ν	
Sum flow ratios	0.83									
Lost time/cycle	12.00									
Critical v/c ratio		0.96								
Lane Group Capacity, C	Control Dela	ay, and	LOS Determin	ation						
	EB WB				NB			SB		
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	64	16	316	11	989		142	868	16	
Lane group cap.	354	449	378	218	985		195	1203	1023	
v/c ratio	0.18	0.04	0.84	0.05	1.00		0.73	0.72	0.02	
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.53	0.53		0.63	0.63	0.63	
Unif. delay d1	24.7	23.7	30.6	10.1	21.0		20.1	11.1	6.1	
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	
Increm. delay d2	1.1	0.1	19.2	0.4	29.7		21.1	3.8	0.0	
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	
Control delay	25.8	23.9	49.8	10.5	50.7		41.2	14.9	6.1	
Lane group LOS	С	С	D	В	D		D	В	A	
Apprch. delay	25.4		49.8	5	0.2			18.4		
Approach LOS	С		D		D		В			
Intersec. delay	35.9		Inter	section LO	S		D			

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

## INTERSECTION 1 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT EAST WAIKO ROAD



CASE 1.1 PM

► 50	▶ 185
► 775	➡ 15
► 125	▶ 155
20	15 ▲
10	830 →
15	170 →

CASE 2.1 PM

► 50	▶ 185
● 810	➡ 15
► 125	▶ 155
20 10 15	15 860

CASE 3.1 PM

	TW	O-WAY STOP		OL SUI	MM	ARY					
General Informatio	n		Site I	nforma	tio	n					
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/18/2006	5	Interse Jurisdi Analys	Intersection Case1.1pm Jurisdiction Analysis Year							
Project Description Er	nmauel Luthera	n Church									
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/South Street: Honoapiilani Highway								
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25							
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	ents									
Major Street		Northbound	nd				Southbou	und			
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6		
	L	T	R			L	Т		R		
Volume	15	695	20		1	10	685		45		
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92		0	1.92	0.95		0.92		
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	16	/31	21		1	0	/21		48		
Percent Heavy Venicies	0		U								
Median Type											
	1	1	0			1	1		1		
Configuration		/		<u> </u>		1					
Configuration		0		<u> </u>		L			Γ		
Minor Street	1	<u> </u>		<u> </u>			<u> </u>				
Minor Street	7	vestbound		<u> </u>		10			10		
iviovernent	/		9 D			10			12 D		
Volume	25	15	155			20	10		15		
Peak-Hour Factor PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0	92	0.92		0.92		
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	27	16	168			21	21 10		16		
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0		-	0	0		0		
Percent Grade (%)		0					0				
Flared Approach		N					N				
Storage		0					0				
RT Channelized			0						0		
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		1		
Configuration		LTR				LT			R		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	Level of Service									
Approach	NB	SB	Westbound				Eastbour	d			
Movement	1	4	7 8			9	10	11	12		
Lane Configuration	L	L		LTR	╈		LT		R		
v (vph)	16	119		211			31		16		
C (m) (vph)	854	867		180	┢		33		431		
v/c	0.02	0.14		1.17			0.94		0.04		
95% queue length	0.06	0.47	1.11				3.29		0.12		
Control Delay	9.3	9.8	1	173.5	┢		315.6		13.7		
LOS	А	A	ĺ	F			F		В		
Approach Delay				173.5				212.8			
Approach LOS			ĺ	F				F			

>

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

					NPU <sup>-</sup>	T WOR	KS	HE	ET						
General Info	rmation					S	ite In	for	mation						
Analyst						In	terse	ectic	on		Case	2.1pm			
Agency or Co	).					A	rea T	ype	e		All othe	er areas	;		
Date Perform	led	1/17/20	006			μ	urisdi	ctio	n						
Time Period			-			A	nalys	SIS 1	rear						
Project Desc	ription Emma	nuel Lu	theran	Church	Case2	2.1pm									
Intersection	Geometry														
Grade = 0		1	1	1											
		1	1	1											
		$\mathbf{A}$	Ļ	5											
			•			One de	0								
						Grade =	0								
0							0								
0							0								
					k										
1	_ <b>_</b>				*	$\geq$	1								
1	$\overline{}$						0								
	•														
Grade = 0															
		*													
		```	1												
		I	I			Grade –	0								
							U								
		1	1	0											
Volume and	Timing Inpu	ut	<del></del>			-	14/			ı — —			1	0.0	
			┝╌╤─		БТ	+		<u>-</u> П	БТ				$\left  \right _{1+\frac{1}{2}}$		Гот
					15 15	155	15	1	KI 105			KI 170			RI 50
	<u> </u>		20	10	15	155	15		165	15	030	170	125	//5	50
DUE	1		0 07	0.07	0 07	0.07		7	0 07	0.07	0.07	0 07	0 07	0 07	0.07
Actuated (P//	\)		0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.9. D	-	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	D.97	0.97 D	0.97 D
Startup lost ti	ר) me			20	20		20	,	<u> </u>	20	20		20	20	20
	n			2.0	2.0		2.0	, )		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
	1			2.0	2.0		2.0			2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
Linit Extensio	<u></u>		<u> </u>	30	30		3			30	30		30	30	30
Dod/Biko/PT				0.0	0.0		0.0	<u></u>		0.0	0.0	0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Lane Width				12.0	12.0	0	12	_	0	12.0	12.0		12.0	12.0	12.0
Darking (V or	NI)		N/	12.0	12.0 N		12.0			12.0	12.0		12.0 N	12.0	12.0 N
Parking (10	IN)				IN	- 78		_			<b> </b>	/\			11
Parking/hr			ļ			<u> </u>						ļ			
Bus stops/hr	ir	1	<u> </u>	0	0		0			0	0	<u> </u>	0	0	0
	EW Perm	WB C	Dnly	03		04		E>	kcl. Left	I NS	S Perm		07		)8
Timing	G = 9.0 G = 18.0 G = G =		G =		G	= 9.0	G =	57.0	G =		G =				
Y = 0 Y = 4 Y = Y =					Y =	=	Y =	4	Y =		Y =				
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25								Сус	le Leng	th C =	101.0		
HCS2000 <sup>TM</sup>			C	Copyright ©	2000 Ur	iversity of l	Florida	, All	Rights Res	served				V	Version 4.1

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Church Case2.1pm

Capac	itv Ar	nalvsis
Japao		141,9010

	EB		WB			NB		SB				
Lane group	LT	R	LTR		L	TR	1	L	Т	R		
Adj. flow rate	31	15	366		15	1031		129	799	52		
Satflow rate	1557	1615	1728		1805	1852		1805	1900	1615		
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0		
Green ratio	0.09	0.09	0.27		0.65	0.56		0.65	0.56	0.56		
Lane group cap.	139	144	441		272	1045		173	1072	911		
v/c ratio	0.22	0.10	0.83		0.06	0.99		0.75	0.75	0.06		
Flow ratio	0.02	0.01				0.56			0.42	0.03		
Crit. lane group	N	Ν	N		Ν	Y		Ν	Ν	Ν		
Sum flow ratios				0	.84							
Lost time/cycle	12.00											
Critical v/c ratio	0.95											
Lane Group Capacity, C	ontrol Dela	ay, anc	LOS Detern	ninati	ion							
	EB	-	WB NB						SB			
Lane group	LT	R	LTR		L	TR		L	Т	R		
Adj. flow rate	31	15	366		15	1031		129	799	52		
Lane group cap.	139	144	441		272	1045		173	1072	911		
v/c ratio	0.22	0.10	0.83		0.06	0.99		0.75	0.75	0.06		
Green ratio	0.09	0.09	0.27		0.65	0.56		0.65	0.56	0.56		
Unif. delay d1	42.8	42.3	34.8		12.4	21.6		24.0	16.5	9.9		
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50		
Increm. delay d2	3.7	1.4	16.4		0.4	24.8		25.0	4.7	0.1		
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000		
Control delay	46.4	43.7	51.2		12.7	46.4		49.0	21.3	10.0+		
Lane group LOS	D	D	D		В	D		D	С	В		
Apprch. delay	45.6		51.2	51.2			45.9			24.3		
Approach LOS	D		D		D			С				
Intersec. delay	38.0		Intersection LOS					D				

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

					NPU <sup>-</sup>	T WOR	KS	HE	ET						
General Info	rmation					S	ite In	for	mation						
Analyst						In	terse	ectic	on		Case	3.1pm			
Agency or Co	).					A	rea T	ype	e		All othe	er areas	;		
Date Perform	led	1/17/20	006			μ	urisdi	ctio	n						
Time Period			-			A	nalys	SIS 1	rear						
Project Desc	ription Emma	nuel Lu	theran	Church	Case	3.1pm									
Intersection	Geometry														
Grade = 0		1	1	1											
		1	1	1											
		$\mathbf{A}$	Ļ	5											
			•			One de	0								
						Grade =	0								
0							0								
0							0								
					k										
1	_ <b>_</b>				*	$\geq$	1								
1	$\overline{}$						0								
	•														
Grade = 0															
		*													
		```	1												
		I	I			Grade –	0								
							U								
		1	1	0											
Volume and	Timing Inpu	ut	<del></del>				14/			ı —			1	0.0	
			┝╌╤─		БТ	+		<u>-</u> П	БТ				$\left  \right _{1+\frac{1}{2}}$		Гот
					15 15	155	15	1	KI 105						RI 50
	<u> </u>		20	10	15	155	15		165	15	000	170	125	010	50
DUE	1		0 07	0.07	0 07	0.07		7	0 07	0 07	0.07	0 07	0 07	0 07	0.07
Actuated (P//	\)		0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.9. D	-	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	0.97 D	D.97	0.97 D	0.97 D
Startup lost ti	ר) me			20	20		20	,	<u> </u>	20	20		20	20	20
	n			2.0	2.0		2.0	, )		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
	1			2.0	2.0		2.0			2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0
Linit Extensio	<u></u>		<u> </u>	30	30		3			30	30		30	30	30
Dod/Biko/PT				0.0	0.0		0.0	<u></u>		0.0	0.0	0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Lane Width				12.0	12.0	0	12	_	0	12.0	12.0		12.0	12.0	12.0
Darking (V or	NI)		N/	12.0	12.0 N		12.0			12.0	12.0		12.0 N	12.0	12.0 N
Parking (1 0	IN)				IN	- 78		_			<b> </b>	/\			11
Parking/hr			ļ			<u> </u>						ļ			
Bus stops/hr	ir	1	<u> </u>	0	0		0			0	0	<u> </u>	0	0	0
	EW Perm	WB C	Dnly	03		04		E>	kcl. Left	I NS	S Perm		07		)8
Timing	G = 9.0 $G = 18.0$ $G = G =$		G =	G = 0.0  G = 57.0  G = 0.0  G =											
$Y = 0 \qquad Y = 4 \qquad Y = Y = $			Y =	= Y = Y = 4 Y = Y =											
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25								Сус	le Leng	th C =	101.0		
HCS2000 <sup>TM</sup>			0	Copyright ©	2000 Ur	niversity of l	Florida	, All	Rights Res	served				١	Version 4.1

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Church Case3.1pm

Capac	itv Ar	nalvsis
Japao		141,9010

	EB		WB		NB		SB			
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	31	15	366	15	1062		129	835	52	
Satflow rate	1557	1615	1728	1805	1853		1805	1900	1615	
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Green ratio	0.09	0.09	0.27	0.65	0.56		0.65	0.56	0.56	
Lane group cap.	139	144	441	247	1046		173	1072	911	
v/c ratio	0.22	0.10	0.83	0.06	1.02		0.75	0.78	0.06	
Flow ratio	0.02	0.01			0.56			0.44	0.03	
Crit. lane group	N	Ν	N	N	Y		Ν	Ν	Ν	
Sum flow ratios				0.84						
Lost time/cycle				12.00						
Critical v/c ratio	0.96									
Lane Group Capacity, C	control Dela	ay, anc	LOS Determi	ination						
	EB		WB	NB				SB		
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	31	15	366	15	1062		129	835	52	
Lane group cap.	139	144	441	247	1046		173	1072	911	
v/c ratio	0.22	0.10	0.83	0.06	1.02		0.75	0.78	0.06	
Green ratio	0.09	0.09	0.27	0.65	0.56		0.65	0.56	0.56	
Unif. delay d1	42.8	42.3	34.8	13.5	22.0		24.0	17.1	9.9	
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	
Increm. delay d2	3.7	1.4	16.4	0.5	31.7		25.0	5.6	0.1	
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	
Control delay	46.4	43.7	51.2	13.9	53.7		49.0	22.7	10.0+	
Lane group LOS	D	D	D	В	D		D	С	В	
Apprch. delay	45.6		51.2		53.1			25.4		
Approach LOS	D		D		D		С			
Intersec. delay	41.5		Int	ersection LC	ction LOS			D		

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

## INTERSECTION 1 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT EAST WAIKO ROAD



CASE 1.1 SUNDAY

► 25 ► 495 ► 70	▶ 100
10	510
5	105

CASE 2.1 SUNDAY

► 25	▶ 100
● 500	➡ 10
► 70	▶ 105
10	5
5	515
5	105

CASE 3.1 SUNDAY

	TW	O-WAY STOP			IMARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nformat	ion				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/18/2006	5	Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year		Case1.1s	unday		
Project Description E	mmauel Luthera	n Church							
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/South Street: Honoapiilani Highway						
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	ents							
Major Street		Northbound		Southbound					
Movement	1	2	3		4	5		6	
	L	T	R		L	<u> </u>		R	
Volume	5	380	10		60	375		25	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92		0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	400	10		65	394		27	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				0				
Median Type		-r		Undivide	ed	1		<u>^</u>	
RT Channelized			0					0	
Lanes	1	1		0 1				1	
Configuration	L						R		
Upstream Signal	Signal 0 0								
Minor Street		Westbound				Eastbou	nd	10	
Movement	/	8	9		10			12	
	L	1	R A		L			R	
Volume	15	10	85		10			5	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		10	0.92		0.92 5	
Porcont Hoovy Vohiclos	10	10	92		10			0	
Percent freavy vehicles	0	0	0		0			0	
	_		1						
Flared Approach	_					//			
Storage		0				0		-	
RT Channelized			0			ļ		0	
Lanes	0	1	0		0	1		1	
Configuration		LTR			LT			R	
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice							
Approach	NB	SB		Westbour	nd		Eastbound		
Movement	1	4	7	8	9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration	L	L		LTR		LT		R	
v (vph)	5	65		118		15		5	
C (m) (vph)	1149	1160	1	463		198	1	659	
v/c	0.00	0.06	1	0.25		0.08		0.01	
95% queue lenath	0.01	0.18	<u> </u>	1.00	1	0.24		0.02	
Control Delay	8.1	8.3	<u> </u>	15.4	+	247		10.5	
	Δ	Δ			+	<u> </u>		R	
Approach Doloy	~		<u> </u>	15 /	1		21.1		
Approach LOO			ļ	13.4		<u> </u>	21.1		
Approach LUS			C C						

>

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

					NPU	Т٧	VOR	KS	HE	ET								
General Info	rmation						Sit	te In	for	mation								
Analyst Agency or Co Date Perform Time Period	o. ned	1/17/20	006				Inte Are Jui An	erse ea T risdi alys	ectic ype ctio sis Y	on e on rear		(	Case2.1 All othe	sunday r areas	/			
Project Desc	ription <i>Emma</i>	nuel Lu	theran	Church	Case	2.15	sunda	y										
Intersection	Geometry																	
Grade = 0		1	1	1														
			•			Gra	ade =	0										
0								0										
1					•	>		1										
1	<b>*</b>							0										
Grade = 0																		
		•	1-			Gra	ade =	0										
		1	1	0														
Volume and	I Timing Inp	ut																
				EB				W	В				NB			SB		
			LT	TH	RT		LT	Tŀ	1	RT	Ľ	Т	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT	
Volume (vph)	)		10	5	5	1	105	10	)	100	5		510	105	70	495	25	
% Heavy vel	h		0	0	0		0	0	-	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	
PHF	• >		0.92	0.92	0.92	0	.93	0.9	3	0.93	0.9	92	0.95	0.92	0.93	0.95	0.92	
Actuated (P/A	4)		P	P	P		P	P		P	P	,	P	<i>P</i>	P	P	P	
Startup lost ti	ime		<u> </u>	2.0	2.0			2.0	)	ļ	2.	0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Ext. eff. gree	n		<u> </u>	2.0	2.0	_		2.0	)		<u> </u>	0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Arrival type			<u> </u>	3	3	_		3	_		3	0	3		3	3	3	
Unit Extensio	on OD Malassa			3.0	3.0			3.0	0		3.	0	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0	
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0	10.0	0		0	40	~	0	0	0	10.0	0	0	10.0	0	
	N I)			12.0	12.0			12.	0	<b>.</b>	12	.0	12.0		12.0	12.0	12.0	
Parking (Y or	N)		N	<u> </u>	N		N	<u> </u>		N .		1		N.	N	ļ	N	
Parking/hr			ļ	<u> </u>	ļ					ļ	<u> </u>	_			ļ	ļ	ļ	
Bus stops/hr	a			0	0			0			(	)	0		0	0	0	
	EW Perm	02	2	03			04		E	xcl. Left	t	NS	Perm	(	07	0	8	
Timing	G = 20.0	G =		G =		G =			G	= 9.0		G =	= 33.0 G =			G =	G =	
	Y = 4	Y =		Y =	Y =			Y = Y			Y =	4	Y =		Y =			
Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25     Cycle Length C = 70.0																		

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright  $\ensuremath{\mathbb{O}}$  2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Church Case2.1sunday

Ca	nacity	Δnal	vsis
υa	μασιιγ	Alla	iyələ

	EB		WB		NB		SB			
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	16	5	232	5	651		75	521	27	
Satflow rate	1589	1615	1504	1805	1850		1805	1900	1615	
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Green ratio	0.29	0.29	0.29	0.60	0.47		0.60	0.47	0.47	
Lane group cap.	454	461	430	416	872		318	896	761	
v/c ratio	0.04	0.01	0.54	0.01	0.75		0.24	0.58	0.04	
Flow ratio	0.01	0.00	0.15		0.35			0.27	0.02	
Crit. lane group	N	Ν	Y	N	Y		Ν	Ν	Ν	
Sum flow ratios				0.55						
Lost time/cycle	12.00									
Critical v/c ratio	0.66									
Lane Group Capacity, C	ontrol Dela	ay, anc	LOS Determi	nation						
	EB		WB		NB			SB		
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	16	5	232	5	651		75	521	27	
Lane group cap.	454	461	430	416	872		318	896	761	
v/c ratio	0.04	0.01	0.54	0.01	0.75		0.24	0.58	0.04	
Green ratio	0.29	0.29	0.29	0.60	0.47		0.60	0.47	0.47	
Unif. delay d1	18.0	17.9	21.1	7.2	15.1		9.3	13.5	9.9	
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	
Increm. delay d2	0.1	0.0	4.8	0.1	5.8		1.7	2.8	0.1	
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	
Control delay	18.2	18.0	25.9	7.3	20.9		11.0	16.2	10.0+	
Lane group LOS	В	В	С	A	С		В	В	В	
Apprch. delay	18.1		25.9	2	0.8		15.3			
Approach LOS	В		С		С			В		
Intersec. delay	19.3		Inte	ersection LO	S			В		

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

	INPUT WORKSHEET																	
General Info	rmation						Sit	te In	for	mation								
Analyst Agency or Co Date Perform Time Period	o. ned	1/17/20	006				Int Are Ju An	erse ea T risdi alys	ype ctic ctic sis	on e on rear		(	Case3.1 All othe	sunday r areas	/			
Project Desc	ription <i>Emma</i>	nuel Lu	theran	Church	Case	3.1	sunda	y										
Intersection	Geometry																	
Grade = 0			1	1														
			-			Gr	rade =	0										
0								0										
1	1					Þ	-	1										
1	<b>*</b>							0										
Grade = 0																		
		•	1-			Gr	ade =	0										
		1	1	0														
Volume and	I Timing Inp	ut																
			<u> </u>	EB	<u> </u>			W	'B		<u> </u>		NB		<u> </u>	SB	<u> </u>	
				TH	RT		LT		<u> </u>	RT	┝└	T	TH	RT		TH	RT	
Volume (vpn)	)		10	5	5		105	10	)	100		)	515	105	10	500	25	
M Heavy ver	1		002	0 02	000		0		2	0		, )2	0.05	0 02	0 02	0.05	002	
Γιιι Actuated (P/	<u> </u>		0.92 P	0.92 P	0.92 P		р.95 Р	0.9. P	5	0.93 P	0.8 F	<u>, 2</u>	0.95 P	0.92 P	0.93 P	0.95 P	0.92 P	
Startup lost ti	ime		<u> </u>	20	$\frac{1}{20}$		,	$\frac{1}{2}$	)	<u>'</u>	2	0	20	<del>  '</del>	20	20	20	
Ext. eff. aree	n			2.0	2.0	┢		2.0	)		2.	0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Arrival type				3	3	╈		3		i	3	}	3		3	3	3	
Unit Extensio	on			3.0	3.0			3.0	0	i – – – –	3.	.0	3.0	i	3.0	3.0	3.0	
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0		0			0	C	)	i	0	0	i —	0	
Lane Width				12.0	12.0			12.	0	i	12	.0	12.0	í — — —	12.0	12.0	12.0	
Parking (Y or	. N)		N	1	N		Ν			N		1		N	N	í –	N	
Parking/hr	,		<u> </u>	1	İ			İ –		i			i	i –	İ	İ	i	
Bus stops/hr				0	0	┢		0	1			)	0		0	0	0	
	EW Perm	02	>	03			04	<u> </u>	E	<u>.</u> xcl. Left	t l	NS	Perm		07		)8	
	G = 20.0	G =	-						G	= 90	-	<u> </u>	3 = 330 G =			G =		
Timing	Y = 4	Y =		Y =	= Y=			Y = Y			Y =	4	Y =	= G= = Y=				
Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25 Cycle Length C = 70.0																		

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Church Case3.1sunday

Ca	pacity	Ana	lvsis
~~	paoley	7 1110	.,

	EB		WB		NB			SB		
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	16	5	232	5	656		75	526	27	
Satflow rate	1589	1615	1504	1805	1850		1805	1900	1615	
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	
Green ratio	0.29	0.29	0.29	0.60	0.47		0.60	0.47	0.47	
Lane group cap.	454	461	430	412	872		315	896	761	
v/c ratio	0.04	0.01	0.54	0.01	0.75		0.24	0.59	0.04	
Flow ratio	0.01	0.00	0.15		0.35			0.28	0.02	
Crit. lane group	N	Ν	Y	Ν	Y		Ν	Ν	Ν	
Sum flow ratios	0.55									
Lost time/cycle	12.00									
Critical v/c ratio	0.66									
Lane Group Capacity, C	ontrol Dela	ay, anc	LOS Determin	nation						
	EB		WB		NB		SB			
Lane group	LT	R	LTR	L	TR		L	Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	16	5	232	5	656		75	526	27	
Lane group cap.	454	461	430	412	872		315	896	761	
v/c ratio	0.04	0.01	0.54	0.01	0.75		0.24	0.59	0.04	
Green ratio	0.29	0.29	0.29	0.60	0.47		0.60	0.47	0.47	
Unif. delay d1	18.0	17.9	21.1	7.3	15.2		9.4	13.5	9.9	
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	
Increm. delay d2	0.1	0.0	4.8	0.1	6.0		1.8	2.8	0.1	
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	
Control delay	18.2	18.0	25.9	7.3	21.1		11.2	16.3	10.0+	
Lane group LOS	В	В	С	A	С		В	В	В	
Apprch. delay	18.1		25.9	2	21.0			15.4		
Approach LOS	В		С		С			В		
Intersec. delay	19.4		Intersection LOS				В			

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved
### INTERSECTION 2 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT WAIOLU ROAD



CASE 1.2 AM



CASE 2.2 AM



CASE 3.2 AM

	Т₩	O-WAY STOP		OL SI	JM	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006	3	Intersection Case1.2am Jurisdiction Analysis Year							
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	olu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	et: Honoa	oiilani Highv	way		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbo	und		
Movement	1	2	3			4	5			6
	L	Т	R			L	Т			R
Volume	0	855	5			5	810		(	0
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.	92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	929	5			5	852		(	0
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			-	-
Median Type			Two V	Vay Le	ft Tu	ırn Lane	r			-
RT Channelized			0						(	0
Lanes	0	1	0			1	1		(	0
Configuration			TR			L	T			
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound			10		Eastbou	Ind		
Movement	7	8	9		10		11		1	12
	L	T	R			L	T			R
Volume	5	0	5			0	0		(	0
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.	92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	0	5							0
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0		0		0		(	5
Percent Grade (%)			1					<u> </u>		
Flared Approach		N					N			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized	_		0						(	0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		(	0
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice								
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ounc	k		Eastbo	und	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11		12
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		741		265	5					
v/c		0.01		0.04	4	Í				
95% queue length		0.02		0.12	2					
Control Delav		9.9		19.1	1		<u> </u>			
LOS		A		С			1			
Approach Delay	lav			10 1				I		
Approach LOS					<u> </u>					
		==		U						

	тwo	D-WAY STOP		OL S	UMI	MARY				
General Information	n		Site Information							
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Year	ſ		Case2.2a	am		
Project Description En	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waio	lu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Honoa	piilani High	way		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study F	Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound		Southbound						
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	Т	R			L	<u> </u>		R	
Volume	0	865	5			5	935		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	940	5			5	984		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				<u>(, T</u>	0				
Median Type		-1	I wo v	Vay Le	ft Iu	irn Lane	<b>.</b>			
RT Channelized			0						0	
Lanes	0	1				1	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		0	
Configuration						L				
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	ind		
Movement	/	8	9		10				12	
	L	1	R F						R	
Volume	5	0	5		0.92		0		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92	<u> </u>	0.92	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0					0		0	
Percent Grade (%)	0		0				0		0	
			1					<u> </u>		
		<u>N</u>								
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0						0	
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	Ind Level of Se	rvice	1				1	<b>F</b> (1		
Approach	NB	SB		VVestb	ounc			Eastbol		
Movement	1	4	(	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration		L		LR			ļ	ļ		
v (vph)		5		10			ļ	ļ		
C (m) (vph)		734		248	3		ļ	<u> </u>		
v/c		0.01		0.04	4					
95% queue length		0.02		0.1	3					
Control Delay		9.9		20.	1					
LOS		А		С			1			
Approach Delay	elav			20.1						
Approach LOS				C			1			

	TWO	<b>D-WAY STOP</b>		OL SI	JMI	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006	3	Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year	,		Case3.2a	am		
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	lu Road		North/South Street: Honoapiilani Highway							
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study Period (hrs): 0.25							
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound		Southbound						
Movement	1	2	3			4	5			6
	L	т	R			L	Т			R
Volume	0	915	5			5	980		(	0
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.	92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	994	5			5	1031		(	0
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			-	-
Median Type			Two V	Vay Lei	ft Tu	irn Lane				
RT Channelized			0						(	0
Lanes	0	1	0			1	1		(	0
Configuration			TR			L	Т			
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbou	nd		
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		1	2
	L	Т	R		L		Т		R	
Volume	5	0	5		0		0		(	)
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.9	92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	0	5			0	0		(	)
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0	0		0		(	)	
Percent Grade (%)		0					0			
Flared Approach		N					N			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0						(	)
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0	Í	(	)
Configuration		LR		T İ			ĺ	Í		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice								
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ounc	1		Eastbo	und	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11		12
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		701		232	2					
v/c		0.01		0.04	1					
95% queue length		0.02		0.13	3					
Control Delay		10.2		21.2	2					
LOS		В		С						
Approach Delay				21.2	2					
Approach LOS		С								

#### INTERSECTION 2 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT WAIOLU ROAD



CASE 1.2 PM



CASE 2.2 PM



CASE 3.2 PM

	Т₩	O-WAY STOP		OL SI	JMI	MARY				
General Information	n		Site I	nform	atio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006	3	Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case1.2p	om		
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waic	lu Road		North/South Street: Honoapiilani Highway							
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbo	und		
Movement	1	2	3			4	5			6
	L	т	R			L	Т			R
Volume	0	860	5			5	850			0
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.	.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	934	5			5	894			0
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0				
Median Type			Two V	Vay Lei	ft Tu	rn Lane				
RT Channelized			0				ļ			0
Lanes	0	1	0			1	1			0
Configuration			TR			L	<u> </u>			
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbound			
Movement	7	8	9		10		11			
	L	Т	R			L	Т			R
Volume	5	0	5			0	0			0
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.	92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	0	5		0		0			0
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0			0
Percent Grade (%)		0	1				0			
Flared Approach		N					N			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0							0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0			0
Configuration		LR		T İ			1	- i		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	n.				R			
Approach	NB	SB	ĺ	Westbo	ounc			Eastbo	und	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11		12
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		738		259	)					
v/c		0.01		0.04	1		[			
95% queue length		0.02		0.12	2		[			
Control Delay		9.9	1	19.5	5		1		$\neg$	
LOS		A		С						
Approach Delay		19.5								
Approach LOS		С								

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR		UMI	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Yeaı	r		Case2.2p	om		
Project Description E	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	olu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	et: Honoa	piilani High	Nay		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25				
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound				Southbo	und			
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	т	R			L	<u> </u>		R	
Volume	0	1025	5			5	960		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	1114	5			5	1010		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0			A//.	<i></i> <del></del>	0				
Median Type		1	I wo v	Vay Le	ft Iu	irn Lane	<b>.</b>			
RT Channelized			0			4			0	
Lanes	0	1				1	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		0	
			IR			L	1			
Upstream Signal		0			0					
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	10	
Movement	/	8	9						12	
			R						R	
Volume	5	0	5			0	0		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.92	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0				0		0	
Percent Grade (%)			0				0		0	
Fercent Grade (76)			<b></b>							
	_	N								
Storage	_	0					0			
RT Channelized			0						0	
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice					1			
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc		ļ	Eastbou	ind	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration		L		LR	)					
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		632		208	3					
v/c		0.01		0.0	5					
95% queue length		0.02		0.1	5	ĺ	İ	1		
Control Delav		10.7		23.2	2	í – – –	i	<u> </u>	1	
LOS		В		С				<u> </u>		
Approach Delay		23.2			<u> </u>	1				
Approach LOS										
Appilacii LOS				С			1			

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR		JMI	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case3.2p	om		
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	olu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	et: <i>Honoa</i> ,	piilani High	way		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25				
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound		Southbound						
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R	
Volume	0	1055	5			5	995		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	1110	5			5	1047		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				<i></i> –	0				
Median Type		-1	I wo v	Vay Le	ft Iu	irn Lane	· · · · ·			
RT Channelized			0			4			0	
Lanes	0	1				1	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		0	
			IR			L	1			
Upstream Signal		0	<u> </u>				0			
Minor Street		Westbound				4.0	Eastbou	ind		
Movement	/	8	9		10				12	
			R						R	
Volume	5	0	5			0	0		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.92	
Porcent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	5						0	
Percent Crode (%)	0		0				0		0	
								<u> </u>		
Flared Approach		N .					IN O			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0				Ļ		0	
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	í				-i			
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc	k		Eastbou	und	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		634		206	6	1	1	1		
v/c		0.01		0.05	5	í				
95% queue lenath		0.02		0.1	5		<u> </u>			
Control Delay		10.7		234	- 4	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
		R								
Approach Dalay		U		22	1	<u> </u>	╂────	I	<u> </u>	
Approach LOO				23.4			<u> </u>			
Approach LOS			С			1				

#### INTERSECTION 2 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT WAIOLU ROAD







CASE 2.2 SUNDAY



CASE 3.2 SUNDAY

	TWO	D-WAY STOP			JMI	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Year		-	Case1.2s	sunday		
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	lu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Honoa	piilani High	way		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound			Southbound					
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R	
Volume	0	435	5			5	480		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	472	5			5	505		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0				
Median Type						1				
RT Channelized	-		0						0	
Lanes	0	1	0			1	1		0	
Configuration			TR			L	<u> </u>			
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbou	ind		
Movement	7	8	9		10		11		12	
	L	T	R			L	<u> </u>		R	
Volume	5	0	5			0	0		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	0	5	0		0	0		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Percent Grade (%)		0					0			
Flared Approach		N					N			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0						0	
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice								
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc	ł		Eastbou	Ind	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10			1			
C (m) (vph)		1096		376	6		1			
v/c		0.00		0.03	3		1			
95% queue length		0.01		0.08	3			1		
Control Delay	ĺ	8.3	ĺ	14.8	3		1			
LOS		А	ĺ	В						
Approach Delay			ĺ	14.8	3	8				
Approach LOS		В								

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMI	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Year	ſ	-	Case2.2s	sunday		
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	olu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	et: Honoa	piilani High	way		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbo			
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	т	R			L	<u> </u>		R	
Volume	0	575	5			5	615		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	624	5			5	647		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0				
Median Type		- 1	1	Undi	video		<b>.</b>		-	
RT Channelized		0 1							0	
Lanes	0	1	0			1	1		0	
Configuration			IR			L	1			
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbou	ind		
Movement	/	8	9		10				12	
			R						R	
Volume	5	0	5		0 92		0		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.92	
Houriy Flow Rate, HFR	5	0	5			0			0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0			0	
Percent Grade (%)			1							
Flared Approach	_	N					N			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0				ļ		0	
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	r				í			
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc	k		Eastbou	nd	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		963		266	5					
v/c		0.01		0.0	4	ĺ		<u> </u>		
95% queue lenath		0.02		0.1	2	i	i	i – – –		
Control Delav		8.8		19.	1	i		<u> </u>		
I OS		A		C.				<u> </u>		
Approach Delay				10	1	I				
Approach LOS					19.1					
Appidacii LUS				C			1			

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMI	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site Information							
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Yea	r		Case3.2s	sunday		
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Churc								
East/West Street: Waid	olu Road		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Honoa	piilani High	way		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Study Period (hrs): 0.25						
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound		Southbound						
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R	
Volume	0	580	5			5	620		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.95			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	630	5			5	652		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0									
Median Type		ļ				1	·			
RT Channelized			0			4			0	
Lanes	0	1				1	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		0	
			IR			L	1			
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	ind		
Movement	/	8	9		10				12	
			R F		L				R	
Volume	5	0	5				0		0	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.92	
Porcent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	5		0			<u> </u>	0	
Percent Crode (%)	0		0			0			0	
Flared Approach							N A			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0				ļ		0	
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0	
Configuration		LR								
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	í							
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc	1		Eastbou	nd	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration		L		LR						
v (vph)		5		10						
C (m) (vph)		958		262	2					
v/c		0.01		0.0	4		1	1		
95% queue lenath		0.02		0.1	2		1	1		
Control Delav		8.8		19	3			1		
		Δ		- C	-		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
Approach Dolov		-		10	3	I		I		
Approach LOS					0					
Approach LUS			ļ	C			1			

#### INTERSECTION 3 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT PILIKANA STREET







CASE 2.3 AM



CASE 3.3 AM

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SI	JMN	MARY				
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/18/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Year			Case1.3a	m		
Project Description El	mmanuel Luther	an Church								
East/West Street: Pilika	ana Street		North/S	South S	Stree	et: Honoap	oiilani Highv	vay		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25				
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und		
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6	
	L	Т	R			L	<u> </u>		R	
Volume	25	835	0			0	770		35	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92			0.92	0.95		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	27	878	0			0	810		38	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				• •	0				
Median Type	_	-1		Undiv	/idec	1	1	1		
RT Channelized			0						1	
Lanes	1	1	0			0	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		1	
	L	1							ĸ	
								<u> </u>		
Minor Street		Westbound			10		Eastbou	nd	40	
iviovement	/	8	9			10			12	
	L	1	R		L 110				K 45	
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF	0 02	0	0		0.92				45	
Hourly Flow Rate HER	0.92	0.92	0.92			110	0.92		0.92	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		40	
Percent Grade (%)			, v			0	0		0	
Flared Approach										
	_	 								
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0			4			1	
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1	
						L			ĸ	
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice		A/(			ı .		1	
Approach	NB	SB		vvestbo	ounc			astbour		
Movement	1	4	1	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration	L						L		R	
v (vph)	27						119		48	
C (m) (vph)	825		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	93	<u> </u>	383	
v/c	0.03						1.28		0.13	
95% queue length	0.10						8.50		0.43	
Control Delay	9.5						268.6		15.7	
LOS	A						F		С	
Approach Delav						н	195.9			
Approach LOS							F			

				I	NPU	TWC	ORKS	HE	ET						
General Info	rmation						Site Information								
Analyst							Interse	ectic	on		Case2	.3am			
Agency or Co	).	4 4 7 10 0	~~				Area	Гуре	e		All othe	r areas			
Date Perform	ed	1/17/20	06				Jurisd	ICtio	n (oor						
				0	<u> </u>		Analys	515 1	rear						
Project Descr	iption Emma	anuel Lu	theran	Case2.	3am										
Intersection	Geometry														
Grade = 0		1	1	0											
ender e		I.	1												
		2													
		*	۲												
						Grade	e =								
1							0								
0							0								
1	~						0								
	•														
Grade = 0															
		_													
			Î												
		I	I			<b>.</b> .									
						Grade	e = 0								
		1	1	0											
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut													
				EB			W	/B			NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT		Г   ТI	Η	RT	LT	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)			195		100					45	850			845	65
% Heavy ver	<u>ו</u>		0		0					0	0		<u> </u>	0	0
PHF			0.92		0.92					0.92	0.95			0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/A	٨)		Р	1	Р					Р	Р		1	P	Р
Startup lost ti	me		2.0	1	2.0					2.0	2.0			2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. greer	າ		2.0	1	2.0					2.0	2.0		1	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3		3					3	3			3	3
Unit Extensio	n		3.0	1	3.0					3.0	3.0			3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT(	OR Volume		0		25	0							0		25
Lane Width			12.0		12.0	Ť				12.0	12.0		<u> </u>	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	N)		N		N	N			N	N		N	N		N
Dorking (1 0	• •/										┟──┤				
Faiking/fif													<b> </b>		
Bus stops/hr			U		U						0				0
	EB Only	02		03		0.	4	N	B Only	Th	u & RT	(	07		8
Timing	G = 19.0	G =		G =		G =	G = 12.0 G :			<u> </u>	G = 43.0 G =			G =	
· ······y	Y = 4	Y = 4 Y = Y = Y =				Y =	Y = Y =			Y = 4 Y = Y =					
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25								Сус	le Lengt	h C =	82.0		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

### **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case2.3am

Capacity Analysis											
		EB	WB		NB		SB				
Lane group	L	R		L	Т		Т	R			
Adj. flow rate	212	82		49	895		889	43			
Satflow rate	1805	1615		1805	1900		1900	1615			
Lost time	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0			
Green ratio	0.23	0.23		0.15	0.67		0.52	0.52			
Lane group cap.	418	374		264	1274		996	847			
v/c ratio	0.51	0.22		0.19	0.70		0.89	0.05			
Flow ratio	0.12	0.05		0.03	0.47		0.47	0.03			
Crit. lane group	Y	N N	N	Y	N		Y	N			
Sum flow ratios				0.61							
Lost time/cycle				8.00							
Critical v/c ratio		0.68									
Lane Group Capacit	y, Control D	Delay, and	LOS Determ	nination							
		EB	WB		NB		SB	4			
Lane group	L	R		L	Т		Т	R			
Adj. flow rate	212	82		49	895		889	43			
Lane group cap.	418	374		264	1274		996	847			
v/c ratio	0.51	0.22		0.19	0.70		0.89	0.05			
Green ratio	0.23	0.23		0.15	0.67		0.52	0.52			
Unif. delay d1	27.4	25.5		30.7	8.4		17.4	9.5			
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50			
Increm. delay d2	4.3	1.3		1.5	3.3		12.0	0.1			
PF factor	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000			
Control delay	31.8	26.8		32.3	11.7		29.5	9.6			
Lane group LOS	С	С		С	В		С	A			
Apprch. delay	30.4	4		1	2.7		28.5				
Approach LOS	С				В		С				
Intersec. delay	21.9	21.9 Intersection LOS C									

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved



HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

### **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case3.3am

### Capacity Analysis

		EB		WB			NB		SB	
Lane group	L		R		1	L	Т		Т	R
Adj. flow rate	212		82			49	947		937	43
Satflow rate	1805		1615			1805	1900		1900	1615
Lost time	2.0		2.0			2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.23		0.23			0.15	0.67		0.52	0.52
Lane group cap.	418		374			264	1274		996	847
v/c ratio	0.51		0.22			0.19	0.74		0.94	0.05
Flow ratio	0.12		0.05			0.03	0.50		0.49	0.03
Crit. lane group	Y	Ν	Ν	N		Y	Ν		Y	N
Sum flow ratios					0.64					
Lost time/cycle					8.00					
Critical v/c ratio					0.71					
Lane Group Capacity, Cont	rol Dela	ıy, and	LOS I	Determinatior	n in the second s	a				
		EB		WB			NB		SB	
Lane group	L		R			L	Т		Т	R
Adj. flow rate	212		82			49	947		937	43
Lane group cap.	418		374			264	1274		996	847
v/c ratio	0.51		0.22			0.19	0.74		0.94	0.05
Green ratio	0.23		0.23			0.15	0.67		0.52	0.52
Unif. delay d1	27.4		25.5			30.7	8.9		18.3	9.5
Delay factor k	0.50		0.50			0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	4.3		1.3			1.5	4.0		17.4	0.1
PF factor	1.000		1.000			1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000
Control delay	31.8		26.8			32.3	12.8		35.7	9.6
Lane group LOS	С		С			С	В		D	A
Apprch. delay	30	).4				13.8			34.5	
Approach LOS	(	2		В			ВС			
Intersec. delay	24	1.9			tion LOS	3		С		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

#### INTERSECTION 3 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT PILIKANA STREET



CASE 1.3 PM



CASE 2.3 PM



CASE 3.3 PM

TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY											
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on					
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/18/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case1.3p	m			
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church									
East/West Street: Pilika	ana Street		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Honoap	oiilani Highv	vay			
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period (	(hrs)	: 0.25					
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts									
Major Street		Northbound					Southbo	und			
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6		
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R		
Volume	50	815	0			0	825		80		
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92			0.92	0.95		0.92		
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	54	857	0	0 0					86		
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0					
Median Type		- 1	1	Undiv	/idea		r				
RT Channelized			0						1		
Lanes	1	1							1		
Configuration	L	<u> </u>	1						R		
Upstream Signal		0					0				
Minor Street		Westbound	1	Eastbound				10			
Movement	7	8	9	ł		10	11		12		
	L		R						R		
Volume	0	0	0			45	0		30		
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92		
Houriy Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			48	0		32		
Percent Fleavy Vehicles	0	0	0	ł		0			0		
			1								
Flared Approach		N					N				
Storage		0					0				
RT Channelized			0						1		
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1		
Configuration						L			R		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice					3				
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ound			Eastbour	d		
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12		
Lane Configuration	L						L		R		
v (vph)	54						48		32		
C (m) (vph)	785						79		355		
v/c	0.07						0.61		0.09		
95% queue length	0.22						2 73		0.30		
	0.0						104.6		16.1		
	5.5 A						F		·0.1		
	A			<u> </u>				60.0			
Approach Delay			ļ				ļ	09.2			
Approach LOS							F				

				I	NPU	TW	ORKS	HE	ET						
General Info	rmation						Site I	nfor	mation	)					
Analyst							Inters	ectio	on		Case2	.3pm			
Agency or Co	).		~~				Area	Гуре	e		All othe	r areas			
Date Perform	ed	1/17/20	06				Jurisd		on Voor						
			d	0	<u></u>		Analy	SIS	real						
Project Descr	ription Emma	anuel Lu	theran	Case2.	Зрт										
Intersection	Geometry														
Grade = 0		1	1	0											
endde e		1	I.												
		2													
		*	۲												
						Grad	e =								
1							0								
0							0								
1	~						0								
	•														
Grade = 0															
			Ĩ	Ĩ											
		I	I			<u> </u>									
						Grad	e = 0								
		1	1	0											
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut													
	<u> </u>			EB			V	/B			NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT	Ľ	т т	Н	RT	LT	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)			100	1	65				í – – –	100	930		í – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	900	175
% Heavy veh	า		0	1	0				1	0	0		í — —	0	0
PHF			0.92		0.92				1	0.92	0.95			0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/A	۹)		Р	1	Р				1	P	Р		1	P	Р
Startup lost ti	me		2.0	1	2.0	Í			1	2.0	2.0			2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. greer	า		2.0	1	2.0	Í			1	2.0	2.0		1	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3		3	Î			1	3	3			3	3
Unit Extensio	n		3.0	1	3.0				1	3.0	3.0			3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT(	OR Volume		0		25	0	,		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			0		25
Lane Width			12.0		12.0					12.0	12.0		<u> </u>	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	NI)	N N				/		N	N		N	N		N	
Dorking (1 0									<u> </u>	┟──┤					
Farking/nr	arking/hr							<b> </b>							
Bus stops/hr		<u> </u>	U		U						0				0
	EB Only	02		03		<u> </u>	)4		IB Only	Th	ru & RT	(	07		8
Timing	G = 16.0	G =		G =		G =		G	= 12.0	G =	= 43.0	G =		G =	
$Y = 4 \qquad Y = \qquad Y = \qquad Y =$				Y :		Y =	: 4	Y =		Y =					
Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25     Cycle Length C = 79.0															

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case2.3pm

Capacity Analysis									
		EB	WB		NB		SB		
Lane group	L	R		L	Т		Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	109	43		109	979		947	163	
Satflow rate	1805	1615		1805	1900	1	1900	1615	
Lost time	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	
Green ratio	0.20	0.20		0.15	0.70		0.54	0.54	
Lane group cap.	366	327		274	1323	1	1034	879	
v/c ratio	0.30	0.13		0.40	0.74		0.92	0.19	
Flow ratio	0.06	0.03		0.06	0.52		0.50	0.10	
Crit. lane group	Y	N N	N	Y	N		Y	N	
Sum flow ratios				0.62					
Lost time/cycle				8.00					
Critical v/c ratio				0.69					
Lane Group Capacit	y, Control	Delay, and	LOS Detern	nination					
		EB	WB		NB		SB		
Lane group	L	R		L	Т		Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	109	43		109	979		947	163	
Lane group cap.	366	327		274	1323	1	1034	879	
v/c ratio	0.30	0.13		0.40	0.74	(	0.92	0.19	
Green ratio	0.20	0.20		0.15	0.70	(	0.54	0.54	
Unif. delay d1	26.7	25.8		30.2	7.5		16.4	9.1	
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	(	0.50	0.50	
Increm. delay d2	2.1	0.8		4.3	3.8		13.9	0.5	
PF factor	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1	1.000	1.000	
Control delay	28.8	26.6		34.5	11.3		30.2	9.6	
Lane group LOS	С	С		С	В		С	Α	
Apprch. delay	28.	2		1	13.6		27.2		
Approach LOS	С			В	С				
Intersec. delay	21.	0		С					
77.4		a							

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

				I	NPU	T WC	ORKS	HE	ET						
General Info	rmation						Site Ir	nfor	matior						
Analyst							Interse	ectic	on		Case3	.3pm			
Agency or Co	).		~~				Area	Гуре	e		All othe	r areas			
Date Perform	ed	1/17/20	06				Jurisd	ICtio	n (oor						
			d	0	<u></u>		Analys	515 1	rear						
Project Descr	ription Emma	anuel Lu	theran	Case3.	Зрт										
Intersection	Geometry														
Grade = 0		1	1	0											
endde e		1	I.												
		2													
		*	۲												
						Grade	e =								
1							0								
0							0								
1	~						0								
	•														
Grade = 0															
		_													
			T												
		I	I			<u> </u>									
						Grade	e = 0								
		1	1	0											
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut													
				EB			W	/B			NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT	11	- TI	Η	RT	LT	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)			100		65					100	960		í – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	935	175
% Heavy veh	า		0	1	0					0	0		í — —	0	0
PHF			0.92		0.92					0.92	0.95			0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/A	۹)		Р	1	Р					Р	Р		1	P	Р
Startup lost ti	me		2.0	1	2.0					2.0	2.0		1	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. greer	า		2.0	1	2.0					2.0	2.0		1	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3		3					3	3			3	3
Unit Extension	n		3.0		3.0					3.0	3.0			3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT0	OR Volume		0		25	0							0		25
Lane Width			12.0		12.0	Ť				12.0	12.0			12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	N)	N N			N			N	N		N	N	1	N	
Parking/hr								···	┟──┤						
Faikiig/III Buo otopo/br					_			<u> </u>							
Dus stops/nr					0							<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
	EB Only	02	:	03		0	4	N	в Only	Thi	u & RT		07		אנ
Timing	G = 16.0	G =		G =		G =		G :	= 12.0	G =	: 43.0	G =		G =	
· ······9	Y = 4	Y =		Y =		Y =		Y =	=	Y =	4	Y =		Y =	
Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25       Cycle Length C = 79.0															

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

### **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case3.3pm

Capacity Analysis									
		EB	WB		NB		SB		
Lane group	L	R		L	T		Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	109	43		109	1011		984	163	
Satflow rate	1805	1615		1805	1900		1900	1615	
Lost time	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	
Green ratio	0.20	0.20		0.15	0.70		0.54	0.54	
Lane group cap.	366	327		274	1323		1034	879	
v/c ratio	0.30	0.13		0.40	0.76		0.95	0.19	
Flow ratio	0.06	0.03		0.06	0.53		0.52	0.10	
Crit. lane group	Y	N N	N	Y	Ν		Y	N	
Sum flow ratios				0.64					
Lost time/cycle				8.00					
Critical v/c ratio				0.71					
Lane Group Capacit	ty, Control	Delay, and	LOS Detern	nination					
		EB	WB		NB		SB		
Lane group	L	R		L	Т		Т	R	
Adj. flow rate	109	43		109	1011		984	163	
Lane group cap.	366	327		274	1323		1034	879	
v/c ratio	0.30	0.13		0.40	0.76		0.95	0.19	
Green ratio	0.20	0.20		0.15	0.70		0.54	0.54	
Unif. delay d1	26.7	25.8		30.2	7.8		17.0	9.1	
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	
Increm. delay d2	2.1	0.8		4.3	4.2		18.5	0.5	
PF factor	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	
Control delay	28.8	26.6		34.5	12.0		35.5	9.6	
Lane group LOS	С	С		С	В		D	A	
Apprch. delay	28	.2			14.2		31.8		
Approach LOS	C	;			С				
Intersec. delay	23	.5	Intersection LOS				С		
TM		G . 1 . @ 2000 I	I	111 D. 1. D. 1				** * * * *	

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

#### INTERSECTION 3 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT PILIKANA STREET



CASE 1.3 SUNDAY



CASE 2.3 SUNDAY



CASE 3.3 SUNDAY

TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY									
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/18/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case1.3s	unday	
Project Description Er	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: Pilika	ana Street		North/S	South S	Stree	et: Honoap	oiilani Highv	vay	
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	20	420	0			0	455		35
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.95	0.92			0.92	0.95		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	21	442	0	0 0					38
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		-1		Undiv	/idec	1	r		
RT Channelized			0				ļ		1
Lanes	1	1	0			0	1		1
Configuration	L	T					T		R
Upstream Signal		0							
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbou	nd	
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	T	R			L	<u> </u>		R
Volume	0	0	0			80	0		65
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			86	0		70
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						1
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
Configuration						L			R
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice							
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ound	ł		Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L						L		R
v (vph)	21						86		70
C (m) (vph)	1095						281		591
v/c	0.02						0.31		0.12
95% queue length	0.06						1.26		0.40
Control Delay	8.4						23.4		11.9
LOS	A						С		В
Approach Delay			ĺ			8		18.2	
Approach LOS							ĺ	С	

				I	NPL	IT V	NOR	KS	ΗE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Sit	e In	for	mation							
Analyst							Int	erse	ectic	on		(	Case2.3	sunday	/		
Agency or Co	D.	4/47/00					Are	ea T	ype	•		4	All othe	r areas			
Date Perform	ied	1/17/20	106				Ju	risai		n Aoar							
	ription Emmo		thoron	Casal	20110		AII	arys	515 1	ear							
Project Desc		inuei Lu	ineran	Casez.	3SUN	lay											
Intersection	Geometry																
Grade = 0		1	1	0													
		1															
			1														
			Ŧ			0											
						Gr	rade =										
1	<b>,</b>							0									
1	_							0									
0								0									
Ū								U									
1	$\overline{}$							0									
,	*							U									
Grade = 0																	
			Î														
		I	I			~		•									
						Gr	ade =	0									
		1	1	0													
Volume and	d Timing Inp	ut															
				EB				W	̈Β				NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT		LT	Tŀ	-	RT	L	.T	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)	)		80		65						5	5	525			560	105
% Heavy ve	h		0		0						(	)	0			0	0
PHF			0.92	<b>_</b>	0.92						0.9	92	0.95		ļ	0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/	A)		P	<b>_</b>	P						F	<u> </u>	P		ļ	P	P
Startup lost t	ime		2.0		2.0						2.	0	2.0		ļ	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0		2.0						2.	0	2.0		<b> </b>	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3		3							3	3		<b> </b>	3	3
Unit Extension	on a a b é é		3.0		3.0		-				3	.0	3.0			3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		25		0						40.0		0	10.0	25
Lane Width	• • •		12.0		12.0	<u>'</u>					12	<u>.0</u>	12.0		<u> </u>	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	r N)		N		N		Ν			N	^	V	ļ	N	N	ļ	N
Parking/hr																	
Bus stops/hr			0		0							0	0			0	0
	EB Only	02	2	03			04		N	B Only		Thru & RT			07	(	)8
Timing	G = 16.0	G =		G =		G =	=		G	= 12.0		G = 31.0 G =			G =		
	Y = 4	Y =		Y = Y =			-		Υ =	=	Y = 4 Y = Y =						
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	sis (hrs) = 0.25 Cycle Length C = 67.0															

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

# **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case2.3sunday

### Capacity Analysis

		EB	W	B	1	NB			SB	
Lane group	L	R			L	Т			Τ	R
Adj. flow rate	87	43			60	553		5	589	87
Satflow rate	1805	1615	;		1805	1900		1	900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0			2.0	2.0		2	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.24	0.24			0.18	0.64		0	).46	0.46
Lane group cap.	431	386			323	1219		8	379	747
v/c ratio	0.20	0.11			0.19	0.45		0	).67	0.12
Flow ratio	0.05	0.03			0.03	0.29		0	).31	0.05
Crit. lane group	Y	N N	N		Y	N			Y	Ν
Sum flow ratios				0	.39					
Lost time/cycle				8	8.00					
Critical v/c ratio		0.44								
Lane Group Capaci	ty, Control	ntrol Delay, and LOS Determination								
		EB	W	B		NB			SB	
Lane group	L	R			L	Т			Т	R
Adj. flow rate	87	43			60	553		5	589	87
Lane group cap.	431	386			323	1219		ε	379	747
v/c ratio	0.20	0.11			0.19	0.45		0	).67	0.12
Green ratio	0.24	0.24			0.18	0.64		0	).46	0.46
Unif. delay d1	20.4	19.9			23.4	6.1		1	4.0	10.2
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50			0.50	0.50		0	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	1.1	0.6			1.3	1.2		4	4.0	0.3
PF factor	1.000	1.000	)		1.000	1.000		1.	.000	1.000
Control delay	21.4	20.5			24.6	7.3		1	8.1	10.5
Lane group LOS	С	С			С	A			В	В
Apprch. delay	21.	.1			9.0			1	17.1	
Approach LOS	C	;		A				В		
Intersec. delay	14.	.0		Intersection LOS				В		
TM		G . 1. 6 200		1	<b>n</b> 1					

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

				I	NPL	IT \	NOR	KS	ΗE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Sit	e In	for	mation							
Analyst							Int	erse	ectic	on		(	Case3.3	Bsunday	/		
Agency or Co	0.	4/47/00					Are	ea T	ype	9			All othe	r areas			
Date Perform	ned	1/17/20	106				Ju	risai		n Voor							
	winding France			00	0		An	arys	515 1	real							
Project Desc		nuel Lu	theran	Case3.	3suno	ay											
Intersection	Geometry																
Grade = 0		1	1	0													
		1	1														
		_	•			_											
						G	rade =										
	4							0									
7	_							0									
0								0									
	$\overline{}$																
1	4							0									
Grade = 0																	
		*	1														
						Gı	rade =	0									
		1	1	0													
Volume and	d Timina Inp	ut															
				EB		Т		W	′B		Г		NB		1	SB	
			LT	TH	RT		LT	TH	4	RT	Π	.Т	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph	)		80		65					(	5	5	530		1	565	105
% Heavy ve	h		0		0						(	)	0	ĺ	1	0	0
PHF			0.92		0.92	2					0.:	92	0.95			0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/	A)		Р		Р						F	>	Р			Р	Р
Startup lost t	ime		2.0		2.0						2.	.0	2.0			2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0		2.0						2.	.0	2.0			2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3		3							3	3			3	3
Unit Extensio	on		3.0		3.0						3	8.0	3.0			3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		25		0								0		25
Lane Width			12.0		12.0	)					12	2.0	12.0			12.0	12.0
Parking (Y o	r N)		Ν	V N N						N	1	V		Ν	Ν		Ν
Parking/hr			1	1	Ì								1				
Bus stops/hr			0		0					i		0	0	i	1	0	0
	EB Onlv	02	2	03			04		N	B Onlv		Thr	u & RT	<u> </u>	07	(	)8
	G = 16.0	G =		G =		G .	=		G	= 12.0		G = 31.0 $G =$			G =		
Timing	Y = 4	Y =		$\begin{array}{c c} & & & \\ \hline & & \\$				Y	=		$\overline{Y}$	4	$\overline{Y} =$	Y= Y=			
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			<u> </u>			Сус	le Lena	th C =	67.0		
	Analysis (hrs) = 0.25 Cycle Length C = 67.0																

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

# **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case3.3sunday

### Capacity Analysis

		EB	WB			NB			SB			
Lane group	L	R			L	Т			Т	R		
Adj. flow rate	87	43			60	558			595	87		
Satflow rate	1805	1615			1805	1900			1900	1615		
Lost time	2.0	2.0			2.0	2.0			2.0	2.0		
Green ratio	0.24	0.24			0.18	0.64			0.46	0.46		
Lane group cap.	431	386			323	1219			879	747		
v/c ratio	0.20	0.11			0.19	0.46			0.68	0.12		
Flow ratio	0.05	0.03			0.03	0.29			0.31	0.05		
Crit. lane group	Y	N N	N		Y	Ν			Y	N		
Sum flow ratios				0	.39							
Lost time/cycle				8	.00							
Critical v/c ratio		0.45										
Lane Group Capaci	ity, Control	trol Delay, and LOS Determination										
		EB	WB			NB			SB	4		
Lane group	L	R			L	Т			Т	R		
Adj. flow rate	87	43			60	558			595	87		
Lane group cap.	431	386			323	1219			879	747		
v/c ratio	0.20	0.11			0.19	0.46			0.68	0.12		
Green ratio	0.24	0.24			0.18	0.64			0.46	0.46		
Unif. delay d1	20.4	19.9			23.4	6.1			14.1	10.2		
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50			0.50	0.50			0.50	0.50		
Increm. delay d2	1.1	0.6			1.3	1.2			4.2	0.3		
PF factor	1.000	1.000			1.000	1.000			1.000	1.000		
Control delay	21.4	20.5			24.6	7.3			18.3	10.5		
Lane group LOS	С	С			С	A			В	В		
Apprch. delay	21.	.1		9.0				9.0 17.3				
Approach LOS	С	;		А					В			
Intersec. delay	14.	.0		Intersection LOS					В			
TM		G . 1 . 0.000			D 1							

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

#### INTERSECTION 4 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT KUIKAHI DRIVE



CASE 1.4 AM

<ul> <li>€0</li> <li>4</li> <li>45</li> </ul>	■ 35 ■ 140 ■ 420
130 300 195	60 A

CASE 2.4 AM

► 360 ► 70	€55 €160 €465
130 310 → 195 →	60 490

CASE 3.4 AM

					NPU	T WO	DRKS	SHE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Site I	nfo	rmation							
Analyst				Inters	secti	ion			Case							
Agency or Co	Э.			Area	Тур	e			All othe	er areas	;					
Date Perform	ned	1/17/2006						Jurisdiction								
Time Period				Analysis Year												
Project Desc	ription Emma	nuel Lu	theran	Case1.4	4am											
Intersection	Geometry															
Grada – 0		1	1	1												
Grade = 0		1														
				(												
		*	*	*												
						Grade	= 0									
1	•						0									
	_															
1					I		1									
,					-	<u> </u>										
1	$\overline{}$					_	1									
1	*				*		I									
Grade = 0																
		*	1	~												
				ſ												
						Grade	= 0									
		1	1	1												
	· <u> </u>	,	•	•												
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut	1											<u> </u>	0.0	
			L			-		<u>VB</u>						<u>  .</u>		
	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>			IH 105				<u>н</u>			<u>.                                    </u>				IH	RI
Volume (vph)	)		60	105	10	35	) 5	5	15	3	5	460	450	15	380	30
% Heavy ve	h		0	0	0	0	(	)	0		)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF	• >		0.92	0.95	0.92	0.9	<u> </u>	92	0.92	0.9	92	0.95	0.95	0.92	0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/	A)		P	P	P		<i>F</i>				, 	P	P	P	P	P
Startup lost t	ime		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.	.0		2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.	0		2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3	3	3	3	3	3		13	}	3	3	3	3	3
Unit Extensio	on		3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3	8.0		3	.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0	0			0	0	)		250	0		0
Lane Width			12.0	12.0	12.0	12.	) 12	2.0		12	.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	r N)		Ν		Ν	N			N	<u>۸</u>	J		N	N		Ν
Parking/hr			Î	1	ĺ									í –	i – – –	ĺ –
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0		0	<u> </u>		0	0	0	0	0	0
		E\// D		03	<u> </u>		<u></u>			· · · ·	- Thr			07		<u> </u>
						0	т	╞		<u> </u>	- III - C			01		
Timing	G = 33.0	10 = 2	0.0	G =		G =			= 14.0		G =	41.0	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
	I I =	$1^{r} = 4$	,	Y =		Ϋ́ =		Ŷ	=		Υ = Ω	4	<u> </u>	1010	r =	
	maiysis (nrs)	= 0.25		<u> </u>							UyCl	ie Leng	ui () =	124.0		

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

### **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case1.4am

σαμασιιή Απαιγδίδ
-------------------

		EB			WB			NB		SB				
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R		
Adj. flow rate	65	111	76	374	76		38	484	211	16	400	33		
Satflow rate	1344	1900	1615	1805	1840		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615		
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		
Green ratio	0.23	0.23	0.23	0.49	0.49		0.11	0.33	0.33	0.11	0.33	0.33		
Lane group cap.	303	429	365	694	905		204	628	534	204	628	534		
v/c ratio	0.21	0.26	0.21	0.54	0.08		0.19	0.77	0.40	0.08	0.64	0.06		
Flow ratio	0.05	0.06	0.05		0.04		0.02	0.25	0.13	0.01	0.21	0.02		
Crit. lane group	Ν	Y	Ν	N	N		Y	Y	N	N	Ν	N		
Sum flow ratios	0.54													
Lost time/cycle	12.00													
Critical v/c ratio	0.60													
Lane Group Capacity,	, Cont	rol Del	lay, an	d LOS	Deterr	ninat	tion							
		EB			WB		NB			SB				
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R		
Adj. flow rate	65	111	76	374	76		38	484	211	16	400	33		
Lane group cap.	303	429	365	694	905		204	628	534	204	628	534		
v/c ratio	0.21	0.26	0.21	0.54	0.08		0.19	0.77	0.40	0.08	0.64	0.06		
Green ratio	0.23	0.23	0.23	0.49	0.49		0.11	0.33	0.33	0.11	0.33	0.33		
Unif. delay d1	39.1	39.5	39.0	20.4	16.7		49.8	37.3	32.0	49.2	35.2	28.4		
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		
Increm. delay d2	1.6	1.5	1.3	3.0	0.2		2.0	8.9	2.2	0.7	4.9	0.2		
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		
Control delay	40.7	40.9	40.3	23.4	16.9		51.8	46.1	34.1	50.0	40.1	28.6		
Lane group LOS	D	D	D	С	В		D	D	С	D	D	С		
Apprch. delay	40	).7		2	2.3		4	3.0			39.6			
Approach LOS		D			С			D			D			
Intersec. delay	36	6.9			Ir	nterse	ction LO	S		D				

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

					NPU	T WO	RKS	HE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Site I	nfor	mation	1						
Analyst				Intersection					Case							
Agency or Co	0.			Area <sup>-</sup>	Тур	е			All othe	er areas	6					
Date Perform	ned	1/17/2006						Jurisdiction								
Time Period				Analysis Year												
Project Desc	ription <i>Emma</i>	nuel Lu	theran	Case2.4	4am											
Intersection	Geometry															
Grada – 0		1	1	1												
Glade = 0		1														
				(												
		*	*	*												
						Grade	= 0									
1							0									
	_															
1	<b>&gt;</b>				1	2	1									
					-	-										
1	$\overline{}$				4	_	1									
	•															
Grade = 0																
		_		_												
		•	Î	~												
			I	1												
						Grade	= 0									
		1	1	1												
Volume and	d Timing Inp	ut														
				EB			WB				NB			SB		
			LT	TH	RT		ТТ	H	RT		.т	TH	RT	LT	TTH	RT
Volume (vph	)		130	300	195	420	14	0	35	6	0	490	495	45	360	60
% Heavy ve	⁄ h		0	0	0	0	0	-	0		)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF			0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.9	97	0.97	0.9	97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97
Actuated (P/	A)		P	P	P	P	P	)	P	F	5	P	P	P	P	P
Startup lost t	ime		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.	0		2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. aree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.	0		2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3	3	3	3	3				3	3	3	3	3	3
Unit Extensio	n		30	30	30	3.0	3	0		3	0	30	30	30	30	30
Pod/Biko/RT			0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0	0	H	.ບ າ	0.0	250	0.0	0.0	0.0
Lane Width			12.0	12.0	12.0	12 (	12	0		12		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (V or	r NI)		12.0 N	12.0	12.0 M	12.0	12.	.0		12	.0	12.0	12.0 N	N	12.0	12.0 N
	i in)		1	_	<sup>IN</sup>						v			~~~		1
Parking/hr									ļ							
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0		)			υ	0	0	0	0	0
	WB Only	EW P	erm	03		04		N	S Perm		Thr	<u>u &amp; RT</u>		07	(	)8
Timing	G = 33.0	G = 3	80.0	G =		G =		G	= 16.0		G =	41.0	G =		G =	
	Y =	Y = 4		Y =		Y =		Υ :	=		Y =	4	Y =		Y =	
Duration of A	Analysis (hrs)	= 0.25									Сус	le Leng	th C =	128.0		
				~ ~											-	

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

### **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case2.4am

Capacity	Analysis
	/

oupdoity / maryoro															
	EB			WB				NB		SB					
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R			
Adj. flow rate	134	309	201	433	180		62	505	253	46	371	62			
Satflow rate	1223	1900	1615	1805	1843		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615			
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0			
Green ratio	0.23	0.23	0.23	0.49	0.49		0.13	0.32	0.32	0.13	0.32	0.45			
Lane group cap.	287	445	379	528	907		226	609	517	226	609	719			
v/c ratio	0.47	0.69	0.53	0.82	0.20		0.27	0.83	0.49	0.20	0.61	0.09			
Flow ratio	0.11	0.16	0.12		0.10		0.03	0.27	0.16	0.03	0.20	0.04			
Crit. lane group	Ν	Y	Ν	Ν	N		Y	Y	N	Ν	Ν	Ν			
Sum flow ratios	0.69														
Lost time/cycle	12.00														
Critical v/c ratio	0.76														
Lane Group Capacity	, Cont	rol Del	lay, an	nd LOS	Deterr	ninat	tion								
		EB			WB		NB			SB					
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R			
Adj. flow rate	134	309	201	433	180		62	505	253	46	371	62			
Lane group cap.	287	445	379	528	907		226	609	517	226	609	719			
v/c ratio	0.47	0.69	0.53	0.82	0.20		0.27	0.83	0.49	0.20	0.61	0.09			
Green ratio	0.23	0.23	0.23	0.49	0.49		0.13	0.32	0.32	0.13	0.32	0.45			
Unif. delay d1	42.1	44.8	42.8	24.6	18.3		50.7	40.3	35.1	50.3	36.7	20.5			
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50			
Increm. delay d2	5.4	8.6	5.2	13.3	0.5		3.0	12.4	3.3	2.0	4.5	0.2			
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000			
Control delay	47.5	53.5	48.1	38.0	18.8		53.7	52.6	38.4	52.3	41.2	20.7			
Lane group LOS	D	D	D	D	В		D	D	D	D	D	С			
Apprch. delay	50	).5		32	2.3		4	8.3		39.6					
Approach LOS					С			D			D				
Intersec. delay	43	3.4			Ir	nterse		D							
		-					_								

 $HCS2000^{\mathrm{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

					NPU	T WO	DRKS	SHE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Site	nfo	rmation	1						
Analyst				Intersection					Case							
Agency or Co	Э.			Area	Тур	е			All othe	er areas	;					
Date Perform	ned	1/17/2006						Jurisdiction								
Time Period				Analysis Year												
Project Desc	ription Emma	nuel Lu	theran	Case3.4	4am											
Intersection	Geometry															
Grada – 0		1	1	1												
Grade = 0		1														
				(												
		*	*	*												
						Grade	e = 0									
1	•						0									
	_															
1					I		1									
					-	<u> </u>										
1	$\overline{}$					_	1									
1	*				¥		I									
Grade = 0																
		*	1	~												
				ſ												
						Grade	e = 0									
		1	1	1												
	· <u> </u>	,	•	•												
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut	1			- <u>r</u>								<u> </u>	0.0	
			L			+		<u>VB</u>		NB						
	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>			IH				H			.1				IH	RI
Volume (vph)	)		130	310	195	46	o 16	50	55	6	0	490	545	10	360	60
% Heavy ve	h		0	0	0	0	- (	)	0	(	)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF	• `		0.97	0.97	0.97	0.9	7 0.	97	0.97	0.9	97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97
Actuated (P/	A)		P	P	P	P		<u></u>			, 	P	P	P	P	P
Startup lost t	ime		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	) 2.	0	ļ	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	) 2.	0	ļ	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3	3	3	3		3	ļ	3	3	3	3	3	3	3
Unit Extensio	on		3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	) 3	8.0		3	.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0	0			0	(	)		250	0		0
Lane Width			12.0	12.0	12.0	12.	0 12	2.0		12	2.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	r N)		Ν		Ν	N			N	<u>۸</u>	V		N	N	1	Ν
Parking/hr			Î	1	ĺ				1					i	1	ĺ –
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0		0	1		0	0	0	0	0	0
		E\// D		03	<u> </u>				IS Parm		Thr			07		<u> </u>
						0	т			·				01		
Timing	G = 33.0	G = 3	<i>.U</i> .U	G =		<u>G</u> =			= 76.0	_	<u>G</u> =	G = 41.0 G =				
	I I =	$1^{r} = 4$	,	Y =		ř =		Υ	=			4	<u> </u>	100.0	<u> </u>	
	maiysis (nrs)	= 0.25		<u> </u>							UyCl	ie Leng	ui C =	128.0		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$
# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case3.4am

Capacity	<sup>,</sup> Analysis
----------	-----------------------

		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	134	320	201	479	222		62	505	304	72	371	62
Satflow rate	1177	1900	1615	1805	1827		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.23	0.23	0.23	0.49	0.49		0.13	0.32	0.32	0.13	0.32	0.45
Lane group cap.	276	445	379	520	899		226	609	517	226	609	719
v/c ratio	0.49	0.72	0.53	0.92	0.25		0.27	0.83	0.59	0.32	0.61	0.09
Flow ratio	0.11	0.17	0.12		0.12		0.03	0.27	0.19	0.04	0.20	0.04
Crit. lane group	N	Y	Ν	N	Ν		Ν	Y	N	Y	Ν	Ν
Sum flow ratios						0.	70					
Lost time/cycle						12	.00					
Critical v/c ratio						0.	78					
Lane Group Capacity	, Cont	rol De	lay, ar	<u>nd LOS</u>	Deterr	ninat	tion					
		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	134	320	201	479	222		62	505	304	72	371	62
Lane group cap.	276	445	379	520	899		226	609	517	226	609	719
v/c ratio	0.49	0.72	0.53	0.92	0.25		0.27	0.83	0.59	0.32	0.61	0.09
Green ratio	0.23	0.23	0.23	0.49	0.49		0.13	0.32	0.32	0.13	0.32	0.45
Unif. delay d1	42.3	45.1	42.8	29.6	18.8		50.7	40.3	36.4	51.0	36.7	20.5
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	6.0	9.6	5.2	24.1	0.7		3.0	12.4	4.8	3.7	4.5	0.2
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	48.3	54.7	48.1	53.7	19.4		53.7	52.6	41.3	54.7	41.2	20.7
Lane group LOS	D	D	D	D	В		D	D	D	D	D	С
Apprch. delay	51	1.4		4	2.8		4	8.7			40.6	
Approach LOS		D			D			D			D	
Intersec. delay	46	6.4			Ir	nterse	ction LO	S			D	
TT POR A A STM		C	1.0 20	00 11 .	C E1 1.	A 11 D	(	·				7

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

#### INTERSECTION 4 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT KUIKAHI DRIVE



CASE 1.4 PM

► 125	▶ 120
► 525	♣ 345
► 125	▶ 465
75	115 A
210	505 4
125	410 4

CASE 2.4 PM

► 125 ► 525 ► 140	▶ 135
75 220 125	115 505

CASE 3.4 PM

					NPU	T WO	RKS	HE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Site Ir	nfor	mation	1						
Analyst						l l	nters	ectio	on			Case	1.4pm			
Agency or Co	0.						\rea ]	Гуре	е			All othe	er areas	6		
Date Perform	ned	1/17/20	006			•	lurisd	ictic	on							
Time Period						/	Analys	sis `	Year							
Project Desc	ription Emma	anuel Lu	theran	Case1.4	4pm											
Intersection	Geometry															
Grade - 0		1	1	1												
Glade = 0																
				(												
		*	•	*												
						Grade =	= 0									
1	•						0									
	_															
1	<b>&gt;</b>					2	1									
					-											
1	$\overline{}$				1	_	1									
,	ч															
Grade = 0																
		*	1	~												
			I													
						Grade =	• 0									
		1	1	1												
Volume and	Timing Inn															
Volume and		ut		FB			W	/R				NB		1	SB	
					RT	+		-	RT		т	ТН	RT	$\frac{1}{1}$		RT
Volume (vnh	)		30	60	45	330	6	)	20	5	$\overline{n}$	470	340	25	530	30
% Heavy ve	/ h		0	0	0	000		,	0	۲,	<u>,</u>	0	0	0	000	0
DHE	11		0 02	0 05	0 02	0.05	00	2	0 02		, 02	0.05	0 05	0 02	0 05	0 02
Actuated (P/	Δ)		0.32 P	0.35 P	0.32 P	0.33 P	0.3 P	2	0.32 P	10	52	0.33 P	0.35 P	0.32 P	0.35 P	0.32 P
Startup lost t	ime		20	20	20	20	2	2	<u>                                     </u>	2	0	20	20	20	20	20
Ext eff aree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2	<u>,</u> ז		2	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	<i>,</i>			2	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Anival type	20		20	20	20	20		0			20	20	20	20	20	20
			3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	<u> </u>	0			.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR volume		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12	0		12		12.0	250	12.0	12.0	12.0
	<b>N</b> 1)		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.	0		12	.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y oi	r N)		N		N	N			N		V		N	N	ļ	N
Parking/hr									<u> </u>					<u> </u>	ļ	
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0	0	)			0	0	0	0	0	0
	WB Only	EW P	erm	03		04		E	xcl. Left	t	Thr	u & RT		07	(	08
<b>_</b>	G = 26.0	G = 2	3.0	G =	i	G =		G	= 15.0	$\neg$	G =	41.0	G =		G =	
IIming	Y =	Y = 4		Y =	—— İ	Y =		Y:	=		Y =	4	Y =		Y =	
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25			I			R			Cvc	e Lena	th C =	113.0		
	, - ( -)	-			2000 11				D. 1. D		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	- 3				

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case1.4pm

σαμασιιή Απαιγδίδ
-------------------

	EB			WB			NB			SB		
L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R	
33	63	49	347	87		54	495 95 27 558					
1331	1900	1615	1805	1828		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615	
2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	
0.20	0.20	0.20	0.43	0.43		0.13	0.36	0.36	0.13	0.36	0.36	
271	387	329	630	793		240	689	586	240	689	586	
0.12	0.16	0.15	0.55	0.11		0.22	0.72	0.16	0.11	0.81	0.06	
0.02	0.03	0.03		0.05		0.03	0.26	0.06	0.01	0.29	0.02	
Ν	Y	Ν	N	N		Y	Ν	N	Ν	Y	Ν	
					0.	55						
					12	.00						
					0.	61						
Cont	rol Del	ay, an	d LOS	Detern	ninat	ion						
	EB	0	ļ	WB			NB			SB	0	
L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R	
33	63	49	347	87		54	495	95	27	558	33	
271	387	329	630	793		240	689	586	240	689	586	
0.12	0.16	0.15	0.55	0.11		0.22	0.72	0.16	0.11	0.81	0.06	
0.20	0.20	0.20	0.43	0.43		0.13	0.36	0.36	0.13	0.36	0.36	
36.8	37.1	37.0	22.5	19.0		43.8	31.0	24.4	43.1	32.5	23.4	
0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	
0.9	0.9	1.0	3.4	0.3		2.2	6.3	0.6	0.9	10.0	0.2	
1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	
37.7	38.0	37.9	26.0	19.3		46.0	37.4	25.0	44.1	42.5	23.6	
D	D	D	С	В		D	D	С	D	D	С	
37	7.9		24	4.6		3	6.3			41.5		
L	2			C			D			D		
35	5.4			Ir	nterse	ction LO	S			D		
	L 33 1331 2.0 0.20 271 0.12 0.02 N 0.12 0.02 N Cont 10 271 0.12 0.20 36.8 0.50 0.9 1.000 37.7 D 37.7 D	EB       L     T       33     63       1331     1900       2.0     2.0       0.20     2.0       2.71     387       0.12     0.16       0.02     0.03       N     Y       Ference       Control Del       L     T       33     63       271     387       0.12     0.16       0.12     0.16       0.12     0.16       0.12     0.16       0.12     0.16       0.12     0.16       0.20     0.20       36.8     37.1       0.50     0.50       0.9     0.9       1.000     1.000       37.7     38.0       D     D       37.9     D       35.4	EB       L     T     R       33     63     49       1331     1900     1615       2.0     2.0     2.0       0.20     0.20     0.20       271     387     329       0.12     0.16     0.15       0.02     0.03     0.03       N     Y     N       EB       L     T     R       33     63     49       271     387     329       0.12     0.03     0.03       N       EB       L     T     R       33     63     49       271     387     329       0.12     0.16     0.15       0.20     0.20     0.20       36.8     37.1     37.0       0.50     0.50     0.50       0.50     0.50     1.00       37.7     38.0     37.9       D     D     D       35.4     S.4	EB     R     L       33     63     49     347       1331     1900     1615     1805       2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0       0.20     0.20     0.20     0.43       271     387     329     630       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55       0.02     0.03     0.03     1       N     Y     N     N       Control Delay, art LOS       EB     I     T     R     L       33     63     49     347       271     387     329     630       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55       0.20     0.20     0.20     630       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55       0.20     0.20     0.20     0.43       36.8     37.1     37.0     22.5       0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50       0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50       0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50       0.50     0.50	EB     WB       L     T     R     L     TR       33     63     49     347     87       1331     1900     1615     1805     1828       2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0       0.20     0.20     0.20     0.43     0.43       271     387     329     630     793       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55     0.11       0.02     0.03     0.03     0.05     0.05       N     Y     N     N     N       Contrology     0.03     0.03     0.05       N     Y     N     N     N       Contrology     0.33     0.43       EB     WB       L     T     R     L     TR       33     63     49     347     87       271     387     329     630     793       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55     0.11       0.20     0.20     0.20     0.43     0.43	EB     WB       L     T     R     L     TR       33     63     49     347     87       1331     1900     1615     1805     1828       2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0     1828       2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0     100       0.20     0.20     0.20     0.43     0.43       271     387     329     630     793       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55     0.11       0.02     0.03     0.03     0.05     0.05       N     Y     N     N     N       Controlloginal field on to the product on th	EB     WB     L     TR     L     TR     L       33     63     49     347     87     54       1331     1900     1615     1805     1828     1805       2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0     2.0       0.20     0.20     0.43     0.43     0.13     0.13       271     387     329     630     793     240       0.12     0.16     0.15     0.55     0.11     0.22       0.02     0.03     0.03     0.05     0.03       N     Y     N     N     N     Y       0.22     0.03     0.03     0.05     0.03       N     Y     N     N     N     Y       0.22     0.03     0.03     0.05     0.03       N     Y     N     N     Y     Y       C     N     N     N     Y     Y       14     R     L     TR     L     L     X       15     ST     ST     ST	EB       WB       NB         L       T       R       L       TR       L       T         33       63       49       347       87       54       495         1331       1900       1615       1805       1828       1805       1900         2.0       2.0       2.0       2.0       2.0       2.0       2.0       2.0         0.20       0.20       0.20       0.43       0.43       0.13       0.36         271       387       329       630       793       240       689         0.12       0.16       0.15       0.55       0.11       0.22       0.72         0.02       0.03       0.03       0.05       0.03       0.26         N       Y       N       N       N       Y       N         12       0.16       0.15       0.55       0.11       0.22       0.72         0.02       0.03       0.03       0.50       NB       Y       N         L       T       R       L       TR       L       T </td <td>EB     WB     NB       L     T     R     L     TR     L     T     R       33     63     49     347     87     54     495     95       1331     1900     1615     1805     1828     1805     1900     1615       2.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     &lt;</td> <td>EB       WB       NB       NB         L       T       R       L       TR       L       T       R       L         33       63       49       347       87       54       495       95       27         1331       1900       1615       1805       1828       1805       1900       1615       1805         2.0       0.10       0.11       0.22       0.72       0.16       0.11<td>LB       WB       NB       R       L       TR       L       TR       L       T       R       L       T         33       63       49       347       87       544       495       95       27       558         1311       1900       1615       1805       1828       1805       1900       1615       1805       1900         2.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0&lt;</td></td>	EB     WB     NB       L     T     R     L     TR     L     T     R       33     63     49     347     87     54     495     95       1331     1900     1615     1805     1828     1805     1900     1615       2.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     <	EB       WB       NB       NB         L       T       R       L       TR       L       T       R       L         33       63       49       347       87       54       495       95       27         1331       1900       1615       1805       1828       1805       1900       1615       1805         2.0       0.10       0.11       0.22       0.72       0.16       0.11 <td>LB       WB       NB       R       L       TR       L       TR       L       T       R       L       T         33       63       49       347       87       544       495       95       27       558         1311       1900       1615       1805       1828       1805       1900       1615       1805       1900         2.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0&lt;</td>	LB       WB       NB       R       L       TR       L       TR       L       T       R       L       T         33       63       49       347       87       544       495       95       27       558         1311       1900       1615       1805       1828       1805       1900       1615       1805       1900         2.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0<	

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

					NPU	T W	ORK	SHE	EET							
General Info	ormation						Site	Info	rmation	1						
Analyst							Inter	secti	ion			Case	2.4pm			
Agency or Co	Э.						Area	Тур	e			All othe	er areas	;		
Date Perform	ned	1/17/20	006				Juris	dicti	on							
Time Period							Anal	ysis	Year							
Project Desc	ription Emma	nuel Lu	theran	Case2.4	4pm											
Intersection	Geometry															
Grada – 0		1	1	1												
Grade = 0		1														
				L I												
		*	*	*												
						Grad	e = 0									
1	•						0									
	_															
1					I		1									
					-	<u> </u>										
1	$\overline{}$						1									
1	*				*		I									
Grade = 0																
		*	1	~												
				[												
						Grade	e = 0									
		1	1	1												
	· <u> </u>	,	,													
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut	r											<u> </u>		
			<b>└</b>			<u> </u>		<u>VVB</u>		Ļ.	<del>-</del>			<u>  .</u>		
	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>			IH				1H 45			.					
Volume (vph)	)		/5	210	125	46	5 3	45	120	11	5	505	410	125	525	125
% Heavy ve	h		0	0	0	0		0	0	(	)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF	• >		0.97	0.97	0.97	0.9	7 0.	97	0.97	0.9	97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97
Actuated (P//	A)		P	P	P	P		P			,		P	P	P	P
Startup lost t	ime		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	) 2	2.0	<b></b>	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	) 2	2.0	<b></b>	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3	3	3	3		3	<b>_</b>	3	3	3	3	3	3	3
Unit Extensic	on		3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	) 3	3.0		3	.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0	0			0	6	)		250	0		0
Lane Width			12.0	12.0	12.0	12.	0 12	2.0		12	.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	r N)		N		Ν	N			N	۸ <b>ا</b>	V		N	N		Ν
Parking/hr			Î – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	1	Î – –											
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0		0	1		0	0	0	0	0	0
	WB Only	FW/P	erm	03		<u> </u>	4		xcl l off		NS	Perm		07		18
			1.0			<u> </u>	r	╧		<u> </u>	0	11 0		51		
Timing	G = 32.0	0  = 2	1.0	G =		G =			= 15.0	_	G =	41.0	<u> </u>			
Duration of A	1  =	11 = 4		1 =		r =		Ϋ́	=	_		4	$1^{1} =$	1170	<u> </u>	
	maiysis (nrs)	= 0.25		L							UyCl	e Leng	ui () =	117.0		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case2.4pm

Capacity	Analysis
----------	----------

		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	77	216	129	479	480		119	521	165	129	541	129
Satflow rate	929	1900	1615	1805	1826		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.45	0.45		0.48	0.35	0.35	0.48	0.35	0.35
Lane group cap.	167	341	290	555	827		266	666	566	280	666	566
v/c ratio	0.46	0.63	0.44	0.86	0.58		0.45	0.78	0.29	0.46	0.81	0.23
Flow ratio	0.08	0.11	0.08		0.26			0.27	0.10		0.28	0.08
Crit. lane group	Ν	Y	Ν	N	N		N	Ν	N	Ν	Y	Ν
Sum flow ratios						0.	71					
Lost time/cycle						16	5.00					
Critical v/c ratio						0.	83					
Lane Group Capacity	, Cont	rol De	lay, ar	<u>nd LOS</u>	Deterr	ninat	tion					
		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	77	216	129	479	480		119	521	165	129	541	129
Lane group cap.	167	341	290	555	827		266	666	566	280	666	566
v/c ratio	0.46	0.63	0.44	0.86	0.58		0.45	0.78	0.29	0.46	0.81	0.23
Green ratio	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.45	0.45		0.48	0.35	0.35	0.48	0.35	0.35
Unif. delay d1	42.9	44.4	42.8	25.1	23.7		22.3	34.0	27.5	21.9	34.5	26.8
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	8.9	8.7	4.9	16.2	3.0		5.4	8.9	1.3	5.4	10.4	0.9
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	51.8	53.1	47.7	41.2	26.7		27.7	42.9	28.8	27.3	44.9	27.8
Lane group LOS	D	D	D	D	С		С	D	С	С	D	С
Apprch. delay	51	1.2		3	4.0		3	7.8			39.3	
Approach LOS		D			С			D			D	
Intersec. delay	38	3.9			Ir	nterse	ction LO	S			D	
TM		C	1.000	00 11 .	CEL 1	A 11 D 1 1	( D	·				7

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

					NPU	T WO	ORKS	SHE	ET							
General Info	ormation						Site I	nfo	rmation	1						
Analyst							Inters	ecti	on			Case	3.4pm			
Agency or Co	Э.						Area	Тур	е			All othe	er areas	;		
Date Perform	ned	1/17/20	006				Juriso	dictio	on							
Time Period							Analy	'sis	Year							
Project Desc	ription Emma	nuel Lu	theran	Case3.4	4pm											
Intersection	Geometry															
Grada – 0		1	1	1												
Grade = 0		1														
				L I												
		*	*	*												
						Grad	e = 0									
1	•						0									
	_															
1					I		1									
					-	<u> </u>	•									
1	$\overline{}$					_	1									
1	*				¥		1									
Grade = 0																
		*	1	~												
				[												
						Grade	e = 0									
		1	1	1												
	· <u> </u>	,	•													
Volume and	Timing Inp	ut	1			-1								<u> </u>	0.0	
			L			-		<u>vB</u>		Ļ.	<del>_</del>			<u>  .</u>		
	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>			IH				H			.					
Volume (vph)	)		75	220	125	50	) 3	5	135	11	5	505	440	140	525	125
% Heavy ve	h		0	0	0	0	- (	)	0	(	)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF	• `		0.97	0.97	0.97	0.9	7 0.9	97	0.97	0.9	97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.97
Actuated (P/	A)		P	P	P	<u> </u>		, 			, 	P	P	P	P	P
Startup lost t	ime		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	) 2.	0	ļ	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	) 2.	0	ļ	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3	3	3	3	3	}	<u> </u>	3	3	3	3	3	3	3
Unit Extensic	on		3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	) 3	.0		3	.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0		0	0			0	6	)		250	0		0
Lane Width			12.0	12.0	12.0	12.	0 12	.0		12	.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	r N)		Ν		Ν	N			N	۸ <b>ا</b>	J		N	N		Ν
Parking/hr				1	Î – –				1							
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0		0	† – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
	WB Only	FW/P	erm	03		<u> </u>	4				NS	Perm		07		18
			1.0			<u> </u>	r	╞		<u> </u>	0	11 0		51	+	
Timing	G = 32.0	G  = 2	1.0	0 = V _		G =		19	= 15.0	_	G =	41.0	U =			
Duration of A	1 =	1 = 4		1 =		1 =		I	=	_		4	$ 1  = \frac{1}{1}$	1170		
	maiysis (nrs)	= 0.25		L							Uyci	e Leng	ui () =	117.0		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case3.4pm

σαμασιιή Απαιγδίδ
-------------------

		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	77	227	129	515	505		119	521	196	144	541	129
Satflow rate	908	1900	1615	1805	1822		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.45	0.45		0.48	0.35	0.35	0.48	0.35	0.35
Lane group cap.	163	341	290	547	825		266	666	566	280	666	566
v/c ratio	0.47	0.67	0.44	0.94	0.61		0.45	0.78	0.35	0.51	0.81	0.23
Flow ratio	0.08	0.12	0.08		0.28			0.27	0.12		0.28	0.08
Crit. lane group	Ν	Ν	Ν	N	N		Ν	Ν	N	N	Y	N
Sum flow ratios						0.	76					
Lost time/cycle						12	.00					
Critical v/c ratio						0.	84					
Lane Group Capacity	, Cont	rol De	lay, an	d LOS	Deterr	ninat	ion					
		EB			WB	0.		NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	77	227	129	515	505		119	521	196	144	541	129
Lane group cap.	163	341	290	547	825		266	666	566	280	666	566
v/c ratio	0.47	0.67	0.44	0.94	0.61		0.45	0.78	0.35	0.51	0.81	0.23
Green ratio	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.45	0.45		0.48	0.35	0.35	0.48	0.35	0.35
Unif. delay d1	43.0	44.7	42.8	26.2	24.2		22.3	34.0	28.1	22.2	34.5	26.8
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	9.5	9.9	4.9	26.4	3.4		5.4	8.9	1.7	6.6	10.4	0.9
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	52.5	54.6	47.7	52.6	27.6		27.7	42.9	29.8	28.8	44.9	27.8
Lane group LOS	D	D	D	D	С		С	D	С	С	D	С
Apprch. delay	52	2.2		4	0.2		3	7.7			39.3	
Approach LOS	l	כ			D			D			D	
Intersec. delay	41	1.0			Ir	nterse	ction LO	S			D	
	-	0										

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

#### INTERSECTION 4 HONOAPIILANI HIGHWAY AT KUIKAHI DRIVE



CASE 1.4 SUNDAY

▼ 110	▶ 55 ➡ 215 ▶ 195
90	75 ▲
290	350 <del>•</del>
80	185 •

CASE 2.4 SUNDAY

► 110	€60
► 340	€215
► 70	€200
90	75
290	350
80	190

CASE 3.4 SUNDAY

				I	NPU	T	WOR	KS	HE	ET							
General Info	rmation						Sit	te In	for	mation							
Analyst Agency or Co Date Perform Time Period	o. ned	1/17/20	06				Int Ar Ju	erse ea T risdi	ype ctic	on e on Vear		(	Case1.4 All othe	lsunday r areas	/		
Project Desc	ription Emma		thoran	Casol	10000	101	/	larys	515	leai							
Project Desc		nuei Lu	linerari	Case 1.4	+SUIIC	lay	/										
Intersection	Geometry																
Grade = 0			1 •														
						Ģ	Grade =	0									
1	4							0									
								U									
1	<b>&gt;</b>					2	_	1									
	_					_	_										
7	*				۶			1									
Grade = 0																	
		•	Ť	(*		G	Grade =	0									
		1	1	1													
Volume and	l Timing Inpu	ut															
				EB				W	'B				NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT		LT	TH	-	RT	Ľ	T	ТН	RT	LT	ТН	RT
Volume (vph)	)		20	45	35		115	30	)	5	2	5	290	145	5	295	30
% Heavy vel	h		0	0	0		0	0		0	(	)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF			0.92	0.95	0.92		0.95	0.9	2	0.92	0.	92	0.95	0.95	0.92	0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/	4)		P	P	P	_	P	P		P		<u>,</u>	P	P	P	P	P
Startup lost ti	ime		2.0	2.0	2.0	_	2.0	2.0	)	ļ	2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0	_	2.0	2.0	)	<b> </b>	<u> </u> _;	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type	n		3	3	3	_	3	3	0			3	3	3	3	3	3
			3.0	3.0	3.0	_	3.0	3.0	0			.0	3.0	5.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Pea/Bike/RT	OR volume		12.0	12.0	12.0	_	12.0	12	0	0	12		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Lane width	• NI)		12.0	12.0	12.0	-	12.0	12.	0		12	.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	IN)		N		N.	_	IN	┝──		_/\/		V		<i>N</i>		<b> </b>	11
Parking/hr						_				ļ							
Bus stops/hr	<b>1</b>		0	0	0		0	0				0	0	0	0	0	0
	WB Only	EW P	erm	03			04		E	xcl. Left	t	Thr	u & RT		07	0	8
Timing	G = 10.0	G = 2	0.0	G =		G	=		G	= 11.0		G =	23.0	G =		G =	
	Y =	Y = 4		Y =		Y	=		Y	=		Y =	4	Y =		Y =	
Duration of A	nalysis (hrs)	= 0.25										Cyc	le Leng	th C =	72.0		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# **CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET**

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case1.4sunday

^		••		
	~~	~ I + \ /	^ ^ ^	l\ <i>1</i> 01
	114	( : I I V		I V 5 I
<b>vu</b>	~~		/ \II \	
		_		

Capacity Analysis												
		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	22	47	38	121	38		27	305	84	5	311	33
Satflow rate	1391	1900	1615	1805	1863		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.42	0.42		0.15	0.32	0.32	0.15	0.32	0.32
Lane group cap.	386	528	449	537	776		276	607	516	276	607	516
v/c ratio	0.06	0.09	0.08	0.23	0.05		0.10	0.50	0.16	0.02	0.51	0.06
Flow ratio	0.02	0.02	0.02		0.02		0.01	0.16	0.05	0.00	0.16	0.02
Crit. lane group	Ν	Y	Ν	N	Ν		Y	Ν	N	Ν	Y	Ν
Sum flow ratios						0.	.27					
Lost time/cycle						12	2.00					
Critical v/c ratio						0.	.32					
Lane Group Capacity	<u>v, Cont</u>	rol De	lay, ar	<u>nd LOS</u>	5 Detern	nina	tion					
		EB			WB		<u> </u>	NB	4		SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	22	47	38	121	38		27	305	84	5	311	33
Lane group cap.	386	528	449	537	776		276	607	516	276	607	516
v/c ratio	0.06	0.09	0.08	0.23	0.05		0.10	0.50	0.16	0.02	0.51	0.06
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.42	0.42		0.15	0.32	0.32	0.15	0.32	0.32
Unif. delay d1	19.1	19.3	19.2	13.3	12.5		26.2	19.9	17.6	25.9	19.9	17.0
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	0.3	0.3	0.4	1.0	0.1		0.7	3.0	0.7	0.1	3.1	0.2
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	19.4	19.6	19.6	14.2	12.6		26.9	22.8	18.3	26.0	23.0	17.3
Lane group LOS	В	В	В	В	В		С	С	В	С	С	В
Apprch. delay	1:	9.5		1	3.8		2	2.2			22.5	
Approach LOS		В			В			С			С	
Intersec. delay	2	0.7			In	iterse	ction LC	S			С	
TM		<u> </u>	1.1.0	00.11.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A 11 D 1 1		1				7

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

				I	NPU	T	WOR	KS	HE	ET							
General Info	rmation						Sit	te In	for	mation							
Analyst							Int	erse	ectio	on		(	Case2.4	lsunday	/		
Agency or Co	D.						Ar	ea T	ype	e			All othe	r areas			
Date Perform	ned	1/17/20	06				Ju	risdi	ctic	on							
Time Period						-	An	alys	SIS	rear							
Project Desc	ription <i>Emma</i>	nuel Lu	theran	Case2.4	1sunc	lay	/										
Intersection	Geometry																
Grade = 0		1	1	1													
		1	1	1													
				(													
		-	¥														
						(	Grade =	0									
1								0									
1 .						7	_	1									
						-											
1	<u> </u>				4		_	1									
	•				,												
Grade = 0																	
		-															
			T	(													
		I	I	I			2 no do	0									
						C	srade =	0									
		1	1	1													
Volume and	l Timing Inpu	ut															
				EB				W	'B				NB			SB	
			LT	TH	RT		LT		4	RT	L	.T	TH	RT	LT	TH	RT
Volume (vph)	)		90	290	80		195	21	5	55	7	5	350	185	65	340	110
% Heavy vel	h		0	0	0		0	0		0	(	)	0	0	0	0	0
PHF			0.92	0.95	0.92		0.95	0.9	2	0.92	0.9	92	0.95	0.95	0.92	0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/A	4)		Р	Р	Р		Р	Ρ		Р	F	>	Р	Р	Р	Р	Р
Startup lost ti	me		2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	)		2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Ext. eff. gree	n		2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	)		2.	0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			3	3	3		3	3			3	3	3	3	3	3	3
Unit Extensio	n		3.0	3.0	3.0		3.0	3.	0		3	.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Ped/Bike/RT	OR Volume		0	1	0		0			0	(	)		65	0	1	0
Lane Width			12.0	12.0	12.0		12.0	12.	0		12	2.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y or	<sup>.</sup> N)		N	1	N		N			N		V	i – – –	N	N	1	N
Parking/hr	,					_											
Bus stops/br			0	0	0	_	0		)			0	0	0	0		0
				02							<u> </u>				07		
			enn	03		L	04				-				07		0
Timing	G = 10.0	16 = 2	0.0	G =		<u>G</u>	=		G	= 11.0	_	G =	23.0	G =		<u> G</u> =	
	$\Upsilon =$	$\mathbf{Y} = 4$		Υ =		Y	=		Y :	_		Y =	4	Y =	70.0	Y =	
	naiysis (nrs)	= 0.25										Uyc	ie Leng	m C =	12.0		

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

# CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

## **General Information**

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case2.4sunday

σαμασιιή Απαιγδίδ
-------------------

<u>eapacity</u> / maryore												
		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	98	305	87	205	294		82	368	126	71	358	120
Satflow rate	1102	1900	1615	1805	1842		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.42	0.42		0.15	0.32	0.32	0.15	0.32	0.32
Lane group cap.	306	528	449	359	767		276	607	516	276	607	516
v/c ratio	0.32	0.58	0.19	0.57	0.38		0.30	0.61	0.24	0.26	0.59	0.23
Flow ratio	0.09	0.16	0.05		0.16		0.05	0.19	0.08	0.04	0.19	0.07
Crit. lane group	Ν	Y	Ν	N	N		Y	Y	N	Ν	Ν	N
Sum flow ratios						0.	49					
Lost time/cycle						12	.00					
Critical v/c ratio						0.	59					
Lane Group Capacity	, Cont	rol Del	lay, ar	<u>nd LOS</u>	Deterr	ninat	tion					
		EB			WB			NB			SB	4
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	98	305	87	205	294		82	368	126	71	358	120
Lane group cap.	306	528	449	359	767		276	607	516	276	607	516
v/c ratio	0.32	0.58	0.19	0.57	0.38		0.30	0.61	0.24	0.26	0.59	0.23
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.42	0.42		0.15	0.32	0.32	0.15	0.32	0.32
Unif. delay d1	20.6	22.4	19.8	14.8	14.6		27.1	20.7	18.1	26.9	20.5	18.0
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	2.7	4.6	1.0	6.5	1.5		2.7	4.5	1.1	2.2	4.2	1.1
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	23.4	26.9	20.8	21.2	16.0		29.8	25.1	19.2	29.1	24.7	19.1
Lane group LOS	С	С	С	С	В		С	С	В	С	С	В
Apprch. delay	25	5.1		1	8.2		2	4.5			24.1	
Approach LOS	(	C			В			С			С	
Intersec. delay	23	3.0			Ir	nterse	ction LO	S			С	
TM		0	1.000	00 11	CT1 1	A 11 D' 1						7 . 41

 $HCS2000^{TM}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

				INP	ע דטי	VOR	<b>KSHE</b>	E1	Γ						
General Inform	nation						Site I	Inf	ormation						
Analyst Agency or Co. Date Performe Time Period	d 1/1	7/2006					Inters Area Juriso Analy	sec Ty dic ysi:	ction /pe :tion s Year	Cá A	nse3.4sur Il other ar	nday reas			
Project Descrip	otion Emmanue	el Luthera	an Case	e3.4sunda	ay										
Intersection G	eometry														
Grade = 0			1		Grade	= 0									
1 _	1					0									
1 —	<b>~</b>			<b>₩</b>	<u> </u>	1									
1 –	<b>€</b>			¥	—	1									
Grade = 0															
	1		1		Grade	= 0									
Volume and 1	Fiming Input														
				EB			<u> </u>	VB			NB			SB	<u> </u>
				TH	RT			TH	RT		TH	RT		TH	RT
Volume (vph)			90	290	80	20	0 2	15	60	75	350	190	70	340	110
% Heavy veh			0	0	0	0	(	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
			0.92	0.95	0.92	0.9	5 0.	.92	0.92	0.92	0.95	0.95	0.92	0.95	0.92
Actuated (P/A)					P						P		P		
Stanup lost tim	e		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	$\frac{1}{2}$	2.0	_	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Arrival type			2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Anivar type			20	3	3			ა ი (		3	3	3	3	3	3
			3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	<u> </u>	3.0	/	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0
Pea/Bike/RIO	r volume		12.0	12.0	10.0	10	0 11	2 0		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
	I)		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.	0 12	2.0		12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Parking (Y of N	1)		N N		N N	N			/\	11		N	N	<b> </b>	//
Parking/hr										ļ	<b>_</b>	ļ	Ļ	ļ	<u> </u>
Bus stops/hr			0	0	0	0		0		0	0	0	0	0	0
	WB Only	EW Pe	erm	03		0	4		Excl. Left	Th	ru & RT		07	08	8
Timing	G = 10.0	G = 20	).0	G =		G =			G = 11.0	G	= 23.0	G =		G =	
	Y =	Y = 4		Y =		Y =			Y =	Y =	= 4	Y =		Y =	
Duration of Ana	alysis (hrs) = 0	.25								Сус	le Length	nC = 7	2.0		

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

### **CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET**

### General Information

Project Description Emmanuel Lutheran Case3.4sunday

# Capacity Analysis

		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	98	305	87	211	299		82	368	132	76	358	120
Satflow rate	1097	1900	1615	1805	1838		1805	1900	1615	1805	1900	1615
Lost time	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0		2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.42	0.42		0.15	0.32	0.32	0.15	0.32	0.32
Lane group cap.	305	528	449	359	766		276	607	516	276	607	516
v/c ratio	0.32	0.58	0.19	0.59	0.39		0.30	0.61	0.26	0.28	0.59	0.23
Flow ratio	0.09	0.16	0.05		0.16		0.05	0.19	0.08	0.04	0.19	0.07
Crit. lane group	Ν	Y	Ν	N	Ν		Y	Y	N	Ν	Ν	Ν
Sum flow ratios						0.49						
Lost time/cycle						12.00						
Critical v/c ratio						0.59						
Lane Group Capacity, Contro	ol Dela	ay, and	LOS	Determ	ination							
		EB			WB			NB			SB	
Lane group	L	Т	R	L	TR		L	Т	R	L	Т	R
Adj. flow rate	98	305	87	211	299		82	368	132	76	358	120
Lane group cap.	305	528	449	359	766		276	607	516	276	607	516
v/c ratio	0.32	0.58	0.19	0.59	0.39		0.30	0.61	0.26	0.28	0.59	0.23
Green ratio	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.42	0.42		0.15	0.32	0.32	0.15	0.32	0.32
Unif. delay d1	20.6	22.4	19.8	14.8	14.6		27.1	20.7	18.2	27.0	20.5	18.0
Delay factor k	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50		0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Increm. delay d2	2.8	4.6	1.0	6.9	1.5		2.7	4.5	1.2	2.5	4.2	1.1
PF factor	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000		1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
Control delay	23.4	26.9	20.8	21.7	16.1		29.8	25.1	19.4	29.4	24.7	19.1
Lane group LOS	С	С	С	С	В		С	С	В	С	С	В
Apprch. delay	25	.1		18	3.4		24	4.5			24.1	
Approach LOS	C	;		E	3		(	0			С	
Intersec. delay	23	.1				Intersec	tion LOS				С	

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

#### INTERSECTION 5 WAIALE ROAD AT EAST WAIKO ROAD



CASE 2.5 AM



CASE 3.5 AM

	тν	NO-WAY STOP		DL SUMM	IARY				
General Information			Site In	formatio	n				
Analyst			Interse	ction		Case2.5ar	n		
Agency/Co.			Jurisdio	tion					
Date Performed	1/17/2006		Analysi	s Year					
Analysis Time Period									
Project Description Emm	nanuel Lutheran Cl	hurch							
East/West Street: East W	aiko Road		North/S	outh Street:	Waiale Ro	ad			
Intersection Orientation:	East-West		Study P	eriod (hrs):	0.25				
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments								
Major Street		Eastbound				Westbou	nd		
Movement	1	2	3		4	5		6	
	L	Т	R		L	Т		R	
Volume	140	195	0		0	150		45	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92	0.92		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	152	211	0		0	163		48	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				0				
Median Type		-1	1 .	Undivideo	d	1			
RT Channelized			0			ļ		0	
Lanes	0	1	0		0	1		0	
Configuration	LI		ļ					IR	
Upstream Signal		0				0			
Minor Street		Northbound				Southbou	Ind		
Movement	7	8	9		10	11		12	
	L	T	R		L	Т		R	
Volume	0	0	0		110	0		145	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92	0.92		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0		119	0		157	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0		0	0	ļ	0	
Percent Grade (%)		0	-i			0			
Flared Approach		N				N			
Storage		0				0			
RT Channelized			0					0	
Lanes	0	0	0		0	0		0	
Configuration						LR			
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service								
Approach	EB	WB		Northbound	d		Southbound		
Movement	1	4	7	8	9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration	LT			[	Î		LR		
v (vph)	152			ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	276	1	
C (m) (vph)	1372		İ	í – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	1	i	540	İ	
v/c	0.11		i	i	1	1	0.51	1	
95% queue length	0.37						2.88	†	
Control Delay	80		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	18 /	<u> </u>	
	0.0 A						,0. <del>4</del>		
	A								
Approach Delay			ļ			<b> </b>	18.4		
Approach LOS						С			

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

	тw	O-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMN	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analvst	ĺ		Interse	ection			Case3.5a	m	
Agency/Co.			Jurisdi	ction					
Date Performed	1/17/2006	6	Analys	sis Yea	r				
Analysis Time Period									
Project Description E	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	East-West		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	ents							
Major Street		Eastbound	2				Westbou	ind	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	T	R			L	T		R
Volume	140	195	0			0	150		70
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Houriy Flow Rate, HFR	152	211	0			0	103		70
Median Type	0		Undivided						
RT Channelized		0				1	1	0	
l anes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	17	, ,				0	, ,		TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Northbound					Southbound		
Movement	7	8	9			10			12
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	0	0	0			130	0		145
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			141	0		157
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice							
Approach	EB	WB		Northb	ounc	ł	s	outhboun	d
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	152							298	
C (m) (vph)	1340							511	
v/c	0.11							0.58	
95% queue length	0.38							3.69	
Control Delay	8.0							21 1	
	Δ.Ο							<u> </u>	┨───┤
LUU Approach Dalay				l					
								21.4	
Approach LOS			C				C		

#### INTERSECTION 5 WAIALE ROAD AT EAST WAIKO ROAD



CASE 2.5 PM



CASE 3.5 PM

	тw	O-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMN	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analvst	ĺ		Interse	ection			Case2.5d	om –	
Agency/Co.			Jurisdi	ction					
Date Performed	1/17/2006	6	Analys	sis Yea	r				
Analysis Time Period									
Project Description El	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	East-West		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	ents							
Major Street		Eastbound					Westbou	Ind	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	145	160	0			0	225		135
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	157	173	0			0	244		146
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type				Undi	videc	1			
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
	LI								IR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Northbound	1				Southbou	und	10
Movement	/	8	9			10			12
	L		R			L			R
Volume	0	0	0			90			130
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		1.92
Porcont Hoovy Vohiclos	0	0				97			0
Percent Crade (%)	0		0			0			0
			1					- 1	
Flared Approach		N					N O		
Storage		0					0		-
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice	í l						
Approach	EB	WB		Northb	ounc		S	Southbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	157							238	
C (m) (vph)	1180							468	
v/c	0.13							0.51	
95% queue length	0.46			Í				2.83	
Control Delay	8.5							20.4	
LOS	A						1	С	
Approach Delav							1	20.4	
Approach LOS			1				1	С	
			C				1	-	

	тw	O-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analvst	ĺ		Interse	ection			Case3.5p	m	
Agency/Co.			Jurisdi	ction					
Date Performed	1/17/2006	6	Analys	sis Yea	r				
Analysis Time Period									
Project Description E	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	East-West		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	ents							
Major Street		Eastbound	2				Westbou	nd	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	T	R				T		R
Volume	145	160	0			0	225		150
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Houriy Flow Rate, HFR	157	173	0			0	244		163
Median Type	0		Undivided						
RT Channelized			0	Unui	nuet	1			0
l anes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	17	, ,				0	,		TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		<i></i>
Minor Street	 	Northbound					Southbound		
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	0	0	0			105	0		130
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			114	0		141
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR	ĺ	
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice							
Approach	EB	WB		Northb	ound	ł	S	outhboun	d
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	157						i	255	
C (m) (vph)	1163							447	
v/c	0.13							0.57	
95% queue length	0.47							3 48	
Control Delav	86							232	1
	A							<u> </u>	┨───┤
Approach Delay						232	<u>I</u>		
Approach LOS								<u>20.2</u>	
Appillacii LUS			C				U		

#### INTERSECTION 5 WAIALE ROAD AT EAST WAIKO ROAD



CASE 2.5 SUNDAY



CASE 3.5 SUNDAY

	тν	VO-WAY STOP	P CONTRO	DL SUMM	ARY			
General Information			Site In	formatio	n			
Analyst			Interse	ction		Case2.5si	Inday	
Agency/Co.			Jurisdic	tion				
Date Performed	1/17/2006		Analysi	s Year				
Analysis Time Period								
Project Description Emm	nanuel Lutheran Cl	nurch	<b>P</b>					
East/West Street: East W	aiko Road		North/S	outh Street:	Waiale Ro	ad		
Intersection Orientation:	East-West		Study P	eriod (hrs):	0.25			
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments							
Major Street		Eastbound				Westbou	nd	
Movement	1	2	3		4	5		6
	L	Т	R		L	Т		R
Volume	95	85	0		0	125		125
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	103	92	0		0	135		135
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0						ļ	
Median Type		- í		Undivideo	d	-1		
RT Channelized			0					0
Lanes	0	1	0		0	1		0
Configuration	LT							TR
Upstream Signal		0				0		
Minor Street		Northbound				Southbou	ind	
Movement	7	8	9		10	11		12
	L	Т	R		L	Т		R
Volume	0	0	0		115	0		90
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0		124	0		97
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0		0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0				0		
Flared Approach		N				N		
Storage		0				0		
RT Channelized			0					0
Lanes	0	0	0		0	0		0
Configuration						LR		
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service							
Approach	EB	WB		Northbound	b		Southbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8	9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT					1	LR	1
v (vph)	103					1	221	i – – – –
C (m) (vph)	1305					1	602	
v/c	0.08					1	0.37	
95% queue length	0.26		<u> </u>				1.68	<u> </u>
Control Delay	80				1	1	14.4	<u> </u>
	Δ		<u> </u>	L	+		P	
Approach Dolou								
Approach Delay			<b> </b>				14.4	
Approach LOS			В					

HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

	TW	O-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nforn	natio	on			
Analyst	1		Interse	ection			Case3.5s	undav	
Agency/Co.			Jurisdi	ction					
Date Performed	1/17/200	6	Analys	sis Yea	ar				
Analysis Time Period									
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luthei	ran Church							
East/West Street: East	Waiko Road		North/S	South S	Stree	et: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	East-West		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	ents							
Major Street		Eastbound					Westbou	Ind	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	T	R			L	Т		R
Volume	95	85	0			0	125		130
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	103	92	0			0	135		141
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				Ļ	0			
Median Type	_	-1		Undi	video	2	1		
RT Channelized			0			0			0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		
	L/								IR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Northbound				40	Southbound		40
Movement	/	8	9			10			12
	L	1	R			L			R
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF	0 02					120			90
Hourly Flow Pate HEP	0.92	0.92	0.92			130	0.92		0.92
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)	0		0			0			0
			1						
Flared Approach							N O		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	ervice	r				-		
Approach	EB	WB		Northb	ounc		S	Southboun	d
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	103							227	
C (m) (vph)	1299							595	
v/c	0.08							0.38	
95% queue length	0.26	ĺ					[	1.78	
Control Delav	8.0					i	1	14.7	
LOS	A							B	
Approach Delay									
Approach LOS			 					R	
Appilacii LOS			В				D		

### INTERSECTION 6 WAIALE ROAD AT KUIKAHI DRIVE



CASE 2.6 AM



CASE 3.6 AM

	TWO	D-WAY STOP		OL SI	JMN	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Year		-	Case2.6a	nm	
Project Description er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Kuika	ahi Drive		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	60	245	0			0	140		525
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	65	266	0			0	152		570
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type				Undiv	/Idec	1	1		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	1	1	0			0	1		1
	L	1					1		R
Upstream Signal								<u> </u>	
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	40
iviovement	/	8	9			10			12 D
	L		R						R 75
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHE	0.02	0 02	0 02			755			/5
Hourly Flow Pate HEP	0.92	0.92	0.92			820	0.92		0.92 81
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			020	0		0
Percent Grade (%)			U U			0	0		
Flared Approach								Î	
		N							
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0			4			0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
Configuration		_				L			R
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	1				1 .		
Approach	NB	SB	ļ	Westb	ound			Lastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L						L		R
v (vph)	65						820		81
C (m) (vph)	889						464		900
v/c	0.07						1.77		0.09
95% queue length	0.24						50.58		0.30
Control Delay	9.4		ĺ				375.0	1	9.4
LOS	A		ĺ				F	i	A
Approach Delav							[]	342.2	1
Approach LOS								F	
							I	1	

>

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SI	JMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year		-	Case3.6a	m	
Project Description er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Kuika	ahi Drive		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	<u> </u>		R
Volume	135	355	0			0	270		525
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	146	385	0			0	293		570
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type	_			Undiv	/Idec	1	1		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	1	1	0			0	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		1
Configuration	L	1							R
								<u> </u>	
Minor Street	7	Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	10
iviovement	/	8	9			10			1 <u>2</u>
	L	1	R						R
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF	0.02	0 02				755			165
Hourly Flow Rate HFR	0.92	0.92	0.92			820	0.92		170
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			020	0		0
Percent Grade (%)			U U			0	0		
Flared Approach								1	
	_			<del></del>					
Storage		0					0		0
RT Channelized			0			4			0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
						L			ĸ
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	1						
Approach	NB	SB	ļ	Westbo	ounc			astboun	d
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L						L		R
v (vph)	146						820		179
C (m) (vph)	788						231		751
v/c	0.19						3.55		0.24
95% queue length	0.68						77.59		0.93
Control Delay	10.6								11.3
LOS	В		Í				F	<u> </u>	В
Approach Delay				<u> </u>					
Approach LOS								F	
			l				L	1	

>

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

### INTERSECTION 6 WAIALE ROAD AT KUIKAHI DRIVE



CASE 2.6 PM



CASE 3.6 PM

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR		JMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case2.6p	om	
Project Description er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Kuik	ahi Drive		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L			R
Volume	130	155	0			0	220		670
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	141	168	0			0	239		728
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				• ,	0			
Median Type	_			Undiv	/Idec	1	1		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	1	1	0			0	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		1
	L	1							R
								<u> </u>	
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	10
iviovement	/	8	9			10			12
Values	L	1	R			L			R 100
Volume Dook Hour Factor, PHF	0.02	0 02	0 02			0.02	0 02		0.02
Hourly Flow Rate HFR	0.92	0.92	0.92			502	0.92		130
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)			Ŭ			<u> </u>	0		
Flared Approach			1				N		
Storago		0					0		
Slulage		0					0		0
			0			4			0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		
						L			Λ
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice		M/a atla		1	í .		d
Approach	INB (	<u>58</u>		vvesto	ounc		40	Eastboun	
	1	4	1	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L							ļ	R
v (vph)	141						592		130
C (m) (vph)	720						334	ļ	805
v/c	0.20						1.77		0.16
95% queue length	0.72						38.08		0.57
Control Delay	11.2						386.6		10.3
LOS	В						F		В
Approach Delay						ų		318.8	н
Approach LOS								F	

>

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

	TWO	D-WAY STOP			UMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year	ŗ	-	Case3.6p	om	
Project Description er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Kuika	ahi Drive		North/S	South S	Stree	t: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	190	235	0			0	295		695
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	206	255	0			0	320		755
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type				Undiv	ldec	1	1		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	1	1	0			0	1		1
Configuration	L	1					1		R
Upstream Signal		0					0	-	
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	10
Movement	/	8	9			10			12
	L		R			L			R (==
Volume	0	0	0			545	0		175
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92 502	0.92		100
Porcont Hoovy Vohiclos	0	0	0			092			190
Percent Crade (%)	0		0			0			0
			1					1	
Flared Approach		N O					N O		
Storage		0					0		-
RT Channelized			0				ļ		0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
Configuration						L			R
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	í				i		
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc		<u> </u>	Eastbound	k
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L						L		R
v (vph)	206						592		190
C (m) (vph)	656		ĺ				190		725
v/c	0.31						3.12	1	0.26
95% queue lenath	1.34		1				54.34		1.05
Control Delay	13.0								117
	R						F		R
Approach Delay							<u> </u>	762.2	
Approach LOS			ļ				<u> </u>	702.3 F	
Approach LOS								Г	

>

### INTERSECTION 6 WAIALE ROAD AT KUIKAHI DRIVE



CASE 2.6 SUNDAY



CASE 3.6 SUNDAY

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR		JMN	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case2.6s	unday	
Project Description er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Kuika	ahi Drive		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	<u> </u>		R
Volume	105	155	0			0	155		335
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	114	168	0			0	168		364
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0			11.1		0			
Median Type		í		Unai	/laec	7	<u> </u>		0
RT Channelized			0			0			0
Lanes	1	1	0			0	$\frac{1}{\tau}$		1
	L	1							R
Upstream Signal									
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	10
Movement	/	8	9			10			12
	L		R			L			R
Volume	0	0	0			335			110
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			264	0.92		110
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0			0
Percent Crade (%)	0		0			0			0
			1						
Flared Approach		N O					N O		
Storage		0					0		-
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
Configuration									R
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice					2		
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ound	1		Eastbound	I
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L						L		R
v (vph)	114						364		119
C (m) (vph)	1046						437		881
v/c	0.11						0.83		0.14
95% queue length	0.37						7.98		0.47
Control Delay	80						42.7		0.7
	0.9 A			ļ			-72.1 E		<u>Э.</u> 1
	А								
Approach Delay							ļ	34.6	
Approach LOS			D						

>

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SI	JMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case3.6s	unday	
Project Description er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Kuika	ahi Drive		North/S	South S	Stree	et: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	115	170	0			0	170		335
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	124	184	0			0	184		364
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		- 1	1	Undiv	/idec	1			-
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	1	1	0			0	1		1
Configuration	L	T					<u> </u>		R
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Westbound	1				Eastbound		
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	T	R			L	<u> </u>		R
Volume	0	0	0			335	0		120
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			364	0		130
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					<u>N</u>		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
Configuration						L			R
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice							
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ounc	1		Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	L						L		R
v (vph)	124						364		130
C (m) (vph)	1032						402		864
v/c	0.12						0.91		0.15
95% queue length	0.41						9.55		0.53
Control Delay	9.0						56.7		9.9
LOS	A						F		A
Approach Delay						2		44.4	<u> </u>
Approach LOS								E	

>

#### INTERSECTION 7 WAIALE ROAD AT PROJECT DRIVEWAY







CASE 3.7 PM



CASE 3.7 SUNDAY

	TWO	D-WAY STOP		OL S	UMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Yeai	r		Case3.7a	m	
Project Description El	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: Proje	ect Driveway		North/S	South S	Stree	et: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	<u> </u>		R
Volume	40	305	0			0	215		215
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	43	331	0			0	233		233
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		1		Unai	video	2	<u> </u>		0
RT Channelized			0			0			0
		1	0			0	1		
Conliguration	LI		_				0		IR
Minor Street	7	VVestbound				10		na	10
iviovement	/	8 T	9			10			12 D
Valuma		1	R O			L 105			к 20
Volume Peak-Hour Factor PHF	0.02	0 02	0 02			100	0 02		0.02
Hourly Flow Rate HFR	0.92	0.92	0.32			201	0.32		32
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)			Ŭ			0	0		<u> </u>
Flared Approach							N N		
Storago		0							
DT Channelized		0					0		0
			0			1			0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		
						L			ĸ
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	1	A/ (1			r .		
Approach	NB	SB		vvesto	ounc				1
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT						L		R
v (vph)	43						201		32
C (m) (vph)	1106						358		698
v/c	0.04						0.56		0.05
95% queue length	0.12						3.29		0.14
Control Delay	8.4		ĺ			1	27.2		10.4
LOS	A						D		В
Approach Delav			Í				i	24.9	
Approach LOS								С	

>

	T	WO-WAY STOP	P CONTRO	DL SUM	MARY				
General Information	Site Ir	Site Information							
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed 1/17/2006 Analysis Time Period			Interseo Jurisdic Analysi	Intersection Case3.7pm Jurisdiction Analysis Year					
Project Description Emn	nanuel Lutheran C	hurch	<b>I</b>						
East/West Street: Project Driveway			North/South Street: Waiale Road						
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study F	Period (hrs	): 0.25				
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments								
Major Street	Northbound				Southbound				
Movement	1	2	2 3		4	5 6		6	
	L	Т	R		L	Т		R	
Volume	20	285	0		0	340		130	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92	0.92		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	21	309	0		0	369		141	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				0				
Median Type		Undivided							
RT Channelized			0				0		
Lanes	0	1	0		0	1	1 0		
Configuration	LT					TR		TR	
Upstream Signal		0				0			
Minor Street		Westbound	Ī			Eastbound			
Movement	7	8	9		10	11 12		12	
	L	Т	R		L	Т		R	
Volume	0	0	0		140	0 25		25	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92	0.92 0.92		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0		152	0 27		27	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0		0	0		0	
Percent Grade (%)		0	-1			0			
Flared Approach		N				N			
Storage		0				0			
RT Channelized			0					0	
Lanes	0	0	0		1	0		1	
Configuration					L			R	
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service	9							
Approach	NB	SB	Westb		nd	Eastbound			
Movement	1	4	7	8	9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration	LT					L		R	
v (vph)	21		<u> </u>		- Î	152		27	
C (m) (vph)	1065		(		- Î	354		621	
v/c	0.02					0.43		0.04	
95% queue length	0.06		1			2.09		0.14	
Control Delay	8.4		1	1		22.6	í –	11.1	
LOS	A		1	1		С	í –	В	
Approach Delav			i	R		1	20.9		
Approach LOS			1			1	С		
<u> </u>	l		1			1			

 $HCS2000^{\text{TM}}$ 

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved
	TWC	D-WAY STOP		OL SI	JMN	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case3.7s	unday	
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Proje	ect Driveway		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	5	260	0			0	265		25
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	282	0			0	288		27
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		1	1	Undiv	/idec	1			
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	LT								TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Westbound	1	Eastbound					
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	T	R				T		R
Volume	0	0	0			25	0		5
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			27	0		5
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0			0
Percent Grade (%)		0	1				0		
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage	_	0					0		
RT Channelized			0				ļ		0
Lanes	0	0	0			1	0		1
Configuration						L			R
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice							
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ound	1	1	Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT						L		R
v (vph)	5						27		5
C (m) (vph)	1257						469		742
v/c	0.00						0.06		0.01
95% queue length	0.01						0.18		0.02
Control Delay	7.9						13.1		9.9
LOS	A						В		A
Approach Delay							i –	12.6	
Approach LOS								В	

#### INTERSECTION 8 WAIALE ROAD AT ROAD 'A'



CASE 2.8 AM



CASE 3.8 AM

	ти	NO-WAY STOP	P CONTRO	OL SUM	IMA	RY			
General Information			Site Ir	formati	ion				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Intersec Jurisdic Analysi	ction ction s Year			Case2.8an	n	
Project Description Emn	nanuel Lutheran Cł	hurch							
East/West Street: Road A			North/S	outh Stre	et: I	Waiale Roa	ad		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study F	Period (hrs	s): 0	).25			
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	Ind	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	5	180	0			0	170		45
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	<u> </u>	(	).92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	195	0			0	184		48
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		-1							
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		
Configuration	LI								IR
Opstream Signal									
Minor Street		Vvestbound				10	Eastboui	na	40
iviovement	/	<u>8</u> T	9			10			12 D
N / 1	L	1	R			L	1		R
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHE	0	0	0.02	,		125			20
Hourly Flow Pate HEP	0.92	0.92	0.92			135	0.92		21
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		
Percent Grade (%)		0	0			0	0	ļ	0
Flared Approach			1					1	
		N							
Storage		0	<u> </u>				0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0			0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service		1				1		
Approach	NB	SB	ļ	Westbou	und		ļ	Eastboun	d
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	5							156	
C (m) (vph)	1348							621	
v/c	0.00							0.25	
95% queue length	0.01		í				1	0.99	1
Control Delav	7.7		i	1			i	12.7	
LOS					-+			B	
Approach Delay			1	1				12 7	
Approach LOS	<u> </u>		<u> </u>					. <u>.</u> .,	
Appivaui LOO			1				1		

> HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

	ти	VO-WAY STOP	P CONTRO		1M/	ARY			
General Information			Site Ir	format	ion	<u> </u>			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interseo Jurisdic Analysi	ction ction s Year			Case3.8an	n	
Project Description Emm	nanuel Lutheran Ch	nurch	M						
East/West Street: Road A			North/S	outh Stre	et:	Waiale Roa	ad		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study F	Period (hr	s):	0.25			
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	Ind	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	5	205	0			0	190		55
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	5	222	0			0	206		59
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type				Undivi	ded	1			
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	LT	1							TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbou	nd	
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	0	0	0			140	0		20
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			152	0		21
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service								
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	und			Eastbound	1
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT						i	LR	
v (vph)	5		1				i	173	
C (m) (vph)	1311							577	
v/c	0.00							0.30	
95% queue length	0.01							1.25	1
Control Delay	7.8		<u> </u>				i	13.9	
LOS	A							B	1
Approach Delay				I				13.9	
Approach LOS			<u> </u>					 	
								<u> </u>	

> HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

Version 4.1c

### INTERSECTION 8 WAIALE ROAD AT ROAD 'A'



CASE 2.8 PM



CASE 3.8 PM

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR		JMN	<b>I</b> ARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case2.8p	m	
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	d A		North/S	South S	tree	t: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period (	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	25	200	0			0	175		165
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	27	217	0			0	190		179
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		- i	<u> </u>	Undiv	ridea				-
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	LT								TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Westbound	1				Eastbou	nd	
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	T	R			L	Т		R
Volume	0	0	0			85	0		20
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			92	0		21
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0	ł		0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					<u>N</u>		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice							
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ound			Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	27							113	
C (m) (vph)	1201							523	
v/c	0.02							0.22	
95% queue length	0.07							0.81	
Control Delay	8.1						1	13.8	
LOS	A						i	В	
Approach Delay					I			13.8	<u>.</u>
Approach LOS								В	

	Т۷	VO-WAY STOP	P CONTRO	OL SUN	ЛМА	RY			
General Information			Site Ir	nformat	tion				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interseo Jurisdic Analysi	ction ction s Year			Case3.8pn	n	
Project Description Emn	nanuel Lutheran Ch	nurch							
East/West Street: Road A			North/S	outh Stre	eet:	Waiale Roa	ad		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study F	Period (hr	's):	0.25			
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments								
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	Ind	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	25	215	0			0	190		175
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	2		0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	27	233	0			0	206		190
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type			Undivided						
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	LT						ļ		TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbour	nd	
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	Т	R			L	т		R
Volume	0	0	0			90	0		20
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	2		0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			97	0		21
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0	ĺ		0	0		0
Configuration				Í			LR	ĺ	
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service		,					,	
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	und			Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8	Ĩ	9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	1
v (vph)	27							118	
C (m) (vph)	1174		í					497	
v/c	0.02		<u> </u>					0.24	
95% queue length	0.07		í					0.92	
Control Delay	8.1		ĺ	1				14.5	Í
LOS	A		ĺ	1				В	1
Approach Delay			ĺ					14.5	
Approach LOS			1					В	

> HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

Version 4.1c

#### INTERSECTION 8 WAIALE ROAD AT ROAD 'A'



CASE 2.8 SUNDAY



CASE 3.8 SUNDAY

	TWC	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SI	JMN	<b>I</b> ARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case2.8s	unday	
Project Description E	mmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	d A		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	20	165	0			0	165		110
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	21	179	0			0	179		119
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		1	1	Undiv	/idea		r		
RT Channelized			0				ļ		0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	LT								TR
Upstream Signal		0					0		
Minor Street		Westbound	1				Eastbou	nd	
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
		T	R			L	T		R
Volume	0	0	0			95	0		20
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Houriy Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			103			21
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0			0
Percent Grade (%)	_	0							
Flared Approach		N					N		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice							
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	ound			Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8	ĺ	9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	21						1	124	
C (m) (vph)	1275							586	
v/c	0.02							0.21	
95% queue lenath	0.05							0.79	
Control Delav	7.9							12.8	
LOS	A			ļ	_			B	
Approach Delay				I			<u> </u>	12.8	
Approach LOS								,2.0 R	
Appillacii LUS								D	

	TWC	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SI	JMN	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analysi	ction ction is Year			Case3.8s	unday	
Project Description Er	nmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	d A		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes ar	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	20	170	0			0	170		110
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	21	184	0			0	184		119
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		1	1 .	Undiv	/idea	1	r		-
RT Channelized			0				ļ		0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
Configuration	LT								TR
Upstream Signal		0		1			0		
Minor Street		Westbound	- <b>u</b>	Eastbound				nd	
Movement	7	8	9			10	11		12
	L	T	R			L	<u> </u>		R
Volume	0	0	0			95	0		20
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			103	0		21
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0		
Flared Approach		N					<u>N</u>		
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0		0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice							
Approach	NB	SB	,	Westbo	ound			Eastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	21							124	
C (m) (vph)	1269							578	
v/c	0.02							0.21	
95% queue lenath	0.05							0.81	
Control Delav	7.9							12.9	
LOS	A							B	
Approach Delay						L	1	12.9	
Approach LOS							1	В	

#### INTERSECTION 9 WAIALE ROAD AT ROAD 'C'



CASE 2.9 AM



CASE 3.9 AM

	T۱	NO-WAY STOP		OL SUM	MA	RY				
General Information			Site Ir	format	ion					
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interseo Jurisdic Analysi	ction ction s Year			Case2.9ar	n		
Project Description Emn	nanuel Lutheran Cl	hurch								
East/West Street: Road C	;		North/S	outh Stre	et: I	Naiale Roa	ad			
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study F	Period (hre	s): <i>C</i>	.25				
Vehicle Volumes and	Adjustments									
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und		
Movement	1	2	3			4	5			6
	L	Т	R			L	Т			R
Volume	25	160	0			0	195			5
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	2	(	).92	0.92		(	0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	27	173	0			0	211			5
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0				
Median Type		<u> </u>	Undivided							
RT Channelized			0							0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1			0
Configuration	LT									TR
Upstream Signal		0					0			
Minor Street		Westbound					Eastbou	nd		
Movement	7	8	9			10	11			12
	L	Т	R			L	Т			R
Volume	0	0	0			25	0			60
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	2	(	).92	0.92		(	0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	0	0	0			27	0			65
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0			0
Percent Grade (%)		0					0			
Flared Approach		N					N			
Storage		0					0			
RT Channelized			0	<u> </u>				Î		0
Lanes	0	0	0			0	0			0
Configuration							LR			
Delay, Queue Length, and	d Level of Service	<u> </u>								
Approach	NB	SB		Westbou	und			Eastb	ound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	1	1	12
Lane Configuration	IT		1	-		-		11	R	
v (vph)	27								2	
C(m)(vph)	1366							73		
v/c	0.02							0 1	1.3	
95% queue length	0.06							0.4	13	
Control Delay	77		<u> </u>					10	6	
	Δ		<u> </u>		-+				2	
			├	I					, 6	
Approach LOO								10.	U	
Approach LUS	I		1				I	В		

> HCS2000<sup>TM</sup>

Copyright © 2000 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved

	TWC	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL S	UMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Yeaı	r		Case3.9a	m	
Project Description El	mmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	d C		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	25	185	0			0	215		5
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	27	201	0			0	233		5
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		-1							
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		
	L/								IR
Upstream Signal									
Minor Street		Westbound				40	Eastbou	nd	10
iviovement	/	8	9			10			1 <u>2</u>
	L	1	R						R
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF		0 02				25			00
Hourly Flow Rate HER	0.92	0.92	0.92			27	0.92		65
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		0
Percent Grade (%)		0	Ŭ			0	0		<u> </u>
								1	
Storago									
Storage	_	0					0		0
			0			0			0
Lanes	0	0	0			0			0
		<u> </u>							
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice		NA / (1			· · ·	<b>-</b>	
Approach	NB	SB		vvesto	ounc				L (0
Movement	1	4	(	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	27					ļ		92	
C (m) (vph)	1341							700	
v/c	0.02							0.13	
95% queue length	0.06							0.45	
Control Delay	7.7							10.9	
LOS	A			i				В	
Approach Delav			<u> </u>			A		10.9	•
Approach LOS								B	
			I					_	

#### INTERSECTION 9 WAIALE ROAD AT ROAD 'C'



CASE 2.9 PM



CASE 3.9 PM

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SU	JMMA	RY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	ation				
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdi Analys	ction ction is Year			Case2.9p	m	
Project Description El	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	dC		North/S	South S	treet:	Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period (	hrs):	0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3		4	1	5		6
	L	Т	R			_	Т		R
Volume	70	210	0		0		180		15
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.9	92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	/6	228	0		0		195		16
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0				0				
Median Type		1							
			0						0
Lanes		1	0		U		1		
Conliguration	LI	0							IR
Minor Street	7	VVestbound			4	0		na	10
Movement	/	8 	9		1	0			1 <u>Z</u>
Valuma		1	R O		L	-			к 40
Volume Peak-Hour Factor PHF	0.02	0.02	0 02		10	) )2	0 02		40
Hourly Flow Rate HFR	0.32	0.92	0.32			3	0.32	'	<u></u>
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0		0	, ,	0		0
Percent Grade (%)			Ŭ				0		<u> </u>
Flared Approach								1	
Storago	_		+						
Storage		0					0		0
			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0		0				0
		<u> </u>							
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice					<u> </u>		
Approach	NB	SB		vvestbo	ound			astbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	76							59	
C (m) (vph)	1372							683	
v/c	0.06							0.09	
95% queue length	0.18							0.28	
Control Delay	7.8							10.8	
LOS	A							В	
Approach Delav								10.8	
Approach LOS								B	
			I				L	-	

	TWO	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SU	JMN	IARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	atio	n			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Year			Case3.9p	m	
Project Description E	mmanuel Luther	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	dC		North/S	South S	treet	: Waiale	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period (	(hrs):	0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	70	225	0			0	195		15
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		(	0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	76	244	0			0	211		16
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type	_	-1							
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		
	L/								IR
Upstream Signal		0							
Minor Street		Westbound				10	Eastbou	nd	10
iviovement	/	8	9			10			1 <u>2</u>
	L	1	R			L			R
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF	0 02	0				15			40
Hourly Flow Pate HEP	0.92	0.92	0.92		(	16	0.92		1.92 13
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0	ł		0	0		-+3 0
Percent Grade (%)			, v			0	0		<u> </u>
Flared Approach								ĺ	
		<u>N</u>							
Storage		0					0		
RT Channelized			0	ł					0
Lanes	0	0	0			0			0
Configuration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	1				. <u> </u>		
Approach	NB	SB		Westbo	bund			astbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT							LR	
v (vph)	76							59	
C (m) (vph)	1353							662	
v/c	0.06							0.09	
95% queue length	0.18				Ī			0.29	
Control Delay	7.8							11.0	
LOS	A		<u> </u>				1	В	
Approach Delav				L	<u>I</u>		[]	11.0	
Approach LOS							<u> </u>	R	
			I					U	

#### INTERSECTION 9 WAIALE ROAD AT ROAD 'C'



CASE 2.9 SUNDAY



CASE 3.9 SUNDAY

	TWC	D-WAY STOP	CONTR	OL SI	UMI	MARY			
General Informatio	n		Site I	nform	natio	on			
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed Analysis Time Period	1/17/2006		Interse Jurisdio Analys	ction ction is Yeaı	r		Case2.9s	unday	
Project Description E	mmanuel Luthera	an Church							
East/West Street: Road	d C		North/S	South S	Stree	t: <i>Waiale</i>	Road		
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	): 0.25			
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts							
Major Street		Northbound					Southbou	und	
Movement	1	2	3			4	5		6
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R
Volume	55	170	0			0	165		10
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92			0.92	0.92		0.92
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	59	184	0			0	179		10
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0					0			
Median Type		-1							
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	1	0			0	1		0
	L/								IR
Upstream Signal		0						<u> </u>	
Minor Street		Westbound				40	Eastbou	nd	10
Movement	/	8	9			10			12
	L	1	R			L			R 45
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF		0 02				15			40
Hourly Flow Pate HEP	0.92	0.92	0.92			16	0.92		0.92 18
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		-+0 
Percent Grade (%)			<u> </u>			0	0		<u> </u>
Flared Approach								Í	
		<u>N</u>							
Storage		0					0		0
RT Channelized			0						0
Lanes	0	0	0			0			0
Conliguration							LR		
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice					r .		
Approach	NB	SB		Westb	ounc			Lastbound	
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12
Lane Configuration	LT					ļ		LR	
v (vph)	59							64	
C (m) (vph)	1397							742	
v/c	0.04							0.09	
95% queue length	0.13							0.28	
Control Delay	7.7							10.3	
LOS	A							В	
Approach Delav						1		10.3	
Approach LOS								R	
							L	0	

TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY										
General Information				Site Information						
Analyst Agency/Co. Date Performed 1/17/2006 Analysis Time Period			Intersection Case2.9sunday Jurisdiction Analysis Year							
Project Description El	mmanuel Luthera	an Church								
East/West Street: Road C			North/South Street: Waiale Road							
Intersection Orientation:	North-South		Study I	Period	(hrs)	: 0.25				
Vehicle Volumes a	nd Adjustme	nts								
Major Street		Northbound				Southbound				
Movement	1	2	3	3 4		4	5		6	
	L	Т	R			L	Т		R	
Volume	55	175	0		0		170		10	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92		0.92		0.92		0.92	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	59	190	0			0	184		10	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	venicies U U									
Median Type	Undivided						1			
RT Channelized			0						0	
Lanes	0	1	1 0			0	1			
	L/								IR	
Upstream Signal		<u> </u>								
Minor Street		Westbound				Eastbound				
Movement	/	8	9			10			12	
	L	1	R			L			R 45	
Volume Dook Hour Footor, DHF		0 02				15			45	
Hourly Flow Pate HEP	0.92	0.92	0.92			16	0.92		1.92 18	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	0	0	0			0	0		-+0 	
Percent Grade (%)						0	0		<u> </u>	
Flared Approach										
		<u>N</u>								
Storage		0							0	
RT Channelized			0	0					0	
Lanes Continunation	0	0	0	0		0			0	
Conliguration							LR			
Delay, Queue Length, a	and Level of Se	rvice	1				. <u> </u>			
Approach	NB	SB	Vvestb		ouna		Eastbound			
Movement	1	4	7	8		9	10	11	12	
Lane Configuration	LT							LR		
v (vph)	59							64		
C (m) (vph)	1391							735		
v/c	0.04							0.09		
95% queue length	0.13							0.29		
Control Delay	7.7							10.4		
LOS	A		<u> </u>				1	В		
Approach Delav				L			[]	10.4		
Approach LOS										

#### PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

- Prohibit left turns from northbound Kinau Avenue to westbound Kaahumanu Avenue to improve pedestrian and vehicular safety.
- Widen Puunene Avenue at Kaahumanu Avenue to increase capacity and to allow more time for pedestrian crossing phases and to provide median islands that provide refuge areas for pedestrians crossing Puunene Avenue at mid-block driveways.
- Establish an all-way STOP along Lono Street at Town Center Drive to improve pedestrian crossings of Lono Street to Vevau Street.
- Raised crosswalks within project slow traffic down and enhance pedestrian safety.

#### INTERNAL CIRCULATION

- Roundabout and raised pedestrian crosswalks slow traffic down and discourage through traffic.
- Roundabout in center of project allow closure of street sections for public and special events.

# Appendix F Preliminary Engineering Report

# PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORT

# FOR

# **EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH & SCHOOL**

Waikapu, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

T.M.K.: (2) 3-5-002: Por. 001

**Prepared for:** 

Emmanuel Lutheran Church. c/o Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. 1955 Main St., Ste. 200 Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793



**Prepared by:** 



CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 305 SOUTH HIGH STREET, SUITE 102 WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 PHONE: (808) 242-0032 FAX: (808) 242-5779

April 2006

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## 1.0 INTRODUCTION

## 2.0 EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE

- 2.1 ROADWAYS
- 2.2 DRAINAGE
- 2.3 SEWER
- 2.4 WATER
- 2.5 ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE & CABLE TV

# 3.0 ANTICIPATED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

- 3.1 ROADWAYS
- 3.2 DRAINAGE
- 3.3 SEWER
- 3.4 WATER
- 3.5 ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE & CABLE TV

#### PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORT FOR EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH & SCHOOL T.M.K.: (2) 3-5-002: Por. 001

#### **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

The purpose of this report is to provide information on the existing infrastructure which will be servicing the proposed project. It will also evaluate the adequacy of the existing infrastructure and anticipated improvements which may be required for the proposed project.

The subject parcel is identified as T.M.K.: (2) 3-5-002: portion of Parcel 001. It is also known as Lot A of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3, encompassing an area of 25.263 acres. It is bordered by Lot J of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3 to the north, the Waiale Road Extension to the east; Lot B of the Waikapu East (Large Lot) Subdivision No. 3 to the south; and Honoapiilani Highway to the west. Lot J is currently being used as a field office by Stanford Carr Development and Goodfellow Brothers, Inc.

The proposed project consists of two phases which will create approximately 56,000 gross square feet. The total facility will include a new sanctuary building and educational space for pre-school to 8<sup>th</sup> grade which will accommodate approximately 490 students. Associated improvements include paved roadways and parking areas, landscaping, and underground water, sewer, drainage, electrical, and telephone systems.

#### 2.0 EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE

#### 2.1 <u>ROADWAYS</u>

Honoapiilani Highway is located immediately west of the project site. It is a two lane undivided State Highway which runs in the north-south direction into Wailuku town. The speed limit ranges between 30 and 55 miles per hour (mph) in the vicinity of Waikapu. There is an existing left turn pocket into Kuikahi Drive.

Kuihelani Highway is located approximately a mile east of the project site. It is a two way, four-lane State arterial highway which also runs in the north-south direction. The posted speed limit on Kuihelani Highway varies between 30 and 55 mph. There is a traffic signal at the Kuihelani Highway-Waiko Road intersection. The southern terminus of Kuihelani Highway is its intersection with Honoapiilani Highway.

Waiko Road is a two-lane collector roadway that connects Honoapiilani Highway and Kuihelani Highway. A portion of Waiko Road, from Honoapiilani Highway to the area east of Makai Waikapu Village is privately owned and the remainder of Waiko Road to Kuihelani Highway is owned by the County. The posted speed limit on Waiko Road is 20 mph. Immediately east of Honoapiilani Highway, Waiko Road provides access to a residential community. Further east, Waiko Road provides access to industrial and livestock land uses. There is a weight limit of 10,000 pounds from vehicles entering and exiting Waiko Road near Honoapiilani Highway.

Waiale Road is a two-lane, cane haul road running north from Waiko Road to Kuikahi Drive, which is gated at its intersection with Kuikahi Drive. The segment from Kuikahi Drive to Lower Main Street is paved and used as a collector road. It turns into Lower Main Street near Kaahumanu Avenue.

As part of the Waikapu Gardens Subdivision, Spencer Homes, Inc. purchased the right-of-way of Waiale Road from Wailuku Agribusiness for the segment from Kuikahi Drive to Waiko Road. Waiale Road will be improved to the same standards as Kuikahi Drive.

#### 2.2 DRAINAGE

The existing ground slopes in a west to east direction from elevation 384 feet above mean sea level at Honoapiilani Highway (southwesterly corner of the property) to elevation 323 feet at the Waiale Road Extension (northeasterly corner of the property), with an average slope of approximately 6.2%. The project site is currently vacant and was previously used for farming of bananas and other types of vegetables by private farmers.

According to the "Soil Survey of Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of Hawaii (August, 1972)," prepared by the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, the soils within the project site are classified as lao clay (IaA and IcB). Iao clay is characterized as having slow runoff and no more than slight erosion hazard for 0 to 3 percent slopes; moderately slow permeability, medium runoff, and a slight to moderate erosion hazard 3 to 7 percent slopes; and medium runoff and moderate erosion hazard for 7 to 15 percent slopes.

As part of the Kehalani Offsite Drainage System project, an open-channel was constructed within the subject property, It traverses diagonally through the northeastern corner of the project site. The channel created a separation of the parcel where approximately 1.5 acres of the project site is separated at the northeast corner. Approximately 1.88 cfs of onsite runoff sheet flows from this area onto the Waiale Road Extension.

A Wailuku Agribusiness irrigation ditch known as the Kama Ditch traverses across the southwesterly corner of the project site. The ditch is overgrown and covered with soil within the site.

Presently, runoff from approximately 9.35 acres of the project site (11.30 cfs) sheet flows into the open-channel. The remainder of the runoff from the southern portion of the site (17.42 cfs) sheet flows onto the Waiale Road Extension. The total onsite runoff which sheet flows onto the Waiale Road Extension is 19.30 cfs. Runoff from the makai half of Honoapiilani Highway sheet flows across the project site.

It is estimated that the present onsite runoff for a 50-year, 1-hour storm from the entire project site is 30.60 cfs.

#### 2.3 <u>SEWER</u>

There is an existing 12-inch sewerline traversing through the southeastern corner of the project site. Said sewerline is part of a system which services the Waikapu area. The system consists 8-inch sewerline which begins on Waiko Road and heads in a northerly direction immediately east of the existing Wailuku Agribusiness irrigation reservoir. It continues in a northerly direction approximately midway through the Waikapu Gardens Subdivision project site and continues along Waiale Road. The sewerline size increases to a 12-inch line before it reaches Waiale Road.

As part of the Kehalani Offsite Drainage System project, the section of Waiale Road fronting the project site was realigned. In addition, the existing 12-inch sewerline was also realigned to conform to the new alignment of Waiale Road.

Wastewater collected from the Waikapu area is transported to the Kahului-Wailuku Wastewater Reclamation Facility in Naska. According to the Wastewater Reclamation Division, County of Maui, as of June 30, 2005, the cumulative flow allocated for the facility is 6.3 million gallons per day (mgd) and the average daily flow is 4.64 mgd. The design capacity of the facility is 7.9 mgd.

#### 2.4 <u>WATER</u>

There are no existing waterlines in the immediate vicinity of the project area. There are 12-inch waterlines along Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road to the north of the project site. The existing 12-inch waterline along Honoapiilani Highway terminates at Kehalani Makai Parkway and the existing 12-inch waterline along Waiale Road terminates at the intersection of Kuikahi Drive. Both 12-inch waterlines are interconnected between Kehalani Makai Parkway and Kaupo Street and Olomea Street.

Storage in this area is from an existing 3.0 million gallon reservoir located at the intersection of West Alu Road, Iao Valley Road and Main Street.

The sources for this water system are from Iao Valley and the Mokuhau wells located in Happy Valley. According to the Department of Water Supply, there is some storage available in the 3.0 million gallon reservoir for new projects.

#### 2.5 <u>ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE & CABLE TV</u>

There are existing power, telephone and cable TV facilities along Honoapiilani Highway. An existing 25-foot wide electrical easement is designated along the western boundary of the property. There is an electrical easement within the adjacent boundary at the northern end of the property. The existing overhead electrical lines traverse within said easement from Honoapiilani Highway.

#### 3.0 ANTICIPATED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

#### 3.1 <u>ROADWAYS</u>

There will be no access onto Honoapiilani Highway directly from the project site. Access to the project site will be from the Waiale Road Extension. As part of the Waikapu Gardens Subdivision project, the Waiale Road Extension will be improved to a similar standard used for Kuikahi Drive. The improvements to Waiale Road will extend from Kuikahi Drive to Waiko Road.

Once on Waiale Road, vehicles can head north then west on Kuikahi Drive to access Honoapiilani Highway. Vehicles which continue north on Waiale Road will eventually exit onto Lower Main Street.

Vehicles exiting the project site can also head south until it reaches Waiko Road. Waiale Road will remain a two-lane roadway along its entire length. At the intersection of Waiko Road and Waiale Road, vehicles can head east to Kuihelani Highway or west to Honoapiilani Highway.

The interior driveways will consist of 24-feet wide paved roadways. All designated parking areas will be paved and meet the minimum dimensions set forth in the County's parking ordinance.

A Traffic Impact Analysis Report was prepared for the project on by Phillip Rowell & Associates, which stated the following:

"As noted in the previous section, mitigation is required at the intersection of Waiale Road at Kuikahi Drive to mitigate an expected Level-of-Service F. It should be noted that this intersection will operate at Level-of-Service F without and with this project. This implies that the background growth and traffic from the related projects increases the traffic volumes and delays such that Level-of-Service F is the result. The proposed project contributes additional traffic that further aggravates the long delays.

There are three potential mitigation measures, each of which is discussed in the following paragraphs.

#### Intersection Widening

Widening of the intersection to provide a second lane for the eastbound to northbound left turn would require widening of Waiale Road northbound in order to accommodate the second left turn lane. This does not appear to be a viable option because of right-of-way constraints. It is also understood that the community has expressed its desire that Waiale Road be only two lanes wide.

#### Signalization

The peak hour warrants for a traffic signal are satisfied for both morning and afternoon peak hour conditions without the project. The warrants will also be satisfied for peak hour conditions with the project. As a signalized intersection, all movements will operate at Level-of-Service C, or better, during morning and afternoon peak hours.

#### Roundabout

An analysis of the intersection as a roundabout was performed. This analysis concluded that the intersection would have a volume-to-capacity ratio of 1.08 during the morning weekday peak hour. This implies that the intersection would operate at a Level-of-Service F if converted to a roundabout. The conclusion is that a roundabout at the intersection is not a viable measure."

#### 3.2 DRAINAGE

Onsite runoff from the project site will be collected by grated catch basins located at appropriate intervals along the driveways and landscaped areas. The runoff will then be conveyed to onsite retention basins which will be located within the play fields and landscaped areas.

Offsite runoff from the makai half of Honoapiilani Highway will be intercepted by the project's drainage system and conveyed to the onsite retention basins. The retention basins will be sized to accommodate the increase in runoff from a 50-year,1-hour storm. As a result, no additional runoff will sheet flow into the existing open-channel or onto the Waiale Road Extension. This is in accordance with Chapter 4, Rules for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui.

It is estimated that the post development runoff from the project site will be 45.15 cfs, with a net increase of 14.55 cfs.

#### 3.3 <u>SEWER</u>

The full build out of the proposed project is expected to generate a wastewater flow of 10,050 gallons per day.

Wastewater from the project will be collected by an onsite gravity sewer system. The onsite system will connect to the sewerline will connect to the existing 12-inch sewerline traversing through the southeastern corner of the project site.

The Kehalani project recently upgraded the existing sewerage system on Lower Main Street adjacent to St. Anthony School. The upgrade included the installation of a new 15-inch sewerline, which has the capacity to accommodate the sewerage generated by this project.

There is sufficient capacity at the Kahului-Wailuku Wastewater Reclamation Facility to accommodate wastewater from the proposed project.

#### 3.4 <u>WATER</u>

The Department of Water Supply has indicated that their 3.0 million gallon tank has some storage capacity remaining. Hawaii Land & Farming, Inc. (HLFI) is currently constructing a 1.5 million gallon mid-level tank on Kuikahi Drive. HLFI is required to install a 1.0 million gallon water tank for the mid-level service area for the Kehalani development. Spencer Homes, Inc. is participating to enlarge the tank which will provide them with 400,000 gallons to meet the storage needs of their Waikapu Affordable Housing project.

The domestic water demand for the project is anticipated to be approximately 42,947 gallons per day as determined by the land area and 29,400 as determined by the total number of students. The realistic domestic water demand for the project is 29,400 gallons per day since the irrigation source for the project will be provided by Wailuku Agribusiness from their nonpotable source.

In accordance with DWS standards, the fire flow demand for schools is 2,000 gallons per minute for a 2-hour duration. Fire hydrants will be installed with a maximum spacing of 250 feet.

## 3.5 ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE & CABLE TV

The proposed electrical, telephone, and cable TV distribution systems will be serviced from the existing facilities along Honoapiilani Highway. Within the project site, all distribution systems will be installed underground. Street lights will be installed along the subdivision streets at intervals to be determined by the electrical engineer.